e

Assam

‘Legislative Assembly

Debates

OFFICIAL REPORT

NINTH SESSION OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLED AFTER THE FOURTH GENERAL ELECTIONS
UNDER SOVEREIGN DEMOCRATIC
REPUBLICAN CONSTITUTION OF
INDIA

BUDGET SESSION

VOLUME—II

! NO, 4

The 26th March, 1970,

Price Rs- 6900



DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,
1970

Wednesday, March 25, 1970

The House met at ten of the Clock in the Assembly
Chamber, Shillong with Mr. Speaker in the Chair.

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(To which oral replies were given)

Re ¢+ Tour of Ministers outside Assam

Ferga v OMANE Ffe -

#30) AFNT L] WHMT =gag 3fF @9y @—

@ ava B 2o fuswz w1 28 fErb%ed feeze wAw  s@ieiq
@A @A AGAT AN AfzA (ifen e (SEREITR B AwNgceials
fam od-si@a] @29 Avag AfTaie 2w 3| @ ?

@) T EAFAT SH-SISid AT IIIIN ©2{ma o= Fam 39
45 Fal 247

(s1) s>vs 5AF fIGIT FTALIS AT TYITSH THAFEL ®A4-q15 1K
ame  feam feue fen &z i @ SifFEw wgaz #3 Awvag
afeae W W @ T

qrEeTg] AZWEA (B1gAIT 89 farg

301 (7) =® ()—Wa3 TS Bt Igfe I @ (ARMAR T ©) |
(N—awa" Ims @bl [{3fe 0 @e (AR )|

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami: b7, Sots bR 3° fUrpgs =i
38 {15738 (A% WfMHANA  ACIAST A FACH FASlea 9

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury ¢ 33 R

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami: 3Igtel @ 50 @3 wifiE«Ts
1foa (af@atsl % SiF [ @ A6 ERITE Fwjes ?

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : &3 7351 w2 *oeors
sarg A4 |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : 5i9 siI2ams @8 =ich e
szmA 7 {4 COAL AT 1B RS A W IS e e
g (12 | AT AIMIREER COLAK G5 AT qew (7 ¥ 9are| wdiy
party 4 FtaS (o S A6 77 | :
shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : 5, cavipay N
Aifa @0 WA (T (IS ANA S 5 g | 9 cefenral
534 IS @?ﬁ@ ”é?i"ﬁ‘iﬁm g C@f@?{TCi =304 345 77y |

Shri- Dulal Chandra Barua: sfewt sas wodrs cfie) wd
aiffa s “itfee | SUA TG A ot Armag| wpE omm g @
ARG AWE FA | S GRS 1 eicae ¢



2 QUESTIONS [ 25th March

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : vt3, a# wiw= cafes party
3 IS T AARUS &=z @Al D, A, 31 T. A, 5731 1%
party 3 FiTS AN T 3T AT 27 csfoqiz @Al @i cvae
171 Agce T.A. &) .
Shri Dulal Chandra Brauva: enfi wRrsi @ 991 79#q =9 915
AoEe @rejF I3z supplementary Demand wif3 «iz | wifa-
NS FFRA FEA cfat f[Reagl wEmE wa fHeudiel swEms
+fdsq Tl 07 Aferz | wrAlE g st Sw1 Amt WAt wor-
Aol @Al (N2 | WS TS R W (we— 1 4 AwE @
fﬁ@m‘%ﬁ) FAE A g (92 ARA T AT SRS qw9ts
I !

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : 513, @@l R 939 TFAA7
I I I AARIT AR wife 4 W2 IEES [ 43 Lars

o =12 faml tag _ :
Shri Gaurisankar Bahattacharyya : fit5| ®sq 2ars Library

(BETS ATY AFEA (@ARNT (AT ARG IS ] ;T s
4 A% TS WaR ASS @S MRA (o AFH W [{B AST FY
27 wg A (SLAFA| FIAZ 13T 5O TAIRE |

@ SR RAR e @w sfEzR @ afie g sans
afdF ey FHFY AR Aore TAES afemn faw  a@wa
«Z, RE AT @ity (SRS 19 FIRAA @A T A @Rl AvE |
@17 Pise Ege T emw @At e e mERe e |
sov 591 T. A. itz | a3f@ e F1Ms 2315208 SIffed arars &l
EAfRs | (AD] AE  We ©iGl 43 AE | Ol e ey
@AM M g fedite e WiF AWaAe a1 Sewy IR
fA4@l AFET (IYFe TAf4S 4T 1

(ST @Y AT AE FEAAGE (S Gy Fgarr o -
5aig FIAC faamiea Coifas | oS WA wfdE eigely wfdrgeas
atet faReanal tifes 1. s iR =1l aeats @i o am s
fos fime 28 [RTPRss @ve 7 @ sEmal o3 sta @i

[N AZ .
o AR W (SIS WRE Lifem wRm siesim was

Ffifh TS TAfEe 29 s Ry @ wiH @Rl A3 :
AafTT- PE. GUHR oIl 993'vs B91 | oiway A AT

@7 | ARSRE IWIVI M cAfeawmsr  fRamm g9 GBS FEEE]
sifaAlsd IR0 Cifeer | Za wermiey (wraretz St |

oi9 #6S &AWT™ ITISRT (oCs @fdm ©fas  wET
afirae TAfTS wfesta tifem | wim @an W%

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazuomder sies 5qe19q 4 {4927 |

e



1970 QUESTIONS 3

SIF Gigle-1fRqzn @A AAS  GIF) WMCEsA AT st
% SRt G (% w7 SRR A AR St BN o
A IS (FA T I @R M2 5T @3 (@ ores 53R
AfRAZA WF F12lE Af92a TGS FAA S TR JICS »30°08 7425
A | afST FAB] 27 ZONS @F ANAS T SIS A AN
st o AifF7 Ata 37 2P 931 AT 29 AT 37T 4R A9 o) WS
Shri Mahandra Mohan Choudhury : =iaR <ffasza wFiE
sfeere (ifge | ©iF A3z TRAFAT WoAw  A[HIF A
st e IFETSA IS (WS OB (M | BT sfEeOE
A @NEA AES (SIS OFl @Rl W | e cerwE A o

@fEea ReeE ofis eEely wuesd AfiEas  @eivie sRk9te
Peifer wfe (i@ I = SIF @@ @l i3

Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya : =werdy =3 =ifgrg2 Formi
afe FAC 725 | <qRBRA (o ofeeml sgaeie s et
o7l TiEIRica ©ff 959 Alta 7 I SrEgwIRta @z S
%7 (fSAZA  LARBRA ©IF @RS W1 HmS 2w | e (3w
@ aga @ SfEE<Te @HmE 30 N oS W R e
wApAR ofiet fa 3 ©ift 0 3 o @R s sl Justify zogs 9
Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury: (&ital =ity swzs co-
incident zg | co-incident ® W{FAGA| TR TR (HAS AFCA
5t TS (@l IF ©IF AW 1 G I Ef% @-WEN caigl B
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : wiis #(2/%d, (SIS (305 (=g
FiS FE—o30] G SAF TG (SRR A WS @l
wifi @ifa fasificel «3ca, fed) @@ (AMIA ¢ corporation <
e SiENEE  @bme WM AIfFE  SRAd Sy State
benefit 251 ? WA @z AT @ A AT [T G @yAvsa
faml, wfaceie @ fqa o 7z =319 State f& =n® g7 |

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury: @7s =ifd= sigeig =:c4-
gq WfAIAAS  @sw  FfEEA (TR AT OUF ©iR I cwiee
Si%l @Rl @Rl wE1 fas FH SReI AT AF oA qgHEA

SaAlGAl FAA qA A A SiA AT Tifte oifm fBw B
wigatsl BfRaE oy @@ rEc (e @ fom e faw

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : (313 @051 F30 %y 2'7 (q ars-
gql 5% @feql 3fEen @S WfFF AN | ofUT @z wicmpal
fmteq calsifi arzed 9l T 20 M2 Y @R (ew @ qmelE
fSui2 qraee cafgl FAMG e I OB (ATAR] 39s, Honesty 4
s few Eta ANECS AR IET AY 4q eyw mmd @Gl

ceifatcst dishonest and unpariiamentary g sigq gsi 91§ FE9
AA® T A Sy TA QU @R :



4 QUESTIONS [ 25th March
Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : 3aq 7itq® <&t (R RIG]
FCATATATFT AS9] €439 787 504 |

Re : Starred Question No, 23
Shri Rothindra Nath Sen : On a point of order, Sir. The
hon.Member Shri Bhadra Kanta Gogoi admitted that he
submitted question No. 23, but since it had been put down
in the name af Shri Bhadreswar Gogoi, he refused to call it
out. But since the question was tabled by Shri Bhadra
Kanta Gogoi and he is present, this House bhas got the
right to get a reply from the hon.Minister.
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy : But in our paper it has
been printed as Bhadra Kanta Gogoi.
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : In some papers it is Bhadra

kanta Gogoi and in some it is Bhadreswar Gogoi,
Re : Issue of Huller Licence

Bevig sira gl

#y00 AT @it faetad ag WEMI 9REZ F[F st —

() #1774 (g7iq omree) agifenm wifetare e fog) 2% 9
(%) femore wzgae sz, Bwr HAL TFIHT e Bl ciete
fFamsas «m wgafe sm Fal 2d, (S&ARY W A 7

@A-IZ] A 5w 3w Teq fulg o

29 (F) 29¢a w7 (=nfsta ) |

() —23" SifFEs «im A9A3 (TS 94 25 |

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen: Is it not a fact that even now
there are several such applications pending with the Depart-
ment and although too many meetings have been held just
to issue Permits district-wise, most cases are still pending.
Wwill the Hon’ble Minister explain why this is so ?

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barua : Idon’t think most of the
applications are pending. We have issued 2357 licences so far
or perhaps even more than that.

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen : But there were more than 7000
applications.

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barua: In course of processing these
applications, many of them might have been rejected as
being not in order.

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen: May I draw the attention of
the hon.Minister that many of the applicants have been put

to great difficulty. At the moment when the House isin



1870) QUESTIONS 5

Session, many such applicants have come to Shillong from
different parts of the State and going to individual members
for certification. I would like to know why even after so
many months these unfortunate applicants have to come

~upto Shillong spending so much money and going from door

to door for certification of their applications, even
thought they had submitted their applications much
earlier. In many cases when they go to the Secretariat
they are told that the applications are not found. I have
in fact supplied duplicate copies in some cases. But
the parties are asked to submit them again through the
S.D. Os. And you know, Sir, that a sum of Rs. 7.50 has to
be paid as application fee. MayI, therefore, request the hon’
Minister to direct his Department to keep these applications
properly and process them without undue delay and thus
spare the unfortunate applicants from the harassment they
are undergoing at present ? I hope the hon.Minister will
take mnote of it and caution has Department accordingly.

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barua : I will take note of what the
hon’Member has said.

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami : @3 (3 2,99 ¥ @ o5 w©F
Segs faad Izal Ta (73 fam w@ WM S o g

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah : Permit fagi 23 wg  =iz9
fooq® J@qMata | @2 5y Aze A Az e Fgang =« a2 |
sical fFzas Bxtension fasiff =mna wifziz @i @i3we feal
bars | «fSTl wWiF ¥w@ A S°% S I2ART |

Shri Mohidhar Pegu : “2'aka” -G fimts fwl tatz ci3chi
fo fefes fral (g ¢ e ~imes fofes @ amé semsy fofes
@ fFal ST @Fiad WA e aAw B fem tats o

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barboah : @3 #=[% #vas 53 @334l
“prgl | «fed 3fc 33 Aol 33 A3l @3 Huller sheller 33

fifars wiig =g EfAe Rice-Mill Industry Act % fipsa ari
sre ¥ #31 2@ | @2 w1 Local Supply Department 3



6 QUESTIONS [ 25th March

@meifi S.D.0. =i® D.C-ca’ enquiry’ =tq =its* =13 enquiry 9
recommendation 3 esg® iS4 <132 permit issue w| 74 |

Rice Milling Industries Act, local Supply Department by
S.D.0. or District: offices, enquiry, (a) Number of Rice
Mills operating in the locality (b) Availability of paddy: in
the locality, (c) The availability of power and water supply
for the Rice Mill in respect of which a permit is applied
for, (d) Whether the Rice Mill in respect of which a permit
is applied for will be of the huller type, sheller type or
combined sheller-huller type; (e) Whether the functioning
of the rice mill in respect of which a permit is applied for
would cause substa_ntlal unemployment in the locality ; (f)
such other particulars etc.

« fa51 point of enquiry #=a féws 5.D.0. D.C & recommend
sfar (7% recommendation § €s4s a4 Sfag3 permit ety B4
4] 27 |

Shri Sadhan Ranjan Sarkar : Whether all these rules have
been followed in issuing thése 2000 licences ?

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barah : I have no reason to believe
that it is not so !

Shri Sadhan Ranjan Sarkar : Whether there is any bar to
issue licences to all the applicants who are otherwise found
to be ﬁt and qualified ?

Shri Ramesh Chandra Baruah : Asa matter of fact we are
not issuing licences, we are issuing permits. And T have
read out the conditions which are to be fulfilled b3fore per-
mits are issued.

Shri Sadhan Ranjan Sarkar : Those applications which
are still pendmg in the department and the applicant found
otherwise fit and qualified, whether the Minister will give
assurance that a1l such applicants will be given permits ?
Shri Ramesh Chandra Baruah : 'I have already stated that

while processing, many of the applications were found not in .

order but all applications'found in order have been accepted.

~



y

”

oo

a

1970 QUESTIONS 7

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen & Sir, this invites a censure upon
" the department that may be many appllcat1011s have been
" found irregular or submitted in an inorderly manner but
how far this Department has intimated this fact to the
applicants ? Each applicant has spznt Rs. 7:50 by way of
stamp and the Goverament has earned the money through
these apphcauons bat i thee 1S any 1rreou1dr1t} in the
petitions for which these have been rejected then the appli-
cants should have been informed of the rejection. I think,
Sir, the hon.Minister even on o . th cannot say tha.t a single
applicant has been informed as such.

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooh : There is no provision for
so_informing an_applicant.

= Shri Rathmdra Nath Sen ¢ It is an incumbent duty of the

Government to mform One should know what has happe-
ned to his pet1t10n He should know where destands. It
is incumbent upon the Government to inform an applicant
0therw1se there is no sense in maintaining so many staff.

Shri Kamini Mohan Sarma: Huller Sheller 3 permit frarq
AES HIPNA @Bl FA AT I (AU FfA>A W @35 w3
Wi SRR T (T 59 (Ol fAifFre ATEE (IR permit frats
farsa mFY emis 3f<q | % cug @@ @sw Ali Bardishkha

cae| ot Graduate g s»va sars ifod 2IEE FE v oI fea

il permit el caial 92w wfie w3 AFNT €5qA 93 FHary csifce
s agme @R faesr few Secy. tn =ar ffwa |

@ 39l A51 (7 ¢ @% Machine Ris =g sawis iy
@5y Company I #@® @Al a2 4 ol Machine fae
iz @4l 93 @bl 7@ 7 w5 53eis  Co-operative Rice Millg
f SroaTtst wfave % Srwyai . Machine fmis «rarg «if3 B | (e,

fAeiee WFCAIA BRI FOAO R AR | WA (o wig ersis

sive, 7wt «@camre Huller Sheller fial tztw fag (g wasrs o
) asrae il a2 5 ST



8 QUESTIONS [ 25th March

Mr. Speaker: wirATE @Al &7

Shri Kamini Mohan Sarma : g @ (22 7 @3 f«frs g9¢
e wfetare oW gRe el w2 ? A AA@a Al Bardishkha
@i=i graduate iz 5y Machine =ql =ge Permit congl w12
=25 Machine si7ga) sae Licence i3z @251 &3 23t < ?
Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah: s=aia #vwAj @iz <l ajfees
221 (w02 | 3% T2 Ufeers sAHR Ted @At fre ;@ AECE
fara =ifa Enquiry =83 #cal

Shri Kamini Mohan Sarma: 3% sesl uifests s (@il 712
Tz w1 fifes fAagal ool A9 F350 gl feare oras
5aaiad f3g sl (202 ? @i waws (2 «& Machine fesie ersie
sRAEA SRt yfE feal iz oREEC A ved fey alere
i€ Ae4 «Eats Machine 1 permit frm czidl M1 =T IO

A FeRl ANz RENE (eeFRe 9 TR IR R o a2y afes
T3 Te Tle erejF sie Asty aEsits fog |

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah ;: @51 31 z3 S.D.O. D.C.
3 @afez |

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen: =2 @251 3@ (dfal w12 @ Rice
Mill f3=is D.C Controle tztz! Why these appliconts be left
to the mercy of S.D.O, and D.C.? Since it has been
decontrolled if one instals a Rice Mill not with money from
the Government exchequer but with his own money, then
it is hls risk.

Shﬂ Ramesh Chandra Barooah: The hon’Member has

perhaps missed what I read out just now. Rice Milling has
been decontrolled.

Shri Rothindra Nath Sen: Then I reget.

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah: =2 33 pfde @ 3atw faf #tal
gree TATE AGY A2 efF wa @l 92 DC-controle zfal w1E;
AE Fulfil stfaggz Licence g1

Maulana Abdul Jalil Chowdhury s o zf&is petition 1 o
2 Eeieel @9 o3 permit f@l oW 1=, 1 T A 2 2ASlH



»

1970] | QUESTIONS 9
applications D. C. ez S. D. 0. et recommendation 7z(®
sTitd (2 ? : :

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah : =2 =(sit® 3 E@Cﬂ Proé’essing
permit FICS (@I apphcatlon czna{ reject 9| cirlil

Maulana Abdul Jalil Chowdhury . D.C.e3S. D: O. zzs“r
reco nmend F} z5% fFw« petitions i cancell f&a1 swl ?

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : @26 <9 Aoy (Af & 7 fRare
Application proper Form © =itz =(® =z{q “{z® Secretary 3
#iq] permit issue {33 A | frg @z fa@re WF GC=ZAl ﬁt‘i
e AR WA @ [ SRS TG ATA I O G 9 AR (3
FiAq 7T =R @Al 2

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah : %% &5 ot @ @l cores-
74 W P AZS AT AFZ ﬂﬁ%f%ﬁ @ BT AfFse iy
Ffa (ARl e Sie Amr ©N ZI® ﬂﬁfﬁ‘i I ey
ff afer zfed | (SR SRETS @, &7, @ AT AR 2SR
&g &g =Mz 92 F QAT | _

Shri Soneswar Bora: =iz TEEE, A&l ﬂﬁm xﬂ?cﬁ T
SR @ wmReT wars #iaea S. D. 0., D. C. 1 Reccmmenda.
tion @ watw soizfes | fow . I%E @ﬁr‘sﬁ AT 2O T {1

o[1fAtal (A% AwCsr permit (AR safe e OF & 9 3 I
qard (ARIfE (R AR AN |
Shri Ramesh  Chandra Barooah : f#53 qsancﬁ\—, 313 C_C?l@q

e e 79 i | e <EC5 A @ A2 7T “fogte

sgafe fa 431 &2 |

Shri Soneswar Bora: November, Decémber ,m_i\a, R e
sieraBa S.D.0. T~ Recommendatlon e f%f’*{@i"ﬁ =1z 2rs

-.33; gt AN o% e AfS eHe o I Aw eife Artfee

a1 =7 9 AT G (R AwE At

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah :' =% ‘wiperrs2 Caral @ «fomre

ogaf® fq 9@l 22 |



QUESTIONS [25th March

10
Allocation of amount under Article 275 for

Re :
road transport

&rerryq saty Ffde ¢
#38] AR Ao [l TG MW o9z I TAF A—
@) Article 3q¢ s 231 @2 84 AR@HEAR qretaren I Ha

§f{E ARy
() 1 4fE, o oS RS SIS “ifie 7
() sour-us 5w @B fASEA BIIA M i w1 7

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumder [Mini:'ster of State, Public
Works Department (Roads and Buildings) ] replied :

(a)—Yes. _
(b)—The allocation has been made civil subdivision-wise as

per statement placed on the Table of the House.

(c)—Yes. About 10 miles of road under Spill-over project
have been constructed during 1968-69. Though 13 (thirteen)
nos. of new road projects were sanctioned during 1968-69,
none of them could be started that year after completing

all the required formalities.

Re : Case for Cow-slaughter
ey stesy Flaz :
30| AT YA AW AT I T —
(=) fezsio megaR s37d 4ff6 A “@TS @l 38 Hgardr 3590
SIR4 fAsl @om YA AR @NE Bl ooF IBre @S
T A7) 4EE TEeR AfFS A HAR IAH 3wt o7 g
(*) 3" Aol (0w @2 KFES AT @A 5T vy FRWE o
() 3 fre, @ s ? '
qieRTE ST ERIE Te fie
sel (F)—A511 THAME se FIFART 930 ©IRY 7F | TR *If1s
JiA® S FFIF 590 ©ifqd sl 27 |
(4)—<Z T@-S FFF Afs AA© WA % I AFAT v 4]
eald do(3)a° TFF MY wd oxE |
(;n)—fege feaigfwa ey fRem |



1970} QUESTIONS 11

Re : Settlement of lands to tea garden
workers

Shri Durgeswar Saikia asked :

3. Will the Minister-in-charge of Revenue be pleased to state—
(a) Whether it is a fact that the Assam Chah Mazdur
Sangha as well as the Cachar Chah Sramik Union urged
upon Government to settle cultivable land to the tea garden
workers, i.e., surplus labour ?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the Revenue Department called

a meeting of the M.L.As. working in Trade Union for the

above purpose ?

(c) If so, the suggestions made in the said meeting ?

(d) What steps Government have taken to implement the

same ?

(¢) Whether it is a fact that Government have already ins-

tructed local authorities to provide 50 per cent of requi-

sitioned land to such persons ?

(f) Whether Government instructed also to settle occupied

land where the percentage exceeds 50 per cent ?

(g) If not, whether Government propese to issue such

instructions ?

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury (Minister, Revenue)

replied :

(a)—Yes.

(b)—Yes.

(c)—Amongs other suggestions made by the members

present were :

(i) The erst-while 1'2 formula should not be treated as
rigid formula for retaining excess tea garden grants by
the Management.

(i) Tea garden Labourers should be given tenancy right.

(iii) Parcelling of the garden lands to be stopped, if need

be by an ordinance.

(iv) The existing labourers in occupation and cultivation of



12 QUESTIONS [25th March

any {requisitioned or acquisitioned plot should not be
disturbed.

(v) Tea garden representative to be included in Land Settle-

ment Advisory Committee, where there is no labour
M.L.A. in the said Committee.

(vi) To constitute a Commission to visit Cachar district to
find out and enquire about the alleged transfer of tea
garden lands by the management and to suggest mea-
sure to be taken by ths Government.

(d)—Government have constituted an enquiry Commjttee in

Cachar District to enquire into the matter of transfer of

land by the Tea Garden Authorities and to suggest measures

to Government within March 1970. Report is awaited.

Ali tea garden laboureres in occupation and cultivations

on . payment of rent are entitled to be recorded as tenants

as per Tennacy Acts. Ceiling Act is being amended.

(e)—Yes. By Land Settlement Policy of 1968.

(f)—Government instruction is not to. distrub - the: eXisting

labourers in occupation. of tea garden - land.

(g)—Does. not arise.

Shri Durgeswar Saikia : 3f3ze faarg, waftsl proceedings
=i (A T2 7

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : proceedings © faqi =it ?
Shri Durgeswar Saikia : f% =it remmE el TeRE Rl

wie fFEe AR = samde. fal afRw o = (S &rETIR
argz A 2fd fagtare cgon w3 :

Shri Mahendra Mohan. Choudhury : 2y seama 3fs = facs |
Shri Bhadra Kanta Gogoi: 3ats epg = (B) s Yes 1 s
fzg @ @ M. L A, <ifes & atg . f@=- s ¢

Shri Mahendra Mohan  Choudhury : M. L. A. 5354 =wiq
&t (Nq 2Toe TZ |

Shzi Dulal Chandra Barua : =3 55 sgzivgd 741 @bl =y




1970] ‘QUESTIONS 13

mifaa fasizal @ Trade Union 3 Representative (st ﬁ?ﬂ:ﬁ M L.AG:
T (qlieT ? ;

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury fi fimis organjsation
Secretary =iifaq wifge® s |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: ILN.D.C. ® (sas #sist M.L.A.
@ WA A9 e MLA. @ a3y

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : :plantation Labour 3 f&
Aga efef#fd oMz R 77wz 441 27 |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: =@ #tgas) MLA @ I
91 2AA WM QA FA 2@ 7 I AMEA I = (SR
s tTgA Ff9 et | '

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choaudh‘uty- =taEy w9 Q—q |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : =fstas {361 enqulry Qa’[ @Ta
Report 5431tq #12rg o ?

Shri {Mahendra Mohan"Choudhury ¢ ©y 6w »ifs fer =iy

7ql (g |
Re : Rate of premium for land

AafEa Ofea =Ty Ffdrs ¢

g| W=FIY IfFz RO A Waweg =wigaz IR SAREHA—

(%) «zsaig TE Wi 2B fRes =l YR R @fs R
sl faffg @Rl s (Geay 31fEee) |

(2) @l wee wifiee RSS19 2/69/12. % caea ﬁ@wﬁn ﬁw-

spas aFsaEl W AT T (wTe [RR @fS o Tl 2w fifFmm
st facel fam sl A5k ?

(of) SAFTCA FHCACA, FIF SiERe i e W—Ta@ s e
g S(1ofa AT @FI CF A Afa A 3o 29 ?

(7} @2 sue BN FAH a5 B Fawe 'QT_\Q <ifFeE
wfear® T g AR TAEHE 3% A6 v 5 iR g
Agq @fFE A GFBAIEl AGIFIE A AWEES AR e = f3F1a4
oz 4fPpS2q T : -

afsy w5 SNZE v R, ‘@‘” w1 firg

() —Fqi3 &f% ¢, Sar0e [ARWN =l zfes



14 QUESTIONS [ 25th March

(2)—=7 5 |
(N—awotal 7% mFe f @wa @l wd @ @ 3EE i
(Ref. RSS.69/62/31, dated 28th June, 1965) vawiza faal =itz |

(R)—TieTS 617 AT @0 A0S 919 27 (3061 5IFIE @Al B |
Shri Atul Chancira Goswami : =ifsirs ¢ Baits f&ifdam @Rig
4 wifer | frg Wfen) ¢ Borte @) 23 R ?

Shri Mahandra Mohan Choudhury : isits i3fR=ts option

391 1z2fEE I B Rt i sAR aaten aiE | e Gwsa
i R R =@ (o wif sfaanr o2 s o i
fieite Rl trae ¢ 5ol fafimms 4 4 tag |

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami: sl (2 9itairss T [fis
@t 391 (et ? :

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury 3 (s A =181 W75 791
79|

Shri Sailen Medhi: w18 fsR cwas o BF[E A9l ¢o B3l A4y
9 &2 | 9 7S e s <acs ol Wi wife #f4aq
I WA Mo | fow o st A oot RIS RIEE
=I5 MFARTT w1374 ofs 797 =fFwrs AR AR [/ ATEE A
Al FA L OR A9ed ¢ BIS 7@ A TIE el FCSy qZE
OR T €0 BRNT ofiq aelizA | wfed MFAST wred s
(ZRIF FINT 5393 390 35078 5[0 ?

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : & fsre AU EqTEE
Wif @ A2 12 {1 ¢o Sons Rffam widy tatz |

Shri Sailen Medhi : W67 A I fR@s ¢ Batg Sizw
> 531 ©fS3 AT 297 o2 R 34 =12 frar em) $Ra |

Shri Mahendra Mohap Choudhury : & fRmiss R ofisr
Aol 112 ﬁam Wit oRT anst o o B B e 5o
a4y ¥91 T

Shri Bhubaneswar Barman :  wawigt a1 syife e wics alcs
¢ 5 ST AF AT o b g1 @ AT wEE T



'y

A

.1970 § QUESTIONS 15

R A3 qea FAMeF T8 [T AfEE GF AeHa ¢ Tovs 79 wiw
@ Az Aww 2T (WARA 72 APAg w1 e o3 Hee

(45129 <727 [ 7

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : @5 =1 tzrs CFg=
wif6 WA 3tf2 @ FI @R {7 [{Ene 1T [k wf@sr [stEe |

Shri Sailen Medhi: w3 g @athi @13 oz )

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : wsics fifemie  weurs
fafem str® 7T faaig Fiscel 7 Raw 2 01 @ri a1 s éeme
Féam 2es fafdas ffa e

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : g witwsiSg ce ATy Tifs
¢ Bl gree Wit *[I N1 e o Ry iz svetag s
Fad ¢ BHCT ofFT 1N 2’| o I E Awz FEe ST
satd T | AW I S W o8 @R Amz Feiee o
130 @212 fagE 9% FRAw ?

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : ssvr 5w & 5% 214y
7q1 fem R oS R &7 2w =ifen @32 =9 a9 a1f faets
$fwey TN TSN FCA e fom T30 Bw 1 R Reras
et case 12 fAre peading 7 arw 1 v sawia Afe
et ¢o 53l fEfET sfw A e ‘

Shri Sarat Chandra Rabha : craimefatn  esiwy wisx P
gl qB A S FA B Afe | Ra comrirs cfoa
el A6 Fpift FIHT FA S3E (efeq R TRAIEIIT srq) qica
I wAdrE WREA AT R RINT  fom wwe wifd 9w i3
3 fate Wit 39 @RI R AT wee AR ws e R

@2 agpma A6 AT W T @fSwl ¢ 597 Hizs e s
257 ¢o 591 | TAS @AfSIT  FEUGET af A5 w5e —

A 7
Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury: 33 554 AATA Gareied

ware (7 el & O eete Wiz Rfsmiese
ity (73 fReFe AW F99 T QAT 1 Assam Land Revenue



16 QUESTIONS [ 25th March

Regulation Act timeitara 12 fiets A4 wtard wzg 1 cormareraital
IERT WA AR GIREPIRR A5z (e WS o/19 e GRS
R e @ e | w%ar {3 fREe anomaly =g GiEREE (i3
WOZ [ I T (AR Aifafq Tenancy Act s [ e
Al Al 2 o Reams  “omm @fefis  Quliens” 3 79 [
a B ottt Bk AFZ  iREERE Tenancy Act ¢
AAOCS WS A 17 oA @Rare A fRaw FEe @@ e
AT oftel fega anomaly tziz wiiw A3 anomaly @513

TS M9 7TIRA 32 (203 | 5ifrs i3 Rate qifS aats Revenue
Regulation s 534 i w2 =13 |

Shri Sarat Chandra Rabha : clitFAtRe  [IRars wfs cras
@EtE A <ie oEEr Twm @ “®itsr2 tribal sis Schedule
cast T AT 1R A% g (a1 o8 T W Tife &f4 #14 fq
AR AR AU T st FICACA ?

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury :  (stiaraevara wersa i
Tifsiw #wa schedule cast =% schedule tribes 7 qgz A7 R
A = Temmae g foges, b i =R s
GF41979  feweqs @i Discrimination [T r2dE A

Shri Phani Bora: swefta%7 f R wosdymy A =g @A
WA 90 oFae AF Pl SRR W iR e afE | o
FRCIZ 2 (ETART 7] fezam Revenue  wimiy =@ ez
f*g %A 5939 @2 BER wneE w3 5EEI Wi AW F9iw
cFes [l 7w aifem @R R i Rare Tgz AE T @R
e wwplm wif Wit T S epfie emfasl 6.
A ST AU AN IS (Se AR i GFHNICS i
AfET | PRA @A @I RSN WG @ sme @t lbes!
g5l T A i s wa afkm s s R el 8 fRateaics

A 4F AFR FEE W i sRae ae Uffst | 2 TAe
spfEd (SR A9RT  @wsRm W wifew oRREAT ¢ 55 29093 A
@ A B8 AN A ofg @fe e a s/ v [ERE Al



'y

19701 : QUESTIONS 17

Stz | W2 Al WIed (A9 [ fEies @scam @it w=ifes @3-
Reite ¢ Sate il 3R & wws @iz %It wig Aigez wE [
oF wrge A Wit 28 wZEae qTS | GEF HAre AR Wies |
«feri vsi 3fF® v fEfiam @9 gfers | = @2 @b itel #Afsq
s (ETR e | sifere vawig A Sreyte feffma ¢ $9IR

el e Baita 3% SR Wl @ A o <R e s g

eFers (21 A28 | I 2 Aqie fAwe rewd qAS A6 sREA

W3l Weq TER | CIRIEER H4RIRd @2 fARied wl Qﬂﬁm C= T4
fegeq edse gan < M@ el ¢

Shri. - Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : @3 cxgs =3 2qis
sqAal @ i ) oRe Etate wiez FERR @ s S e
2417 eralem @ | A B3 eAgs Wb fifiw fh| wfieR o3
afdeta @gsnal MbfARE fal g s FE U R e
gteTe A6 [ 37 | sifers gl cifosss aies wify wifte
A GFHAE WD VW T9412 O | @wpAE AP gl wee fow
vate (@ AT fAgs 7resd @@ Wifs permanent and heritable
right ifF3 =® [AF@EEA w7 37T AR oS fge, wiifza -

sig-oizfd @gAA ARE =fe 779 <7 | &R 59 1w o
e Bl AT @R AFE 33es vHR IEERE T s e

(A Voice : 3g® Tl qare e Act 4«3l Afowtar fifs e
WT?IQ Ll gkl wift @ien | sifers 8 3w 3l se f“sn it

ifFra ©1F AT F3 [&FTT ¢ bl = @wﬁ s Q(Tﬁ?t?{ 19l
4145 99 E IR ?)

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : m[’g T e e S
@31 s Rel =9 28 GG gfiEes e @l gﬁaﬁ 591
GEeEARE GG F4 AR
Shri Bhubaneswar Barman : a3z ﬂtﬁﬁiﬁi u‘ﬁtﬁi T 4ferel

@ s ~AB W T (RS WX o B ey gard 0O
et e circle office =if@w 12 sitsm =5 Refes @asal

T I ST FfAC FAN T @l wifzw 1 oz whwe Sk



18 Shifting of the Assam Legislative Assembly [25th March
: Library.

A6 Rt N 2/ @2 e B 0T R Apsiree By T
A Az 7 3 faa wisn seiE @@ Al Algz Feieq e
@fe f&fm msme sifisE = me @ 2

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : 2qi3 ®a wifsizes g
213 | .

Mr. Speaker : Order, order, we have sufficient supplemen-
tary questions on this.

Re : Adjournment Motion

Mr. Speaker : Order, order please. I have received a notice

of an Adjournment Motion from Shri Dulal Chandra Barua.
Today, being the demand day, it will not be taken and it
will be taken up tomorrow.

Re + Shifting of the Assam Legislative
Assembly Library

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua ¢ Mr. . Speaker, Sir, with your
permission, I would like to draw your attention to one impor-
tant matter. Sir, we have been dislodged unknowingly
from the use of Assembly Library from its original place,
and for that reason we are facing great difficulty. Tt is not
possible on my part to preare my speeches in my room.
I always utilise the Library for that purpose. But the
library is not functioning properly. The accommodation for
the Library was given to the Mehghalay Government. This
accommodation should not be given to them without maklng
alternative arrangement for the Library. I do not know
under whose order it has been done.

Mr. Speaker ¢ On the request of the Meghalaya  authority,
the State Government requested us to shift the Library. An
additional amount’ for . construction of the Library House
wiﬂ be provided. We had to ~make a quick shifting to the
Picture Gallary and to some other places. Arrangement for
construction of the Library is being made.

w0



oy

1970] ©  Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of 9
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : This will take a long time.
Budget Session is going on. We must utilise the Library.
Before shifting the Library from its present location, alterna-
tive arrangement should have b:en made. But that
has not been made. We canndt continus in this way withou t
the Library. Something must be done immediately.

Shri- Rathindra Nath Sen : Sir, could not the verandah of
the Picture gallary be arranged for the purpose ?

Mr. Speaker : I will discuss the matter with the Leaders
of the House and the Opposition for making convenjent
arrangement for utilising the library by the honourable mem-
bers specially during the Budget Session.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Sir, it would have been better
to take the consent of the Library Committee before. But
it was not dome. It is not proper.
Discussion on the Supplementary Statement
/ of expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 19629-70

*Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharjyya: Sir, in connection with
item No. 2 ie. “Discussion, if any, on the Supplementary
Statement -of expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund
of the State for 1969-70, ‘we find from the Statement
that the final amount charged from the Consolidated Fund
on which this House has to vote comes up to Rs. 1,37,28,
77,219.75 Of this amount, before this Session also, an amount
of Rs. 1,01,165.75 has already been taken for appropriation
under this head and another amount of Rs. 5,34,954 is there
before us. - Inspite of that these items are not subject to
yote of this House. I want to make a few observation on

" a few of these items. There is a general feature under

all these heads that by and large the amounts are due to
court decrees, due to excess expenditure travelling allow-

«Speech not corrected



20 Discussion on the Sapp!mentary Statement of [ 25th Mach
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of tte State for 1969-70

ances and for further expenditure for maintenancc of Raj
Bhawan etc. These are three special channels over and
above charges on establishmeat on D. A. With regard to
court decrees which I have - mentioned several times on
past occasions, I am constrained to repeat again that this
is not an indication of very efficient management of our
Judiciary side. Cases in the civil courts are not properly
managed and conducted on behalf of the Government. This

is more to the extent due to the fact that appoint ments of .

the Government Pleaders and assistant Government pleaders
are made on consideration of favouritism and on political
grounds than on real merit. There are many  instances
where we find that people have been picked up as assistant
Government pleaders and on some occasions. the Govern-
ment pleaders got their appointment on the rccommendation’
of some Ministers. They approached the Minister or Deputy
Minister and those Minister or Deputy Minister sent a slip
to the Law Minister that he may ‘be- appointed as a Govern-
ment Pleader. Not only that in addition to the Govern-
ment Advocate and Pleader, 'almost every departments
have kept some people as departmental lawyers irrespective

of .that fact that they are capable of. conducting any cases

in the court. There is discrimination = in their appointments
also. For example, Labour Department. There ' are quite
a number of advocates in the High- Court inspite of a
separate Advocate who is supposed to look after the labour
cases. What is done by the Labour Advocate, Government
knows. This is the practice in the court going on. Similarly
in the Industries Department, there is another lawyer, for
the Forest Department . another and for the Excis¢ Depart-
ment still thereis another and in this way quite a number
of lawyers are engaged. The result is that they are only

taking signature - from the court and getting the bills and
proper care of cases are seldon taken and the final result is



197)] Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of 21
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fuod of the State for 1969-70

that almost in all the cases or at least in the majority
of the cases Government lose. After all in a court of law
there may be defeats but itis one thing to get a defeat
by a real fight and it is anotaer thing to get a defeat
almost by a default. That is one aspect. The second as-
pect is that in the matter of land acquisition cases in par-
ticular a regular racket is going on from boitom to top.
The very same piece of land if it is purchased by private
negotiation might fetch only about Rs, 500 per katha but
once it goes to acquisition provided the party is rich and
is one who can lubricate, then the price will go up to
Rs. 5,000 per katha and apparently on very good grounds.
The Mandal will put some figure which will be raised when
it goes to the Land Acquisition Officer and when it will
go to the District Judge it will go up and when it goes
to tae High Court it will go still higher up, and the reason
is that Government Advocate, not in all cases but at least
in some cases, instead of helping the Government helps
the other party provided, of course, the other party is su-
fficiently rich and can lubricate. But if the party is poor
then he gets the lowest price and there isa great discri-
mination in this. There are again cases where even without any
land being washed away or the building being damaged,
compensation 1is paid. For example, recently we went to
Cachar in connection with an investigation of the Public
Accounts Committee and there we found to our great
horror and shock that one person, probably he is Shikdar,
got everything passed for a supposed building which did
not exist a sum of about Rs. 45.000/—. But ultimately
some people for whatever reasons it might be took us
there and said that a cheque was going to be issued for
a sum something like Rs.45,000. Then on the next day
we contacted the D. C., at that time Mr. Rapthap was the



22 Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of [ 25th March
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

D. C., and his brother-in-law was the Land Acquisition
Officer there and it was said that the D. C. was conniving
with his brother-in-law, and we told him that’ you are
issuing a cheque for Rs. 45,000 for a house which did not
exist at all’. He said’ yes, it was a mistake and I am going
to stop it. The case has been brought to my notice by
the Government Advocate. So this sort of things are going
on. Again there are areas where people cannot pay or in-
vest in that manner, they do not get proper compensation.

Sir, it is found that almost under all heads, head No.l|
the amount is for a court’s decree, No.2 for civil rule No.4
again for a suit, No.6 and 7 again for civil rule, the amounts
have been spent or- going to be spent for default in the
conduct. of the Government eases. I beg to suggest in this
connection that in-the matter of appointment of lawyers
and Advocates for and on behalf of the Government there
should be a Committee, say with the District Judge D.C.
and someone also, in the District level who will consider
all the aspects. and will decide as to which one of the
lawyers will be best suited for conducting ,cases and they
should prepare a penal or2 or 3 persons and submit it
to the Government and out of that penal Government
should select one. If that procedure is not followed and
the present practice of direct approach to the Minister
is allowed to continue then the Ministers will, for reasons
best known but better unexplained, appoint people not for
their legal acumen but for other considerations. '
Shri Abdul Motlib Mozumder : Even now the Government
pleaders are. not recruited by direct approach.

Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharjee: Our Law Minister is a
religious man and he will bear with me that he receives
quite @ number of chits from his colleagues for appointment

of Government Advocates.



1978 Discussion on the Supplementary Statment of 23

expenditure charged on the "Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

Shri Abdul Motlib Mozumder ¢ Government pleaders are

. appointed on the recommendation of the D.C. in consul-
tation with the District Judge.

Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharjee : Yes, the procedur;e which
ought to have been followed should be followed. T will ask
a point blank question. Did the D. C. or the District Judge
suggest  the name of any- Advocate for the Labour Depart-
ment ? Was the appointment made on the recommenda-
tion ofany Committee ? Does the Minister dares conte
my statement ? I know the Minister is a religious man and
so he cannot say that. Who recommended the name of
the Advocate who has been appointed Government Adv-
cate in charge of industrial cases ? Was he not appointed
on the slip of a Minister ? The Minister cannot deny it.
But I donot want to deag the Minister because I know he 18
helpes and he. cannot just disoblige one of his honourable
colleagues. I know it. Therefore Government should adopt
a policy that in the matter of appointment of the custodi-
ans of cases on behalf of the people because after all the
Government ultimately should represent the people, only
those who are fit should be picked up, not for any other
considerations but for ability. And always two or three heads
are better than one head and it is difficult to lubricate g
Committee. Therefore, my suggestion is that the appoint-
ments should be made on the advice of the Committee
instead of leaving it to individual slips or whjms and that
will save a lot of money. I am not concerned with any
individual and I feel sad about it because I am also a
practising lawyer and it is not at all proper to giv: the
remarks I have just given. But lakhs of rupees of the
people are being paid and I shall be failing in my duty if
I do not make it clear that my individua] friendship is less
important than the lakhs of rupees of the poor people who



Discussion on the Supplementary Statemernt ot [ 25th Macch
expenditure charged on the Cohsolidtated
Fund of the State for 1959--0

have been paying it under great difficulty, and thereforc
the last farthing should be well spent.

With regard to the expenditure for the Rajbhawan
it has been seen that the Rajbhawan has now become almost
a hotel in the sense that there are now a days too many
state guests and too much of expenditure. There was a
time when it was though that the amount which should be
spent after the Rajbhawan and the Government’s establish-
ment would be kept in the minimum, but now every year
the expenditure is piling up. Another thing, I want enli-
ghtenment on it, that there has been a demand for an
additional amount for the tour expenditure of the Governor
and his staff. It is seen that when the Governor goes to
Kohima, where he is to go very often because he is also
Governor of Nagaland, with his retenue upto the Nagaland
border the expznditure is to be borne by the State of
Assam. Only after he enters the area of Nangaland the
expenditure is borne by the Nagaland Govt. I think when
his destination is Kohima the expenditure from Shillong to
Dimapur ought not to be borne by the Assam State exche-
quer. The second point is that for the pomp and glory of
the Governor the thm igaland  State car with all its retenue
comes to Shillong to take him. He goes in that Nagaland
vehicle, but to bring him back Assam Govt. vehicle also
goes to Dimapur empty and there from he is brought back,
that is to say, two journeys are performed. I think these
are some of the reasons for which the expenditure of the
tours of the Governor has gone up and is going up every
session. Though the expenditure of the Governor or after
the Rajbhawan is not under the strict scrutiny of the
Accountant General, the Govt. should keep a ‘general c‘:heck
about it. The Government should bring it to the notlf;e of
the Governor as to what extent this infructious expenditure



—

1970 ] Discussion on,  the Suppigmeqta;_g ggatcment of 25

expenditure charged on the Consolxdated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

may be avoided. The Governor so, long he remams as such
is to keep his dagmty Aftera]l that dlgmty should be ﬁt-
ting a socialistic and demoeratrc btate Too much of protocol
and too much of pomp aud glory docs not rcally brlng
prestiege to a head of the State or of the Govt of a poor'
State. !here is another thmg that is tq be noted ln thls
ccnnection is W1th regard to the eqmen(jﬁure for ‘the esta-
blishment of the Public Serv1ce Cq_rpmwsmn The Pubhc
S rvice is not under the  State GOVerhment and 1t
will not be fair on our parl to g0 to ermclse the Commls- :
sion. But may I ask one questron. ’,rne exChalrman
of the Public Service commlssrgn who lald down hlS oiﬁce
probably some two years back how is it that he is strIl
using the  official residence even now Who is paymg the
rent 7 While ofcas, palte a good m{mber of them
do not get their Imng accomm qdauqn why ShOI.lld the er
Chairman  even. after years,, of retirement should be keep‘fng
the official residence, and that also probably rent-free 50
far as heis concerned That is not an 1sqlated exarngle.
s o hrghly pard offrcer (Mr Kapur) why’ should he be
prowded with a quarter by the Assam’ Govt! Why " should
he get the double benefit 7 These are matters where though
we may have no power of vote, the Govt. should take nofte
of, partlcularly in the matter of charged expendlture when
the responsrblhty all the greater beeause the uovt has got

,dlscreuon- These are the only suggesuons I want to make

in this, connecuon

Shri Dulal - Chandra 'Baruat M. Dy.:Speaker, Sir, while
supporting the contention .of. the, leader of our side I want
- to makea, few; submissions., Slr we have plmpolntea to Govt.
« ke cconomy that they are ; to follow in respect of expenchture
under various heads, but it is surprlsmg to note that the



24 Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of [25th Mat:h
expenditure charged on the Conso idated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

Govt. do not practically the theory of economy in respect of
various expenditures under various heads. Their theory
of economy is only applicable in respect of the ill-paid Govt.
servants. It will not be out of place to mention, I think
it is relevant, that the charged account is mainly meant for
safeguarding the high ups of the Govt. This Government, as
Parkinson has said are practically shuting their eyes and
closing their care to the cry and groaning of the masses.
Sir, I have gone through the whole book including the
consolidated the fund. You will be surprised to hear that
some 4th Grade employees have not received payment for
the last 1% years. They had written on several occasions to
the Government but no serious attention seems to have been
taken by the Govt. They are the 4th Grade employees of
the High Schools, M. E. Schools. M. V. Schools, Thakure
and Sweepers. If they go to the Finance Deptt., the reply
would be that they have not received any proposal. . When
the Education Deptt. is approached the reply given is that

it is still hanging with the Govt. I have personally taken
this matter up.

This Government is not realistic in preparing the Budget,
they do not see things in itS proper perspective. Therefore
Sir, the Governmznt have totally failed to do anything for
the well being of the people. Sir, it is a pity that the
provision for paying the Dearness Allowances to the
Menisls of the Cotton College and the Chowkiders
of other High Schools has not been made in the Supplem-
entary Demand presented before the House. I would like
to draw the attention of the Government to this fact so that
they are paid of their pays before the 31st March.

Sir, 22 Demands have been brought forward for mee-
ting the Decretal amount. - I do not like to go 1n detail
of all these Demands as the Leader of the Opposition has

VAR



1970 ] Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of 27

expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of ‘the State for I9 9-/0

dealt in his spéech elaborately as to how and in what way
the Judiciary is functioning, and in what way the public
money -is wasted. There are Govt. Pleaders appointed
by the Govt. to represent the Govt. cases properly. But
you will be surprised, Sir, that out of 5 cases there iS not
a single case in which Govt. comes out successfully. Does it
speak of the efficiency of Govt. pleaders who have been
engaged for the purpose. Therefore, Sir, 1 fully agree with
the contention expressed by the Leader of the Opposition
that the appointment of Govt. Pleaders should not be based
on political considerations. It shouald be on the actule merit.
There are instances, Sir, you will be surprised to learn that
when some cases have been referred to Supreme Court and
a date has been fixed by the Supreme Coart, tlis Govt.
Pleader including the Advocate General and the Legal
Remembrancer sleep over the courct papers. Even they could
not place their cases with facts to the Supreme Court
Lawyer. That was the complaint made by the Lawyer of
the Supreme Court who was engaged by the Govt. of Assam
in a case relating to Mizo Hills operation. In this case Govt.
has totally failed because they could not submit informa-
tion in time. Next, Sir, in the explanatory notes of Gr.
No. 9it is said that “The amount was provided by an
advance from Contingency Fund for payment of decretal
amount in the High Court ‘case against late Shri I N.
Hazarika, ex-Director of Techincal Education and this Supp-
lementary Appropriation is in regularisation of the advance?.
This case was brought before the Assembly during the
last Session also. It-is a pity that after the High Court
has decided the case in favour of the deceased and when
the High Court has fixed up the amount for payment of

compensation or gratuity to the wife of the deceased why
proper calculation could not be paid by the Department

concerned at-a time. Why this case has come a i



28 Discuss:on on the Sut}plcmcmér’y Statement of [25th March
expenditure charged on the Corsolidated
Fund of the State for 1959-70

bcspeaks of the inefficiency of the Finarice Department of
the Department concerned. They art not in a position to
make proper budaetary provision accordmg to nzeds. There-
fore, I should say that the Finance Deptt. could not foresse
this thing and it is because of their inefficienicy this item
has come repeatedly

Now Sir, coming to Grant No 15 it is said in the
explanatory notes that “Due to 1ncreased cost of labour and
materials, the existing provision is found to be qu1te insu-
flicient to maintain the buildings in Raj Bhaban properly -
Recently Govt. of India have raised the hmlt and hence
the need for Supplementary Appropnatton I remem"ber,
Sir, under this Head in the last Session we haye voted for
this. Governor is necessarily a Constltuttonal Head. Therc
should also be certain limitation in respect, of ex\pendﬂure
that is to be incurred for the comfort of the Goyvernor.
Recently Govt. have ‘raised the limit, But we dO not know
what is that limit. Does is relate in respect of the incr-
easing comfort of the Governor or in respect of the payment
of_the_ labourer ? I waat the clarification in this regard.

Again ‘in Grant 'No:'5'in the ‘explandtory :notes it iis
said that “the "additional' amiousit of 'Rs. 2,760 is required o
meet the Ad‘hoc'Dearness Allowance ‘sanctiofied iby GOVt
recét‘:tly” It'is Aot “clear W'h'()"m‘tﬁey'.:ape ‘going:to pay this
Dearness’ Allowance. Are they!'going toipay the Governor
“or to 'the employees of' the “Governor? ! Clear :indication
must be there. 'Again in the last : paraofcthe same:Expla-
natdry “Notes' which * riins® as “Medical:facilities ito! the Gov-
‘ernor, hisf’ amtly and’ Staff. The'additional:amount df-Rs.:2;500
has bCCOmC necessary on’ acdouﬁt of1 jﬂcreasmg cxpendtture

on mcdtcal treatment and Afso ‘fo ‘meéet 'the “Ad-hoc
Dearness’ “Allowance  of Rs. 240.” “Here “also it is’not- clear

whether this increased expenditure on medical treatment




i~

1970] Discussion on  the Supplementary Statement of 23
; expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the Stats for 1969-70

will go to the Governor and his family or the low paid Govt.
er ployees of the Governor’s House will also get benefit
out of it. Again Ad-hoc Allowance of Rs. 240/ will go to
whom it is also not indicated. We must have that clarifica-
tion also.

Now, here Sir, that in the Grant No. 6 page 122
“General  Administration ( II-Secretariat and Attached
Offices)”’. It has been said that the budgetory provision
is there but we do not know the requiement of the Deptt.
This Govt. is preparing the budget for the list 22 years
but still now why they cannot foresce the amount which
will be necessary ‘in respect of incurring expenditure.
Here it is clearly depicted that they could not foresce the
definite expenditure. In the Explanatory Notes it has been
said that ‘The additional amount of Rs. 5,540 is required
due to (i) promotion made to the posts of Superintendents and
Upper Division Assistants against leave vacancies (ii) deputa-
tion of Upper Division Assistant for Accounts training,
and (iii) appointment of 1 Lower Division Assistant and 2
Typists from June, 1960 for which no provision was made
in the Budget’ Tt is very painfull— this extra expenditure
which are necessary shculd have been made in the original
bud ct. May I know, why this is not made, from the hon.
Finance Minister ? _ ‘

It has been"said again that ‘the additional amount
of Rs.-10,000 is required: to: meet the additional Ad-hoc
Dearness Allowance sanctioned by Government and also
due to the -appointment  of 1 Lower Division Assistant and
2 Typists: from June, 1969 for which no provision was made
in. the budget.” Mr. Speaker Sir, these things also ought
to have been included in the budget itself. Dearness allow-
ance has been recommended long before and tlere is no
reason for its nonm-inclusion in the budget. I do not know



30 Discussion on the Supplementary S.atement of {2:th March
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 196)-70

why the provision of giving dearnees allowance to the diffe-
rent categories of Government servants could not be made in
the budget ? Sir, this is practically a failure on the part of
the Government.

Again it has been s2id that the ‘additional amount
of Rs. 1,000 is required to meet the expenditure due to the
increase of'the number of office telephones and residential
phone for officers’. Fornerly also the Chairman of the
Public - Service- Commission and others they were having
the telephones.. Therefore Sir, we want to know for
whom these . telephones are required now ?

‘It~'has  been said that ‘the additional amount of
Rs. 1,200 is:required to clearup the pending bills' relating
tolsupply.-of -~ Liveries to' the Grade IV employees’.' Sir, there
is¢ mo: “provision ins “the general:- ‘budget for - this and the
demand for this* additional amount has come in the round
about ¢way.: »ir, I have:get ‘nothing 'to 'say  more but in
addition to2what have been said by’ the Ieader from this
sidey: I'want to‘ say only-one ‘thing, “that it 'is a complete

failure, on ithe: part ‘of  the ‘Govt.:"Advocaie to conduct the.

cases. If weliconsider: the facts underlying for which  the
decreta] amount:has ='been asked' for” by the Govt,' '

Lo 1 respect ' of - fixation ' of land price there is some
sort of ‘hanky ‘penky is taere. - In' my area  the valuation of

the land"’ has ‘beén”fixed to a' very 16w rate. With'a' clear

understanding to: the ReVenue “staff’ theydid it because - these
cases will be referred to Munsif Court or fudg&f Court and’

there.w:by they ‘will <get ‘some " shuré) Theréfore Sir, I
would-=sugust:“that. there should * bé'a : definite’ policy - in’

respect ~of:fixing the: valuatiom: at “the time of ' acquiring’
therland:: The:Govt.! had gssiired that 'they will *take active’

steps :to sof--up an expert machiney 'to lgok. ‘into these things.
Therfore, Sir, 1:consi

PRT Lt
L i) & N fred e &

all. these “'agpacts’ should”'be care-
:| 'E-‘J|_“. ‘:J ,_-.-".'.. ,; L. 1 .‘ -y gia % B e

.Y
{ J‘E



1970] Discussion on the SupDdementary Statement of 31
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

fully examined before insurring such kind of expenditure
from the contingency fund, otherwise we cannot vote for
this. By considering the State economy the Govt. should
followed the principle of strict economy. After all cherity
begine at home and it was agreed to by the Govt. Thank
you Sir.

Shri Kamakhya Prosad- Tripathi (Minister, Finance): Sir,
there is no doubt that economy under the existing circums-
tances is very . necessary from all points of view. Because
the expenditure are so mountious that it is Very diffi-
cult to keep them in check. Therefore, any direction in
this' regard * from ‘the'" Members of the Opposité side will
be- great value' to ' 'the: Government. ' Now, ‘inthese * items
which-‘are charged, for which the'House 'does’ not vole, it
is heeessary* that' a discussion  should' take place 'because, if
such a discussion takes' ‘place’ then the people “conéerhed’
will ‘take note* of the'same’ it works as“a check: for instance,
the expendittire” incurred in coniection with the establisment
of - ‘the Governor.” The officer“of” the 'Governor is a very
highly ‘placed Organisation ‘and’ the' highest responsibility as”
well as trust is ‘placed on him.  That is"the 'reason that his
expenditure ‘are’- charged: ' Now, persons who s so’ highly
placed are - expected t0 ' have highest sense ‘of responsibility.
THetefore - a’ dissussion” should'” take place"in ' this Housé S0
that he ‘may be‘able to “understand’the feelings of the people’
aswell-as ‘the nature'‘of thotghts 'so’'that'he ‘may be abls
to ‘co-ordinate: himself with this'is terms of the expenfitures.’
The‘Governor himself- was' telling“that he - is finding it very
diffieult in ma_neigin"g Lthei_-.tra"\'rfeliﬁgi__ but’‘he fe t-i‘;y:ilhgn hava st
reduce the expendituré by “ distibuting ‘these ‘to 'the thre.
areas, such-as’ Assam, ‘Nagaladd, ‘and N.E'F A He 'is
teging to do it With the greatst of iMiultek, Now, Sit,

e ‘programme-of gding o Kohimi' and Gomin g back “whe



32 Discussion on ths Supplsmeatary Statzment of [ 25th March
expenditure charged on the Cohsolidated
Fund of the State for 196%-70

is to bear the expenditures. It is true that either for going
or for his, coming back we should pay. Now, Sir, I have

no doubt that under the existing circumstances Govt. have

to ssz that ths expznditure should be kept to the minimum
as far as possible. Now, with regard to the decretal cases
and the problems which have arisen in the wake of a spate
of decission by the Court against the Govt, We have been
very much concerned.

The case of Labonr Department was cited. Now,
why was it necessary to appoint a lawyer for the Labour
Deptt., separately ? When the Labour Department lost
some very important cases which concerned not the indi-
viduals but the whole policy of the Government viz., the
Minimum Wage Policy, we tried to find out what had
haprened and I regret to say that I was confinced that
the Labour Decpariment did not get special consideration
which was desired of the Legal important and there was
a fecling that sufficient attention was not available for this
periphery department which was not regarded as important
as someother depart mznts. It was for this reason - that
it was necessary to appoint special lawyer for the depart-
m3at. If son:body asks are you satisfied with the perfor-
mance of the lawyer, I would have to submit, no.
We have not beea satisfied. Take for instance the
Taxation department. Iam told that there are 500 cases

pending of this Taxation Department. In point of fact, a
law was passed with regard to the Purchase Tax. It is more

than 13 years that we have not been able to collect a single

paisa because the High Court has stayed these.  In this way .

there are many cases where . the High Court has passed
stay orders and we have not been able to get vacated the
stay order with the result that we have not been able to
coliect the amount. Assesnes are realising money in terms

&
=

Vi ¢



Iy

1970 1 Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of 33
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

of taxation, but they are not paying to the Government.
Such a situation has arisen, and there is no doubt that a
great deal of concern is felt by the Taxation deépartment
and we have not been able to evelve a method whereby
we may be able to appoint lawyers to get best out of
them for proper supervision, arguments etc.

On this question, a Committee was also set up, 1
think, by the Cabinet which was to have reported as to.
What should be done with regard to the whole question
of law particularly after the speech was made by Shri Moinul
Haque Choudhury in this House. Uptill now we have not
been able to evolve a decision which will meet all the require-
ments of the State.  One suggestion has been made that the
Advocate General who lives in Gauhati might be entrusted
with the supervision over the lawyers who have been appoin-

ted by the various departments, Whether that would be
suitable or not ?

Shri Gaurishankar Bhattacheryya : Is the Advocate General
standing counsel of the Government ?

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : No, That problem arises ;
he is not a standing counsel ; he is able to take fees from
other sides also. That problem is militating in the lawyer’s
business. Tae LR is in Shillohg he cannot supervise suffi-
ciently with regard to what is happining in the High Court.
It appears that the Legal Remembrancer has to go very
frequently to Delhi with the result that not merely the
supervision in Gauhati suffers, but the legal opinion which.
the various departments from time to time ask of him are
also not timely forth-coming. In this matter we fully agree
with shri Gaurishankar Bhattacherjee that proper arrange-
ment of appoinring lawyer’s and supervision State were
has not been unfortunately possible. Now, people also have
become very law consciois in the sense that with the sligh-



34 Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of [25th March
expenditure charged on the Conso idated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

test provocation or * possibility they rush to the courts to
get advantage and therefore a large number of cases have
been filed. :

Shri Sailen- Medhi :  Sir, on a point of clarification, I want
to ask the Minister, Finance, that in placing cases, Govern-
ment engaged one advocate to represent the Government.
Here in the Labour Department, a Government advocate
has been placed there to represent them in the court. In
other case, we jhave found that we used to make party in
appeal cases ; we also make party. Their magistrate is
not there to represent. Here only the party is with the
Government Or th‘? two parties-plaintiff or the defendants
is represented in the appealate court and the other court.
In both the parties they engage their own lawyers. Here
in the Labour department, their advocate is engaged to
represent the Chairman, Labour Tribunal. Whether the
government knows these things, and how it can be possible
that to represent a court a government advocate can be
engaged ? ‘

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi ¢ Normally, in Labour
matters either employees go in appeal or review or
it is the Labohr leader go in appeal. Normally, the Gover 1-
ment does mnot come into the picture. But there are
cases 1N which the government enters appearance, when it
concerns the labour policy as a whole, when, if the case
is lost, it will affect the labour policy of the Government.
For instance, there was a Minimum Wage case and we
appointed a Minimum Wage Committee. The question was
whether the indipendent member was correctly nominated.
For instance, they' say that the Labour Commissioner is
not an independent “member.  On this question, there are
yarying reports. One High Court says that he is an inde-
pendent member and the other High Court says that he



A

Lot -

1970 ] Discussion on the Supplementary Statment of 35
expenditure charged on the [Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

is not. In such cases, naturally, the Government policy
was involved, and therefore, Government had to enter
appearance, and therefore the decision of the Lower Court
had to be wupheld, and it is in such cases, government_
enters appearance. For instance, there was a Committee
which decreed that ad hoc dearness allowance of Rs. 10/—
might be paid ; in the works of Chinese aggression. An
Emergency Committee was there consisting of all parties.
A textile mill went to the court and got the stay order and
wanted to abrogate ad hoc dearness allowance to the Indus-
trial labour. In that case, naturally government had to
enter appearance ; in such cases, we had to enter appeara-
nce. Normally it is true that we do not enter appearance.

Shri Gaurishankar Bhattacharyya : In fact, that is not so.
In fact, what the hon. Minister has said is exception, and
cxception has been the rule. To my knowledge, there is
not a single case pertaining to industrial or labour dispute
wherein the Government advocate of the Labour department
who is supposed to represent the government only, well,
he is not. In cent percent of the cases he submits ‘Ukalatnama’
and get his fees and the result is that if the pending bills
are re-examined that will be clear. Whether the Govera-
ment advocate in charge of Labour has or has not been
submitting his bills to the. extent of about Rs. 2000/ - p.m.,
and whether it may be enquired as to what are the number
of cases wkhere he actually argued on behalf of the Govern-
ment ?

shri Kamakbya Prasad Tripathi : T fully agree -with this
that this point was not know to me. There is no policy
to enter appearance in every particular case. He can enter
appearance only when Government requests specifically in 2
particular cases. On this point, T fully agres with the Hon.
Member. I shall make enquiries. With regard to the othzr




35 Discussion. on the -Sopplementary Statem=nt of [ 25¢h March
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

cases of land valuation we have got into great difficulty.
Thae loopholes and the difficulties are known to us. How to
checkmate. these is the question. Whenever there is a case
or land acquisition, if we go for a private negotiation we
get cheaper price but allegations are made that over-
payment has been made. Ifit is done in a promes manner
it become costlier. Uliimately private negotiations have
been given up. In case of formal negotiation and formal
acquisition it is very clear higher compensations are very
given. Last year, Hon.ble mamber brought to my notice
an acquisition case of a Registrar. In that case price had
been hiked 4 times. After all these things are not normal.
The price has been fiixed in relation to what is prevalent
in the area. The problem is known but the solution has
not been found as yet. Unless the Deputy Commis-

sioner who 1is in the overall charge is able to exercise

supervisicn in that matter. I hope that gradually the
price  fixation machinery or the evaluation machinery

would be geared up at the district level so that this

matter  becomes a rmatter of public concern. With
regard to the point raised about the A.P.S.C. I shall make
necessary enquiries as to whether he is occupying the house
or whether the house has been given since for occupation.
I shall make enquiry separately with regard to 1% years pay
has not been paid to Members of Schools. How can a man
continuing without getting salary for 1} years.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Sir, you are not aware of this
fact that the persons serving for 14 or 20 years of casual
employees have not made permanent. ‘

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : Whether a casual or non-
casual serving persons’ salaries are included in the budget
when the budget is presented. It was a duty of the deptt.
to bring In subsequent supplementary demands if anything




/9

1570] Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of 37
expsnditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the Statz for 1969-70

was omitted by oversight. Why it was not done ?

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: It was the case of peons,
chowkidars, cooks, and sweepers.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : This point has not been
brought to my notice. I shall try to find out.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: May I inform the Hon’ble
Finance Minister if there would have been provision than

what is the necessity for asking from the contingency fund
to meet the expenditure ?

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : There might have been
sc me oversight. Th re might have been some forgetfulness.
There is no logic for or against forgetfulness. This is not a
deliberate forgetfulness. The depatments are very careful
fcr providing salaries for their departmentS. With regard
to the P.D. Act of Mizos we know Sir, that a very
strict compliance is necessary in matter of procedure pro-
vided with regard to the P. D, Act.- Tt is true that in
many cases Wwe have not been able to satisfy the Court.
Due to strict provision of procedure whenever we failed
the Court allowed the detenees to go out. With regard
to Hazarika’ case of 200. rupees. It is a mighty sum of
Rs. 200/—-

shri Dulal Chandra Barua: I do not mean about the amouy-
nt. This amount has already been voted for in the last
August Session of this House. Why 200/—. Tomorrow may
come for another 220./—and day after tomorrow may another
400/—.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: In detailed calculation

after all there may be mistake. On thijs point yeu need
not consider it inefliciency of this department -

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua :  May I know from the Hon’ble



3% Discussion on the Supplementary Siatement of [2%th March -

expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1959-70

Finance Minister that in case of Late Hazarika whether all
amount has been paid to his wife about gratuity etc.
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : Well, 1 cannot say this
offhand. It seems all other payments have been made.
( A Voice : We want definite information ) Definite infor-
~ mation may not be available in one file. There will be
so many files and as such I cannot find out it offhand.
Because it refer - to the Education Department we shall have
to find out from them:.
Now with tegard to the question of dearness allowance,

Hon’ble members know that we had, in course of the year,

to yield to the demands and we offered rupees twenty will be
given to the people drawing salary of Rs. 749/ —. _As this
is was in course of the year and it was not provided in the
Budget. Therefore, tin various Departments We have to

provide this additional amount which was not foreseen.

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami: (%3 3209¢ Deliberate w27 =fd

@32 9249 Deliberate z7 7 :

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : (g 9268 732! @A
sy W SR wfe sewE o ek iR ! :
Shri Atul Chandra- Goswami 3 fafasiie  §14 farme (17 T
#13 ©ifirg (o&Eies oy Dearness allowance faar cﬂ?ﬁ:ﬂ‘é }
Aided 3taied fRres wgas 3o Bewl allowance faar czral "z |
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : 3% «2 fqata Jer <9 HEARCIE ¢
Shri DulaliChandra Barua - 53 =/l @13 A <P JrEAET AMCI
SRR | :

Shri ‘Atul Chandra Goswami: =ifi @ifdcz! fral 12| :
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi: High School, Primary
school' M. V. School =ifés fagl tzrz A& (F49 Gal | wede

| gZ (@ALD

AN ; i
Shri Atul Chandra Goswami s #9p%q Resuelt 512zl (OEAITT

(s <91 (20 |



— L

,
=
!

R e
'S

“Shri Promode Chandra Gogoié Deficit system I (73

w5 77 oA WS WA certainity 1% @iend | Primary School
” MLE. School, High School, M.V. School 1 «3 Y R

1970] Discussion - on the. Suppementary Statement  of 39
expenditure charged ‘on the Consélidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

~
Manuals 75137 @@ D.A. coifg) 12 |

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi: Deficit system fox AT T
cerds AwA wARIGH Reserve fund = i foxi2a smwin 3aiq ==
figl azg | cafexl Reserve fund s 5% awis  cofeq Defecit
system g =3l ftg fiteg 5f& «its | Deficit System © fifysis %
Witz | 72 fos g e AwE gl Atz | Rg Ad-hoc S
@At gfRal f@ [al AR (AzwrEe «feq social Justice g S
A7) Ad-hoc fefécs feml 231 Deficit system s Ad-hoc fiq

Cczral R aiferdR 59iad © plane  (mre wa fasta tatz | @3

Angsl fAFwAL 40 @E W SwAETEAE wn @ o SRt
@EAre @A BB IR 19w {59 omer A e £ 2514
435 IR A9 T ACE R o g o2 Raew Rz g *5r8 |
g fo s policy fAarg wai twz R Rwge fam Moy
SR G CARI A

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami 3 ﬁiw.j ﬁ@K‘#T T?TCET _‘@'ﬁfi C’Ii:{-
B1g 77 @ =T FEI @R :
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : giaapg AT AR e
el AT AT (3 AT I ship s qie 3f7 fem w9y vray e

T (a2 FUIGL 0F R Ry coracs e BRI
swfie 2 RIGTT [ 2 @3 30

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen : This system is there in thijs
particular Department which has no hard and fast rule.
It is a principless: Department. It is a slow Department
which has not an idea of responsibility and this is the worst
Department. ' :

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi : sy s R S

o) wieid @z fAfirs w8 @sws | Plane Economy © frary 5w

5 ]



40 Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of [ 25¢th March
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for [969-70

151 #f2 27 March 3 ¢ sifaume {939 s (g 9wiq 393 ;
G2 qIfS 55 59 *I91% ba112 wifels @iiw cofeqts a3 «2 @E(@
5fa =if3rs | sifers @2 19 AHI Se BifFe TF e Tifecsl 41w
fd =iz @bl FfAereae wifqre 521t e afm wwfifa @il o=
731 @3 R sfb [Kesal 3faal 93 s sfacgl e
fAens ¥ fearg AR TR 3 |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : ¢sérsics Standing B4 #sez
ACAGA] B49 | AL A8 T @A 49 9

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : Standing Commttee
#9® SCAACATFCG] projection wijgs, siferes standing Commi-
ttee 3 f7 (AF  Alwig (2T ACAFIERR] FwE 923 3fF 79
caratfa 1

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami: «2 Standing Committee <
aif 3g3 frae #ital Bz free Al |

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripatyi :
83 ~licg BH2e fag #ffa 9 SO W7, SACATAERT |

el I D (e (S A e

(confusion) sifegs @2 D.A. 3o Foi(® faaiq 722 «Erh) shortage z'a1 |

Shri' Dulal Chandra Barua : D.A. fiee g #f@a amifaa
@ 7 @3 g pay Committee 3 Recommendation =ire Das

Commission ¢z frgi D.A fi feul 13 =339

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : eia fafsare D A. 7z-
7 @fem com a1 «2@ee DA figi tzrz Das Commission ¥
Report =t =zg «zf@@® Ad-hoc tx fum zre | @it price
controle wfig el =47 @2 D-A. off arfq |

Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi : (sate €3G =z %9 CAEIE

e 7 fufiee zaq ceas Ad-hoc aird 13 =ifyrz few Aided
High School 3 iz @ital Deficit =ie Non-Deficit &% o1l
a2 | =gy Defiicit system 3 f3f3sie ga @itz efq f4%s Asaw

41 @arfis  Non. Ad-hoc grant el ¢zt g Manuals 91 s%1RTS

wific 133 foql el w7 @2 Benefit (51 siwacy il 8o |



ry

Fi

1970 Discussion on the Supplemeatary Statement of 41
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

TR 387 7w Maunials 71 fimss @t iR At 3iffie a2t

72 3¢ fAm fIeis @3 benefit wscace i foR 3% f3czsAl
Ffaaca ? e

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi : ¢33 39ite =g gy
AT @2 Bfe o4F| 7Bl system 3 eafd @bl speEnd =ws Syt
AN SfFRE ofT SR I I3 IR =W | Gfeq @ e @
Wi Fee © Zfwlg 5F1 Ad-hoc-grant =3y, ﬁr@Deﬁcit grant
¢RI &S Aol Sfq o =€ o0 2fER 8e zHE bITS STl |
@arerd 3t wtm | suifere (@ Merials fReits ity «ifd =9 o=t =13 |
@i ga1 Ad-hoc-grant 3 siq{ Deficit ceifaq =itst =icst ofq grant
Fife Ity wF A S ©R wqazre e fFw Ad-hoc-grant 3 FEE
i <pia @Eifistl @@ Deficit wsie Adhoc-system g »fq| fR%te
cafq Aol =ifest @@ fRata coteal 7wz 7R | @@ fowsl shs
ot | GEITAC 3o fAws sme (amet @At Association sirg |
Non-Deficit (3l =itz =if% Deficit tal @itz | cordenaeaa @SR
stz Deficit 3 RE1F orawswan s s Ad-hoc fRans ceras-
wwEd FANE ¥ 1 @@ Ad-hoc System 1 fFiT GrE FroeiR o1 |

Shri Abala Kanta Goswami ; Non-Deficit == Deficit A=A

arz #f€3 A | ey {1 Ad-hoc w3 w3
wzg Lfiecit ¢z 337 =ygsy |

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Trithipa: =te7s $3°° 2% Deficit
itz =% Oiteis @f5 Non- Deficit 5= =itz | <iaie Plan ¢y

a5l Wty ? @3 SRIRMGE @Bl Sl % @i S wrs 531
ff o3l 2 ¥ 7w g Deficit =R 491 w0 etz a9
°[q} 29 |

Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi: 23t D.A. fagtq cwas
@ oE | 936 QRN HIFRI AU AT |

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : D.A. 3 zqy ERiE <R EL)

T4 @@Ed T2 | GR w=S e IWNA (77 59 gl om | e
A5 929 (2 (I &0 =itsl @Bt Normalised 59 | D.A. 1 51

Plan 3i(s53 212 *f13 4 GI3FA  oMS3 5l fame Reeat 34

AT




42 Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of [25th March

expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

sig =ie gierd fzeia
el fAotes oA
qglA bl FEIE]

& ol o2 peIfRf 4w ayrard f2
Ffageil a@ S Ry WA WAy 73eA A
farm cefeal (AR @MACR cordrs @Bl AFIE A |

B arfEE N @A i 29 |
Maulana Abdul Jalil Choudbury s engy aWET & b

deficit system @itx Non- deficit ~ system &1 association e@EE
23 f5asz & | .descrimi-ndti'on gen ¥ WA gEA
% ¥ %I T desc':ri'mina'tion" g7 gwg § % aided School
5 <gee a4 th grade It ®1 Do AL s
far 1 ¥ ag ot wwar €% gt-u% @@ %' huge
amount fha @ ¥ ot 7E EF = fremq ®OR3 WW@E #
w5 gl fom @ ¥ ) quE &1 a8 A @ policy ¥ Twawt
e g @w B Svaa S 4 th grade % @t D.a.
a5t fawat &1 98 descrimination Fa1 § 1

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi ¢ Policy & @t 2 @a
et &t ag wgw ARl A @R Deficit system % w5 &
Stere @t & DA, AE fAE g !
Maulana Abdul Jalil Choudhury . agY, AgT, a8 AT Gaw
T ¥ ) & gy s e f+ aided ‘School &t College
% 4th grade arat an il D.A. ag fa@ar 9

Shri Gaurisankar Bhattachajyya : g 5 a4 e ¥

(Laughter)

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi : Deficit = system & e
¥ fogs et g D.A. vt ¥ JFge @tw 4th grade aiat

2y 8 e ) - afe g fad @ (¥ Reserye. Fund T
School fees # & 40% percent reserve Fund # a1 fFar s

‘ %! et =H 400, ¥ gL TF deficit system % EEF * Ug

efc College

@5 99T ¥ |



1976 ] Discussion. on the Supplementary Statement of 43
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 196Y-70

Maulana Abdul Jalil - Choudhury : ¥ fas Deficit system
are epH 1 a1 Agt %8 @l €1 Govt aided School st mmR
—g-aTETHaT % oem @ W@ e W ¥ Ta ipE B oAy 4th
grade sttt D.A. faar §

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi: Govt aided Schools %
Ftgre et 4th grade amdtsy agEe DA, fagar ® o
Shri-Gaurisankar - Bhattacharjyya ¢ i a3 § % fagofrat @
v w1 d@r- reserve fund # [ar grar A e faast @
S Aot ® FAMA B I.A, fagar wn deficit  system®
vga 4 fagat B DAL faAag (. wnw 4th grade SR, st
Sweepst AN =UMAAT B 7Y Tamar £ | 98 TeA Fat 5 2 ,

Shri ‘Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi 2 &3 % fya stz % ew
1 Deficit system %, Ad-hoc grant st far qGET &
(A Voice —3W: T& % #%¥3 | de-recognise Schools)
zq9 # diﬁc_:it system % iFq % 4th grade aEl ®1 D.A. =gy
famar g | :
Maulana Abdul Jalal Choudhury : w8 descremination
Qs %41 313 | |
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : za #1 9 agt s1sy ¥ 5
g% a1E FqE B
An hon. Member : 3i93% congress FIFT % Arda" QG (7
TgTg Agl |
Shriﬁ Kamakhye Prosed Tripathi: wsaify % sz Sw gam;
A% 2 ! AL AT FATLL THST B, GFAT . |AEy £ N3g \%Ta
g@d | \ ‘
Shri Kamini Mohan Sarma: wafig Sefiqpm  wgetry, e
ooy W R fOfRBl AdTT sl e ety ’§FT defict
we -ad-hoc 34, «g (raw. deficit gy ap @ (ot WEO
aize @2 T AT B AGES s weigae @9id @



44 - Discussion on the Supplementary Statement of [25th March
expenditure charged on the Consolidated
Fund of the State for 1969-70

s5fial AtfFe A ? 7 @R FEGEe ® I @ | AnREE
A 53141 A 24wt |

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : =af@dig #warz Aw=4iEd @
qfeq s Fw WA @@iWE S (@ UE | (SR ABI6
SIRCAT (RO (207 | @R ANATCHA At =ifAe fRifie

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Seifas wzivy, SifE F@1 744

AT A (7 GF ATHUG] ANAAG D] WAL grarEd A Ao
7@ afifS o070 R fRg amer1 e MBI f[AE Ace wtw Ff€

NS |
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : =331 oot 3fa @2 =i
fife faml @z | 3f> Wz foess @B Bl Afz A @zas con-
sider =9 33 =i figw all party B @ sl w@RIE TA
ofe 33 | -
Shri Sadhan Ranjan Sarkar: Aided s sfew #wae D.A.
fAal9 SUhts @2 Avare =@] Az assurance fifesr iiF (s~
t7iw9 deputation z =g fafem | «foql feer T@ica b 12 I
(F2 | SRy Aoaq fweq AN FA dAS AESUE @F SR
@2 gligl A2ty o Aeae D. A. frals a9El 39 At |
Shri Joy Bhadra Hagjer ( Minister Education ) : defict system
4 57 fRaree IV grade employee f3med  f@al «B1 faatar qyes
&zl 1 scale 79 caanait scale faga vo+ve=138°12 T =iw fAarq
ffd IR | Qe o9l »oo  Barg fowss fa3ta =ifi fos 3zl |
( A Voice pay cfe?)

Pay «3 principle aim fog meet 397 =) 29 =ie fogars

n® 7o deficit z= 851z faacm gvml Ifcal |

Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi : fRew! Tziwd #% #F FAAR
%512 [Mata 5919 ol Fee (e @fF ¢



& |

A

19797] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND FOR GRANTS 43

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : Amalgamated scheme @i
A7 qfetz | gl fOZAR A AE A AME 30 RiEG i iC e BN VA
T @ Seo=>Cc (& IR FAI B@BE] ‘ﬂTC‘i | sifete ArA-
@R ®AL @FaFT FREIATEEA TR GRE frzl ot (202 |
Shri Sadhan Ranjan Sarkar : ‘amalgamated ¢Fiizi@l 4T
2nd ‘grade employee fasifas @@ =l fual z98 12 ?

Mr. Deputy Speaker : «Discassion on Item No. 2 is closed.
The House stands adjourned till 2,00 P. M.

- ADJOURNMENT
The House then adjourned for lunch till 2 P.M,

(AFTER. LUNCH. )

Voting on .Supplemsntary Demand for grants
for 1969-70 Demand No; 1 19-Land Revenue’
Shri Mahendra - Mohan Choudhury ( Minister Revenue'):
Mr, Deputy Speaker, 3ir, on the recommendation of the
Governor of Assam, I beg to move that an additional amount
of Rs. 4,37,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to de-
fray certain charges . which will come in the course of pay-

ment during ' the year ending 3ist March, 1970 for the

administration of the head ‘“9—Land Revenue.”

1. Deputy Speaker: There are three cut motions.

Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya Sir, I beg to' " move that
the total provision of Rs. 4,37,000, under ‘S-u]_:;plémentary
Demand No. 1, Major . head “9—Land Revenue”, at page
1 of the List of Supplementary Demands be reduced to
Rs. 100, i. e. the amount qf the wholeﬁsupplementary demand
of Rs. 4,37,006, do stand reduced to Rs. 140.

Sir, by this cut motion, I propose to criticise ~ the
demand. It will be found that under all these minor heads
viz.> Allowances and Honoraria, expenditure in connection



46 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND FOR GRANTS [25th March

with implementation of Ceiling Act on Land Holdings,
B.B.C. and Railway Acquisition Branch and Tahsil and
other Establishment, this supplementary demand has been

brought.
Now, Sir, we would have been agreeable to let this

demand pass without any cut motion if we would have been
satisfied about the proper functioning of the Department at
Jeast in the last ome financial year. But, as a matter of
fact, the functioning of the Department in the last one year
is a very unfortunate one. We do not mind giviag additionil
allowances and honoraria to the officers including those who
were in-charge-of the implementation the land reform meas-

Sir, while investigating into these affairs, we find that

ures.
Assam has excelled in two things : one is that Assam is one

of those pioneer States who have enacted so many land re-
This is one side. The other side is that

few States who, having passed the
have sat over them without imple-

form measures.
Assam is one of those

d reform measures,

lan
'For example, the ceiling on Land Holdings Act.

mentation.
Although the ceiling was declared & a ceiling was fixed,

pefore actually any land or aﬁS/ considerable portion of the

land could be availed of for distributi>n among the poorer
sections Of the peasantry, there, were already transfers.

There was so much of drum beating about the fixation
of the ceiling that those who were the big land holders
had managed to transfer the lands in the names of theit
relations Or family members. Recently, there has been fur-
ther drum beating. There i8 nowhere now before us that a
e of legislation or any bill is there before us nor any

piecC
been passed. But the Revenue Minister has

ordinance has
\

BYy



A

19701 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND FOR GRANTS 47

been going about throughout the whole State problaimfng that
------ (Shri Mohendra Mohan Choudhury - No, that js nota

fact)
I do not know whether the newspapers have mis-

reported. But we have read in the news-papers that the
Revenue Minister has been proclaiming that the ceiling
will be 75 bighas. I do oot know whether this is a brain- -
wave of the newspaper men. But that is very much in
the circulation. (Shri M. M. Choudhury-For that circula-
tion, Minister is not responsible) May be. At any rate,
whether it is sponsored by the Minister or not, the fact
remains that in the newspapers it has been very widely
circulated that the ceiling 1is going to be lowered to 75
bighas, and probably, the Government also are aware of
this news. Now, if the Government really meant it then
what the Govt. ought to do. Government ought to have
immediately passed an ordinance because in so many
other matters, ordinances are made. Then those who hold
land more than 75 bighas could not have transferred
their lands immediately; they could have been caught holci
of immediately. Because of this news circulation'already
they have made arrangements for their transfer and by
the time the Bill comes aud is passed, there will be
little land left for distribation. So, the Govt, will have
the satisfaction of being very progressive ia so far it will
show that the ceiling is only 75 bighas but actually the
peasants will get no land. This is going] to be the posi-=
tion and that became the position with regard to ceiling
at 150 bighas. We had also gone around in seirch of the
benefit that the adhiars would get under the Adhiars



43  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND FOR GRANTS (25th March

Protection and Regulation Act. We find all  throughout
the State that by this piece of legislation, in so far as
actual - implementation is. concerned, the adhiars have been
done more- harm -than good. In 90 per cent of the cases,
it is not the adhiar who cculd  take advantage of the

prqtection.bt.lt it was the landlord who took advantage
of [the eviction clause under the Adhiars Protection agd

G Regulation Act and ousted the adhiars. I remember, Sir,

while this Adhiars Protection and Regulation (Amendment)
Bill was being discussed here, at that time the Government
said that it was with a view to protect the poor adhiars
that the lawyers have been banned from the Adhi Conci-
liation Board. 1n fact, however, it is seen that these ixad
owners,- most of whom are educated and enlightened people
n with those who dispense with justice
And  we know from what class
those _oﬁiwrs come. Tt is after all the class interest that
is always there in €very individual. A man is primarily
4 creature of the surrounding circumstances.

have got connectio
in the Collectorates.

There is always a class bias of the officers as well.
These landholders, from which class these officers also spri-
ng, are always getting the better part of things when
matters go up before the Adhi Conciliation Board. The
repre:seniative of the adhiar is also nominated by them
and in making romination it is seen that such adhiars
only in name but do not represent the actual interests of
the adhiars. Therefore,. the entire Board becores one
jandlord and his periphery. The result is thatr‘the Adh-

jars Protection and Regulation Act has not been able
to give any protection to the adhiars. Moreover, there are



2|

1970] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 49

certain other things. For example, in the Nowgong Distri-
ct we had been there and made enquiries - we found
that in all ciccles there are adhi conciliatiqn boards, but
for full two years no meeting of any. adhi conciliation board
was held but the members of the.boardé used to get their
fixed travelling allowance of Rs. 20 per month ¢ When
we asked how it was that the members ‘drew their tra-
velling allowance without attending any meeting of the adhi
conciliation board, the officers there said that it was a dictum

of the Finance Department - meeting or no meeting the
members would get their fixed T. A. of Rs. 20/-per month.

Who will bother to attend any meeting if he can get his
fixed T. A. sitting at home ? This I say from our perso-
nal investigation in the district of Nowgong. Mr. Saikia was
also there. It may be said that Rs. 20 per month is a
paltry sum. Sir, we have decentralised corruption to such

an extent that it is no longer confined to the Ministers,
no longer confined to the Congress Session of the Socialist

Congress-in Bombay. ‘It has percolated to-the rural areas
also through the adhi conciliation boards, panchayats and
so on. This morning in this House the Minister took a
lot of pains in justifying the reasons for raising the con
version fee to Rs. 50. The Minister tor Revenue in his
reply said that originally it was Rs. 5, no_gr"it has become
Rs. 50. In all humility I beg to suggest fthat the WMini-
ster has been wrongly briefed. It was Re, 1 originally
and thareafter some 10 years ago it was raised to Rs. 5,

now it has been made Rs. 50. When the fee was first in-

troduced it was Re. 1, then later on perhaps in the
Second House of Free India, that is to say, iu the period



<,  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANCSFOR GRANTS  [25th March

between - 1957- 1962, it was made Rs. 5. Now it has been
made Rs. 50 Be that as it may, what is the justification
of the Revenue Department for “extortifig 'from the poor
peasants 10 times of the amount in the form of conver-
sion fee ? ‘What justification"is there y On whom will it
fall ¢ The rich people have 'not left anything to be con-
verted. Those who could afford. have already had their

pattas converted. It is only the poor people who could
not marage even five rupees who are holding annual patt

‘And it is they who will suffer Now, the Minister

lands ;
aid that by a letter or circular ' the Government in

also S
the Revenue “Department has allowed the banks 'to adva-

nce loans even by keeping the annual patta in ‘mortgage.
Government may = give them ~permission, but they cannot
control or compel thie banks ' or the other creditors to obey
this clrculat “If the Government itself be the ereditor
that is a d]ﬁerent thing. ‘But, after ~all, - the' Government
is not the creditor. BY and ‘large, the bulk of the credit
has to be obtained by the poor peasants from non-Governme-
nt concerns and the Minister himself said that the difficulty
with Tegard to the annual patta lands is that they are not

transferable It s true that they are heritable. The son
can inherit from the father, but these lands cannot be

transferred No creditor will, therefore, advance any loan
unless he can catch ‘hold of the land that is to be mor-

tgaged Therefore, in spite of the Government’s circular,

the non-Government creditors - will never be -agreeable 'to

dvancc any loan to’ a poor cultivator - if he cannot mo-

rtgage his periodic patta land. 'Because of this ireason the
poor ‘peasants are not getting adequate credit either from



.»/‘

1970] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDj3 FOR GRANTS 51

the banks or from private moneylenders. Now, in spite
of the fact that some of the banks have been nationalised,
so far as banking arrangements are concerned, in
matters of detail, Government have

these
not, and probably
cannot, compel the banks to obey or scrupulously respect
the circular. This may be an enabling circular, but this
can'not’ be a compelling circular, Therefore, so far as the
poor peasants are concerned, they have all along been

finding difficulty to get credit.. It will now be all the
more difficult. because for conversion of every bigha of

land, he will ‘have to pay Rs. 50, which he cannot More-
over, Sir, you know, recently the Government has taken
a policy, at least on paper, of giving settlement of jand
to landless poor peasants and Government also has
that in implementing this policy preference will be given
to the poor landless scheduled caste and scheduled trible
people and also those who become victims of natyra]

said

~ calamities like erosion and also who have been made Japd-

less by Government action. Now so far as  these poor

people are concerned, they are so poor that they canpot
even get the land given by the Government, The Minis-
ter of Revenue himself knows that they are so very poor,
especially those belonging to scheduled castes and scheduled
tribes, that when they are offered settlement,
are pointed out the " allotted land and asked to go there
D .Semem?nt’ they say “how can  we 20 there ?
How will our-family' live ? ~We

. have no where withal to
sustain ourselves for six months or a yegp

**These, matters, We -had brought to the notice of the
Goyernment. The Government at that time sajqg that .they

when they



52 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

were considering certain schemes in collaboration with the
Minister for making certain farms whereby land would be
acquired by the Government and that would be made avai-
lable to the poor people. The fact remains that people are
so poor that they cannot take settlement because of economic
hardship. It is only those who can pay money, who can
make Tadfir and who can organise those people are always
getting wupper hand. Poor people are not getting liberal
consideration of the Government in the matter of land
settlement policy of the Government. If the conversion is
raised ten times, still the hardship of these people will not
go. So far as the basic policy of land settlement is con-
cerned, if in actual practice it is not properly implem-
ented, they cannot solve the problem in a socialistic way.

Here, we find that the Government is ‘providing an
additional amount of Rs. 65,000 for Tahsil establishment
and an amount of Rs. 11,65,610 was originally voted by
the Assamb'y. Now, what is the position, we find, in the
district of Goalpara. The administration thinks that posi-
tion of Goalpara is something different from other districts
of the State. Whether that differencz is for worse or
for better ? Since taking over of the land from the Zem-
indars, all the books and Khatas of Zemindars were
thrown away and Revenue Officers were employed. By

employing these Revenue Officers permanent settlement has
been made undone. The Land Record Staff have created

havoc in the process of Bujarat. At the time of Bujarat,
these land revenue staff became despots. 1 am sure, a

copy of the report prepare! by the highest Revenue Field
Officer and submitted by the Commissioner of Division



A

1970] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 53

must have reached the Minister, Revenue. I do not know
whether the Revenue Secretary has forwarded it™ to him.

If he has not received the same, he should get a copy

from him. This is the report prepared by_ the highest
Revenue Field Officer. I am sure, if the Minister goes
through the report, he will find sometﬁing which will prick
his conscience. The Revenue staff has given some piece of
land to five or six people, that is to say one poor people
is set against another. Numerous civil and criminal cases
of this nature are created by the Revenue Staff and the
poor people of Goalpara are graoning under their pressure.
For this reason a separatist trend or movement is going
on in the district of Goalpara and for this reason alone,
three District Congress Committees of Goalpara decided to
secede. It is because of the great repression Or opression
by the Revenue staff which become despots. This is' not
in Goalpara alone, practically in the whole northern belt
of Assam this sort of thing is going On: It is equaily bad
in North Kawmrup, Tezpur, and North Lakhimpur where
poor landless people become victims ‘of this staff. These
people are mining money at the cost of poor people.
what is happening in Lanka ¢ Whoever is going there
4s a Mandal, as a Sub Deputy Collector or under any
name, he becomes rich within a year. One Sub Deputy
Colicclor was making everything for his life. Similarly,
so far® the immature areas of norther belt’ of Assam 18

concerned, it becomes a paradise for these officers. There
must be astop of all these things. We hear about land

- settlement to landless poor people, green revolution and

o on & so forth. But all these will prove bunkum, if in



54 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS {25th March

actual practice it is not followed. With a view to draw
the attention of the Government to this aspect of the
matter, I move my cut motion.

Shri. P,ro_mo_dc' Chan:dra Gogoi: Sir, we have a sepearte
motion under this head to move,
Mr. Deputy Speaker : In spite moving separately, You
will be allowed to speak in the same motion.
*sh;i Dula_l Chandra Barua : Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir,
while moving our cut motion on this grant I want to
make certain observations.  As has been stated by the lea-
der of this side of the THouse, it has become a chronic
ha:bit of the Government to come forward with supple-
mentary démand for grants in every session and fhey are
very particular about  this matter. This shows how they
prepare their Budget and other estimates. There 'is lack
of foresight. Sif, here in page 2 of the Supplementary
de'm"ands‘ it has been stated under the explanatory note
that “an additional amount of Rs. 1,83,000 is required for
payment of enhanced Dearness Allowance to the officers
and Establishment sanctioned by Government recently.”
Sir, according to the rules in the case of new schemes
details are 10 be furnicshed. In this case it has not been
mentioned a8 to who are the officers and what is their
designations, in the absence of which it is ditficult for us
to know the details. :

“sir, according to the Government the land refo. m
policy that is “being  pursued by the Government of

Assam is successful but I must say thatitis complete-
1y unsuccessful and it has failed to achieve its objcctives.

sSpeech not corrected

5



)

-

-garden lands. We have been repeatedly drawing the atte-

1970 | SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 55

For instance, here thers is a heading ‘“Expenditure in
connection with implementation of Celling Act on Land
holdings”. Sir, about this Celling Act our leader has
already explained the implications and how it has fajled,
The rules and regulations that have been framed by the
Government - to protect the rights and privileges of the
peasants have not done any real good to the peasants ;
rather these are meant for exploiting the peasants, not to
saveguard their interests. This will be apparent from the
manner of implementation of the Ceiling At in the Goal-
para District. There the peasants are still peasants

and
no effective measures have been taken by

Government to
implement the Ceiling Act and benefit the Peasants, The

peasants are becoming poorer and poorer ang the land-
jords are still enjoying the fruits at the cost of the Peasants,
Sir, I do not want to go into the details, Thig morning
Shri Durgeswar Saikia asked a question in respect of tea
tion of the Government that although Government hag

adopted a formula in respect of tea garden lands ¢

i e ot . he gar-
den owners are still selling out their lands without obtaj-

ning permission from the Government and this has happ-
ened in my Own area. Sir, we have already  stated that

the Ceiling Act should be -applicable to g]) including the
tea gardens-‘and - there should a definite Policy - with regard
to setflement of land, but nothing has sq far been done

in this regard. -Sir, the owners of

the Jorhat Tea Comp-
any are selling  their lands without o

blaining sanction from
the Government and the same thing hag happened in the

Borhola Tea Gorden and  in Cachar, The tea garden



56 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAN 2S FOR GR NTS 25th March

owners, taking shelter under the formula 1:2, are occupy-
ing vast areas of land and they are not even giving land
to the Ex-tea garden labours who were retrenched. There-
fore, I want to draw the pointed attention of the Govern-
ment to this aspect and would request them to adopt
a definite policy for protecting the rights and privileges of
the landless peopie and for their proper rehabilitation,
Sir, I am told that a Committee was appointed to exami-
ne the tea garden surplus Jand and that Committee had
submitted a report to the Govt. but we do not know
whether that report has been implemented by the Gove-
rnment,

Again it his been stated at 7 “B,B.C. and Railway
Acquisition Branch”. Here also a clear indication ought

to have been given as to the staff strength, the purpose
for which the staff has been canctioned etc. In the absence

of the details it is difficelt for the members to give their
comments on it. For quick payment of compensation this
branch is necessary but may we know wha! the branches
are doing? As we have discussed the other day, lakhs of
rupees have remained unpaid to the people who were dis-
possessed of their lands for defence and other public purposes.

In my own area thousands of people whose lands were

acquired by the Defence Deptt N.E,F.A. and by the State
Govt, have not yet been paid compensation. We repre-
sented the case to the State Govt. as also to the Govt. of
India but no action has yet been taken. My contention
ss that this branch is necessary but we want to know whether

the other Deptts., are doing their duty or not. Sir, Govern-
ment have aequired lands in the K.& J. Hills for construc-

ki
e e

& L =
e e o E———

ik



1970] SUPPLFMENTARY DEMANDS FOR'GRANTS 57

tion of border roads during the last 8 to 10 years but even
now the people have not been paid any compensation for
lapd and I am told that the entire amount of about Rs. 40
lakhs has been drawn from the Treasury for payment of
Compensation but it has been tawen away bv certain official.
To-day the border people came to see the Revenue Minister
and I also spoke to the Revenue Secretary. Sir the Land
Acquisition Branch is means for acquiring land and
for fixation of compensation due to the landlords.
But everywhere you will find that corruption, nepotism and
favouratism are rampant. I can cite instances from my own
area. When thess matters are represented to the Minister,
it is always said that he would look into the matter. We
had represented to the Govt. of India also but nothing has
been done. In my own Saraibahi mouza almost all lands
have been taken by the Defence Department. There are
still thousands of cases where no compensation has been
fixed ; neither any alternative land has been given to these

people. We cannot support any grant which is not meant

for the betterment of the common people. Here at page 2

last para it is said “An additional amount of Rs. 2,50,000
is required for payment of commission to Mauzadars for
collection of land Revenue and Local rates 42

""" I do not
say that our people should not pay land revenue, but this
reward to the Mouzadars is meant actually for exploiting

the peasants. In my area at Jorhat, Gohaingaon and Kalabari
had been eaten up by the Brahmaputra long before, but

surprisingly enough the Mouzadar to earn reward land
revenue assessment has been made for these two areas also

The Mouzadar is saying “The land stands in your name, SO



58 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March ‘;
o .!

“ you must pay land revenue.” This way these people are
being harrassed. I am not with them who say that land
" revenue should not be paid. but why assessment in the name
of those people who do not have land even? people who <4
had lost even their hearths and homes. This reward by the :
Government is being utilised by the Mouzadars to exploit
the poor people. For so many years we have seen that the
revenue policy persued by the Govt. and its machinery in
the name of the people, has not borne any fruit to the good
of the people. In the circumstances I support the cut

motion and oppose the demand.
#Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi : Sir, I beg to move my
Cut Motion. ST ARG, IEN e@En] T S AR
G I 1T TAG Fg AEmAl o9 @l IRE S
orrq a2 AEEEGE R @R A WA 5 A g
wa] ZF—<2 INIZ (T FTI <@ GHAERA 71979 &% (2 4
3 FoPhd [T R @[ T 97 a1 24 @Rl s
@__qmﬁ freirer WfSd Tz AW AfE M3[@ Amsl awz-f[Aeier «3
i FIAIS A TR AR A7) @aiae [{RE
s aEl e A o1 AtEens 2. |

 @Idl 3T @B (I QIS @nwe AreTg)  orediais
vafed (J, Y3¢Y Bl Assam fixation of «ceiling Act wmgd T4l 24
w.ﬁg]ﬁ 5aa1cd A FRed @—8 74 v 3519 v e i3 qETAAG
g | 1% ST M AT SIS Forga (614l D
oGl ICIE 4312 (41 VI (T 8 LR B «logitens wzq 379
+(F afded I AT AR T ARE AB 69w sjqmet sRz—c2
e {1 759 TR FUT w9E 3 S codmad e frowe
s e @ Ceiling Act 14991 5913 orqe o waaife
frotg? FGIEFE T | @R Aves 1 fEie el qee-fRee ag

h"f“’m

—_—

faifest @@ 3L A2 |

Gl
_—— . «Speech not corrected



[y

g fFigrsl 73 @2 siffsig O5F @RI 48 | wes

1970) ~  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 59

T2 Ared Tmy IR @ emA o SfEa Aes Rl

FREIR 1 AR IRCIR 153 o7 sa-ateq eqqs  feq R |

f¢3 @R 2MeS Aagal REAR GIW WMw Ty WA 2 eifE
(T WIE AFR [Felr @ Il AT [ (AT R Sifaraie
AT R I fAere ARAR | AT Wm o9 RIRIE
figar e Bwdl ARG ssve  ae sE-red fme i
fiqta @ A2 tealR wfafen | frg wife @ se  «ger e
390 53 ATE R wiffied T5z Reislg wiel wgeaifes 0z
AR | AR IR @Rl @ Ry @@ eifaera 92T o e
igEifie o sz [ets sgramas st S.D.0. < 49l fgmela
wiz1a fiigrel IfMie1 <@ a2 itz 1 B s W fal fafy

e Sdve  HACY
Rfietes i kil tafed, eiffiel 7 2wz Fowe =g BESIE

JlqLd GIRATES AB MR A1 gl 21919 21w1q FEACERC

R R gfifer Awise @i fesg efewmei s wd
@ As SAwd ARG Raws 3 @ b ata ey SHEIE R
«is B (I FIR. fRes S.D.0. wim ww@ o mem freg |
frs Wbs waA R wérs S.D.O. e A7 qNe Ry wiz
Mr. Speaker 3 €3 eRBrabia 1o s 41 vu A

q0Z T8 |
Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi: sifers .3 ReEnE  gugq

“31‘#9‘]:3‘1@ ﬂ?ﬁ@ ﬁi? 'ﬂﬁ@ xE?g AGALE ©wd AFES Q'[‘Gfi'ﬁ'@'f?ﬁ
gAfe AN SR 530139 w3qq a1 9290 75 7=e efew,fs
fafen—{¥3 3193 wfemon a1 @i towe @@ srwes Ta e
=te A= | Ceitew azien, eisfRe s o et s
A% I eRAs fretd By tefem sy T il
AT T I AN 2tare {ers ma e I

gle (O1¥d (BT AB AP TS WO 7 frary e
*#{3 @598 ¥ BIFAN AWtz waw @ S3fafa | 3

fes @il fa 51%s Reserve Bank « BRER
faeint @iig oiv @2 Reserve Bank # figg St el Wl earsis



63 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

%79 fosds WiE! @2 fEE Al [eE em[a 5AeRd €S
eifdm @ (x| (3 Aez Retd 313 B fiq 3fF oee ofF fad!
sifere @@ AFIE ATz Ao are =N saeias s g «f| a3
fifa @i Reserve Bank 'z ~feml sfwd fisrg (alg | St fE
3| <Yl AEz Fene Trmd Afiz @ ooEd . AFFA RAE O
1ged 43 AT s wfos  sifers @2 fiona Gafs 23 AT |
S(HFO €2 Nfeq Ade IRAa I a2 f{IopR afkus e
offed | iR Al fratg @ IR A e @@ fRetsis
<7 o33 o, @2 fAfrE (v A% F6a dwasl adn @l s
ey AEfd wfaeal o
Shri Soneswar Bora & Bt® w23, R e M 5 S BoA LAY
Sapts of3 ofi =ie 3wz et IG-FAeR fam o e
atsal Ff@7 fEEil @8 VRS HIEE GISHE APAT  FfA5H
Fgfa @racd 2 A e (919 51 =ifirz ©1F A% qESiC farzigtet
SR @3 RIS WIS SATIA Ay A [l 3
2 sl fZ1 WAL e IFUT WA 6AIAB 9F g DA
5% g9 A o = FR 37 R @ B8 At fimq  farafag
oo %3] ARA (enAE 38 B 3F  qfPgewd ofd Avmad 3=
Gote @bt R Tfws) BE A 93 9T AvEA T AP
ATEAAE IS 2F® AfGleq Fad fgerz fara | HAFNI  ANEIS
sol CGINAT @B IRE (O @SATSLE W AT AP qHCaR b
A 4943 ANSAFE Faxidt  sIwid afed ScaT  (NF AL
stard S5l @S #fEsa fig e 1 wifg AR A 7 sfd7 gfere
g AEHA @@l WaE sEws e A IRI AT °l 513 13
Gf 3rEz gET @l 29, GERAM araz gfEa ARIISY gles 9T
mist ! oz I fRae  cufessd ot s 3Afz w=m, oA
fe7es AT #1q] 7o (312 faq At |
Mr. DY Speaker: wadls AwAy 99 CEANR Feetgma FATHY
sls ALE WA ZT e AEs AFSIS A A AT

ajEs ¢ .
Gy el fach! item (G [RAg (@l ©F !

,fk\-) v

¥ 1{



e ——

S

1970 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEM ANDS FOR GRANTS 63

iR 453 e e g 3120 %9 o A3 ot
F74 A ABe (Ml 31 [ egwe FTAI f@m Wb i
s ZF Y3 [ oiferes fmie REiRe 9% @3 iy w@’w-
RN A 4w FEe ol afes a0z | 9% AR carag
7 ot sfkE @ o§tars w73 3f@s 33 &mal ?

(2 IR 3R WA TR g Afee wwz fATR AfeEy o3
st W IR NS AT AE IR AT R WE @
%9 (At W2\ [zy g Az 791 @3 RfTE B 3% Gy Tew
SBIAGT TN FfFra|

«Shri Mohidhar Pegu: Setagpw stzivy, atwzd  freis aofs
AR ST 3, ok @feaw w39 oof 32 QIET 39

wtﬁf enlEel | @% w531 WS ARIE A& @1 313 @ T fige-
[ IO AT e‘[@ﬁ' FC S® NS SE6 2oyifed sagacs
iz | 3% T2 @B 3T @eite (@ @3 ISR AFA 1 @vervra
797 A @Al S AwEs el 7 er et 7 ofis 2
wifEEE @2 f[As Ao sm g sfesz FEA wmEe | Seyar

2T, T6 AR qgAM Gfi IR @R AR AR @t
S Sfeel DR gy B | ABIA EFICB FAR AE o
A T e 7 e afsare 747 SR A2 (R AT A0 %
ife 53T frwdia stact fiena AgRa 24 AT (2R e @B & 7oy
I AN @foq 27 Sfq @bl Bk FEE 599N T “=q1 a7 |

. ofers «2 Settlement wi4jq swam  @AMIIUA 23 TS | wig 5w

wiife (I @5 e faqt wiff AZ Wy, ©F @A IWITG fogy
@l AR A ABI et At SERmB 99 AR B0
T3 (AR 4 PeF «om gLz co 359 4R ¢ [/ WG 43 s
(S8CAIFY FAJ-C2AE] AT TeAifdSIY WME | ST (FAS & fagy
sl TR fia 4ftte 7 Buie Seeld 3 grant iy o
faated JA0d T2 BN @F wdie wife @ FAEa 0 S wmtg e

a3 (20, W fRwme fF ez o fae 3 w9 A9 9 55
siftz =® ©fe @ =7 =ife @ gl w3 )

#ypeech not correcicu



64 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

o PR £ B = G o o o 0 N (- B RC I R BIE
3 @ [ fFar5 qgzs b 9@l 7o MA@ oF i S e
VA (A2 famts A Az @22 7@ s g sfifen @ =il
3 A b7 o7 GARNE O A Afwiw far a2 1 e fse
fogl Ao iz =ifiqa FE R4 A1Zg Awq wpgaAla Wizl (i
=R wis e gl w3 | @@ AEl A3 SifEg stEe Gge [
ZR€IE A3z ©F AT 92 HIFIE FIKT A% (17 2q[ A4
3feq “iftzl @ wEeads widE Al 9 @31 fzg AN F909
3 3734 fApe «wfeg), @f@@l Ta sAES wqer Fidy @[l |02
@i gq wREqcse T 4 4l I AR o s eifEEtRica
Tem Aste et Aifera AibziFg A9Eve 291 sfere SR %Al
A TR A RS FRe PR 9w wfg @l | csfew
=iifi = A fre ArfreiEeeT | @2 i 3 @ arez 19,909
fraifisl 3@ @R ITE Amat AEE
+Shri Atul Chandra Goswami : ST Tty Acza @2 T64
ol BAAT B DS AaE v oAt SfEEsEl (2R |
olue GNP 4T AESR AeEe (34 PR S @A vo TS O
fasql (202 | ZqM® WA aeife wwt A2 1 g ame <3 o[
47 BAIET TR O 5RIE [ A BRI TSNS facy 072 FAGIS1
o A4 qits ST FeAm el fowg 1 feg A T
Fag| =z (A2 AwA Assistant settlement sifesigq =il CIGE) ?F‘I:’l_
sarAlE: SRy ew sfaecel difeEfe @I 1 9 ot ALl
Fifefmara ztare “1%51 A3 &l |
Az «foqy @ feq 512 Tl FACE T 3
(49 wFmides [@cs| Assistant Settlement afgsid e
oiq TG wwEts sfeas @R @ fg s @RI feods it
ofd »IfEAF so Az Al «qe FfRT AT giel arf?rff‘ﬂ/ ""‘Tj Sifed
G ag | s AATET g w4 SR e Ci i 2al iﬁm
59 (Al T o&AT @2 sAfretfEe a[35q “ifAsad 392 RUE

=«Speech not corrected

-



1570] SUPPLEMEBNTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 61

Shri Soneswar Bora : @2 3fiss I (Qulwiy 7@eR  IRAE
wai g GlEwid  ASAR  wiEw| gEata fral 2wl afery 2t

(Natriad feRa el wiifzie @feat «=hl *e 3feze I A=y
wiffga | ;

sifers Telyae Wrpiwm, W3 R (%6l @Al (IE | Wi 62
Siga) 78 (7 92 (NS I IA AR | (AR WIFA S
g, e96id), Bamia A Boitesa wiQ wwE  cvae  oEfE ¥ )
(o&Ald ovee BF TATEA qpla wigFy fer (@il e wfows
Bofegn Amae AFA w3 &A1 @w gesfAm Afes 7B R[aidie
»fd szl ¢ A2 fEeis aft cfoss #ves @z fiw, o
fe zwl A foia sfad @ g @ e ERsng W /& wem
cifeamd =g 31 ve RYtSs  {rgae A ™% (o w14z @fonzs
qarae d @2 fer Ay wre el Bfee)

ae 9Bl T @ WG Agwe @35 AT R T @
g1z 90 Sffidd @A sawla FaR afs 4R3 ¢ 5913 Sz R e
3a ofice, AR [N Ay Awa ofF [REAe sfwgy sy
qHeIc At Wit F393 @3 ffe wigas RERE@S 3@t ) SRl
<7 e WIfE B A g | st WG WT w6 owae
sifis Wi 4P (4f0a7q DAt Fga e we: se [Nyl W wm
@forsd (RIS G AR\ 33 (ARng | fagg WG ww Qtérq ot
et BAATSECN FA 2L oiferd wz gdal (A3 AIES B asy
cufegad C'ﬂ‘ﬁf M @ ags: fmeas =B s faaitz s3] 3o
faafal I R 7G0T Qg @) (212 ffea w2 W s
qiaz A VW TR cwast wGam sewia oo oter ofs warm
carq @fS TR O1® Y] W fidqte ¢ FoNE Az qpfieee
Al TN

ifd QM 1% afeza fRam =wta qére wmicse &3 S
@l RedRtE Bl TR gm 98 @ e e fagat
A wz; RAR A6 =ifE ater Retr i BB g
qtez A | SR ONERGY Wk Retste wad s1é wgam 2HRCe



62 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [ 25th March

wa3 fons 4fEfRA | g R 18 @M A b REre T

Sife fafen 5133 - ifoe, sRiezTal W@ f{ifen 312 ABZA Az

oifi-ga =iz @3 (rare fRErSS cAtaiZiefz ! @A oAfEE 8le .

@ela za) wak fRErs’ @ar fgre’ wew, T @dF A | a3
R TR f[REe i sfaptmand @fFsiasd  wazl feas afg  fafafs
=5 7@ @M 73 AET it @2 fersiie fAam wew lose asf
Rratfitie «¥ fReiehl 4fF ez S8 @R @Bl MR A 23
s@ 53R o7 4IE TAgS 2| 43 (oliC62 Iwal fRErshl WA 3fa
Rff Tz oiE @ AFZRRE R @ QT Sl
wfege 3R@ | R @ @z fEns R fEed e o
4Fiq  IRCERR M AArwE @3 WLAG) AfFe 7w A =M A
fo5g W12 74F SRCASA | ST O I WA AL 9012
ofeate. wAA I SHB! Saer 5ACS AAFE @fésl @RI R
a% gl Aets’ WairR wrd) I ow=l q@NEm AU E @3 Sk
TGS FfAa (zied It 92 @-7IEg Are 97 (Afegs AR 16
Af wm, 3R Rtz | oifere afnl AeirE ez feed
@A oAl A2 | (3-aERIF] ARAz ©lC @Fe  FIAGI S e
1 WlE | A (R RESH @ife sagng e alfes Al T
R GRificiEed | fere @ fisre(s) wger arezlnd 7ol
@rEdl #fRata 2B g WSl sanEl wre am ew T 919 %fz
agl TBER @fe. AT UG pAmR fr wgredd faz) LA ST
wd) ardl | @3WdE wiAre R sindrrq ateR SIS gonefas =
A ez 1 MR erafy mER ol e AN fazq
B R T IR AN, A, ARG, FAAED (321-(3714
sifi ST TR @Rl Ifws oz witfze | ARED stoq A4
- 3R Cel TR e @ifws 99 3390 (6 @1 )

ogifl  Sewerdng, atge), ciqes,  CHATw
aitfr- s o131 =13l vz gy, IA-@NTS stz (@IS A2
@@ T Afana g 3R 99 ity Ak faare’e

feigAINg

gla

i i

Yo de il e . L PREFF



E

1970 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 65

SEEite GlelE  wead  Ffeas R 2 A eo I 5
a9 (307 WE (FIE e @ A [l e @2 e SerE
CRES AR AT (202 | 7% 93 SN (@A BT O TR
@itz | 32 (AE Wi - RER ese @EE Gt @b e«
wwpaat A 6 @ite s Te FHA A6l gz A2 S S
(SIANS AFTA ABCS GF 32908 QRS US| (OfFN S)RE (= |
s {egalm s A@CaT gl | @fenl Assembly Wz csfem (313
Fa 3% @ AT <R 271 g 201 JWEFR T8 (oI
wees A YA SEeE S wie AN AR AS S IR e ghwt
fefasal, ovifabsl 191w =@l 27 fog ©R Ifew fval «i=8 | wsioErs
qorel AlEel AR AR AT W AAEA VFES A AT |\ vl -
AT FA6T (BPl TA AE A4S AW AR =l e i am
@Zh1 BF TRA @A & B 4w SR @St wie W ofd atwe
sq| fA 571 gl Tm @RfE bw Imz  [(e sefRaEm =9
o farstfe Fastial 995 4’6 FAwe: I M @2 resRfE ©hE
fagl 79 corAzrA SIw5i AEA ARAEl 23 ST SRR Ie @iffeT |
Tl gfd wmez [ens azsd e o9 @Fl 9 ¢l AR ofd
ez [ora AfkeE, 33m 72d),  AeA ALY IEER @3 ol 3iez

Fomrsl oite IFEE Sgwa dag | R S G ey 853
f7 @ I8 AT a3 Aest | cofemize FEE W (B9 ifz 29 |

%A [T GiEmEd SR AT O CiisTE swie fry
Tafe 29| WACS ©idedEy wedHifos AEAl B3 fvalw sus| «h
Tfes fiTe we | e emes e, fearel e—Ruling con-
gress 3 54R14 TIAMN @AM qAF  BIIMAE ¢ BFIFI #9] o} ztwig
o AT AEA @R 21wk sl 1 glRwE e oy
farg (SRR WS oI9R T Y@ A1 A AT enime A
5 (ziz RG] 7 A

A B A AR T S/ e T Srmy e BB
S ‘%F@ oiftg | =@ WS sitats Revenue Minister « =fe
@, wifss Premium ¢e 5% A =% 43 Transfer wzq 1| 8



66 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GR NTS (25th March

4 atfee it F-fel =R @z A AWl fie v A

357 (el
iR 9gcel =eE | atfe A2

el T AT A IR
i1 gy f7q el @ E R e (weq AFEifE @RE e
oz | Fel ghEl AEEd e @ a1 e [ A%e &1 182
oty (ST (T @ %% Premium s aiffa zWEY =@

e @ 3f A sredanR e G @EAE o9 gfe | G
o © @A TS (sfeqre AW ¢ baitz 29 1 ¢° B3 @R

sifeee Sifi oAl ¢ 5 berd il ¢ berq faae aifGe 77y A
i = wifE | 2 42 R T fafe af cist @4 oM

=7 (oA R @ S BRI Sl ¢ s ¢o BE TA1 e
aif5a 90 iz @fs oo Bl wiifes cofoq ©F Premium ¢ 5

«iifes (78 «fed {4 afs seee eml Seoo BATS (FLAT € T
‘Premium 23 AfA | @fAfs (7 @2 T4 o] Avda sfEcEl |

Shri Moneswar Boro s wiAaig Beifay# A=A A% paered I8

allowance feata @1aed fa

Gerer @rtg officer #wE Dearness
department g

wfefam 53l fasifae 2 5w faate @2 AT @14 3
officer 3@ wi® FH5IA] FICa 3T I G AfeTaAdAq T
g (dfeFF JPZFI AES Ffeald

@Al S| Fm 9l @9 A
«bits o arq yfetel |

@ S # ) A | 29 EaizRd A2 b
Mr. Speaker s sy AqATHA S YFI TP FAL sjaefe 909
(Fd (NEra A eI
7w o4 49 AH YA
7 Aive 38 fadl

Shri Maneswar Boro & (19 AT
ps R W A A R zwi%
S.’D.C. office © pitition writer #zaAl 1€ A15T
aasl B 3[ e SR a1y Afewd T AR B SRl
o v B A 2 RewA fg | few enfecl OF A ABII
g4l W13 SR T Al sdre Eenfm AEE R 373 4fd
qaE I 43 A el so [ Haw) A S A4S @354
a5 o3 faE |

e GuE Amg . wwaid area st S.D.C. officar

e B WU g el Afe @l GE oAb w3



Iy

Y

1970 ) . SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 67

fite =5 (983 ©IAT (3370 BivA IR W2 BF (wrAtEE A
clier w1zgfe 5183 (37l 8.D.C. circle) &afEiq sm s| ote
(¥097 B ATR @AMT /90 83 fUmrs 43 @ty sv/ye Fml il
Rangiya S.D.C. cirele 3 petition writer &G (©FF AN
aF5Al Bl (2 W' | B oiten @3 gEq cAlm vfazim tribal @3
w2a wfe T8 IR UM wwT B @Ay wofse @ was (4
wifer 7% @R AT =1fs efar ame @ssal o5 % wice | 5
GiE G (OF] U &7 (A3 =P A 7z

A S Bl iz fie @it yefvfus R wifgy CE R
S.D.0. office s Land Settlement Advisory Committee z i
az (A% metting © siyEYas 8.D.C. @ WA (FZATR] 51183
339, 339, 553 WF 303 Tl I @IHA!  ABlA 33

SNkl _?Tﬁ‘ﬂ'ﬂ QRN A1 Afafes e =H{p
endation =fg faca | -

a7y . s3%
® Recom-

Shri Mohendra Mohan Choudhury ¢ cetars G5 T v
fRensy @fafes R wwag qaf@ w1 b /e T fawm
vz = 12 awwres S.D.C. s fiwis proceeding ¢ draw  apa
32 |

Shri Moneswar Boro: %w wior sz wifs AL stesta (s
=f% 358 O A9 B Hercarstest sss B agq wie 515
presiAd ANS SfSal =ne; wiarg Advisory Committee 3 meet-
ting 3fzfzd W/e/vs wiffpt eps SRR 8.D.C. @ o3 AFTT

ama Agre BBl afe a/afvs R wifac 59 TRET | @@ g
GAI® bAFICI (F1CA action Fmga |

afeg = a2 afe ¢e 5%l MBI premium 3 a
@Aty @feare sy ame Wit Wiz =n R PR
siq1q FEI4) S Slestd sl ©13 7ag o 51 ffgtac s MG <f
w7 Aal A2 AT R @S g0 oy (OK5T Ty wrma
premium 3 Policy Bl 2’5 s cariia B D g zreda
fagtacz policy M@\ 3t AE amf wR{q apay G IET R TI E



)

63 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

@il pfes afam oz bel @3z aAifa 1 aifere 32 53T1AT AT
@l @w watald wifts f2fEm [aR dfe ¢ 57w |

sital pAENE GiewE AeAe SfEa faE aEe 5w fsifa
78 53313 GNA (3 @ I @IEWIE AZFT AR AEA A wfe
4% =@ ods HARE (A2 bl wifardl (sdcAreg #13l WAl %43
aal A3 1 CAfa] 9Ee AEE SACIHEAT 77 WA /AT (Al 2fEm
g wIfETEl (A1 T (R 59l 5N SRS 4 a9 AL AT

73 wi® @fgre Jee FANS (#I§ Al |

Shri Sarat Chandra Rava s iy Seifars wcztid, atez fsiata

24514 ATAd befd fabl @67 43R wifitz ofF AT <[ gard
Fq w0 !

afae laEEte ler [Goa 39 Aead I A

- il (SEEAT B ) 0 O O (o (4 O 7 O 1

el (@A (9 fiRs e A e (AU WATES 5 7R
ata5 F44 AT WZ ) GAIEE T RS ARE, wd1¥ e wrws
25 | AIE A A& wTB I . @6 F AN WA A 426ly
va frg waTEE (STAl T AzE ) w418 fAleg el action Ay
w 1% T U4NT © AANE W M| @Z IR A Agiad fqa
Qﬂ':é?tﬁt g qET [FSlR IEIEAAIE AETT 5{{@;{31 GAFs (B
41fS oté “A%lgeq AwAT AP F4F A AT AT @z ACADLA
+E 3 AgE A 9@ e {1 A eme R @R AR R
anst | (&fefRE srdm wfFee {9 fakal sfR@ aiGa @wrs o
Gf, whdE we enfe [ 1 e saEis vz @afefay
wfiFTq AGCT 2100 ZI0S 74TE ¢ A AR fAwife faq =00 |

a5 elreR 03 IfRR (3 WD AR RO FKGE T
cqgfd wrg I B ksl afed ! (SfoTIE AFS  FHIHHY
24 Al ©fF T AT FAE APA Botztq 23 “1F |

g 7l (me Wi e dtEAll 9% @AM AR efel @
F@4 SO @Y FE AgE ) O forgs wata @fs \ afes

pqga (AR T o AR e I #TAC ATy



P

1970} SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 69

vty w4l 29, 7 3 atsal siwts w9 23 Wb araeE wR[A =7
Fa| 37 sejift @2 #A=ml féens Land  and -Revenue fixgy
s FAd ATae ofamd fegia wawl 3R &

cefoaiza
i =fRe 710, Al TR (Afgl FAre

Afegs #FAg wWe 39|
e TGrAe T® T FAT ABT g5a3 WiES (HEFQ W@ AR
uEiE #f7 F1F9 W3 aMa SRE FIT AIA ATS (9 ERIfRI
cars 4ra araifad |

og 39 (777 @IpA WG WfF I cvwe fAfFam 3
a2 fafam e 51 oal e Bota 3 wfE | s geare
Sgm Se @am Im I A 3R AR g Afcaw wmea wil
wife @3 ARIEN AR IR0 oAforE AT FIT AwEg IR
st AREE AT AR @@ w3 TR a9 a1 Save
2@ 13 wfedl FfReE

Shri Kamini Mohan Sarmah : Sefjyi% w=aivy, =3 «3 <o
emadl TR I qAA IR gl | @@ N @fns Aerm
¢ %l fafia @ A6 mFE 91 cves odtans @RE T <&
@RIRE B9 EART Yae eo B3l 2R AN BRSM cxtaigA |
¢ B3t faf@Ee 5.D.C =fwse codtmres ol 3aef o a1z =ifam)
9% Tafzad FAA T AlE (¥ 3feyis 8.D.0. Officer 1 Hfawg zw
a s @8] Head clark saq fReg @ @ wgs Report
fi a@l 22| 33 O @R W= @ vt BRS A a
czial Arz ! WA (OST AT BRI BIFRI AQ WS fars 1 si4la
Afegiaares  fafmt fre AT apfi =fRa w0 g | o 972E]
srgica 7 BT oS ¢ BorR Afow Aered = R A wzm
afer ZoR ¢° B wRfaEm 1 ¢ Tl Aanene? @fvgl wil ntfw
agy «feries 5IS @ET 21 | Afew o Sians wiw Bl
W #0 TZI FE AG AN | AT B e Bars B3
7 @ialq IR WA AR Aot | A NG 7wy ﬁqmﬁq LI

vgqq Wifps Land value 3 esise {3 ity (aiq fors @3 Land
value 3o ad IfF @Rl M1 AT W% 367 erwracsl FREA



70 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

»f3 ¢o SR fofimm o {6 @ gl Al gtfiata  =gratd
iRl |

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury ¢ @ity A(ziqd, a3
AfRrjae Tifi w@tgs fAEA A oy Al m fFata 3z
& mﬁmtﬂ (zlals ecgiga Jifem | 3R A faats A Talf=

A ZA foars [Gare aul @@ Afiges @iffe A wEeE R

sifere @2 @btz @ a4 3w ™ °ld Sea fral @A AGE AT
oq 2T P fRma Ay wierRd Afdlq wegF GHskie @EfEm
fRaaq QAT A7 ZIo© IEACH AATTY FEfame gerad Bga 9datd fag
@l 729 | R AR A NS Frxare © B 391g SEerad 39

207 |
oS Tl 94 (%02 e TR B N (2 & W& co\CR

@z TAMF! A5 @fFely W@ T FE514 AFAT  frala IR0
sifoce? AMAS  SICIRA gArr o2fed =acel hgmas sfise  fam

vz | iz 3wl cAfigae A R@rEe  AEO B A CR(R
At TeeE AReer gl figrs B wifd oo ga A ekt
Aes) @R qITe 7 el ARl aE or? bRl (FUAl (NS And
frala IR %A czal A2 @ Wi EE aiEtwiy AeE 9 53l @eig
3zqe wiwiw 2fdfEm =@iw R e 53 =mm 3 o FfipR =rs
Ehe Ml @R AR L @B FfEpAd T (S8 @2 79 Byrea
+al 20z BWmAd maret @9 (gl @ 9% @3 faenplr A
03,553,008 B3 UFAE I3 wltT e | 3% wsiq 329 2W,r30%e
o @9 02f@A | eefle @ aa 33 Y BF (AR @i T

571 =wl

sqrz | @2 5 A B FfAew | AF AT $iarsl catal 9239 Sl

JfEtal witE 3fE gy @iE IR afpd faga IR @2 By

4 (2R | TEER
far fRats epd of2 A0 REIEIE

«ifei @2 WTg REFES
Sgq 72 {19 (RIS Arg @TBER AR Ses faz  calfecey

gre A AN =R o ereddN Frgald UM WIsiqay
Ffa@ ReY S ANS @t ge 4 afi etz fE o0 ey

,,_/‘] 1



1970] SUPPLEMBNTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 71

e AEs Al See  Fu o7 anE wifa ae A9l =1 el ¥

 txz | @3 sdre  ordinance 3 e HlAANT (23 | @3 6T

sicZatss Sl seo fAEi etal ¢ fAERaA wwiz Aifara  =site® Ordi-
nance z7 =ifad | =@ «z Ordinance 33t (A SsioEcs 4lg-

* sifeq SECAMA 1 a@ifad Ik @2 AwGe fAfdEe wiEw  Imde 29

STiTsl e AIETATER SIFCAMAR F[1 31 W29 | 3O ARefon Sgiaigs
aiist | ordinance egarsy Ffaata aeifes At @ w@EWs @ar-
g ofq @ 63 Ffaferal fow wgeAws WA A% 16t B8
sforay (Aer 7@l wifz Afes =@ wfdtaEs ot Wb A
sifaar gfa o3 =ifagly [f@es ©ife g @z @iy 2B B
Bqarq ASIAS) AGAS ©ife #3373 |

oiq fige SNe =iffaR =Ea 4T AwES (@5 w9l
oI5ty ofedimiz SEd Ffe o, of I (vwe  fflae wize
Gy ©i@ @2 A1 [FEE At SAtA) @mests mm%“mtas. T
73l (a3 SUIfTe @A CRES WAB WA A9 B | 73 cwre-
w1 (@3, MBI AE A1 @@ enE famtes =garra (FT® (T
wifd fr5eifd =il sis wxlsty 347 @Rl 78 @@eEn  Gae
(77 5OINA SGRT [P w2W,  BAMI  ACGHIA A Fgyy ffass
Atoafes WA WE (R fTEAtsial w9 ARAGR AT wra e
sl B @dee TS (e w37 @ifera | afF =i qisen e e
31 RetATA (R B A9 Agraist [fwcy AZN W corawnace
(oAgd) (A ATFA TS @2 AE w2 R @AM cory saatD
or53l FUIS  (AFRILATE (A2 @rshl FSI14 29 Cafane | S
o fi FRIW CFAS FEAY 29 ) AR OR @AM It g wifiy
fq oAfFd ART—(AA9A7 T3 O A FHA 331 022 w3

ST o
ferafe® @@ AR AN 7 cARA Azt Awstater oy afaifes o3
243 2

fgmicd Tl AR L AR wRe? B wwe o SR Frserf
tocgt | WA S AT A w2 afen g agre! At

(23 tafan (R O WP AR AR s samig @ni s
Fuae IRE! R NI 5T 37 a35re wpet @y Lofen



72 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS ( 25th March

@ f@Asa Wigrg A oia @3 u@ @fee waa  (FeAsEe A
@R crEs fred Atelz @data | 7 Age i @d aa TR
9214 S WifYard siEayd  eaiel 3914 ovgs  wifd FesEr 33
ARl | [REAEE gz @it 93 «ifigRr SEaes  @Egag 7ial
Bags sfRn 3@ oifafEeE @zfams Az @Gl (FN (F99 HIFAT
so® FEEMT WFAE | @rel (wEe (] il e etffar A
B3 A (FES @Al iRl ez @ AFedtw [ e Aty b
i@ e GERAeT Sraw FEE | GEBR (FAe  @sid Arfa
izts| afeql oleq 29 1 (A3 A7 fowl Ifcel Ae (Efdag 2e
AAAS AT AFATASCA 924 TRATSAZ (SLAT AFA a4  SAIGHA]
sfazl | @3fiaa 53 &N 3Ul @ ASRGigR Ads A

afirzl 31% (73 A7 G| Aarge ozt sRE| 9% FwA ASA AR
9993 fesacs =i  =paty faas temporarily settled District
Tenancy Act =itz (734w Ae«ifas {33 faifacet | (42 =0=a-
47q  AfRE W« mew wWizd ofe #f§sq I A
Sl | (A3 WETdAs B4 edas W7 fwwma R wdl caz|
@3 =izaq Tl wiffaE Aemg edfie Sy 13 AFCAE AT T
SfF  AARANE #HI- Qﬁz‘l e B G e A IR C S o A Vol
WZ SEAL A 6121@ 707 T FEACIZ @3 WFAAR  @EiES 2T
(sérEiva REmE gan ¢z gan A qi“lzﬁaq zfF3a o= FT
wg i @feanac =ifigE Aeas 4199 gatgce =itfd  fewE q7eE
oiafes Aifes cofsatace R ctal =« wAe @iifdarg Aeas A7
g gl AR AZY | (IR AZANES OIEL IR F9 (2% |
ST C ERCER ET LTIV )R FfFE AFE AL AR CeraRiE
sagica codmtes Notice fagrq evifq @ (9€ (AF] '€?q® case (wAA

sl AT SIEER wha A WS A AR e oiRace

satd dfs fa Rl @@ el gz TR | ERE R
fFrge A SALS =fEgy Az AT 9 OF I A1 |
i@ ($S AT SINAITHT (e @ QrIiEAE AICEL JjIRIE AT I{4q
Afad | A siedaz @raaa wifdar tribunal s o<



il

1970 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 73

T ofxl WiEHE @SN 9F Bl R R g T0H |
fog @20 TN e Ave FHAW aziffe 437 | @w  w(ifawis
Tife A5 AT AFAY AT A#K] [FL 9912 F27; =W2Hws wifEgE
£ T 1 14 B s i B ) O 1 B o e e M ol S
feata (Fao—E@ZRE A1 [ Firte @@ 2T 4® 7R FI1EE |
Sf® @Al AEAfST @t oifeq (At | Bl ot @y Aates

~ fac qrafAe 4l G2 41l SEE o[ TEEl @B el wgw eRitE

oif3afae aralte I FfAaa Ranars w2 A cikl W1 GREEe

o) wifimia AT @fs =fde  Azigefe e Bfee RN CAiRis
SRl BRI AT

oReeT AR tribunal & B 1A TR @& wizaRE
oeigd T AS (I SHGHET T 5N AT e, (42 AN
cerdrs A 39 AifeE | BREE eI Wifagives Wi AFwcE
Ffgel ([ART® AW I[T @Rl I @W I PH S @i
sriEeeR Wi(Ed (ofom wwiaes FROEF (AR ==t ety 29 1
BaE A2 A5l wigAFT o fRRaM 4ae @f @i W
7fag | siErEl afenl wifiarsE fzg =9 539 17 (o€ @uw
wi3ae e eeife o= Tl et <9 @RI | sieics wifs

aifreerd e 59l ot R ¥ T atFre =i%ws @i gpefe
o] Ba fawal sfEa €T |

(I @Y DA FREA—IMS SRR Ol =gy i
offi FZI—VRIAES TRIT e« vy 73 2T W o TR
afeate 5 oMz | AR ftr @, Ratate @R Fam o gt
iacht et Ifemrs wifem | v @ffat GRGL sifReEs sRamaa
2y o A ART cife 4fiq yforn e G W @fen e
(ofeal @ 7IE S 7@ % iR Bl gl wfigers 79|
Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya s Point of order (73 =ze%
4 Point of clearification (33 ze% 3| Rrg? zes (x cifea| @ee

@z =iz $98r BAS SAAT I 27 | TR s wizAade A2E
woty 91 WA AR WRNE T vl g wifem o9 e



74 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

AIET TS T WAt WZT SrefFAR FAt A W @R Awositaa)
Bl @305 A 9 2 )

a5) I (B @, 2 ACIGRE @ 9 =iz @zt Indus-
tial Dispute =371 A3 =247 WS [ =T @i 373 (s
I A®2 A2 WY A9 FRIE | =l @fis w3 3R fae
wizaTd S =y cofeaza AfFe w2 39 fAraist sf4q @iai=)
@fezg I AN 53T 2R A —=f4FRI AF #1q] SATZAB @[3
TS (7 wghie [REfe ¥t 2 Awigs Industrial Dispute Act ©
s A6 ¢ =itg 73 ARG f{eav 9@ Gl 73919 |
Shri Mohendra Mohan Choudhury : S®eitgps wrziwd, «ifis
FAFEq (HRAS P FIFATAG (HGS WAt AT Tz | I (i@
FFE @Bl Aetsw Wiz @ 4 (@Al owars @fis AwE R Rl
R AE AR AR 1 7 gOhiE Y =g @fews AT (A
Tl WaAoA M2 | aifie RATSHA (AT Wi e Fraw
ACAIAAE (521 I =ifZE | @l 99 oA (oSARI AN g3
Tfests ©ita 75 sfRamegl t2iz | iR Rt wifies orae erarsy
GGl I @fSTe Aead orEs ARET IR AT (SERE @
@i @Il (ree  (ifenT TeEs wIR 2 23 1 e o§isi
stedim i AT A3md awlapite @R stad fiesy s o

oigl 29 |
AR I @ZSAIFT WE @R AfRsEs TR TET e oo

gz FfRe GIRTRE O G5 A6 Wi TR s g [
Premium #3{ (3t A | @ @R IF @+ifs sfwz | @3
fEge =if wi® SEsAl $RI7 T A AT It tefT wimg
@[9T TF E W%, M6 T @3] Wi =if% #ist = its; Revenue 5
77 GIAGTe Wl I2I9 AEDS wife @ 7 B AE @R g
faval ¥ 231 oifere wife 7@ el evnems [ @Rl ety
o &6 78 | 2y {7 A o1 72 (el ©iF @F 2@ 7w )
Shri Kamini Mohan Sarmah s 25t 3ff ®512 w97 ceraza
G Sl ST Cdf J



1970] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 75

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : =ifg =it #wsy w5
© OMR AETA SR R IR (RS 53T gEAS] @t s13g
= wferast w1 =wifg =aE A9 oI WA st A R[{E
PR ‘retmd A e fEE FUR Agd W [T Besgam
w4 Ifwe AR @2 RS 3ue Fedg ey ®al G121 surfre gl
399 T TR VTR TN Afwsifae @i Asidl e | oR

Fiqrd 72 SFEY ALY 8, wifd g6 eimw 9% epadt fArasw
3R b1 WE RO 3R 002 ARg wwer WA o gl
o 2 fofdbl FRuts =ufy Wifimrs faasal s@Ew |

afegl ZWe AR @fs 39 T Qe w3« RN
Schedule Cast, Schedule Tribe, =% fifisirs Land less labour
g A2 f[As wift WG frsq  =ragq 9Bl BRI 1H3y >frey |
co&Ees @ A R AET W2, b wis (oS
fE @3 o WP TR SR RS 29 AN wig g Rk
oz ¥f37 AL BB B | WA Bl AT Aol ey | iz
Sisfa e @, Land less labour fif3sits wite, fRr<ats 51z tsisig
3gay, Schedule Cast Schhdule Tribe wi® Other Back-ward
EfEaes WM A8A @ A [eam a7l $RIE S 5uY ot
qtfis ~RITAS 8 AN Bal ¥3y tyrs @i oy wifi ARSI
Schedule Cast, Other Back-ward, Land-less labour Teua gar-
den labour @® fRAITE @Ml (wttal (wae VWS wicg Atatar

fa srgtd I TR TG azm 3fRcw | w907 M’ F3ror519
«iifimed SUF TS @agal s i armw TN (3w |

=2
fimroe @iff a¢° B3N 91 Wiz seo bl grant fre yfseey
awei@ 3 % R A2y § w9z sl SIEIEE

Z3y (FAS S{s13IfF T3 iRy CBLAZTA RIAF(I] 3 AT Tezd 43
gy @4 BANA =R 8 INI A2y 333 onyfaq 4

&2 RS R 3 Y@ @ @Al oA s

e A5 7 TTE A= 7 535re Natelg dapg |
T CIIURE e ar

"N {3 «f3-

W T (i
SI 87 femts wed caramy @



76  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [ 25th March

za | cofRl oA Rgam atgrz we @9 st Wi @ [E
gze A6 133 At fisg azn o eEfaws 916 @afe sf@m
@ A® @Al @A crEs (A3 e At AR e e
231 291 @RI 989 790193 ayfSe wifq Land less people =iz Land
less Labour & 21 fraq wfqce o amd sfafael «ie @it 2
SRl B @t a1 wgzs A e MR o wdq AR Leal
fRfes | T3 ABl ffNa o= ofe @ferw 3@ @ <if AzEs
A5 73 (AR | 9% Oatggd maret waffd @Al (w1 AN
At frarr 55 @rE o fegata B o3 Alglz @WAA IS

S A6 @NZRL wrgres B FaR gew g ke Ty e
(0z | (A2 WA qZ graly @AIsCEl SR AGAASED TAG A3

@17 1R R Atgze A 459 fa ot ats oRfate A fratg
(FES (5% TI AN AN REA T A gz AB 4w«
A J43q e =wig | [t gz b g4 SR 63 w0 o3
e a9 mate w54 e aRif e oERER A9
SAICS T (AR (zre | afenl Sl 361 fAgm tAtEl o1 A%tIes
T159%3) =i Land Settlement Advisory Committee 3 =(gtsitaa
@ fifrs qigz erers (T a@ qBHw EElAws B 5
733 IR @B I7eE @zel (AR wF  IoAq A WA LAGR

sife®  SA3fpre | afw  HASCAF A A=A coifal 23 (S(%  23(F
e IR sifes s@d =<1 A7 3wl FRI AR

aae B e REae S2e e GR fR{R0E K gorte
w@di3 (T (§ (A3 GEAq F[Am@ gRaEid ofEd T3 ARE 3

YR we ¥Rans Ferg #R94 e 4l e GEfdEts  waicaisay
sfate | T fwate ies qwgAr A ABH (RIS 3941 Shediare
aofe G ofta el aficell Sfafive R we fifsn v
A0 AW BIFNT WG 759 (wae 7 A e (R NS G-
3 @fFa0a 63 Iz 3w oleddE @8 (FAS KIS fiamy

774 o9l AR Gty qfm cwe s WIfE IR AT ey
azaifilele (Tiszs azgae aibgas 489 e (vas  Ifie s



1970 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 717

offa wwtafa R A3 edfarel 3w dfRaiE zEE CEE
JfFCeIT @3 U LI I,z | @b e fARkEe
TEA, statazNal wiw Af78® (@ts wis =@ Tea-garden labour
aitg (azfeate B oF 39 T = Gewl 2ies Al | w@iNE
stz atfazE T Feode awal oledaz Rrdy «Fe WE = =R
FAa T8 (53 ofEl | oz AR [f¥Ee Tw Wb eme @R
fimts  wiffazd 37 59 (AMZRI qwg3 @ie =fefe Togy ==
sgd] ¢o Ol zﬁﬁ“mwm A G fags It 77! 3= | fog
@@ cxEe SR 5FRI f owiza Wity (2 @iEne ARAR @l
2131 A G Fgie aizae @@ difiely Wb Reate [
afpe =ifd Il [M3d s1ee 6% 2Rzl ) v @3 9 3ot W=
a3 93 fagg court wymEes Ige @Fw A B wits | SR
7q e ot Wb rhm Afia [FERd A3 awae wife |
e wmod @2 Afie A fAle @2 ARds  wfifes  wie
%2 f7ats w6 anciliary purpose © @tw | anciliary purpose
@ 2at Wb AR @2 arzwe @ AR WE wR RwE fal ekl
AfgA | o F6® iR wifers wwE AN wgzies Sxw WG
Geta fraed . R 331 ifea | anciliary purpose 3 sz e
wi® ACA AL A4 At oA (R ARAT S _Sxw G fere
oidezd 3T AffE ;

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : «3 =133 53 @3 wi333 qupeife (@4
a3t 231 % Aewy atmg wmFEs Rars b @p| wiew
T3z | (IR0 IF 333 5AFNE (Fa 9l w0 o 2

shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury ¢ = ztsitaq aifEss W 3R

512 4Bl Ml el SdtanE W Rl sRwa wm owreis
Beifg@d LA T Ay | (3% fFgaid 45 73 afq| A3 ot

Tz Sl GHAIRT - MEB R T3 cRae qiw iR A S -

oftg AN FFA @RI AR 1 wiq fAse  anciliary  purpose =@
sra (dfed Afa TRE 859 % awr ots B B eE TF

caiBa seo R B 4 Gt Rf wifEee 5w CoLATA 45

/



78 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GR s NTS [25th March

IR AW 24 %z | B @3 iR fRriE (FIaie  case
23e5e o Oz | AferF @3 gl =Wl ST S ARRN
3fa a1 feg 4% =iz «q gff @@ WIS A (z i
corg @ I WA AARA o) rguaien cffals wge w29
o2 P S GRFIA @ @zaed Al @R FeT Aot q137if%a
ogaied A S Agefieg aa fed A oot @
qffiels fRUdats el fomls Tarq @45td =@ A3 AEra ==y

gz N3 RN qfA s8s i wifi sfdz ) fRw o oses amal

5i% Fa 50 (% 2 @ s88 141 et F41 Bfoe cxial W

arafa SifAeR foees fmma amge wfin @fe e sz =ifem,
- working Labour (72 AFHT waAfm =y fwaf 1@l wifgs |

@z o130 7dA T4 AemT  (dm  cerFd WA A wcd
qEl @€ B! SN b1z Jifiery qEqd ANA R4 w1l 7oA
ifsigrda WifFe A% grow none food 1 AT =AjIgSi Wi
+7 qife GBfAIT 73 sRaa o¥ I (@l A BB wfe
crastE @ %9 @ el wal o ! Eewy  ffREe Side
cira Lakhimpur =g v fGars  affsizr@ fIsla A wem =) tacs
cfiare A awgE 7w v wg Afer) @@ REE s
Resume 314 I% 23] (502 @@ @2f3ad 309 “A1ze 3tfrel
793] Aeed B9 el 92fifE Bwa 29 |

aiag @ @ wforad frgl skt 3@ @AM U AR @
FRGI ROANA I 7 3fH9g Fiacd 7w 53 HARS AU e
(a3 #191 AF1 WA ATET 5IBNR S3Uss IWA wfFazd FA A6
wferad  frafs Foatdy (208 ; Afg «wP3] o ©lsf CaASC (GF FSF(YT
=@ s fiffens Defence tx wiffaza w3t alb =iz, S wfesaq
frgie PO 29 441 A% 1 9 @fSwl IS Fde @i
Rev. secy (1 @ftatsal afg =iie wzcal @feIw Ag =01 @A
sq1 ofifEral | afemt wwl 2w efsww el G =fysiza
e W @2 A fRatsn R wfoqat ol wfs cena fig
qifaq A@ MR



e

g

1970 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 79

sirafe Khasi Border 3 stqct @ aifs <ifdarsst w3y tzfea
o wierad afSqre iRl A2 @ Bz A9 @3 rEEs s
3§ wai fi Shillong Treasury office 1 +a1 =foyeta ape 5o
aiqrg < e 5 @2 Rac 9% wng AN wie el gumy e
o A |

Sl oitsl (M@ W% 2fite @ fofa wizaw we [EAS
afsfie A Rext <R aififka @3k 0B Fevd ware o
ez ; AP AE AT GO GZe @iwAl wiffe s s |
@Efime A6 =fded w1l ¥a w= fftae qige 9B e =]

wifear e RRE Sfer a® el wfem oz GR an B
qgzs A5 fexl- e |

emaiefd Settlement 3. geie 52 @8 @ Land Settlement
Advisory Bord (7 symiefis g Wz 3 wigimas @]

3¢ fiwg D-C =f¥e fisal tae R ciat 2 aficat 5z o
ToligEe W WENRIfST @3 fw fawe famy | e e
fagl (=2 A Land Settlement g AN AR @ e e
e 5T TRUURAI F1d (3 qifes [ wfw Bord 3 #HEE-
FAfS aFed AN #2; 5wy D.C. a1 S.D.C umey P
fage bBITIT SHWAGAT ARSTT 37 1 wiqiq R it Sorteay

e IR CHTWTQT?& 87 fa3 <ty 3 = Rev, scey
S.D.C = &R @R 3f& s tars 4

@13 168 ARTG  FHAway (AI97 33 ofeigis Setots - wfags
@ EAl WM AR oetngg oray rrasta A3 @ger
@3 97AENE] TS TR et 3gfanrysiars foRl 33 g @it a3

ergasl O3 RARNT 72 wpg ez w3 A T

Afee 10 SN o wpiw Lakhim
Re-settlement 28 1 33 331 s 91915 |
7, @oifes z3 el | TR R GBI srqpaef fa5ita E%csu
lement T SR Mg M @ifd wieay

N

(€3]

o @3 ¥~

pPur fasmis f5

CAZCH 5o
9% Re-seft-
B® 95 = 3914



80 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th Match

By wfe @ wiafs North  Lakhimpur s 3t 33l f@aee

fifR A7 @F omE GEAwA  @fFEn dew 78 A
il a5 1 @3Bl 72w @l R S.D.C e faudkd farz |

«% WA «am circular gl 230z W ofe @Rl (s @ Az A6
fazi{s o fRufiats regularise #f3 fa3 =@fal @fem e @R
Fwtad  (AE AgEs @iAte wifg e @ e fAml A codAiR
ara R TzY FEA (SEEE AREE z|@ @Y kg, (s&Eiae
Az B fara Elﬂgiq' @ 3w ! 93 wWHige circular ©  ef{giE
459 3 wfe (el (arml «RaE ad f@iEE  Edaw [
Sq) wecarl @9l e siferT (edAFd A Rl A1y AN
(o3mlaa ersiaa e fgl AABLArs - firmz Ffaai 23

Shri Pitsing Koawar: =z =3 gfsiel @ @ifs e 3833 #71
yoo FTPF ¢» AT AE 7 ACA =2F sA IB weE IR ews
ot @3 fae g5 el w3 ded W @E Rate oi%e se
Safts Mt @ corw cizAea @ie 8o faa Mbraz s #ifig)
Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury ¢ f3 wgra coifEaist «ism|
f7 =iz, (SSUANS AgA SEFA_ WS Gl A uF 3@ P @A
crme 8o A6 WA JfA WAMZ (OEFITE TR TG AT TB 17 |
f fme Aigr se A9l Awg A WA IR e @2 Rare
Aigzr A% 80 @@l Awz AG @I MR wAE wefe wiE
@2 (Fae GBS afged AWTed AGe cAfelE T @ =if
fafad A4 f-é'@‘é“@“@d”?lﬁ. aiZq Alfea | =W @13 e MR fTegs
A[E ifERa s stE se  [AeE @R we fiw a9 ! R
S Az EE Afed SR Pl (Fel, SIAE AT i 3R
sofsefsolze 9d ¥R weE M3 fEz o2 fmts aEes A5 fima
Sl TR o9 lggl O (SR WA ST A I e
Fe AR oS ram 7% ozl TEEE TN AE fm (2E ) oo
A RS e fAaE el oo fidie fad At 5l 1 4w e
Shri Bhubaneswar Barman: @=i/% W, 73 @ #fRam
Gared fFm Bl w4 mifin gferel {REE SR @ i

o



©,

e

19701

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS» 81

7 ©f3 IR T Ao A I WM (O (AT NS 7 ST 5I9IE
TG fata s o= sf€es ? '

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury: =g =9 RT3
PRS- 4 @eEE s st A Fuim @A el 2«
2tz | ATPT OIRMAIE (s @ weiika sRarms R Rar ame
9z 374 4fd AT AR Az 33 Fawe agrz W A5 etal AR Swes
«Z(Hl T AR O S [fEee | R Ry Redw r9El el 29
sipfg A4 T (=2 e RSt ez wifite @@l @ G

a9l 74 @@l 5w twe R Afama Wil Ao @oE e

+if4 1 =g Economy 3i uneconomy wiwrhl fgas T4 bW (2
tz dfie 1 fe 7 fioe ¥R A=iss Afeq geat e @@ B
Bl un-economic Ty | el =@ «B AR ciffarw ity et
2R fre e | A @ w0 fee i 373 e e s
et economic holdiny =% =itz | @2 =(iFa Brwmy 2o 71 wof
geq) FAMH A AT 77 3f€7 e @ifE i w5 Elbes

Aiffq AR @ 1 afw @2 =R fEe AbE e @2rE f oy
ez @ ARRS 21 @@ w0 @i SR s fy

sptgafes AR @e toE mae AT GEE @22 Tk s 851
(AR | SR RS [{aes fu oS e @ AR st
fens sale el 1 @R e @l A 22 TR oA e

alv Rl &gy AE aE 77 AR 92 T WA Ama
oz |

EATed I3 orEAR IRAT IR S[elFm o[ tas )
corded AR e TR ‘wat’ g w9 @R L B ©s = =iis
A% AGIA | SMAR EwE T sE W1 7R Assembly Secr-
etary 4 &s®  ©FA A 377 Alfag @S ﬁaﬁs CFHAIR| B
Q7| AR S.D.O. ¢ 54F13] WIS ?Iffi Report ﬁcg | stfets eni=

g1 @ B AT FUS Ao seaem B emm fey s |
wapey 92 92 AG [T AAE Pes aren s

oiF Ave wTRbe B A% fam  we s (oS



82 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

sivife sfaR | 12 3¢ GE IA® WeifR AT @A ACH A3 |
T @S AL T A e @ I uARE @@ Gt ag
(SUAZCA (9¢ fa5q #1 4172 27 Az | 9F ceraE AB oty ocm
SR AE2 AME 539 2fetar afzd | @3 a2 13 g€ @ i A
G- TS =il frg (S1d® AFEA 39 ofF Tl A3 |
Y #I16® &«[: oW qrel Thedqiid tsiigimefal Tenancy Act
7 fegald @UaElETR 39 Smd fhee | = et AT
Bl I3z wifes | =% @2 oamE w9z [ @lers ags
WfE @ o 74 | AR AT 24 {Ees g9 O | @
TS (I T (v as 4131 9wl 5[ Ay A% ozl targ | =
ol R @i circular e Issue w1 {a(w aite w3 @mEifEl [eEle
=i AN 9 A9 A9 @ | =g S.DIO. fRmts @' 4w
i A e GGl AR FRa e cofent g werl FRata
w2l T3 29 |
@y R 72 39 750 wifen @2 AR @eEz ) =
2@ AT AT AITE ed AR om %eq i -nfie |
sifers @ 77e AR U2 IET @B ANE (SdS AFAT SFAMA
@ TS @ (D€ AT (9€ (@7 TET @BIB] 8IS 717 |
Mr..Deputy Speaker : Will you withdraw your cut motions ?
(A voice—No)
I put the Cut Motion that the total provision of
Rs. 4, 37,000, under Supplementary Demand No, 1, Major
head “9- Hand Revenue, * at page 1 of the list of Supple-
mentary Demands be reduced to Rs. 100, i.e. the amount
of the' whole supplementary demand of Rs. 4,37,000 do stand
reduced to Rs. 100.
(The House divided) -
Mr. Deputy Speaker ¢ Nos. 44
Ayes 20
The Cut Motion is lost,
Now T put the question “ That an add1t10na1 amount
of Rs. 4, 37,000 ‘be granted to the Minister-in-charge to

4y
- —_—

s



1570 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 23

defray certain charges which will come in the course of

~payment during the year ending 3ist March, 1970, for
the administration of the head “9—La11d. Revenue.”

(The motjon was adopted)
Demand No. 2 - “I[-Taxas on Vehicles.”
Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury (Minister of State, Transport ;s
Mr. Deputy Speaker: Sir, on the recommendation of the
Governor of Assam, I beg to move that an additional
amount of Rs. 75,760, be g;anted to the Minister-in-charge
“to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 3]st March, 1970
for the administration of the head “11-Taxes on Vehicle.’:
Mr. Deputy Speaker: There is no cut motion. I now
put the Demand to vote, “ That an additiona] amount
of Rs. 75,760, be granted to the Minister-in-charge of

defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during th.e year ending 31st day of March, 1970,
for the administrauon of the head “li-Taxes on Vehicle »
| (The motion was adopted )

Demand No. 3 -“12-Sales Tax and 13-Other
Taxes & Duties”

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi' (Minister, Finance) : - op

the recommendation ‘of the Governor of Assam, Mr. Deputy

Speaker, Sir, I beg to move that an additional amoung

of Rs. 81,240 be grante.d to the Minister in-charge to

defray certain charges which will come in the course  of

payment during the. year ending the 3ist March 1970,
for, the admimstrat{op ‘O:f the hLead *]12-Salse Tax and 13-
other Taxes and Dutlgs” 3

Mr. Deputy Speaker : Motion moved,

Shri Gourisankar Bhattacharyya ; Sir, 1 A5

—_

my cub



84 sUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS {25th March

motion. While moving the cut motion I want to draw
the attention of the House to certain facts wunder this

demand. Sales Tax, Professional Tax and Enfertainment
tax are collected aud expentijures are incurred in such
collection. Sir, we have found ‘that in our budget there
is a deficit to the tune of 41 crores of rupees, and there
are so many tax proposals, There are also proposals for
increase in certain cess and fees. While this stringency
and financial difficulties are going lon in {ome hand, on
the other hand we find that great concessions are being
given in favour of the capitalists. I want to raise here
only a few instances. One J. N Bawri, one of the mep

of the Fertiliser Scandal fame, did not pay to the Govt
sales tax to the tune of 2 lakhs of rupees, and draggeq

the Govt. to litigation even upto the Supreme Court.
Having gone through all these litigations ultimately after
10 years of legal struggle the Govt. got a decree of 2
lakhs of rupees. This gentleman, a dig capitalist phag
quite 2 number of firms and business here in Shillong
itself. e is_quite a solvent man capable of paying the
tax which has been in arrear for more than a decade.
Now for reasons best known to the top authorities cop-
cerned, to be ileft only to be imagined by ‘us, this great
capitalist has been granted coacession, He has been all-
owed five years ime to pay this arrear tax. He will pay
at the monthly rate of only 10000 rupees. In clearing the
amount of 2lakhs he will require five years. This sort

of concession 1s never given to the poor people, Why
such a concession has been given to such a big one ?

In the last session of the Assembly itself, there



g .2

1970] SUPPLEMANTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 85

wes some criticism with regard to exemption of entertain-
ment tax to some Hindi film generally of exotic nature.
This time also we find inspite of this criticism that there
has beén given exemption of entertainment taX to some such
exotic Hindi’ films simply because in some films some
soldiers or some airmen are shown. That by itself does
not b come an educative one. Even then for reasons agéin
best known to the authorities that be, this sort of exemption
of entertainment tax is going on. Then we find also that while
the West Bengal Government has not lifted the Entry Tax
for our tea, no arrangement has yet been possible with the
Central Govt. to con pensate the loss that our industry
and our Govt, would incur because no arrangement up till
now has been made for an auction market for our tea in Assam
itself. Unless and until the Assam tea is arranged to be sold
in Assam these tea gardens do not and cannot sale the

products to the benefit of this State to the desired extent.
Therefore, I criticise this demand on the grounds that the

Government has “been showing a lot of kindness towards
those who can pay while the Govt. shows a lot of strictness

 towards the poorer section of the people.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi ( Minister Finance ): I am
at one with the hon’ble member about opening a sales
emporium in Assam with regard to Assam Tea. In point of

fact T took up the matter years back. Committee was set-
up and the Committee reported that the acution of tea of

Assam could be held within Assam. The question was how
shall the Assam tea then be transported to London which is
the ultimate market. Then we found that our tea could be
sent directly to Kundla Port without intermediate handling.



86 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [ 25th March

If the auction takes place at Gauhati for instance, and the
tea is transported to Calcutta then there has to be intermediate
handling either at Barauni or at Maniharighat or some other
intermediate points on to the broad gauge to reach Calcutta.
But there is a metre-gauge which runs from Assam to Kundla
so without any intermediate handling tea can be sent direct
to Kundla. Considering this aspect of the matter th» Scheme
was formed. But unfortunately although the Planters were
suffering as a result of the levy Bengal entry tax yet many
of them did not co-operate with us, Now because of un-
settled condition, which now prevails in West Bengal there
is some thinking amongst some big producers and uyers and
Tam glad to learn that some of them have sent the tea

direct to Kundla for export abroad. Whether it was an
expeeriment to start a auction market in Assam is not clear.

I have already asked the Finance Secretary to take up this
matter and I hope we may be able to find out if such an
arrangement - is possible. Apart from entry tax I understand
the West Bengal Govt. has levied 3 p.c. sales tax on our
tea so that the West Bengal Govt. may continue to get the
profit on our tea. Now, because of the present levy by the
Govt: of India on the Assam tea we cannot compete with
the rest of India both in the external market and the in-

ternal market. I have made this point clear in the last
N.D.C’s meeting. I hope Govt. of India will look into
this matter and try to remedy this discriminatory excise
duty which was imposed on wus in 1958, Before 1958
there was no discrimination in the matter of excise duty,
But after 1958 this discrimination was introduced, For
instance about- 50 P has been levied so far as duty on



A

1970 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 87

Upper Assam tea is concerned. In Bengal ‘they have levied
only 10 P. In Cachar levy is nil. Thus due to this levy on
Upper Assam Tea will fetch less return to the producer
than what the Cachar and Bengal tea will fetch. Because
of the closure of river route cost of transportation of our
tea has become greater. This fact was not taken into acc-
ount by the Govt. of India. Therefore, this point merits
immediate consideration. During my last visit to Delhj I
met Shri Baliram Bhagat, Minister for External Trade who
is dealing with this matter. I also met the Prime Minjster

on this point. - I hope they would be coansidering this and
action will be taken to remove this discrimination.

So far as the question of Shri J N Bawri the demand
sent is not 12 lakhs. T understand itis only 2 lakhs. He has
filed a revision petition to the Govt.

Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya ¢ And pending disposal

of
revision petition whether he has been allowed to make

-monthly payment.

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi : I do not find he has been
given any order to give a monthly payment.
Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharjee : Minister will please take

it from me t_hi_lt he has been given monthly instalment if
not by the Minister then by the Commissioner of Excise

Sshri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi : Note given to me does

not say that he has been given to pay 20,000 per
Anyway, I will make an enquiry.

Third point is with regard to amusément tax and

the complaint was that inspite of discussion in the Asssmbly

such exotic film like. Arad.hana was granted exemption of
tax. I do not agree that this relief is given jna case where

month.



88 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [25th March

only a soldier or an Airman appears in the film. It is the

" very central theme of the picture Aradhana. A pilot died

in a plane crash yet the wife brings up the soan to be a
Pilot who fights instrinctively in Parkistane war. In consi-
deration by the public urge directed in the Ardhana, the
film was given exemption so that more and more people
may see it. The whole theme of the film is that an
Airman dies in a plane crash., But the wife brings up
the son and makes him a-Pilot and that Pilot fights

creditably ~with  enemy-country Parkistan, The whole
theme of the film is this. Every film has an entertain-

ment value and we are living in a modern age which is
called a permissive age. We cannot undo the present situa-
tion. But within the present situation and taking advantage
of it we have to inculcate certain nationalist values in the
younger generation. This film shows that mothers should
produce such sons who sacrifice for the cause of the country,
Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharjee : But the manner in- which
she did that is not very conducive to our society. At any

rate, can the Minister give some instances of other States

concerned the question is whether we should give exemption.

where this has been exempted ?

Shri Kamakhya Prosad Tripathi : It is a matter of opinion.

We may differ. But the point before the administration
- - (- j -

will always be how to inculcate certain national values In

the society. And that has to be done through Drama, Theatre
and the Cinema which is a Pilot force in society today.

So far as these  films with themes of nationalism are

If the hon. Members are of the opinion that we should give,
then somszboly will have to excercise his discretion "and

e



1970] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 89

make the decision. Now, the Hon. members should say
whether to give it or not to give it, or whether a Committee
is to be set up for it.
(A Voice ¢ Stop it, stop it) ~

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi : The only point which
concerns the Government is that we are not been able to
produce any film for Instructing nationalism. Therefore, Sir,
we have to take advantage of the existing film industry by
this incentive to promote production of film with such
values. We want to give exemption to the producers
who are producing films of such national values.

' (Interruption)
While inaugurating this film in Delbi, Shri Jagjivanram said
that “It should ‘be seen as widely as possible””, Now, the
point is-that in these matters there is difference of opinion.
In the matter of assessment of these films there is difference
of opinion. Therefore, from all these points 6f view a
committee or panel will be a batter procedure in’ this regard.
(A Voice—Yes, yes) Now, we are to examine this sugges-
tion.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: Order! Order! No more discussion
on this. Now,1 put the question ‘on the recommendation of
the Governor of Assam, that an additional amount of
Rs. 81,240 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in th course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the
administration of the head “]2-Sales Tax and 13—Other
Taxes and Duties”

(The motion was adopted)



90 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS { 25th March

Demand No. 4—18 Parliament State/union Territory
Legislatures—B-State Legistature
Mr. Deputy Speaker : Demand No, 4 put the question
that on the recommendation of the Governor of Assam
an additional amount of Rs, 437,000 be grented to the
Minister-in-charge to. defray charges which will come in
the course of payment during the year ending 3lst Maza-
rch, 1970. for the administration of the head> 18-Parlia-
ment State/Union Territory Legislatures. B-State Legisla-
ture” No Cut Motion is there.
(The motion was adopted)
Demend No 5—“18 Parliament and State Legislature
C-Election,
Shri Mohendra Mohan Choudhury (Minister Parliamentary
affairs) ¢ Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor
of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that ap additional amount
of Rs, 4,85;889, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come jn. the course of payment
during the year ending the 3lst March, 1970 for the ad-
ministration of the hzad “18-Parliament ancf State Legis-
lature-C-Election”,
Mr. Deputy Speaker : The mover of the cut motion is
absent. I put the quesltion taat on the reco'mmendation
of the Guvernqr of Assam, an additional amount of Rs,
4,85,889, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of* payment
during the year ending the 31st March/70 for the ad mi-
pistration of the head “18-Parliament and State Legislature
C - Election”,
(The motion was adopted)



1970] SUPPLEMENTARY DFEMANDS FOR GRANTS 91

Demand No. 6 —19-General Administration-1-Heads
of States and Ministers all Demends
upta No. 55,
Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudauy (Minister Parliamentary
affairs): Sir, on the recommendation of the Governor
of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move thal an additiona] amount

of Rs. 1,30,000, be granted to the Min-ister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of

payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1970
for the administration of the head “19-General Admini-
steration-I-Heads of States and Ministers”.

#Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Sir. I have moved my
Cut Motion and while' moving my Cut Motion I want
to make a few ovservations. In the Explanatory Notes
it has been stated that the additional amount of Rs,
10,000 is required  for payment of arrear rents  furni-
ture and repairs ctc. of the bungalows of Minister.” 1,
this connection we have already pointed out that instead
of taking more bungalows for the accomodation of Mini-
sters someother  provisions should be made for them.
Here again it has been stated in the Explanatory Noge
that ‘the additional amount of Rs. 50,000 is required due
to repairs of Govt, vehicles in increased number’, Byt
the number of the vchicles is not given hero, While the
Ministers are advocg.ting the cause of doing CConomy they
are spending more in- the name of Socialistic Patterp (;f
Society, We want that fhey _should follow their theory of
Socialistic Pattern of Society in practical field.  What WE

See Appendix for complete .Iis.t of Supplememary Pemands for Grants
and Supplementary Appropiations for 1969- ¢




92 THE ASSAM APPROPR ATION (NO. ) BILL 1970 [25th March

have found here * The Governor’s luxury is increasing day
by day and along with it the luxaries of the ministers are
also increasing. We want to know in what way they are

muintaining economy in expenditure 2 These things are

very cssential now. If we go and examine then we
will find that maximum amount has been spent for T.A
azd D.A. May I ask a question? Is it for the comfort
of the Ministers these expenditures have been incurred ¢
Whether they like to increase it were in the name of Socé
alistic Patern of society 7 With these end in view, Sir.
I move my cut motion,
Shri Atul Goswami: RIS St szt @R TET e
i #@ gaa Am 39 ([IEEl wife @l Bess faz 30-5-69
wifaed | ,
Mr. Deputy Speaker : It is 5 p. m. I am now putting
the question. Grant No. 6 to Grant No. 55 both inclusive
be passed. (The Motion was adopted.)
The Assam Appropriation (No. 1) Bill, 1970

Mr. Deputy Speaker : Now, the copies of Appropriation
Bill will be, circulaled to the hon. Members.

Here is a message ¢ * Under provision of Article-

207 (1) of the Constitution of India, I, Braj Kumar Nehruy,

Govenor of Assam, recommend the introduction in the
Assam Legislative Assembly of the Assam Approptiation

(No. 1) Bill, 19707
B. K. Nehru,
Governor of Assam.”

Shri Kamakbya Prasad Tripathy, (Finance Minister) : I beg
leave to introduce the Assam Appropriation (No. 1) Bil,

1970-

e

_—a



19701 THE ASSAM -PPRORIATION (NO. 1) BILL 197¢ 93

Mr. Deputy Speaker : The question is that leave be grant-
ed to miroduce the Assam Appropriation (No. 1) Bill, 1970.
(The leave was granted)

1

«Shri Dual Chandra Barua : This statement of T. A. and
D. A. that have been drawn by the Hon. Ministers
during the last 12 months ending 20-6-69 will amply prove
what sort of economy the Ministers are observing. We
will find that less amount was drawn by the Chief Minis-
ter in respsct of T. A. ard D. A. He has drawn Rs. 3,152/-
as T. A. and Rs. 2,120/- as D. A. Our Finance Minister

who is the actual economist and is advocating us to follow
strick economy, e has drawn the second highest amount

of T. A.and D.A. He has ‘drawn Rs. 16,812/-as T, A.
and Rs. 4,304/~ as D. A. The Health Minister has drawn
Rs. 12,612/-as T. A. and Rs. 2, 112/- as D. A. The Edu-
cation Minister has drawn Rs. 9,834/- as T. A. and
Rs. 1,328/- as = D. A. The Revenue Minister has drawn
Rs. 20,975/- as. T.A. and Rs, 3,712/- as D. A. The Supply

‘Minister has drawn Rs. 11302/-as T. A. and Rs. 2,272/ g5

D. A. The Agriculture Minister has drawn Rs. 10,998/
as T. A.and Rs. 2, 896/-as D. A. Shri M. N. Hazarika has
drawn Rs. 10,335/-as T. A. The sum-total of these come
to Rs. 229, 366/-as T.A. and Rs, 45, 554/-as D. A. This
is the specimen of cconomy that has been- followed by the
respective Ministers who are practically advocating this and
wanting us to follow in respect of economy. Sir we are
placing this for your consideration. We want to have a

categorical reply from the Finance Minister as well as

from the Education Minister as to what arrangement has

«>peech not corrected



91 THE ASSAM APPROPRIATIOM NO. 1) BILL 1570 [25th March

been made in respect of payment of pay to the 1Vth
grade employees serving in the various government institu-
tions in Assam whether theée people will get payment before
31st March. If not, what alternative arrangement has

been made for these people. Sir, the economic theory that
has been followed by the Ministers are applicable to Par-
kinson’s law. They are maintiining economy in Tespect
of IVth grade employees only.

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripatii : What is the advice of
the hon, Minister ?

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: As we have stated, there
should be tours, no doubt but the tours should be purpose
-ful. Sir, in this respect, I found that many Ministers
were touring here and there for nothing. Sir, you will be
surprised to know that even in some places and at the
same time I met more than 5 Ministers. What was the
necessity of this ¢ There should be some sort of proce-
dure and there should be some sort of rules and the
tours should be purposeful. Money has been spent in
this way without any purpose. Ministers should go on
tour; sometimes we also request them to go to some places
but that does not mean that they should go on tour
without any purpose. Sometimes you will not find a single
Minister in the Secretariat; this has happened. Sometimes
at atime all the M'inisters go on tour. There should be
some sort of procedure so that the money is economically
spent and spent with purpose. :

Mr. Deputy Speaker : Has the Minister introduced the

Bill 2
shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi, Mr. Deputy Speaker : Sir,



070 ] THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (NO. 1) BILL 1970 95

I beg to introduce the Assam Appropriation (No. I} Bill,
1970.

Mr. Deputy Speaker : The Assam Appropriation (No. 1)
Bill, 1970. is introdued.

Shri Kama‘khy Prasad Tripathi: (c) I beg to move that
the Assam Appropriation (No* 1) Bill, 1970 be taken into
consideration.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: The question is the Assam Appro-
priation (No. 1) Bill, 1970. be taken into consideration.

Mr, Deputy Speaker : Here is a message : “ Under the
provision of Article-207 (3) of the Constitution of India,

I, Braj Kumar Nehru, Governor of Assam, recommend
that the Assam Appropriation (No. 1) ‘Biu, 1970 be taken
into consideration by the Assm Legislative Assembly.
B. K Nehru,
Governor of Assam.”

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi ¢ I beg to move that the
Assam App50priation (No. 1) Bill, 1970 be passed. —

Mr. Deputy Speaker 8 The question is that the Assam
Appropriation (No. 1) Bill, 1970. be passed.
: (The Motion was adopted).
Adjournment

Mr. Dy. Speaker : Now I request the Hon, Members to
iske light refreshments in Room No. 14 ang for this

pUTPOSe the House stands adjourned for half an hour.
(The House again met after half-an hour)
Announcement by the Speaker
Mz, Speaker 3 As already announced in the Report of the

Business Advisory Committee on the 18th March, 1970 I
fix 26th ‘March, 1970 as - the date for dicussion of the



96 CALLING ATTENTION {25th March

Motion given notice of by Shri Govindra Kalita, M. L. A.
under Rule 133 (I) of the Rules of Procedure and Con-
duct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly disapproving
the action of Minister, Co-operation after conclusion of
the business already detailed in the Calendar for the day.
5 'The House will resume discussion for the motion on 31st
March, 1970 and the other business except questions sch-
eduled for the day will be dropped. 1 am going to request
the Advocate Gezneral on the Con’stitutional point raised

in connection with Govindra Kalita’s Bill. A convenient
date will be announced later on.

Calling Attsntion to a matter of Urgent Public
Importance water—Supply at Misajan

Shri Bhadra Kanta Gogoi: I beg to call the attention of
the Minister of Health, under Rule 54 of the Rules of
Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative
Assembly to the news items appearing in Natun Asamiya
dated the 26th February, 1970 under the caption” “fiziziag
sif] caere”  in the Natun Assamiya. '

@3 Rarg v awaiaE Aagd Tl Csiewy CfigEa At
@i’ 57 e «fp fatel
A WME eieqia,

fasreas

AT GREiEy @uitst ARt A @b f[RE |taE sives
(il > wgald st «Bl Irefd emie ke feeEIaTiE efs
15043 A1A) T ovae 9o ge AR AT (2 =R BN
qIZe9 ST (A A (A Save BACS SAN  WRIE]  fsit
gl TR e @dw wsfd aF | o 33, T AEl g
A2 @IT ¢ IR ApreR Awd g wfEe Phsiwr Ieae RiE
G AS W AN qpRgE el AwE  AfRFeA 2y



-

1970 CALLING ATTENTION 97

wfEPm Il S <GB gRE ¢ Bl 3T Igaize @A Ay eaR o[l
eoeA AT f@a cifRE | Rt adiedE (el weeR oo
s A2 UF (Ze §F Jare  Fovz fqim | SERiTS. FERE SR
RAiEl AT Tare i seeiE @fediz T zER bEl ot
%3 Az | ©gAfE @3 sisfAes 9w IdR figais IR B
sietawd @13l AN @R GFES A9, @sh AR 9 fFe  &E
sifere S BTN Sferima 23R ab| FAIET FICH| S Jtel FcAl |
FEN A AEF |
fietat™ awfe ¢'= 17
Shri Chatra Sing Tercn ( Minister Health ) : Mr. Speaker
gir, The Michajan Water Supply Scheme was approved by
Govt. of India in 1964: for an amount of Rs. 1,52,000/—.
The Deep Tube Well was completed in 19(4-65. For. pum-
ping, the Turbine pump was purchased in 1964-65. However,
subsequently, it transpired that the yield- of the Well was
below the estimated yield. The pump: installed was of 17.5
h.p. capacity. The yield which was obtained was much Iless
than the: capacity of the pump. Hence this. pump was not
suitable for the purpose. However, to commission the
Scheme, an old pump did not give satisfactory service and,
needed’ frequent repairs. To rectify this defect, two pumps
were ordered-one in 1968 which was delivered in damaged!
condition. The Company is in the process of replacmg the
damaged parts in phases.

In view of the urgency of the matter and as the
Company (Voltas) has not been able to replace the pump
apother pump was ordered in November, 1969. Delivery
of the pump is awaited. As soon as the pump is received

this will be installed, and it is expected’ the Scheme will  be
putinto operation within Agpril, 1970.



89 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25ht March
Transport Organisation into a Corporation ~

Discussion of a matter of urgent public importance -~
for short duration—Conversion of the state
Transport Organisation into Corporation -

Mr. Speaker: Item No. 6. Here I want to fix the time not
exceeding half an hour.

#Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: Mr. Speaker Sir, the subject
matter which I bave brought before the House under 50 of
the Rules of procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam
Legislative Assembly is a very urgent in nature concerning

the future of State economy and also future employment N
potentiality of the local educated youth. This is Sir, regar-
ding the reported decision of the Govt. of Assam to con-

vert the present State Transport Organisation to a Corpora-
tion with effect from 31st March, 1970. Sir, in this
connection there are a few salient points which I want
to place before the House for its consideration. In this
connection. ‘Ehere are the first point in legality, second point 3
will be the administrative and organisational, the third
point is economic and the fourth point is the future of the

workers serving under the particular organisation vis-a-vis
the employment potentiality of the local educated youth of

the particular organisation. In this respect, Sir, this depart-

ment was took over by tie Govt. from a Board in the
year 1949 through a resolution adopted in this August House

and this Deptt. has been made permanent by the Govt,
with an executive order pursuance of the decision of the
Govt. in the year 1956. Since then the Deptt. is known as
a fullfledged Govt. Deptt. and under rules and regulations
prescribed by the Govt. from time to time as in the case ‘]

/

«Speech not corrected



1970 3 Discussion on Ccnversion of the State 99
TransportOrganisation into a Corporation

of other Deptts. Now the question is wheth er the decision
which has been taken by the Govt. assuming that the
decision here taken by the Govt. for conversion of the
Depit.' to a Corporation whether this approval of this

August House is necessary. Sir, I have gone through the
records and procedings of 1949 of this House which has

been clearly mentioned that tkis Deptt. from now onwards
will be made a Govt. Deptt. and in future all the deptts.
will be decided by the House in proper form.

Therefore it is supprising to note that the Govern
ment has taken the decision abruptly . to  convert
the Department info a Corporation without taking the

House into confidence. I consider if the Government

is actually keen to convert the Department into a Corpor-
ation their first duty ought to have been to take. formal
approval of the House through a resolution by evoking
the former resolution. But the Government has not done
it. Moreover, this House is not aware of the fact or the
rules and regulation in what circumstances the
ment has been converted into a Corporation that whe-
ther there Will be economic benefit. If not under what
circumtances this permanent Department has
verted into a Corporation, what will be the future of the
employees, Wwhether they will be permanently absorhed
in the organisation. All these and the rules and
tions have to be placed before the House, | The
dure is such a decision of the

the concurrence of the Appointment Department  and
the finance Department and their Concurrence has been
obtained there should be gazettee notification to this affect..

Depart-

been con-

regula-

proce-
Government should have



190 Discussion on Conversion of the State { 25ih March
Transport Organisation into a Corporation

Only after these stages of action such a decision of the
Government can bs implemented. But no such steps
have so far been taken ‘by the Government. As I have
<aid that in this matter the opinion of the Appointment
has to be obtained, but I know that till yesterday the
Appointment ~ Department was not consulted. This is
my information. The procedure is that - after getting the
concurrence of the Appointment Department the entire ma-

tter together with the rules and regulation are to be sent
to the Law Department for its opproval and from
the Law Dept artnzant will go to the Finance Depart-
ment and after this the matter should come to the House
forits approval. But as you know, the Governmznt has

also not taken any decision for conversion of this. impor-

tant Department into a corporation. Therefore, Sir, I feel
it is quite illegal on the part of ther Goverament to take
such a abrupt decision. They may say that executive deci=
sion is sufficient. I say it is illegal on the part of the
Government to take such kind' of decision. Sir, I have

gone through' the records and found that nowhere in India
such kind of decision has been taken by any Government.

They have not converted any permanent Government De-
They have had, however,. in

pactment into a Corporation. 1
But what is going

ihe beginning created such corporation.
{o. be done in our State is unprecented in the history of

India. 1 do not know what makes our Government to

take such an abrupt decision where the future of ouf Sta-

fes economy is'concerned ; where the future employment
are concerned.

potentialities  of  our educated youths ;
Therefore, I consider this decision of the Government 18

L4



1970 ] Oiscussion on Conversion of the State 101
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

illegal since they did not take this House into confidence.
We have oaly got this declaration in the Governor’s add-
ress and in the Budget speech of the Finance Minister.
But no details have been furnished as to what will be
the implications whether it will bring any benefit to the
State, the employees of the Department in particular and
the people in general. Another important thing is there.
It is a permanent, of course, all the employees are not
permanent. Somne are permanent and some are tempor-
ary. But nobody knows what will be the fate of the
employees. . There is no gurrantee by the Govt. Recen-

tly the Minister of State issued a statement which is com-
pletely vague. There is no written comitment about the
safeguard of the employees who are serving the organisae
tion for years together, Recently a circular has been iss-
ued by the Government to the affect that the employees
who have been serving for more than 5years they will

be taken on permanent basis and those who have less

than 5 years of service at their credit will be treated as
new entrants. In order to determine "the future of the
employees there should be clear instruction and executive

order that in what way they will be given the safeguard,
security of their services and so on. These are to be
made known mnot only to the employees but also to the
House and the people of the State. Because this organisa-
tion is giving mmuch economic benefit to the State.

Now Sir, coming to the administrative aspect of
the thing this Corporation  will have ga separate board
—a Board with complete different identity. There will
be high officials like Chairman and it can be ima-



~

102 Discussion on Conversion of the State f 25th March

Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

gined that his pay will not be less than 2000/—to
5000/— or so, Apart from that there. will be vice-
Chairman who will be also paid. [f he happens to
be I. A.S, extra remuneration has to be paid to him. In
additions to that there will be General Manager with
high salary. There will be  Aceounts officer as has
already been appointed from outside the State. (Shri
P.K. Chouchury, Minister of state, Transport: it is not

a fact) you will have enough time to say. Thea
there will be one Executive officer. Therefore the ad-
ministrative cost of the Corporation will be increased
by Rs. 12 lakhs per year. So it cannot be called econo-

my. There wi'l be first class T.A. and D.A. to the
members of the Board consisting of 11 members inclu-
di g the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman. Minus the

Chairman and the Vice-Chairman there will be 9 members
who will be getting first class T.A. and D.A. of Rs.

100/- This Board will be composed of representatives

from the Railway. That means the characteristic of the

Board will be changed and the State Government will

have hand on this management.
Therefore, it will be seen that when we are aiming at
maintaining eccnomy as well as earning State revenue in
order to strengthen the State exchesqauer for the develop-
ment schemes, I do not understand uuder what circums-
stances the Government is going to get rid of its own
department which is its direct revenue earning department
in the State./ Sir, apart from this I would also like to tell
you Very frankly about our apprehension. To-day, there
is no clear cut policy or principle or directive issued by

iy



1970 ] Discussion on Conversion of the State a1 03
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

the Government for the security of the services of thousands
of workers working in that Department. Therefore, aiter

conversion of this department into a Corporation by the
31st March, 1970, even after one month we may have to

face a crisis because Sir, we are not aware of the rules.
As soon as this Department is converted to a Corporation
the rules will be different from that of the present rules in
the department. Mandates will be given by the Government
of India and, you know Sir, of the liason we are maintaj-
ning with the Railway Board and in what way the Railway
Board has opened up the employment potentiality for {(he

local unemployed youths during the last 20 years of indepen-
dence. More so, you are fully aware of the attitude shown

by the Government of India in respect of the development
of Railways and transport comunication in the State. If
you examine the Railway budget which has been submitted
by the Union Railway Minister, Shri G. L. Nanda, you will
find that inspite of popular demand made by the pzople of

the Siate from time to time, nota single project (not the
question of broad gause line or other lines—which is only

in papers) Dot even for construction for a single station
building has‘ been taken up. Where is the guarantee that
the Corporation will always effect or always will be able to
give scope to the local unemployed educated youths in future
There is no such guarantee, Sir, apg time may also come
when those officers whq are serving in different branches of
of the department their services also may not remin
secure. Nobody knows what will be the;; fate. Time may

come when the Government of [ngj, may prescribe a
norm that such and such qualification ijs necessary for the



174 Disc_ussion on Conversion of the State 25th March

Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

General Manager, such and such qualifieation is necessary
- for the Chief Accounts Officer, such and such qualification
is necessary for the Administrative and Executive Officers
and they may make things in such a way that all the
officers who have shed their last drop of blood for the
welfare of the department, will be deprived of their
fegitimate elaim. ~ Whether the Government of India can
give guarantee in respect of the services of the employees ?
They can not. Apart from this, Sir, we are also to see

whether there is any economic benefit we can derive out
of this. It has been reported that the Railway Ministry

will give (verbal assurance was there) Rs. 25 lakhs annua-

lly. But as I have already said. there is no guarantce, no
wrilten agreement of written order so far communicated

to the State Government by the Railway Board as towhen
actually they are going to give this Rs. 25 lakhs. Again,

Sir, there is provision that during the Fourth Plan period
the Government of India promised to give Rs. 99 lakhs
annually to the State Government but this amount will be

deducted from the plan allocation for the transport develop-
ment in the State. Therefore, there is no question of

deriving any financiil benefit out of the propesed Corpora-
tion at all. Again Sir, this is the only state organisation,
as i have already said, contributed maxium benefit to thc
people as well as to the state excheaquer. Now. so long
the State Government has been drawing the benefit out

of this Department sometime there may have been some loss,
sometime there may have been some prefit and this Depart

ment was functioning, But as soon as this is converted

to a Corporation, all the benefits will go fo the



| %

1970 ] Discussion on Conversion of the State 105
Transport COrganisation into
a Corporation -

Central Government. Now; Sir, the total allocation

for the State Transport Department is 52 crores. The
Govt. of Assam has stated that at present a fund of Rs.
9 crores which js in' the hands would  not be available
to the Corporation and hence the capital of this 2 crores
that we are having generally we are having Rs; 8 lakhs
as interest that will also go to the Central fund. Sir, during
the last 22 years the State Transport has earned a net

profit of Rs. 3 crores and the entire amount ‘went t(; the
State Government But now, as I have said, the  State
Govt. will lose this money and the entire benefit will be
reaped by the Central Government. Besides this, Sir, if
this Department earned any profit it would gone: to the
state Government but after its conversion if it earns any
profit it will ;go_to the Central Government in the form of
interest and also as road:tax. That will be: taken away.
Therefore our earnings and profits will be a . big zero.
Sir, in this connection I'like: to mention that kind of
pressure has come because the Government of India. has
jssued . a. circular in 1968 by asking all the State Govern-
ments to convert all the State Transport Organisations into

q Corporation. Their plea is that unless this is done

tney are not going to: help financially, But now the Sys-
tem has been changed. Even if we: do not. convert this
Organisation to a Corporation even then. we will, surely
have our share of annual allocation for the Road Develop-
ment Schemes as . other States are enjoying. =Therefore,
there is 0o point why we should be. in,.such -a hurry. to



106 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25th March
: Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

convert this Organisation into a Corporation without pro-
perly thinking about its future implications in all its as_pects
and the form that it will take. The most developed
State in India, as you are aware, is Punjab but Punjub
has no such Corporation. They are conducting the Orga-
nisation themselves. Same is the case with Haryana. They
are conducting the affair themselves in the same way us
we are conducting it today. Of course they are having
some other type of a corporation a syndicate type and
private in nature. But their Organisations are very effi-
cient ones and are earning the maximum profit. On the con-
trary, Gujarat which has converted their Transport Organ-
jsaton’ into a Corporation are incurring very heavy
loss. So also is the case with East Bengal. It ;s
only in the year 1967—68 that Gujarat could earn
about Rs 50,000/- but even that Rs, 50,000/- has to be
in the form of interest and taxes, The same will
be the fate of this State also. We are to be much
concerned about our own future. This State has got
a differenet geographical identity It cannot be compa-~
red with the rest of the country. At the same
time we are surrounded by many hostile elements. you
also know, Sir, what is the political condition of this
State at present. Once a Corporation is formed all the
control over vehicles. road, etc, will be taken away to'the
Corporation, i. e,, the Goverament of India. And suppose
- gmergency comes to a particular State, it may not be in
a position to utilise the services of the Road Transport.



53

)

-

1970] ~iscussion on Conversion of the State 107
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

Another important aspect of the matter is that thjs
Corporation will not take any decision regarding road
communications at the Instance of the Assam Goverp-
ment. This is a very important point, Sir. This Corpor;
ation will decide matters relating to road communication
by themselves. Hence what benefit do we get from it.
We are benefitted neither administratively nor economically
nor in respect of employment. From all sides e will
be completely the loser. Therefore we must consider
this aspect of the matter very carefully. You know that
as soon as they proposed to havea Corporation Govern-
ment decided to abolish the transport Communication
from Gauhati to Jhalukbari and for this the University
students are agitating now. Time may also come that
even vehicles will be taken away from the nationalised
road. In lact we want more road communications byt that
will not be dene at the discretion of the State Govern-
ment and hence that will be avery difficult thing, Hence
I submit Sir that this = matter should be examineq very
thoroughly.

Sir, there is a great apprehension now, I am

: sorry
if I hurt somebody’s feeling and for which I May be ex-
cused, but 1 must tell it very frankly that this has beep

done only to satisfy ths whim of certain  high-
to satisfy their own motive not 1o do justics
sir, in the matter of appointment ang other
Transport Department under the guidance o
Government, favourism and nepotism ¢ cr

UPs and onply
to the people.
things in the
f the present
eeping to the



108 Discussion on Conversion of the State { 25:h March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

last. If you look inte the list of the last recruitment to
the posts of Assistant Superintendents, Enforcement Offi-
cers, Inspectors, etc., you will see that it was not donse
on the basis of merit, It was done on the basis of quali-
fication that those candidates have with the high-ups. Sons
and nephews of Ministers, sons and nephews of big guans
have got the appointment, What is, therefore, the guara-
ntee that under a Corporation this Government will not
show such kind of favouritism. Sir, you will be surpri-
sed to hear that the Lt. Governor of Manipur who belongs
to the I.A.S. Cadre has asked for a good officer from
this State Government to work in Manpipur. It is surpri-
sing enough that though there are qualified persons there,
they have beea deorived of the post. A Minister’s own
brother have been sent to Manipur who is practically
much . junior and inefficient. This will depict 2 bad pic-
ture of the entire State Administration. As I have alre-
ady showan, this Corporation with jts Chairman will be all
in all. And their lieutenants will also be. there. You
know, Sir, they are much more concerned about the que-
stion of Chairman, Vice Chairman, General Manager €ic
rather than of other things. And you know what has
already happened inthe State Electricity Board and what
is going on in other Departments also. If this permanent
Government Department is allowed to be convered into
a corporation, you will not be surprised, Sir,
day this Organisation ~will be an organisatiof
ers. Our future generation will curse US if

of foreign-
we cannot

that one



B

1970 ] Discugsion on Converslcn of the State 109
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

save their future, and if we as their representatives are
not in a position to safeguard the 'interest of the State.
Sir, you will be surprised to hcar that already
arrangements have been made to shift the office of this Co-
rporation to Gauhati to be located in one of the favourites’
house at high rent. This is the beginning, Sir, In respect
of appointment also something has happened. Therefore, I
submit, Sir, that this is not the feeﬁng of myself alone

" but it is the feeling of the entire workers and the entire

psople of the State. Sir, it is easy topass orders but
difficult to implement it in the same manner. It is easy
to convert such a permanent Organisation to a Corporation
but it is very difficult to assess the benefits to be derived
out of it. Therefore, Sir, by considering all these aspects
my appeal to Government is to reconsider the mat'ter. Let
them enlighten us of the whole affair, let them place a]]
the Rules and Regulations in this regards before us. Let
them tell us what is the future of all the people working
ander this particular Department. Unless and untill thege '
are clearly known we cannot allow this Organisation to pe
converted into a Corporatien. Sir, I am putting a caution
to the Government. If Government still want to convert
this Organisation to a Corporation by 31st March 1970, that
will not only be a red-letter day but I should say it will
also be a blood-letter day, it will be a day of blood, T
am giving Government this caution that if even after kno-
wing such kind of feelings Government  is courageous enough
to go on with their dictatorial and selfish motive, I must



110  Discussion on bﬁhverSion ‘of the State 25th March
Transport Orgénisation into
a Corporation
say that we will stop the wheel for months together. You
cannot allow ‘this Government ‘to play with the life of so
many innocent people. We cannot allow this 'Government
to ‘play with the future of the younger generation. We
cannot allow this GovVernmeit'to play with ‘the economic
future of this underdeveloped State. Therefore, Sir, I repeat
that if Government do not defer its decision we will be
painfully compelled to stop tue wheels for months together
and 315t March 1970 will be a day of ‘blood. Tt will not
‘be a good day for the Governm:ni and ‘the people ¢f

Assam. We do niot trust this Government because it cannot

take us into confidence, Government do 1ot ‘care ‘to take
the House into confidence. Therefore, “after taking intg
consideration all these things I would Tequest ‘the Deputy
Leadér of the House to defer the date -of conversiop
of the Organisation into a Corporation and allow us 1o
have a thorough debate on 'it, Le¢t a Committeée be formeg
‘to examine all the aspects of the matter and submit its
Report. It is only after that Government by taking fhe
House into confidence should take a decision on ' this issue.
With these ~observations T again repeat “let ‘Goverament
understand the ‘pules of the people, the pules of the workers
and the pules of the' Members of this august Hgyse.””

Shri 'Phani"'Bora s Mr. Speaker, Sir as a matter of fact, if
the Government would have ‘come ‘out with a proposal
to con've‘r_t itself into ‘a Corporation, I would ~not have
objected. ‘Sir, ‘on ‘principle, T have no objection to cofivert
the Department “into a Corporation if the Govt. has ‘deci-

.“‘ .
¢ r‘)
AV



1970 ] ‘Discussion on Conversion of the State ) 351
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

ded to do so. ‘It is an admitted fact that the Government-
apprehended such a state .of bankruptcy in the Deprat-
ment. This was a Government Department :and -the Govern-
ment could not function properly. Government failed not
only in proper functioning of the Department but also failed
to 'give any ‘social service tothe :people of the State and
also failed to-earn profit for the State’s :Exchequer. Of
course, it, is true that the Transport Organisation is not
only a business concern but it has also to serve the public
svhich is known as ‘public utility service’. At the same
time, a -Department of this .nature has not only to serve
the people -but also to earn profit. It is not a kind—if I
may say s0—of a stock exchange market, neither it s a
loterry. 1t is a scientific Department based on machines
and these machines cannot but give profit if properly run.

‘Now, as I said, on.principle the conversion . of the
Department :into a.Corporation, I have no objection. Apd
as a matter of fact, even f the Government is convertea
it self i-nlto a Corporation, I have no objection. Bui what
we -ar¢-apprehending is that.as a result or conversion of
the Department into a - Corporation, whether the interest
of the State -1s'going t0.be jeopardised- whether .as a result

~ of that conversion, .the children of our State are going to
be 'deprived of their due right to be employed ip those
gervices. :In this respect, 1 find that our employees who
are working in this Department throughout the State are
strongly +apprebending .some difficulty, - particularly those

.who are kept-as temporary hands and those who are



112 Discussion on Conversion of the State . 25th March
Transport Organisation into -
a Corporation

still “working as casual employees. It is suprising to find
that people are working in this Department continuously
for a number of years without being made permanent.
But generally speaking they are not considered as contin~

wous service. For example, there are certain employees
who were appointed for three moaths after threc months,

the posts had to be renewed. Now, suppose at the end
of three months automaticaily those posts are not. rene
wed, and the lapse of one month occurred in between. In
that case, the continuity of service is broken and the
employee concerned is considered to be a new hand. If
my information is correct, the number of casual employees
under this Department comes upto near aboul 500, and it
is not a matter of joke for the young people who are
workins as casual workers if there is no security of their
services. Certainly this will have a repercussion among
them, and there wilt be strong apprehension and if that appre-
hension is not removed there 1is bound to be troubie,
With regard to the temporary employees, although in
certain Departments some workers afe  made permansnt
within a short time, I know in this Transport Depart-
ment, there are employees who have not been made per-
manent even after working continuously for five years. So,
naturally those employees are apprehensive of their future,
Even withregard to permanent employees there is a strong
apprehensios in their minds that if this Department is
converted into a Corporation, whether their past services
will be takem into accouat or not; whetber their past



1970 ) Discussion on Conversion of the state 113
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

benefits will be kept in tact or not and whether new
benefits ‘are going to be accrued to them. These are
certain things on which we need clarification so far as
the employees of the Transport Degpartment are concerned,

Apart from this, my friend, Shri Dulal Chandra
Barua, raised the question of profitability the question of
financial gain. I do not want to go into the details, but
apparently it seems that this conversion is not bringing
any financial benefit to the State. It seems to ime that
the profit for the State is not going to be guaranteed.
On the contrary, whatever is earned by the State Transport
Corporation which is going to be formed seems to be
going to the Central Exchequer instead of coming to the
State  Exchequer. If it is so, then definitely, the People
of Assam have got a right to ask this Government as
to why this Govt. could not run it profitably, manage it
efficiently and thereby earn more money for the State -
Exchecjuer and what are the new benefits the Govt. propose
to give to the State. These are valid questions that ¢an
be raised by any ordinary man in the State.  Well, up
till. now they are in the majority. But I do not under-
stand why they could not bring about a bill or g resol-
ution in this Assembly and have a debate on it,

If the Government decide to have it, they can do
so, They are always doing it. But we object to the formation

of the Corporation from the Very beginning. They do
not pay any heed to us, :

(Interruption)



114 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Co poration

1 am giving compliment to you since you are united.
you can make a man a woman, afterall, if it is put to
vote.

Sir, my question is instead "of doing this in this
way, why did the Government not come with a resolution
and let all pros and cons, of the matter be put
on the ﬂ.og_f of .the House as my friend Shri Dulal Chandra
Barua has done today. If the Cabinet: wants, they can
hdv_e it easily, Afterall, we are here to. do all these
things and  all people of Assam are eager to see Wwhat
we have d'on‘e about it. If. they see better performance
and better benefit accrued by converting the State Trans-
pdrt into a Corporation, they, will not grudge. We want
that assurance. We want that no employee of the State
Transport, will be allowed to be retrenched and in the
matter of future appointment, the children of the soil
should be  given top priority. These are some of the
things for which we want guarantee from the Governﬁent.
Sir, I have a strong feeling that. the Government is deter-
mined to convert it into a Corporation. Let them have
it, but, let them show better result, at fleast, in . the com-
ing years.
+Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi : wfaity @ujm NZE, 37574
+ifsaza @Gt corporation a wiradts wal AE pewid Fwrg
g0 AR TR A, efsHane 57 e 3ya St @3
AGTE  (PIAMA &2 bl SiEnal efkm ) we  efeare 23
o (AT CPIT CRIY Cafder

EE A sSpeech not correctea




=

1

1970 Discussion on Conversion of the State 115
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

f3aRa% ARGIAAR. FHd - AlE eEE T iew Wl 53 Al
M ARTA e AresEe qey 1 @@ A Al sl -
CRUGA] T AAMWS AL A%T 291 ARFR Sha L3fem | “serme
@bt ARFR e % Rl {1 st a3 2
A% 9 AR I3 Rl corporation & witgfis (e
Afoaae 23 I AT A2y | AfSatarE WA eiras R e
Deptt. corporation t  weiredie (22 (1% corporation fSeag
siq) 741 @S (&e (1 4T T3 @R 1 3ER e ST 5YwiE
tafem @ Electricity Board zr5 BIFRI WAR A 39, fag «feny
il e @ TR el @16 @6 =1 Electricity Boarg @
ArEpIT 2T TN e W «fonias @@ corporation @
@A FITERR I RIRN A A7 | Ao @Bl [Ferrr wm cor-
poration (3 FATGI®  JMHIZ B 7ZH | =apsy =g w3
corporation 3 fRtaifl w27 | fiw Wbl wY THe iR MR @ W
* fers corporation %z wetEgRe wfira RRAL TS FAfCTIT 59 spy(q
i (@I TS AT 23 #1107 3 Frai—afeare SR w3y e
afema f[{afe AR 92 RET o w3 1 1o fina g1 ofitel om
sig| 231 N ST otz @ Sgra -9 Ry siesas w23 4
fageat® IR PN P Aom  wleaw 1 ;. T =959y ¢
q749’F 7 A IR =MWe odmms 3 wemq 51T fRgl w2y |
fRAFa IRl ¢ 959 I3 2z @raia MBS ATW {261t Rl 23
w® ¢oo FIHITH BTN offme fRarei@! corporation @ f
AIRICA (A S T ARIF | ot ¢ qaq G AR CRa T
fgs ST BORS AR nfw @i > B® W w

‘ wyfaara 191 S, TR 91 Ve 53713 i cairaiey |

54ld QEBl IAe FT (i ox A Mot iics
faqig ¥ap ¢zre corporation grm GT@%QS_ I5 IT_37|  IreFATITES
TEa Fenre (A I @ Afwza fees administration ztzr faA



115 Discussion on Conversion of the State ~ [ 25th March

Trensport Organisation into
a Corporation

435 %7 corporation zrE wireld 339 Afs 495 24 | FIE  cor-
poration =zs ®{¥ @fqrd chairman, _vice-chairman, Board,
Technical advisor fFatacgis staff Fifpq ¥ administration «is-
aita Top heavy ¢z #f3q |
5EId dfeTiia @B e @ weml MEe  eld w3
(@ A9z fdereitbi corporation (& @eiigdie Ffeq | =3 > «f&Fq
4412 Afeql FA1TAS A 39, cofoTIRa 599199 @2 [Rara GLAIH
wfoe wifin atfem 7 7 Aifere SWH ANIZ RG] e ST 3 ¥
2 RAE e 197 @A AR A TR 9 seeg @2 [Facm AfEE
A58 | SR AR, W% AT 5ARIE AwEifREie 9598 AT el
aw SfEfea  (orm 74 ofal 4% SREte fay fRagis] AvES I
919 Flad - Baeia FfRa GRIRE | et @i o1l @BE w90
Tifis 23 @ @2 [Ragbia A4S 549 ~iffwE a1 (92 S
+Fazq faweicst Corporation (A FAT®Is 49 (Fas @3 [IITCH1
firasal TEa AT | AT 96 AwEe 619 ovee EieTS|
oifes @feg | Aest =esl AT IS IO A @] IoiTeS
Afeagd et e R omR{e e ae sRaree @i
R Al are  ERRAE W T wARI aifg 1 @361 w0
afewl AfewE e @R {ET 5i2E im sie @l @
#4977 [To919 S 96141 A9 AwS (SETRT SRayrs srefRe Sl
A@iGe AMSES (22 WF @ENHe FoifFs | sxagEaq TS
G051 Wz otz (1 @fSes 9T e Corporation tats,
fiaty “ReEal t2rz ste famt vy Rt ey @lHe G-
A AR A GoARR NEGS Awg tzrz | @y Corpora-
tion TIIF IS AT 23 (1 927 7 sifers 33 =i 4cal ~1€9EA

faetoithl @bl Corporation (51 wvifgfRs w43 witairs @2 Ry A

5fa 4T THS AAS Byt FR{T AR |

WHF AR, oPHS AT b A TS SR



1970 ] Discussion on Conversion of the State 117
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

<Bl wwrd a7 AADA TeAE @fonl W w3l
oifite, R &Rl AWRY wfEeE o 34 (R | @bl e e
faqg 7WA B 4T WE® AwEs W AN AW G 53R
sfzeiy e (7 ebfre T iR fAed eoadl @Rl «@il
oy g Fag aiE seel [9fe faa @ ohedmiz Igs)
aifie, fea wufetas sime sadiE skl A2 sl Simeifie
wl@ «agdl @Bl ewvd [Reme FEE T Aee @ AES NSRS
T2 oftal W2 A W13 ©% S (IR | FIRA AGA bfF ¥4F| sEre
«ragal Bl erwd famn e oA, GG AT At Sfoe =i
@3 fRam 7waw ScAsal 39 S0t oA fEnsl B | eiestar
sifeqz fqeridl Corporation (1 w7iBR® <7 =wsics. @ fFRacg
SAGTl @[ FAE @2 wEs FfHEl G [ew eraien | i
fRaasl  fiwe@ =@ =39 fFive @@ I8 7 §fe 2 «
eiEREe [T WS sRene Wil < ARANT  q©He A @by
g 391 Of6® | S @isics 59l e Sid A 3 wrewtw
of3 «pl Corporotion ¢a Fefigfis 2RIA R ERTH SfFe
(atal W |

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen ¢ Mr. Speaker, Sir, the decision
of the Govt. of Assam about conversion of the State
Transport Department to a Corporation is obviously an
encroachment upon the rights and privileges of the House
and the entire population of the State of Assam. The
-Government ought to have taken the members of this House
in to confidence before taking such a major decision of
converting the State Transport Department to a Corporation.
But as a person I.am not so jmuch pestimistic as my friend
Shri Barua happens to be. Even if Government sticks to

its decision to convert this important Department of the



118 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

Government to a Corporation, some sort of safeguard,
guarantee and assurance must come forth_to-day here at the
closure of the debate either from the minister-in-charge of
this particular Department or from the Deputy Leader
of the House as to whether the fate of the workers

who are working in the State Transport at the moment
including the casual workers, about whom my hon’ble
friend shri Bora spoke, would be secured. ft is very
unfortunate that although the casual employees have put in
several years of service in this Department, their future is
uncertain. Sir, the management of this Department is so
bad and sick or mis-management that the less said about
this Departnient is better. We have seen the worst of it.
Obviously in a developing State after 22 years of indepen-
dence every individual of this State expected that this
Department will render better and efficient service to the
people but unfortunately even nmow seveal routes in the
State are yet to be nationalised and the Department till to-
day could not extend its services to many areas,

Sir, the expenditure issue is certainly a featyre as ﬁas
peen revealed in the Sunday Assam Tribune of 22p4 March.
In that paper there was a big article about this State Trans-
port Department being converted into a Corpoation and it
has given a picture which does not speak well of the deci-
sion. The Minister-in-charge, so also the other leaders of
the Government, must have looked to that article and would
probably enligl?ten .us as to what would be the fate of this
Corporation after it is formed. If the expenditure of the



1970 ] Discussion on Conversion of the State 119
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

Corporation goes up then how the Government would -keep-
pace with the increased ratio of expenditure . With the -
income ? Then again, as has been pointed out by = Shri,
Bora and Shri Barua the bulk of the profit, if - there be.
any, will be swallowed by the Central Government. How -
then the State exchequer will be benefitted by it untill and

unless we get a larger share of the profit of our organisation
“which will be maintained at the cost of the people of Assam ?

If that benefit does not come to us then what should we

do ? We should have learnt a lesson from the Food Cor- .
poration of India which was imp_osed on us by the Central

Government. Our Apex Marketing Society was replaced by

this Corporatio and after the Corporation took over the

business the price of rice went up to such an extent that
it is beyond the capacity of the ordinary people of the State
who are extremely poor. It that be the fate of this Cor-
poration also then how will we be benefitted ? Mr. Speaker
Sir, as Shri Barua has said, obviously out of his

| _ mental
agony and apprehension which is .Prevailing, even after SO
much of opposition from our side jf Government, without

going through all the aspects and giving all the members of
this House an  opportunity to have an elaborate discussion
on this issue, 'goes on with its decision or converting the
state Transport Deptt,, to a Corporation, there will be
plood shed and people will not: tolerate it. Of course, I
would not go to that extent because the people of Assam
are peace-loving. But even after our Opposition if Govern-
ment decides to convert the Department it g Corporation,



120 Discussion on Convérsion of the State 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

they must ensure that not a single employee of this Depart-
ment, including those who are temporary,—I speak of the
casual labour, conductors and handimen—who could not be
absorbed in the permanent cadre because of lack of avenue,
is thrown out of employment. The Cotporation, after
it comes into being, should look into that aspect,
and as has been seen in case of other corporations let us
hope that at least this corporation will not be a dancing
ground of the Central Govt. favourites, and will provide bre-
ad to the people of the State by way of getting employ-
ment. At the moment, we have learnt as reported in the
press and outside, some of the officers who are designated
or tipped for this corporation are State’s veteran officers,
They have got interest im the State and we feel thatin
their hands this corporation, if at all it comes into being;

will be beneficial to the people of Assam. In fut-
of them are on the
re-

ure Wwhen they will retire - most
verge of refirement or are retired officers but

employed, it is hoped the junior officers of the state
wili be given necessary training during this intervening
be a corporation of

period, and this corporation will
even though

the people of Assam. Let us hope that,

at the initial stage the expenditure miay rise high, alo-
the roads which are

ng Wwith the npationalisation of all
e Transport

still being run by private parties the Stat

Organisation if converted into 4 corporation will fetch

better profit in the long run. If after the formation

of the corporation it zoes (o Gauhati that will be



1970 ) - Distussion on Conversion of the State 121
dransport Organisation into
a Corporation

appreciated because D 'k of the people live in the plains
districts. Not only this but all other departments sho-
uld also be gradually taken down to the plains. So, Sir, with
these observations I would simply request the Govt- that be-
fore giving a Final decision this matter of conversion into a
corporation should be re-considered and no scope of any serious
cr ticism should be lcft. What is the harm in giving it a seco-
nd thought ? What is the harm to put all tle heads togethery
If we could go without a corporation for so many years
it will not affect our interests adversely if we wait a
litle longer to give the matter a further thought. T
hope this G'oyernmcﬁt will review the whole position
and give us some light as to what they intend to do.
Let us hope that this conversion, if given effect to, will
be beneficial to the people of Assam and will bring
some good money to the exchequer

to be spent for the
Development

of the State. Again, Sir, we demand a categ-
orical assurance from the Govt. that if even after a
thorough teview of this issue the Govt. and the House
come to a decision about the- conversion, the

of all its employees .both permanent,
casual or thcse  who are still

interest
temporary and
in the waiting list awaiting
jobs, their fate will not be sealed after formation of the
corporation.

Mr. Speaker : SUA{ (FI|MEA FWAZ I INT WiE E@EA—

gagd TR, TG O, @ W WME e wwn Gl
77 | fOF @RIz ¢ fifAtts 33|

Shri Bhubaneswar Barman ¢ sui% sraiwm, siwig «1fRqzq faotsicsl



122 Discussion on Conversion - of the State 25th March
Transport Qrganisation into
a Corporation

corporation =3ty wiard s Fa@ s, o2 fFErg 3 @3
S AfEe @ qfeF B (%02, I A A AT 7
2502 | Stte f[ats Ao 5fF 4% ATFS ARTR  AWAR FIAT, AAS WCAGHI
Seate 2Nt AGAS 33 PEIE A1 AN 208 (72 A AT, AFAT
so® AT i gt aenEl e | I @R mas enrE Afkie & - ifErs
oif3R3% iora i3l 3171 (A1F561 FiE el 51fF43 ata FeE=n, FfH3
Rpiftz | SAzics G FHAAANA AR 4w gRaw [l fw
z1a . Afes {ﬁ{f%‘] AGWZ (21417 BE AR A5 |

AT A=W, I ANE (62 ©183 | 52 qid) 339 ¢ @ fa
@R “ite PRI A-FRE A AT (wae  RfIAs  AwE =WAE
- o A Retd e 43 A el AfEars SiEnal 3R A1%E e
ZH51S] A Ty Aq] ACHZ FIS@A ©IF 73 IfI AN | AT Ay
RAre 78 @R figta el AfEAle g@EE IR qefEE @A
PRIl | @ fReire @3] IS AWz THF Sl AT A5'g

e eitgies Az =ie @3 FACGl MR Rrasaa s afies
491 R Ifds o @fes 3tfAI At :

R azied, @ifd o2 A I sifa @i sl A
e SR R R el zf {EN G2y @fe s @F 30T
STl AR wzm o AfersR Rl W Brematgd | AR
q9 TR SR w2 779, @re wwAl. Ry cifaEE 28 99
I T Gfemd A3 seerarata aeislie 31w wEe 333
A SNF WA B (3 Furat= ALor |
»Shri Nakul Chandra Dis; iy NApE ACelqd, AtaAld ACAT
E)QE 5™ IFA eiedTR fgsy @] SiEpal Awe  wife A€z
Sid I EW aNBal | @¥ fwmy w9 sl ¢3 p3PIL3 L TIR
bl ATl I g 3fetz corporation  3fH3 gf&cai RIRIES
aifer® R RNt of awgif fom 1 guq feg @l @RI

*Speech noi. corrected




~

1970) Discussion on Conversion of the State 123
et Transport Organisation into '
HreS e
4 aitas Affazn Rl =l fegat? machanic driver =ifR
T cmEe SN R ARE (L afarz fem 2 St
Y], PRA LSITRT HIE AT, gHA AR A7 wfd wmaw
conductor licence a1 motor driverq licence wzrara wwn
M.L.A #35@ <t IR e A swA 1 ww cmae ﬁjs;
gtre Af = AgelAlE e A-ZA AT WME cetNmEm =y
welcome . % goolta T 2 | @wwas Fowdt e
ascqtcs 'W@_@ﬁﬁ“{m @rsy AL IHAR w11 T _tﬁ%i_@ﬁqa

Corporation =tz 3fd s gl wE 3w A2y CSfeatars
©f5 Sl el 34 231 «ifsrs corporation zrae AL ffzay
s ARTE S R A I ST T =S A
i3 @lfs 75, AMURA Gkl whi =i (201 (743 ez coras 51':4?5!2{
g Afaed 199 | TIEE Rl AR Al w6 T
foqgal, Asad (A eEl IR ONF WA DMAR wpifi k3L
Q@ ANACF | corporation 3 wFi (37 *SIA @« mq AN
,C@mfmg- A3 79| 29 ©i7 FRd TLE FRI Ao

faois 1. (= @ e «fFeea ofF @) SwErs AR gars
7 Rate. THEWE TR S Leaye vacancy 3y casual basis
st =@ @1fes &% f=tera @ corporation R E L e
et 28 O TR o1 Ny, 9y sezwae wmiE sare (9 toray
e S 53T fTal §fps |

SR fOS. FE ©AT 471 CARET 9T AT Ayt
wigez FRA AR S UED 23 ef@rifE. $REs corpo
7T (RA—TE] TF AT STl 3fE w9 w29 |
wo% afd faeaii

@mﬂ%\m
Tatio n
S FIEae 5o

LoAs. S OfiCRR F04, - FOUTT. VT, bt s
«fsarz AR WAL T Ay FFAE 4R o LAS.

3 officer
4. sige, @CE (96 (AT f%.\?:{t@ﬂ e faEifes QRF T3] 23 |

s



124  Discussion on Conversion of{ the State { 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

Fan  (SCAE  Sawa  omaRg A efs vy i A e
(At A corporation 3, BafS AW 79 | '
sfiaze f@ois @I  5IFIRA ARl AR wml muas  Fi
Gmie «@wEs  corporation zAe wifze  «ifdd I oS
ST A AR Fele A @R e St st
“fiaza fAstq @3 =gl Anda T8 iz
Shri Durgeswar Saikia : =% a(zwd, 3% Sieqiats eife ¥4
fsl ermis AANE A AeA <kl @at Sfe ote  Legality
=t w31 Legality (mxifeee ers @aia waca @l 21
o4 535{qe zste Corporation =firz I f1 3 taE @2
wuif f3aif ws 7zg | F<A «m {1 Transport workers
Association =78 i s/¢ 3599 wisigez North Lakshimpur <
451 wfiraare? @2 fAwics Corporation (7 fRgrq FAMCH =AM
o amn 3@ FEm w Pie afEe | ites edribr TS
g Afqas @am  sfaziz assurance ¢ fafga | wlCE A @2
et A wiAsare t2 Wz 1 (e ewd oz AifsEl e
Nationalise %3 =iref q\'%e %7 o3t Czm | (@@l qM9 3frEb 3T
AEcel  fRemgna tafee =it =iy wdl oo ted Corporation
(IRIA 39 A | (@ArE corporation @Bl witE ANH LaiE
Sie— ¥ AR en o ek @ Rewe R
Rl T A A9z Afem | frg @ [ corporation =f4-
A emiEz SI© ACe wie W@ FEIA AW A @ AT =gl
St ¥ N g o T S oF i ey e TR
oAl @rarel sasirq Judgement 3 53CS 519 |
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: «3 Ree sigeebat To@e !

Shri Jogen Saikia : pazys #4piR) A gty FRITSE T
fel *MEz@ feng § swqer ¢ awq @z department © FEIF
(ZR (A2 WFT® Corperation zrm wita fAml 2§ AF fa #5914



1970 ] Discussion on Conversion of the State \ 12§
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

_—

¢ IZFSF T (A2 ATECS| corporation v A-zfRal figw I W
TRT 1 @3 Reie sEns e AwEE FE S AR i@ e

(z ¢ W wFR | fAaeE cwvarel awe Al wide wpiEp =]
(AN SISl (61l wF1F | corporation « 4% fAff =% 73| ¥FIF |

( A Voice 4531 71923 gl 767 fagw ! )
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua—: <347 fig] (=33 ?

Shri Durgeswar Saikia : sifaaig Tl 39 ©iedlaiz (o (1 @2 Raw
fasts pewlca @Bl assurance fagw | w@e<y @i Trade Union
Witz @i ofe mAPIRE [l 723 @ite @@ union g =13 crmz
(@ @z corporation (sl (o€ tAlre ANdT T30z |
© (Voice siftAlafsmis 1 ziw® 571 W wigz siswy

2fq 9@l Ayzg =L %) *Rem 1)
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua $ =(s{{aicailte i@ st wce13 =124 3
aifq 3Ecda Majority 3f3Ez wz3 @iz @ sk It isa
political majority you canot say who is having the majority
g w2 Majority 3 w539 =3 cefeal” zt@ Refuendum =gz &iw
4« union Majority 2xiq fi5i3 wf3a Labour Deptt (3 wijceimiraics
2 GAF EATSR (Y312 - @B approved a3 Uf3E sty @fewE
SyEAIAIEARE A Si® GRSt workers 1 mratal Wiy |
Mr. Speaker i Order ! Order ! That is not the point at issue.

Shri Durgeswar Saikia : Zate  wmag a2y @ (@i g TTTS ;
wfe Rs TP ofe @ifd ane o2 IE @3 Getes v
fe =9l 39 AR | oAfSre Tale RS @2l itz e Secunity of
service wi®. {7 fswitcs  Temporay (2 die o2 Rmera] 94 @fe-
w,f5 59310 frae | Zafs workers (af ofSRA | hon® Mem-
ber (7%69 @M 2 ; YR 2 (R IR MERCIIC

Shri Durgeswar Saikia : «3 71“9'75‘ et Rult e
ifard argee2 @@ s Board of Director ¢y %faq |



126 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : cecucs 35t g1 @z 5 T4 351
a3 @izdw Rule frame 3?3 @=3a 59913 |
Shri Durgeswar Saikia: sifets corporation zrs (I TFI “ql
@Al =ivfe w1 |

(A voice sif5fd crgia 2351 ?)
Shri Durgeswer Saikia : swa7 sg(z fifdse weiTe wife 4f€iz
eizt5! gfHet =3Iy Thread bare discussism 37 =il | 3ff “ifta
o o2 wieeeTl 97 9% f gyl Barua  ofediaE ww qer3
34t (302 |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : - =ii5f3 wg at3s (A% 7 @201 w314
T =W WA FAAITE I A2 53FRT @0l 5 @I TS
TNIRE @1 AR (SIS ©F ARA @RI B TF ©F AES T2 {7313
4 AR AP O WA @A @A e w1 ‘NS 5 9%
{3 i | (53 3 79 Afte v
( tort=rstt=r )
T *ZEE (99 07 W CINE § QAR AR (oud ¢ 99 ANE
(SL4S BITIRT (AT AGZ T3 ANT FIREAZ e vveeoeeeeenes
(A voice (aaraql FAH B33 =1es )
Mr. Speaker : Order, Order. You should avoid excitement.
Nothing can be materialised by such excitement. There
should be no insinuation. Therefore, we should behave
here properly so that deliberations can be carried on peace-
fully. More than one and half hour has been given for
general discussion. Therefore, I want to close the geﬁeral dis-
cussion by the House, I have asked the Minister in-charge [fo EERERR
( Noise Tae voice of the Speaker could be heard )
Mr. Speaker : It pains me to see one member is accusing the
order Member that he should take his blood and all that.



19701 Discussion on Conversion of the State 127
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

( Laughter )
Shri Dulal Chander Barua : It is only a narration,
Mr. Speaker : I have asked the Minister to reply.
Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury ( Ministee of State Transport) :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I am thankful to the hon MEMDErs:=eeseren
(Noise )

Mr. Speaker ¢ Order, Order.

Shri Kamini Mohan Sarma : witaty fisq efwq e, TN g
AR TS FAA FEAL T A aAferw w Tt
314 FIA AR wfEeE M3 aiger

( Noise )

ool =iwe @l Corporation  firs, sy LA CIE v
Corporation frg, Wifi ©9 7 fraifiel «ftai 1 #=4 Corpor-
ation '3 AFS W TR AR 3URIT W9z @GR Tt faes
frg = AR F[RAT IRT By 51 79 @RifEa LERRS IR
| (@ SPI SRART WS E weee 3 Corporation
157 @SITAE ST At
Mr. Speaker : Order, Order. Please sit down.
regrettable that some of tbe hon.Members

requesting them to sit down, they have
indirectly reflects onthe Chair and it ;
ttable. If I want to extend the time of Ho
sense of the House. The
for the general discussio

It is most
in spite of my
not done so. That
§ very much regre-
use, I will take the
House wanted me to give 11
- and it is more than 11
According to the- wish of the House, I did not allo
. Atul Chandra GOSWamito speak who already qupmiteed his
note requesting me to allow him to speak and there was no
such slip or note from Shri Sarma, Therefore .. ievaeens...

hours.
hours.
w Shri



128 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25k March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

( Noise )
Mr. Speaker : The usual proczdure is for the Chief Whip
to supply the list before the proceedings begins. Ifit

goes on and slips are passed on innumerably one after ano-

ther, then itis difficult to act. Therefore I did not allow
anybody to speak. Inspite of that Shri Sharam and Shri
Akram Hussain even did not sit. dowa though.I requested

them.
Shri Probin Kumar Choudhury : Mr. Speaker e

Shri A.N. Akram Hussain : wia5% sz, siceiiare e SR

@ =igfa Ruling Ry wre wi9@) sidms s@dgte 23 & |
(Noisa...... )

Mr. Speaker. u% Request sfitgl @ 781 Srefiars Si SATHIES
76F ¢ |

Shri Probin Kumar Choudhury: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I thank
the hon. Members who have raised discussion regarding the
conversion of the State Tiansport Undertaking into a° Cor-
poration. This has given me an opportunity to clarify

(interruption).
Shri Bhubaneswar Barman : <% =tgivg, Saiq 913139 884
SIS 73 A1 - :
Mr. Speaker : 23, %3 | SATASE 29|
Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : =55 azwd, sAE AANT
T R @R wifere AfRwEe efestadl A end e
AffTen It fiotfRue | e cerdenlA (7 @R feEE ST

a?ﬁ'ﬁ‘?,"‘_“f F f\?ﬁiﬂ furs ©iq S99 712 (O3S y;qsa—}q'i 4a7907 a2l |

@iif§ AR AT A Sgere o= 9900, G261 A ATAL

aal wAé W2 fm wfe @ [ fages | GREIRT S0
@q@q A9l A2 (TS AT AN SieE S |



| »

1970"; Discussion on Conversion of the state 129
Transport Crganisation into
a Corporation

SR AW, AR WAL BIFNT 2% S [qfETF wifqay
efermsl fomta «ifieda =@ FEre tafeas | O3 FEed) aim
sarafaea 2T T[T S AT AB TR T IS AT 397w
yfEars w1 TN @ifeq @i TR =uft R s{@  wie) |
i TgEe @2 afPzianl  [Rames  geiefRe  I3re FT (g ESTCE
afegl wifl & #f[E @ svae 79 o3 B IR =g 3ty
sfqrzn efSuisl Foimta AfReEn 73l 21 % oA a1z g
e @3 {59 @ldfes 29 |

g AR, TG i RS oA @font SRatm emispyy
7351 o 5374 Board Transport Corporation Act 1950
ogatfl T4 T | @2 enEaes sxee BN AL 2w | o3 i3
ez —It shall come into force in the State on sycp date
as the Central Govt. may be notification in the officia]
gazette appoint in this behalf for such State and different
dates may he appointed for different state™. “‘léﬁﬁtﬁ oo
(70T 5IR1IT ST | @ wiFaew @ET GRFNT dvqe Bo Agerie
Sifadq @91 SN TR iz | RLLY

Shri Atul Chandra Goswami On\a point of clarify

. Catip

43 (g central Act %7 impose =farz, «@Bl wAw STI Wmn

7 TN, FH2 g3 impose wfatg | @2 FUCH St 3 Tz
" 19

fag areel |
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: One point of order, §;j
the strength of certain order that cannot be done
isa point of order, because the Act has :
this House. d by

I. On

Mr. Speaker : Point of order is only in

‘ 1-e‘ference with
the interpretation of the Assembly Rules.

Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : w=ifag S State R
oad



130  Discussion on Conversion of] the State [ 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

Transport Act 3fF =24 =@ | yae8 bi© @2 WZA4T oo fxafs
#wtz A5 (Pass) #7941 @2 =zq @igx{q State Road Transport
Board «itwq @4 96 sifF® 27 =% @2 6 =AZA: 71 w[AA (5wl
*ql FRA StiE Falst 2iE |
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua ¢ State Roard Transport Board 3
Act 47 (s5¢8 57 [T (afed, a3 FU| DAA{ALE s S 7B 7
Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : w7w @itz | 3¢ 5@
Act 4% 71z t2f@7 | sus 599 Motor Vehicle (amendment)
Act 4 BT SReATS oM =i 13 Act wigafR svae 599 se
«fema A7 = SR.T. Act 4@ 3% 2fRaq wiad vy vao'iq
fAg® (A |
Shri Dulal Chanira Barua : «%«a w3 fum 7ets 413 iz
@R 2es dfeyl aitar a9 Aeid “RiEa” «F @17 eaa 2
Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury 5 No. No. The State Road
Transport Act, 1754 will be repealed as soon as the Motor
Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 1969 comes into force.

(NOISE)
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua ¢ Mr. Speaker Sir, the State
Transport organisation is a State  subject.

Mr. Speaker : Mr. Barua, let him finish.

Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : Sir, the Road Transport
Corporation Act central Act. “After making provisionfor
payment of interest and dividend under section 28 and for
depreciation reserve and other funds under section 2o
Corporation may utilise such percentage of its net annual
profits asmay be specified in this behalf by the State Govern-

ment for the provision of amenities to the passengers using
the road transport services, welfare of labour employed by



|®

1970] Discussion on Conversion of the State 131
Transport Organisation into
a Corporaticon

the Corporation and for such other purposes as may be
prescribed with the previous approval of the Central Govern-
ment, and out of the balance such amount ag may, with
the previous approval of the State Goverment and the Cen-
tral Government, be specified in this behalf by the Corpora-’
tion, may be utilised for financing the expansion prosram-"
mes of the Corporation and the remainder, if any, shall be
made over to the State Govt. for the purpose of road
Development.

@5 Central ACt ssus 53T offs 331 @B =3 sgars; Yo
S.R.T. Board «fSal 8 a1a1 sses sa¢  Assam State Ro44
Transport Act +ig (zfes | @fes] s390 537 Se afEiag o @3
wiZaed SEIGIA @ AT 1 Road Transport Corporatiogs Act
vy (BT BIFW . ART @3 wFA9 83 3 WS qia; Rt
Rule, =33 @ifia1  2feacer Rule w1 0325103 | @3 Rule i
sfazq 24 Wae 73 FErstt @3 Rule csigsss &t 23 Y
wite wEE 2@ Awme fr faa

A7 A2y EIICIRC IR Bl FH SBs fasta 1
salcate FIOR KA AT ) @R I e qzT e 7 ate
77 (1% AN AABIINM A&t Sifzg | aren skt wiE wgan
at-gfael fald A6S IR owe 3ty G3wic o1y Bafen e 2495
afaq |
Shri Atual Chandra Goswami s w35 =g MR I forg
wiq® G AT (AT =Mi® Zr-31 s1fapitd w37 Al 13 9
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: sa, g3 SR ot protection
fpiface ] |

Mr. Speaker :  Note: down' your points and afier he fiis-
hes, you may’ Tais¢ your points.



132 Discussionr on Conversion of the State 25th Marchk
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: eegs wizivg, 9z aifag  {eia
State Transport Organisation is the State subject. State

subject = Central Goverament 3 Act « supersede a1
House g appraval =g sl | wiscar ¢aeaea proceed {33 #fta ?

Shri Prabin }Cumar Choudhury : =m:f&Fg ata-3tza  q906
Concurrent List © i@ | @13 fo5®
Section 34 of the Act says ‘““The State Government

may, after consultation with a Corporation established by
such Governoment, give to the Corporation general instruc-
tions to be followed by the Corporation and such instruc-
tions may include directions relating to the recruitment,
conditions of service and training of its employees, wages
to be paid to the employees, reserves to be maintained
by it and disposal of its profits”or stocks,

In the exercise of its powers and performance of
its duties under this Act. the Corporation shall not depart
from any general instructions issued under sub-section (1)
except with the previous permission of the State Govern-
ment e
Shri Nakul Chandra Das: Will it he -obligatory or optional ?
Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : obligatory.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : Sir, prompting has been made
by the Deputy Leader of the House that this subject is

in the Concurrent List.

Shri Mahendra Mohan Chaudhury : What I mean, Sir, is
that we are not discussing the Bill or any resolution. I¢
is a calling attention motion under Rule 50 of our Rules
of Procedure and Conduct of Business. The procedure in



1970 ] Discussion on Conversion of the State 133
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

this matter is very simple. Here the member is = allowed
to make a short statement and the Minister is to reply
shortly. But in this debate legal and constitutional matters
have been brougﬁt in. I fail to understand this because
we are not discussing a Bill or a resolution or any subst—
antive motion. It is simply a calling attention motion,
Ordinarily the time for such a motion is bhalf an hour,
but since this motion has been tabled under Rule 50, the
Spraker in his discretion can allow time upto 2% houre.
Since it is a simple calling attention motion there is
necessity of going into these legal or
matters.

no
constitutional

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua ¢ Now can he say so ? We
can certainly question the legality of Government’s action
because the House was not taken into confidence before
such a vital decision was made. We have, therefore, got
the right to question the propriety of the Governmeyt and
to ask them why they did not take the House into
their confidence. The hon. Minister for Parhamentary
Affairs is misguiding the House. My point is that this is a
State subject. I want clarification on this poing, The
Government of India may pass a Bill, but this House has
to ratify it since it is a State subject. Unless that ig done,
Government cannot proceed further in this matter,

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury : My point is this ; if

there was a resolution or a substantive motiop before the

House this kind of point of order could be raised.  But this

is a discussion under Rule 50. The Rule is very clear



shortly. Any member desirous of taking partin

gL > =~ ;- B i o . %, sl 2 Vel
134  Discussion ‘on Conversion off the State [ 25th March
Transport Organisation into .
a Corporation

50, Any member ‘desicous of raising discussion
on a matter or urgent public 1mportance may give notice
in writing to the Secretary spcclfymg clearly and precisely

the matter to be raised :
Provided that the notice shall be accompanied by an

explanatory note staing reasons for raising discussion on

the matter in question ¢

Provided further that the notice shall be supported
by the signatures of at least two other members.

51.-If the Speaker is satisfied after calling for such
information from the member who has given npotice and
from Minister concerned as he may consider necessary,
that the matter is urgent and is of sufficient importance
to be raised in the House at an early date, he may admit
the notice and in consultation with the Leader of the House
fix the date on which such matter may be taken up for
discussion and allow such time for discussion, not exceeding
two and a half hours, as he may consider appropriate in
the circumstances

Provided that if an early opportunity is otherwise
available for the discussion of the matter, the Speaker may
refuse to admit the notice.

52.-There shall “be no ' formal motion before the
House nor voting, The member who has- given notice
may make a short statement and -thg Minister shall reply
the dis-

cussion may be permitted to do so by the Speaker”
These are the relevant rules, which are very clear.



B

1970 ) Discussion on Conversion of the state 135
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

The hon, member wanted to get certain information and
the Hon’ble Minister is supplying the information, Where
is the scope for any point of order ? R

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua s There is no such rule also
that we cannot Traise any point of order. Where fis such a
rule ? We cannot allow this Government to “mfsguide us
with statements which are not facts, 3 ok
Mr. Speaker : The Minister has given his interpretation

of the rules, you do not seem to agree with it. It js g
matter of opinion:

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua 3 No, Sir, in this R
well-known to everybody that this subject falls within the

State List and thus comes under ‘the purview of this Hodse:

Shri Mahendra Moliaq Chaudhury : [am afraid my point
has been mised. - When certain matters are raised by any
hon. member under Rule 50, the Minister concerned is
{6 reply. But as constant interruptions are going on when
the - Minister ~is replying, references to Acts and other
things have come in: But under the rule these interruptions

are not permitted. Of course, in your goodness, you have
peen kind enmough to allow these interruptions,  but these

are not relevant or permissible in a discussion of this nature
under Rule 50.

ghri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : fslsqa & sy 7 @B win
o Alfere IR A @i wmE gme o e sl
\ el rEst 2R A [SISETREE I 1 I S e .
atfers e AP ¢ B B3 Wl we 2qwa 5 cor qtw
sagiss Afge W SR @A A8 =i B fastfacal !



135  Discussion on Conversion of the State 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

COFAEF @R bR FAER B ke W YferR ) o T
933 of fiprr Afrezm fstn me @ &tfaz | 3fewyy =ifR
(@A AF[R A 63 A @ »9e-9y bR FWA (@EE@ et
¢ #Y 57 farg 1 St @3 o ol @ 4@ AR =@
3”ICA ©RS 53R} e 3o Bl ota 3@ w4y @faeel!

fRebt s @fSwl oizq <31 29 912 fAsiaghl A& 53T
“fes  &f@ #3 +1f3 | 3131 Road Transport Corporations Act
198 417 Mo 3fErs vIiE @2 fems fgfe e 34 sl
fRags  fawm fag stica |

Sfetd @l W @ sifere  eeldd Afieza afevtTs I
| AR qedE Aie Eea orge qiey 5Aeid @3 s
T fAme 33 | @2 Bt Widwe  siERE @12 7l @i
ofige b mas Al afimey  wwz R AL
qAN FAT AFAY qEs 43| ©F WP Gegd WE (2T (Y
Transport fistadl fasiaa sfefRs @ (o8 fIales w497 |
R TR @i eeEI wEI AR @B ﬁéf%a afeoife sz
fatml @ R wew #9510z AT AfReza afodtas = o
ffgfe A3z =ie A 7o SwIS INNT AR Il SeifEE
A I IR wz (SEAET @3 faslas  faatel FRIA UG
fial 29 wie @ 3w wgd <9eIRT oA masts  FAEIE IR

wiitg 91 casual f25its = sff wie (odwmiEE At ©R3q
Fiael 5IFII TIAI 731 facqs< 73l 23

(A Voice—afq =w4y)
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua: 39ft5i=2 =ic?) X4 ¢fet st
a2 «aferre fTers gatg Al 913 | @foql @ (SeARA AT
Shri Gaurisankar  Bhattacharyya : If any point of lega.
lity or Costitutionality is brought, that is a different mattep
altogether. The hon, member has raised a point and in




el

1970 ] Discussion on Conversion of the State 137
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

that point he has askel that this proposal of the Govcrﬁ-
ment for converting the State Transpbrt organisation into
a Corporation should be deferred. The Minister may either
reject or he may say that Government does not agree, No
further argument is necessary. In course of the argument
given by the Minister he said that it is perfectly legal. The
Hon’ble member Shri Barua said that it is in the concurrent
list. Now the matter will be settled if he shows in which item
of the concurrent list it is there. He said that it is in the
concurrent list. I have the Constitution before me and I
can lend it to him.

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury: We are not discussi-
ng whether the action taken by the Government is legeal
or illegal (interruption from oppositions There is no bar,
you cannot say there is any bar).  Yes, there is bar- It
is illegal. You c¢annot bring this under the rule. (repea-
ted interruption from Opposition)

M. Speaker: T find it is a controvertial point. [ find
item 30 of the Union list it is stated “Carriage of {passen-
gers and goods by railway, sea or air, or by national wa-
terways in mechanically propelled vessels “‘and in the State
tist 13 it is stated” Communications. that is to say,

roads,

bridges, ferries, and other means of communication .-« etc

tE]

etc -

Shri  Gaurisankar iBh'attacharyya: As a matter of fact

according to my interpretation road transport being an
industry it should be under item 24 of the State list. “Indus-

tires SUbject to the pI‘OViSion Of ent[y 52 OfLiSt I “Item



138 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25th March
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

No. 7 in the Union' List says “Industries declared by Par-
liament by law to be necessary for the purpose of defence
or for the prosecution of war, “Then again item 52 in the
Union list says “Industries, the control of which by the
Union is declared by Parliament by law to be expedient
in the public interest.

I donot know whether any such declaration has
been made by Parliament. [f it has, tien it goes to the
Union list. If it has not then it does not go the Union
list.

Shri Probin Kumar Choudhury : sif=rfig Ag#7 Elagm i shedTaiR
fasl @4l Ffafem, @z 93+ fe

“The State Government may, after consultation With
a Corporation established by such Government give tO the
Corporation general instructions to be followed by the Cor-
poration, and such instructions may include directions
relating to the recruitment, conditions of service and training
of its employees, wages, to be paid (0 the employees,
reserves to be maintained by it and disposal of its profit.

In the exercise of its powers and performance of
its duties under this Act, the Corporation shall not depa-
rt from any general instructionsissued under sub-section (1)
except with the previous permission of the State Government.”’
siferd @7 SASis A Atk fag (2l o [ &3 &nfarg
e 3 A9 961 wd), owE 3t AR (casual ) f2Ricy
+7 3R ANE (SSrART At Sifi e fin @t toe s
maea (st (ofem ey 279 ) 93 FoEe I A Al Il
pie 423 |




.

1970] Discussion on Conversion of the State 139
Transport Crganisation into
~a Corporation

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen s Sir, may I seek a clarification
from the hon Minister, say one individual officer of the
present State Transport who was serving in different Depar-
ments of the Government, for 14 years and that he has
served the Transport Department for 2 years only. In such
case, what will be the fate of this particular officer in the
Corporation who has served only for 2 years in the State

Transport Organisation, although he has 14 years secvice at
his credit ?

An hon. members RFg23{F? =g IR Aew, =l Wk
g A 5o T 3fitg = be oitq )

Shri Rathindra Nath Sen: Sir, I have no desire to interrupt
the Minister nor that I want a readymade answer from him.
By secking a clarification  from the Minister I have only
wanted that he should note and see that such incumbe nt

opahis=DEPATnE L, should not suffer the least when it goes
to the Corporation.

a2 e R afm ofn s 3R wie esmes
fotater FAR WA T gl eq 1 S e «ER ofewae
Siq® BT Planning Commission 4 iafFrs  o1fazs elfesiag |
afeq F1AA 308 AN bI.fafRm; 5w wmts w5 wRwa ffe
i@ ©fF A16S SO A% AR *fizgare witatg saetas 99 #ta

gy fafent @8 SUAR [T oie canaE waaz @ Sw wws
sfaqea fAfe |

ssvr 599 Transport Development Councial s5ieas

(e T2 cofert R @ WA A AR @febtag
say faffe ARTRA T A 30  w1a 2Ry wgm frE
o oifFe A2 (R HIPNA B fRader <(d) e
oz 1 weAE O T T FEw teen ) sRaw @



140 Discussion on Conversion of the State [ 25th March
Transport Organisation into
: a Corporation

sty G AiETE ARaza efesida Bafs  wtvag Fatd sve Ay
5%l Afemals SAN® 99T 59F1AT (T TN fqfed | W2 wpwny
wfrzl 591 fF +1v Railway Board @ fas sl st afd B
Planning Comnission 3 353f2 <ial %16 fdq @« =z%; Railway
Board "cw; Railway Budget © =i#g State Transport Corporation
4 g e Al B aff caas J1fR |

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua : =% =(3i7g, @B a9 #eIq
<ei@ter w4l (e Railway Board © =¢ zisia 53l wiAwd  31ald %4
zfal w13 | AP Aweiacy a3 A #Aets House s misguide
#afthl o= az31 Railway Corporation © w73  Fiqd (I

531 %31 c2fal 7% |

Shri Prabin Kumar Choudhury : Sir, I have received a
letter from Shri G.L. Nanda Minister for Railways which
reads as follows 3 _

No. TCi67/9/11 New Uelhi
March 7, 1970

My dear Shri Cheoudhury.
Kindly refer to your letter No. MST. 1/70, dated 3rd

February, 1970, to Shri P. Govinda Menon,

Shri B. W. Roy, Transport Secretary, Government of

Assam, discussed the question of setting up the Assam

State Road Transport Corporation with the officials of my

Ministry on 7th February, 1970. It has_alrsady been agreed,
in principle that the Central Government (Railways) will
participate in the State Road Transport Corporation to be
set up by the Assam Goverament. In accordance with Se-
ction 28 (1) of the Road Transport Corporation Act, 1950
(64 C;f 1950), jthe Corporation will have to pay interest

A=



N
3

1970] Discussion on Conversion of the State 141
Transport Organisation into
a Corporation

on the capital to be provided by the Railways at such ra-
te as may be, from time to time, be fixed by the State
Government in consultation with the Central Govern-

ment and such interest shall be deemed to be part of the ex-
penditure of the corporation. The rate of interest currently

fixed for capital participation in the State Road Transport
Corporation is 6'25 percent.

For the year 1970-71, we have made a . budgetary
provision of Rs. 25 lakhs for contribution to the proposed
Assam State Road Transport Corporation. The Contribu-
tion will, however, be suitably enhanced in the year
1971-72.

The Chief Commercial Superintendent and the Deputy
Financial Adviser, Northeast Frontier Railway, will repre-
sent the Railways on the Board of Directors of the propo-
sed Corporation. They will also be associated in the work
of verification of the assets and liabilities of the Assam
State Transport.

With kind regards

Yours sincerely,
Shri P. K. Ghoudhuri, 8d/- G. L. Nanda
Minister of State for Transport,
Government of Assam,
Shillong.
Shri Kamini Mohan Sarma : GLAE YT 53%1t3 33Csl (613
fafd a2rel P W1 W@ R A ey N5 22 #ifdrs |
Shri Probin Kumar Choudhury COSETF Winivy, 5] AT



142 ADJOURNMENT 125th March

Rfzare - TRl 112 =ifes, ciRFEs fMemé @ | sifes 32 @20
fa=5g cafca @ @A #5141 713 ’\?ﬁaﬂq oql Ifes Fa A=
Shri Nakul Chandra Das : @i w@iwd, AAqw AW =6

@T@%‘m% ﬁaﬁﬁ“{a iaiees otel 3 Cweg |
Mr. Speaker : Even SIttmg on théir seats the hon’ Mem-

bers should not use words which are undignified against
a';qgjﬁ's't' persons like the Central Minister, Shri G. L. Nanda.
That is not expected of a Mzmber.  These remarks if noted
will be expunged.

Shri Kamlm Mohan Sarma s =ap® WEE, A% ACH] 935
ﬂ"\'fvﬁ\_ﬂ 3%l @ = Railway 1 Oil Refinery « cvge fafdmArs
fE?S FE A A4 Wr‘, iz At el effect 31 w4 ¥4y
1% | Expunged as ordered by the chair.

Shri Probin Kumar Choudhury : wi#p% srsfwa, 13 s59s 4i{a75
Az Aot i @EE Shre a4 GffEl (@ @3 cRgs @iy
@I AL wieife FfAg @ g2 gEre 5l b aiffaq 43l Ace-
outits ' officer siificz, @ Tl fofeRin| T @23 W1 yfEz
@S qffeys  sifdasn fistts wm  Accounts officet sy

3 FE TS cé Wiy {1 gl wm 73 srait = wtfRag
Aql wif FNae ART el Fa «feanee wml gl A
FNME (F (M I AER qafaca |

ADJOURNMENT
The Assembly then adjourned till 10 A.M o1 Thursday
the 25th March, 1970.

U. Tahbildar
Shillong Secretary
The 25th March 1970 Legislative Assembly Assam,

o



List of Supplementary Demands fof Gronts

| e

1969 70
oiN. 1

and Supplementary Appropriations for

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury to move ¢

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I

beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount

of Rs, 4,37,C00

be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges

which will come in the course of payment during the year

ending 31lst March, 1970 for the administration of the head

« ¢g—Land Revenue.”

1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly

II—Additional grant voted grant voted

by the Assembly during the year.
Additional amount

now required

—

: Rs.
2,09,71,800

taes 4,37.900

ITI—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally
voted by the
Assembly

MinoT and
Sub-h?ads Geaera)

(1,

Sixth
Schedule
Areas
(2}, (3)
Rs, Rs,

Supplementary
grant voted by
the Assembly
during the year

General

(4)

Rs,

A. General Establishment—

3, Allow-
ance and

20,55.000 4,720

Honorarias

Sixth
Schedule
Areas
(3)
Ks.

Additisnal

amount now

required

General Sixth  Total
Schedule
Areas

(6) (1) 18)

Rs Rs, Rs,

90,000 80,00



44 LIST OF SUP’LEMENTARY DEVANDS

(1)

6- Bxpen-

diture jp
Connection
with imple -
mzntation
of Ceiling-
Aet  on
Land-Hold-
ings.

7. B.B.C.
and Rail-
way Acqui
sition
Branch,

B. Tahsil and other
Establishment—

(a) Tahsil 1i,65,610

Establish-
ment,

D. Charges 1372 60¢

Land Re.
venue Co.-
lletion,

FOR GRANTS

( 25th March

Tota

) (6)
Rs. Rs.
2, 25,000
3,0.0
= 65,000
2,54,000
4,37,000

€7y ()
Rs, Rs.
25,000
- 3,000
w 65,000
2,514,000
437,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A~—3,6,7 & B.—(a)—An additional amount of Rs.
1,83,000 is required for payment of enhanced Dearness All-

owance to the officers
Government recently,

and Establishment

sanctioned by

D.—An additional amount of Rs. 4,000, is tequired



Ry

1570 | LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND 145
FOR GRANTS

for payment of enhanced Dearness Allowance to the Officers
and Establishment sanetioned by Government recently.

An additional amount of Rs, 2,50,00, is required for
payment of Commission to Mauzadars for collcetion of Land
Revenue and Local Rates. The increased payment of Co-
mmission is necessary due to improvement in the matter of
collection of Revenue during the financial year, 1969-70

No., 2

Shri Bimala Prasad Claliha to move s

On thé recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir. to move that an additional amount of Rs 75,760,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “11.—Taxes on Vehicles”.

L Rs.
1.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly --- 13,46,700
[[.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly -
during the year.
Additional amoant now required .. e 75,760
[II.—Sub-head under which the 'Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant origionally Supplenientary
voted by the grant voted by 'Additional
- Assembly the Assemiy amount now

during the year required



146 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND { 25th March
FOR GRANTS

Minor and
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixzth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Arecas Arcas
(1) @ (3) ) (5) (6) (M (3)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs; Ra, Rs. Ris:
A.—Cher-  7,47,410 181,300 2 66,500 6,210 72,700
ges for
Collection
under
Mootr
Vehicles
Act,
B.—Inspec- 17,990 ol 3000 3.000
tion of
Motor
Vehiciles.
Total --- --:66,500 9,260 75,760

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An amount of Rs. 15,000 is required for drawal of
pay of Shri R. V. Pillai, I.A.S. Commissioner of Transport
Assam (Now on deputation abroad)and Rs. 3,000 is required
for drawal of pay of District Transport Officer, Cachar
previously held by an Extra Assistant Commissioner. Funds
could not be provided in the current year’s budget for
drawal of pay of these officers as these decisions were taken
after the submission of the Budget for current year.

2. An amount of Rs. 1,500 is required in coanection with
pay of 6 Lower Division Assistants for iwo months in the
District Offices for strengthening the Enforccmeat machinery,



v

1970] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 147
FOR GRANTS

3. An amount of Rs. 30,000 is required for payment of
ad-hoc Dearness Allowance to the staff under Offices in the

plan areas as granted by the Government vide leiter No.

FEG. 99/67-Pt/262, dated 2Ist January, 1970 with ‘effect
from Ist September, 1969. '

4. An additional amount of Rs. 1200C is required for
drawal of Travelling Allowances of the Members of the
Transport Advisory Committee Non-official Members of the
Regional Transport Authorities and State Transport A utho-
rity and Travelling Allowance of Commissioner of Transport

as Joint Secretary to the Government of of Assam, Trans-
port Department in connection with railway metters.

5. An amount of Rs. 5,000 is required for payment of cost
of instalation of telephone connections at the residence of
the District Transport Officers, Dhubri/silchar/Tezpur/Now-
gong/lorhat and Dibrugarh sanctioned vide Gevernment
Jetter of CPT.8/65/46-A, dated 30th June, 1969 and also for
payment of cost of replacement to the existing Direct Current
Fans by the Alternate Current Ceiling Fans at the Office of

the District Transport Officer, Silchar as the decision in the
mater was taken at the middle of 1969, necessary funds could

not be provided in the current year’s budget for these

6. A sum of Rs. 9,260 is required for ad-hoe Dearness

Allowance to the Staff in the till Arcas as granted by the
Government.
No. 3
ghri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi to move s
On the recommenlation of the Governor of Assam, I

beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs 81,249,



148 LIST OF sSUP LEME\H_‘ARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANTS

be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will cowe in the coﬁrse of payment during the year
ending 31st. March, 1970.for the administration of the head
“]2—Sales Tax and 13—Other Taxes and Duties”.

. Rs.
1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly . ... 28,17,400

IT—Additional grant voted by the
Assembly during ths year. 115
Additional amount now required' .. = .. 81,240
III—Sub-head wunder which the Sﬁpplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally . Supplementary. _ Additional grant
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and : \ ;
Sub-heads Sixth - Sixth Sixth  Total
General  Schedule General Schedule General = Schedule
: ; Areas Areas ; Areas
(ty (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs Rs. Rs.

A.—Collection charges
for Taxes and:' Duties.
having a common
administrative staff-

Enterainment,
Sales and Profes-

sion Taxes,
(a)—Direction—



j

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 149
IOR GRAN1§ | |

(1 ) (3 4)
: Rs. Rs: .8 Rs.
1. Payof 61,344
Officer
2, pay of 1,16,920
Establish-
ment.

3, Allow- 64,400
ances and
Honoria-

(b)—Superintendence—

3, Allow-
ance and
Honorairia.

5,42,900

6. Deduct- (-)1;40,700
Amount ;
Chargeable
to (Sixth '
Schedule
{(Part A)

Areas.

-

Add —Amo=" ...
unt Trans-

ferred to
General.

1,40,700

Deduct— (-)19,41,450 (-)1,71,600
Proportio=
nate Char=
ges trans-
ferred to
12, —3ales
Tax,;

(5) (6) ) (8)
Rs. Rs.-¢L Rs, -¢Rs.
2,860 2,860

o 15,820 weer 15,820

-0 9,160 s 910

«t - 53,400 =7 53,400

w0057 e (=)4:300

=S4 B00 1,300

= (-)57,705 (-)3,225 (=)60,930



150 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

¢9) @283 = (3) @) (5) 0N (5) 7 (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.

12,—Sales Tax—

Add—Am— 19,41,450 1,71,1600 - 57,705 3,225 60,930
ount trans=
ferred from
13=0Other
Taxes and
Duties,

Total e v e TSR0 500 21280

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An additional amount of Rs. 81,240 is required for
the following purposes —

I. An amount of (1) Rs. 2,860 is required under pay of
Officer to meet the expenditure due to drawal of pay of
an additional ' post of Assistant Commissioner of Taxes
created during the current year, (2) Rs. 15,820 is required
under pay of Establishment to meet the expenditure due
to drawal of pay of additinal staff sanctioned in the last
part of 1968 and (3) Rs. 9,160 is required under Allowances
and Honoraria under A (a)—Direction to meet expenditure
due to drawal of Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance at the enh-
anced rate sanctioned duting the current year and also for
drawal of Dearness Allowance of the Additional staff san-
ctioned during the year by the officers ang staff of the
Apex office.

II. An amount of Rs. 53,400 is required under Allo-
wance and Honoraria under (A) (b)—Superintendence to meet
the expenditure due to drawal of Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance-

o



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 151
FCR GRANTS

at the enhanced rate sanctioned during the current year
by the officers and staff of the Zonal and Unit offices.
This plus minus provisions are due to increase of grants.

(No, 4)

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move -

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 4,37.000,
be granted to the Minister-in charge to defray  certain
charges which will come in the course of. payment during
the year ending 3lIst March, 1970. for the administration
of the head “18—Parliament—State/Union Territory Legi-
slatures.—B—-=State Legislature”.

Rs.
j.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 14,90 700

1t.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year,

Additional amount now requirsd 4 37,000
111.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and .
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule Gereral Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) 2 (3) 4) (5) (€) 0) 8)
RSq R.S, Rs- RS R-S. Rs Rs
B—=5tate

Legislature—



152 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [25th March
FOR GRANTS _

(D (2 (3 (@), 5eas(5) ((6)ix- (1) ®
Rs, Rs. Rs., Rs. R (4 Rs. Rs.

B—Il—
Legislative
Assembly —
1. Pay of 3,12,000 “eo use 2,52,000 ... 2,52,0UC
Speaker, )b
Deputy
Speaker
and
Members.

2, Allowances 4,55,000 eer - 1,64,000 -,,, 1,64,000
and ‘ ”
Honoraria ; -
B -2 —~State
Legislature
Szcretariat—.

3, Allowances' 1,16,000 ... 21,000 .- 21,000

and Hog-
oraria,

Total s e L 4,370 o= 437,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B-1—Legi lative Assembly.—1.—Pay of Members.—The

additional amount is required due to increase in the pay
of Members with effect from lst April 1968.

2. Travelling Allowance of Officers (Members.—Thea dditional
amount is required due to increase in the fixed travelling
allowance of the Members with effect 'from Ist‘April, 1968.
The total fix Travelling Allowance from st April, 1968 to
31st March, 1970 comes to Rs. 1,30,000. The amoung

sanctioned for the current year already ékhaust'eq. _Du,e to
frequent sittings of the Committees and Tours inside and




1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 153
FOR GRANTS

outside the State, an amount of Rs, 30,000 will - fall short.
Hence one lakh sixty thousand is necessary. e

Medical Treatment (Members)— The additionai amount is
required to meet the medical re-imbursement bills of the
Members. Formerly Members) were getting medical re-
imbursement while they were attending Sessions or Com-
mittee meetings. ‘Now the Members are entitled to medical
benefit like ‘Government servants all the year round. The
amount sanctioned has already been exhausted long ' ago.

The amount. of Rs. 4,000, is  the baie. minimum to meet
the expenditure under this head.

B— 2.— State Legislature Secretariat—3.—Allowances and
Hounoraria—Overtime Allowance and Honorarium,—Rs, 7,000,
was asked under this head for payment of overtime allo-
wance to the Ministerial and Grade IV Establ:lshment of

the Assembly Secretariat who worked late hours during

Assembly Sessions.  Further some essential Staff of the

Public Works Departments and Publicity are also required

to work during every 'Session of the - Assembly. They are

also to be paid honorarium for = the services rendered

by them, bat only Rs. 2,000 was allofted to this Secretariat.
Besides both English and Language Reporters  whose
services are requisitioned from other Departments to report
the proceedings of the House are also to be paid honorarium
for the purpose at the rate approved by the Government.
Up till now Rs. 10,113:25 Pi has been incurred upder
this head. Therefore Rs. 8,113.25 P, has already been in-
curred in excess. An amount of Rs, 9,000, is urgently

required to regularise the exces and meet the expe

nditure
for the current year. : ,




154 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANTS

Dearness Allowance—The additionai amount of Rs, 12,000
is required to meet the expenditure under this head due
to enhanced Dearness Allowance sanctioned recently by
the Government vide No. FEG. 99/67/Pt/262, dated 2ist
January, 1970.

No. 5

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs,
4,85,889, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray cer-
tain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the admi-
nistration of the head ¢18.—Parliimeat aad State Legisl-
ature—C—Election”.

5 Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assemly -+ 7,12,200
Ii.—Additional grant votcd by the Assembly duri-
ng the year.
Additional amount now required . 4,85,889
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplimentary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
: during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth bixth Sixth  Total
General Schedule Generai Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
) o e ) (4) (5) (6) @ ®
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs.© < Rs.
C.—Elections_
Preparation
and Printing

of Electoral

2




e

19701 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 158
- FOR GRANTS

0 (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) @) (€3]
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rse

Rolls—C.

]—Other Bl-

elction Char-

ges —

2, Pay of Estab- 1,70,850 48,390 e w 20079 3215 23,352
lishment,

3. Allowances 98,720 42,390 383,635 78,900 4,62,835

and honoraria.

Total 5y ~ 4,03,714 82,175 4,85, 89

EXPLANATORY NOTES

In the Conference of the Chief Electoral Officer of all
states and Union Territories concerned by the Election Co-
mmission of India on 5th November, 1969. it was decided
that the Electoral Rolls of all the Assembly Constituenci-
es in the Country should be revised and kept ready for
holding a Bye- Election or General Election at any time in
the event of dissolution of the Parliament, Accordingly the
Election Commission of India chalked out a Crash
Programme for revision of Electoral Rolls of all the Ass-
embly Constituencies in the State within a period of 2
months commencing from 15th Novembe:, 1959 and app-
ointing 15th January, 1970 as the date for final publication
of the Electoral Rolls.

The Crash Programme for revision of Electoral Rolls
within a short period of 2 months necessitated entertainme-
nt of Supervisors and payment of honorarium to Enumer-
ators and Gaoa Sabha Secretaries which wag purely unfor-



156 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

eseen. The amount of Rs. 4,85889 has to be obtained
from the Contingency Fund in this connection which requ- 7
ire to be regularised by Supplementary Demand. . s

The expenditure will be shared by Goveranment of
India on 50 50 basis.

NO. 6

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move$

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.
1,30,000, be ,granted tc the Minister-in-charge to = defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 3lst March, 1970 for the ad-
ministration of the head ‘“19—General Administration-I-Heads
of States and Ministers”,

Rs. i
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assem. ... ... 19,08,100
bly \-
I.—Additional grant voted by the Asserably
during the year.
Additional amount now required ... .. 1,30,000
IIl.—Sub-head under which the Supple-
mentary Demand will be accounted for—
Supplementary
Grant originally  "grant voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount now
Assembly during the year ~_required
Minor and  General Sixth General  Sixth  General Sixth Total
Subheads Scbedule Sehedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
M 2 (3) (4) 3) - (6 (D . \8)
Rs. Rs. Rs- Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. )
A.—Heads of St- : e

ates and Mini-
sters—




1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 157

FOR GRANTS
(1) T, (i e SRR GRS e )
Rs. Rs. Rig! etk Rs RESSERER e Rs.
A8 Ministers 17,88,550 we - - 1,30,0007 O .501,30,000
(voted ) -
Total . 4 .. 1,30,000 .- 1,30,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Other Non-Contract Contmgencws.—The ‘additional
amount of Rs. 10,000 is required * for payrient” of " arrear
rents, furniture and repairs ; etc., of “‘bungalow of Ministers.

Telephone charges.—The additional amotnt 'of Rs.
23,000 is réquired duz to the fact that a gooci number of
additional telephone connections'have to be installed and
telephone  charges at increased rate are to be paid.

Maintenance of vehicles.—The additional amou’nt"of
Rs. 50‘000 is required due to repairs of Government vehi-
cles in_increased number.

Other Coantract C011tingencies.¥-The additional amount
of Rs, 27,000 is required due to increase (_)f the - pnces

of Va[‘lO!lS materials and furniture supphed to the re31den—
ces of Ministers.

Service Postage Stamps.—The additional amount of

Rs. 20,000 is required due to increase in the number. of
telegrams, letters, etc., due to administrative necessity.

[ 2o

No. 7
Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move ¢
On the recommendation of the Governor' of ~Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs " 4,06,860
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year



158 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March

FOR GRANTS

31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
II—Secretariat and

Rs.
embly .. 89,78.,800

endmg the
head “19 — General Admlmstranon——[

Attached [Offices].”
1——Grant ongmally voted by the Ass

II—-AddmonaI grant voted by the
Assembly during the year.

Addmonal amount now required -

III—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

4,06,360

Additional amount

Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
« during the year
Minor and =
Sub- heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
Rk ik o -
Genera] Schedule ~General Schedule General Schedqle
Areas Areas Areas
(1) 2 g3 ) (5) (6) (1) (%)
‘Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs:
C I—(a) C1v1l
Secretanat——
1, Pay of 18, 15, 900 Y o2 25,000 o 25,000
Ofﬁcers
2, Pay of 38,62,400 .. = £ 8900 =S s 19,400
Establish- S
ment_. .
3, Allowa- 20,49,000 o7 3 3,45000 ..  3,45,000
nces and
Honoraria,
C.3—Board of
Revenue. ‘
1 Pay Of 8?'600 deo aded dda 4,853 i 49853

Oiﬁcers %



Y

A |

g

9" N
1970 ) LISIT OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 159
FOR GRANTS

I 2) (3) 4 )
Rs.  Rs. (Rﬁ (12. (;{)s. 3 {Qs L
2 Pay of 34050 ... 1,707 . i
Estabiish- ’ o A
meant.
3 Allowances 19,000 ...
and Hon- i p2r
eraria.
4 Conti- 6,000 ... T :
ngeincies. . o
G. Miscel-
laneous.—
G.2. —Misce-
llaneous.—

4,550

e 850

(Vi)—Trainiug S
of 1A [

AGS Officers

in the

Adminis-

‘{rative Staff

‘Collége ,of

india Hydera

pad, etc,

Total ---

5500+ 40 5,500

-__A—‘__+

-4,06,850 g 4,06;860

EXPLANA'
TO
C.I. (a)—Civil Secretariat T

unt of Rs.25,000 is
of additional number of officers

(Special), et
> ete., for Hij 1
S e il Areas in

viz., AdVISer, Secretarieg
connection with the Megh
9. Pay of establishment,

_ —The additi
is required due to raisin 1tional amount of Rs.19,400

g ofet i
he maximum limit of pay seale



160 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND? [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

of Upper Division Assistants for whicH no provision was
made. s
3. Allowances and Honoraria—

 Travelling Allowance of Officers.—The additional amount
of Rs. 30,000 is required due to appointment of additional
number of officers for Hill Areas.
Travelling Allowance of Establishment.—The additional
amount of Rs,10,000 is required due to increased number of

tours undertaken by the Officers and their staff for adminis-
trative purposes. ‘

Dearness Allowance.— The additional amount of Rs. 2,80,000
is required due to the grant of ad-hoc Dearness Allowance
to certain Officers and all other employees for which 10
provision was made.

Honorarium.—The additional amount of Rs. 25,000
required due to grant of homorarium to some officers and

staff for performing extra arduous nature of work for which
no provision was made. .
C. 3. Board of Revenue—

1. Pay of Officers—The additional amount of Rs,4,833 is
required to meet the arrear pay of the 3rd Member and the

leave salary of the Chairman. This expenditure, being un-
forseen, was not provided in the Budget.

2. Pay of Establishment.—The additional amount of Rs.1,707
is required to meet (i) the pay of the newly appointed Sten-
ographer for thé 3rd Member for which no provision Was

is

made in the Budget (ii) the leave allowances of thae staff as
the existing provision proved inadejuafc as more incumbents
f prepara-

went on leave than it was anticipated at the time ©
tion of the Budget. :




Ly

1970 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 161
FOR GRANTS

3. Allowances and Honoraria.—The additional amount of
Rs. 4,550 is required to meet (i) the House rent allowance
sanctioned recently for the 3rd Member by Government and
(ii) the excess unforeseen expenditure on account of Travel-

ling Allowance and (iii) expenditure for additional Dearness
Allowance recently -sanctioned by “Government,

4. Contingencies.—The additional amount of Rs. 850 is
required to meet the expenditure for purchase ofa typewriter

for the newly appointed Stenographer for the 3rd-Member
for which no provision was made in the Budget.

G.—Miscellaneous—G. 2.—Miscellaneous—

(vi) Training of IAS/ACS Officers, etc.—The additional
amount of Rs.5,500 was required to meet the expenditure in
connection with the payment of the fee for Session 34 a
course of training for Senjor Executives at the Administra-
tive Staff College of India, Hyderabad. As there is no provi-
sion in the current year’s budget, the amount has been
obtained by advancc from the Contingency Fund. 'I‘he
Supplementary Demand is to regularise the advance.

Hence, the Supplementary Demand.

NC, 8
Shri Bimala Prsad Chaliha to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, 1
beg, Sir, to  move that an additional amount of Rs. 6,26,

638, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the yeat ending th: 31st March, 1970, for the administra-
tion of the head “19.—General Administration —(IIT—Comm-
issioners and Disfrict Administsation.)”



162

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the year.

Additional amount now required
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally
voted by the
Assembly

Minor
Sub-heads Sixth
Schedule

Areas

3)

General

(2)
RS',

(1)

D.—Comm-
issioner—
(1) Pay .-+ 84,530

of

Officer
(2) Pay
of Establi-
shment.
(3) Allowa- 47,170
ance and
Honoraria.
E.—District
Administra-

1,04,240

tion—

Rs.

¢ 25th March

Rs.
1,10,64,100
6,26,638
Supplementary
grant voted by Additional
the Assembly amount now
during the year required
General Sisth General Sixth  Total
Schedule Schedule
Arcas Arcas
4 () (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
8300 .. 8300
1,200 = 1,270
15,900 15,900

<

—

r"



(4) Contin- 8,65,000 1,47,450
gencies

E. 2. Subdi- 6,27,400 4,31,690

visional
Establish-
ment,

E. 3.—Oth-
er Estab-
-lishment—

(a) Process

Serving
Establish-
ments.

(c) Staging 1,11,100 19.970 ...

Bungalow
Establish-
ments.

F.—Works—
(b) Repairs

10,86,500 73,770 --- .-

1870) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 163
FOR GRANTS
(1) (2 ) (4) (5) (6) (7) 8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs- Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
E. 1. (a)—
General
Establish-
ment —
2. Pay of 13,19,500 4,39355 10,566 3,303 13,869
Establish- :
ment
(3). Allowa-" 7,54,000 4,47,780 48,598 48,598
nces and ==
Honoraria.

- 30,000 30,000

.+ 1,29,46) 129,460

2,83,467 8,318 2,91,785

58,139 58,139

29,387 29,387

Total

5,07,032 1,19,606 6,26,638




164 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS' [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) Pay of Officer—During the training period of Shri
B. S. Sarao, I. A.S., Commissioner of Plains Division at
Hyderabad another officer was posted as Commissioner of
Plains Division and both the officers drew their pay and
Travelling Allowance, etc., from Commissioners Head of
Account which originally could not be foreseen. Hence the

demand.

(2) Pay of Establishment.—Due to drawal of special pay at
Rs. 100 p. m. by the Personal Assistant to the Commissioner
of Hills Division. Hence the demand.

(3) Allowances and Honoraria—Recent announcement of
Additional = Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance by Government,

Hence the demand.

1. District Administration—

1. Pay of Establishment—Due to enterfainment of a few ass-
istants under the Deputy Commissioner’s Establishment
against sanctioned vacant posts consequent upon increase
work-load and due to re-fixation of pay scales etc. Hence

demand,

3. Allowances and Honoraria.— Due to increases. Dearn-
ess Allowance and large number of tours undertaken by the
officers in connection with the afairs of the State. Hence

the demand. |
Contingencies (Non-contracts).—Due to creation of a new

District, viz.,, the North Cachar Hills Districts with effect
from 2nd February 1970 an additional amount of Rs. 30,000
was required for the inauguration of the District. The
purpose of the Expenditure being unforesecn, necessary

i



|
.

1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DI MANDS 165
FOR GRANTS

provision could not be made in the current year’s Budget.
The amount was taken from the Contingency Fund,
Hence Supplementary Demand to regularise the advance.
E. 2. Subdivisional Establishment—

i, Pay of Establishment.—Due to fact that provision
un . “Temporary Establishment” could not be made in the
current year’s budget through oversight. Hence the demand,

3. Allowances and Honoraria,—Due to grant of Additi-

onal Dearness Allowance at Rs, 20 with effect from Ist

September, 1969. Some employees also earned the next

slab of Dearness Allowance on reaching their higher stages
of pay entitling them to get the next slab of Drearness
Allowance, The existing provision under the Dearness

Allowance is inadequate. Hence the demand.
E. 3. Other Establishment.—

(a) Process Serving Establishment.—Due to frequent tours
of arikaraks and serving emergeney notices received from
differeat  districts the expenditure under Travelling  Allo-
wance has increased. Due also to appointment of more
pro. s8 servers and Grade IV staff to cope with the
increased volume of work in the District and Subdivisional

Headquarters. Due also for grant of additional

Dearnesg
Aliowance., Hence the demand.
(c) Staging Bungalow Establishment.—Due to increase of

municipal tages consequent upon construction of more

office buildings under Deputy Commissioner’s Establis-

ment and also due to additional requirement under ‘Mijq.
cellaneous Contract’ and ‘Other non-Contract
gencies’. Hence the demand.

Contingen-




166 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

F.—Works—

(b) Repairs.—The additional amount is required to meet
necessary expenditure in connection with the repair tO
the staff quarters under the Deputy Commissioner, Diphu.
Out of the totai amount of Rs. 35,387 involved 11 s
case a sum of Rs. 7,000 has been met out of the budget
for 1969-70. Hence the demand for the balance amount.

No., 9
Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 3,70,200,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to c.ray certain
charges which will come in tue course of payment during
the year ending the 31st Mareh, 1970, for the adminis-
tration of the head “21.—Administration of Justice”.

Rs,
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 39,97,00
11.—Additonal grant veted by the Assembly - 4,003
during the year.
~ Additjonal amount now required 3,70,200
[II.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth »ixth Total
General Schedule Gereral Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (=) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs: Rs: Rs:  Ras. Rs. Rs¢
B—Law
. Dfficers—
(b) Legal
Remem-

brancer—:



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 167
FCR GRANTS

(1 (2) (3) (4) () (6) (7N )
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs-
3, Allowances 1,45,000 83,200 83,210
and
Honoraria
4. Contin-  2,32,600 .= 4,003 e 1,719,000 es o 1.79,000
gencies
“(c) ‘Muff
assil. Es-
tablish-
ment —
3. Allowances 87,5000 1,08.000 --- 1,08,000
and Hon-
oraria.
Total o - 3,70,200 == 376,200

EXPLANATORY WNOTE

B—Law Officer—(b) Legal Remembrancer.—(3) Allowan
ces and Honoraria.—The Additional amount is required
for ;payment of fees to Government Advocates for condu-

cting Government cases in the High Court and is due
to the increased number of cases.

4, Contigencies.—The Additional amount is required
for payment of fees to Government Pleaders for conduc-
ting Civil Suits where Government are a party in Lower

Courts and is due to increased number of cases relating to
all Government Departraents.

(6 Mauffassil Establishment—Allowances Honoraria.—The
Additional amount is required for“payment of fees to Gove-

rnment Pleaders for conduct of Criminal cases in Lowet
Court and is due to increased number of cases.



163 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS {25tk March
FOR GRANTS

No. 10
Shri Mahendra Nath Hazarika to move 3
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
Sir to move that an additional amount of Rs 19,20,000, be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the head

«9.—Jails.”

Rs.
I.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 54,96,600
1I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly - esse
during the year,
Additional amount now required . 19,20,000
II1.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
N Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by Additional
voied by the the Assembly amount Now
Assembly during the year required
Minor and General Sixth General Sixth  General Sixth Total
Sub-heads Schedule Sehedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
Rs:  Rs.  Rs. Rs. Rs: Rs. Rs,
B —District Jails—
Allowances 3,40,100 9 ,228 i e TO,f 00 65‘000 lg35,000

and honoraria.

5, Contingen~ 26,96,500 2,83,730 .-
cies—

- Charges for 3,06,180 88,930 - 90,000 25,000 1,15,000

Polic Custody,

11,00,600 3,20,000 14,20,000;




'y

Ly

19707 | LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 169’
FOR GRANTS -

(hysudd Zidyayobn (89705 .y 10 mys)lenolifepe ns (Berroniapsr

Ks. Rs. Ré. Rs. Rs, Rs. . Rs. “Rs,
Expenditure in 10,00 .. -+ s 250,000 . = 250,000
comnec'tion" with 3 : ritks =
Mizo- Hills distu= , 101 | 3
rbances.

Total cee -+ 15,10,000 410,000 19,20,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.—District Fail - (General) Allowances.—The existing provi= !
sion under the head will fall short of requirement during
the year in view of granting of Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance
by the Government. Hence a sum of Rs.70,000 is required
to ‘meet ‘the additional requirement of fund.

Contingencies (General).—In view of continued over popula-
tion in all the Jails during the year extra expenditure in the
shape of dietary,. clothing, bedding, etc., had to be incurred.
The existing provision falls far short of = requirement. An
additional fund of Rs, 11,00,000 is necessary to meet the
requirement of fund,

Allowances (Sixth Schedule Areas),—In view of the grant of
Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance increase in number of guarding
staff in Aijal and Lungleh the existing provision is found to
be inadequate. Hence an additional fund of Rs.65,000 13
required to meet the payments.

Contingencies (Sixth Schedule Areas).—In view . of continyed

over population in all the Jails of Hill Arcas parucu]arb
Aijal, Shillong and Lungleh Sub-Jail. The existing provision
has falen far short of the actual requirement, ‘To -meet the



17@:  LIST QF/SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS- . ( 25th March:

FR GRANTS ;-

requirement; an additional sum of Rs. 3,20,000 under this head
is required., P

C— Ch@.rges for Pp]lce Custody (Gﬂnerdl Areas) —In view oF
Satte ‘wide ..vatyfa oraha the existing provision under this head
have fallen far shori of required fund. As such .an addi-
tional grant of Rs. 90,000 is necessary to meet the require-

ment, of ofund. - 001 21 -
(Sixth Schedule L\reas) m—DuP to the opening of new lock
ups in Mizo Hills and Mikir Hills and "continued over popu-

lation -dn-all lock-ups-the- existing provision have fallen -short .

of ;requirement. - As-such an additional sum of = Rs. 25,000 is
necessary to meet: the requirement. of fund.

Expenditure: 'in' (connection - with Mizo Hills Disturbance.—
Upto last year expenditure for the security prisofners were
met from National Emergency, Head because of the  aboli-

tion  of this "head expenditure in ~connection with Mizo

Prisoniers detained in various' Jails in connection with Mizo
Hills distarbance  is heing met from the head Mizo Hills
Disturbances, etc. As such an a.ditional grant of Rs.2,50,000
is required under this head as the existing provision 187N2EY
i1dequate.
No. 11

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move : _

‘On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs 9,46,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will ‘come in course of payment during the year

ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “23.—Police™,



1970.}-14 2120 ' LIST-OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS: . . 171 ;
FOR GRANTS

{ ] - (e (&) : ‘ Rs.
I.=—Grant originally voted by the Assembly --- 12,54,70,900

I.—Additional grant voted by the®Assembly :t:- 50,000
during the year. PO oy S

II[.—Additional amount now required .. . 9465000

IV—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the Grant voted by now required .
Assembly the Assembly
. . during the year
Minor and '
Sub-heads dixth Bixth Sixth _ Total
General Schedule General Schedule General - Schedule
Areas Areas Areas .
(1) (2) (3) i4) (5) \6) n . @®
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
A=—Superi-
rtendence—
(a) Superin-
tendence —
3. Allaw-
ancc and
Honor- 1,36,700 25,000 25,000
aria ...
Police Com- e 50,000 ... 32,000 .. 33,000
mission c
B District
Bxecutive
Force -

(d) District
Police-
Allow-
ances and



172!  LIST 9F ' SUPPLEMENTARY ' DEMANOS”" i [ 25th Maréh"

FOR GRANTS
(12 2) (3) @R E) M ®
O0R.OYV JC.RE, -+ yidumope A <iRsyd Rslov RE, PRsine1ORs,

Hohofafid .. 44,33,950023:20,415- 1) -+ Daicv e 450,00014,50,000
C —Police

*training

Schools and

Colleges 7, sVpopemulaqre oos doidw ypgu bherd-¢07-00

E—Specia!

Police—

(a) Orga®

nisatiott of !

Fire ‘

Service ... 17,00,000 2,50,000 - .. 64,000
F—Railway

Police—

(a) Super=~ 2,29113 Iuhoior 1Rans) olufyited . 512830 | 40,000
vising staff

(b) Crime

and order

64,000

ORBOLCERIECIN D D7 og ot - i St Sss 15,000 — 60,000
G —Criminal >
Investiga-

tion Depart
ment.—

(a) C.LD.
‘Proper)—
3 Allowances
and

Honoraria. ... 2,72,500 15,000 s 15 0.0

(a) (IT) Spe-

cial Branch
3. Allow-

ance and

Honoraria, ... 7,13,000 £ e 1,31,000 e 121;31000
(b) Anti-

Corrup=

tion




1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 173
FOR GRANTS

(0 ) ®) (4) (5) (6) 7 8)

Ks. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,

Branch we 324120 9,000 ol 9,000
{c) Wirzl:ss

T ] »hoae

Dep.riment ... 20,43,145 24 e« 92 000 15 92,000

Total o - 4,96,000, 4,50,000 9,46,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount of Rs.9,60,000 (Rupees nine
lakh sixty thousand) only is required to meet the Dearness
Allowance sanctioned vide Government of Assam’s Finance
(Establishment) Department’s Memo No. FEG.99/67/-Pt/262A,
dated 21st January; 1970 and out of whicha sum of Rs.47,000
(Rupees forty-seven thousand) only is required to meet the
expenditure in connection with Assam Police Commission.
This has reference to Government of Assam’s Home Depart-
ment’s letter No.HPL.160/69/Pt-1V/42, dated 29th January,
1970,

No. 12

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move &

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional, amount of Rs 18.000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of pavment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head <“26—Miscellaneous DepartmentH—Othef Miséellaneous
Organisations—IV-—Directorate of Municipal Administration™.



174 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th Mar¢h

FOR GRANTS

Rs.
1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 44,700

II—Additional grant voted by the
Assembly during the year, 25,000

Additional dmount now required _. 18,000
IIT—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during tke year
Minor and e
Sub:heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) 2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (1) (8)
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
NORMAL—
A = Misce-
llaneous
Depart~
ments—
IV—Dire-
ctorate of _ : : ‘
Municipal 44,700 ... 25,000 18,000 18,000
Administra.
tion,
R e~ e 000} s L151000

EXPLANATORY NOTES
The provision of Rs.44,700 made in the Fudget of

1969-70 for the purpose of setting up the Directorate of
Municipal Administration -has been a token one. Hence it

> 4 3
e

=

I



wq

* said token provision has become quit

1970 j LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY Dt MANDS

175
FOR GRANTS

is falling short of the actual requirement under the sub
Pay and allowances of officers and staff, and contingencies,
of the Directorate. The post of Special Officet in the Direc-
torate of Municipal Administration for case study regarding

various financial aspects of the urban loca] bodies had been
created subsequently and the officer
organisation on 4th August,

-heads,

concerned joined this
1969 ie. quite sometime afte;
the Budget for the year was passed by the Assembly. Similar
is the case with respect to the post of Driver which was
created after the purchase of a car by obtainin

7 g€ an advance
from the Contingency Fund which was regularised during the

last Assembly Session. Increased Ad-hoc Dearness Allow-
ance at Rs. 20 p.m. sanctioned with effect from September,
1969 for payment to all concerned is also one of the reasops

for !shortfall in the Budget provision made for 1962-70.

Taking into consideration a]] these requirement, the afore-

¢ insufficient for the
Hence thijs additiona] demand
bare minimum for

purpose of the Directorate.

of Rs. 18,000 which is the

i meeting the
essential requirement,

No. 13

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi to move 3
On the recommendation of the Governo
beg, Sir, to move that an additionaj amount o
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to g,
which will come in the course of pay

ending the 31st March, 1970. for {pe administration of the

head *26.—Miscellaneous Departments V—Directorate of
State Lotteries.”

r of Assam, I
f Rs, 7,60,700,
fray certain charges
ment during the year



176 LISsT OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 12°th March
FOR GRANTS
Rs,
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly S Spceem st DAL
IT.— Additional grant voted by the Assembly :
during the year. 5,00,000
Additional amount now required 7,60,700
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by Addirional
Assembly the Assembly amount now
during the year required
Minoy and
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth  Total
Schedule Schzdule Schedule
Areas Acreas Areas
(13 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (N (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs Rs, Rs,
1 Pay of
Officerss
2, Pay of
Establish-
e B =5 5,010 7,60,700 7,¢0,700
3. Allowances
and
Honararia
4. Contin-
gency-
Total --- -++ 7,60,700 7,60,700
EXPLANATORY NOTES

The proposal to set up a Directorate of Assam State
Lotteries was approved by the Government after finalisation
of budget estimates for 1969-70, To enable the Directorate

.
£
&
v
l__.j
|
. i
)
4
§




1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 177
FOR GRANTS

of State Lotteries to function during the current financial
year, an amount of Rs. 5,00,000 was advanced from conti-
ngency Fund to meet the expenditure of the Ist draw in

respect of payment of prize money and other establishment
charges which has been regularised in the list of Supple-
mentary Demands for Grants and Supplementary Appropria-
tions for 1969-70 in the July-August 1969 Session of the
Assembly. The Government have decided to hold 2nd and
3rd draws of the State Lottery during the current financial
year and accordingly Rs.7,60,700 has been advanced from
the contingency Fund to meet the expenditure in connection
with payment of prize money and other establishment charges
required for 2nd and 3rd draws. Hence the supplementary
demand for regularisation of the abvoe-mentioned advance,
The receipt and expenditure of the 1st and 2nd draws
are as follows. The 3rd draw will be held on 7th March, 1970,
1. Total receipt out of sale proceeds of Ilottery tickets for

ist Draw of Assam State lotteries held on 29th

September 1969 Rs. 4,44 84463
2. Total expenditure as detailed below for
the Ist Draw Rs. 2.74,334-45
Rs
(i) Pay of Officer uptc September 1969 5,167°84

(if) Pay of establishment upto Ssptember 1969 10,333:70

(iii) Travelling Allowance of Officers upto Septem-
ber 1969 811°15

{iv) Travelling Allowance of establishment upto 80-00
September 1969.

(v) Honoraria for designing ticket 50:00




178

(vi)

(vii)

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS

Service Postage stamp
House Rent upto September 1969

(viii) Stationery

(ix)
(x)

(xD)
(xii)

(xu1i) Extra-Commission and special prizes to the

Publicity Charges
Prizes on surrendered tickets

Other contingencies
Block Making

Agents

[ 25th March

3,78100
1,370°13
37985
28,942-24
2,06,500:00
67°53
1,488:00

15,363:00

P

3 Net oprofitin the Ist draw [item I minus

g

for:the 2nd draw held on 27 Decem

jtem 2 above

Total receipt out of sale proceeds

2.  Total expenditure as detailed pelow for

(@)

(i)
(iii)
(iv)

(v)
(vi)

the 2nd draw

Pay of Officers from October (o
December 1969 o

Pay of establishment from October to
December 1969 o

Travelling Allowance of Officers from
October to December 1969 et

Travelling Allowance of establishment

from October to December 1959

Medical re-imbursement to the stail

House Rent from October to December
1969

(vii) Stationeries from October to December
1969 - = 267-81

1 Rs- 1,70,51)°18

of lottery tickets 7
ber 1969. Rs.6,37,157°44

Rs. 4,26,299:30
Rs.

5,026°50

16,011°50

20200

1,093:52
174-99

1,101°00

v
ey R T ey



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DBMANDS 179
FOR GRANTS
(viii)) Publicity charges for 2nd draw i AI9R 785
(ix) Prizes for 2nd draw Gas .-+ 3,50,000-00
(x) Other contingency charges - 8366°02
(xi) Printing and Block making ... 2 4,818-61
(xii) Special prizes to the Agents ... — 1,750-00
(xiii) Service postage stamp 2,000:00

Rs. 4,26,2599:30

3. Net profit in the 2nd draw (Item | minus item 2 above) Rs 2,10,85814
NO. 14

Shri Joy Bhadra Hagjer to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, L
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 3,61,23,.
200, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in course of payment during
the year ending 31st March, 1970, for the administra-
tion of the head “28.—Education™.

Rs.
I.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 21,23,60,200
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly - sves
during the year,
Additional amount now required we  3;61:232200
Iil,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Supplementary
Grant originally demand voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount now
Assembly during the year required

Minor and General Sixth General Sixth  General Sixth Total

Sub-heads Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
) D) () ) 6 D
Rs. Rs, Rs Rs. Rs- Rs. Rs
NORMAL-—

A,—UNIVERSITY



180 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March
FOR GRANTS

\I) 1 2) {3) (4) (5) (6) (D (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,
(1)2 Govern-

ment Arts
Colleges=—

3 Allowances 1,68,500 86,400 ... ... 21,000 10,000 31,000

and
Honoraria.

(2) 3. Grant to 58,50,000 11,3250 ... ... 25,00,000 8,60,000 33,€0,000
non-Govern-~

ment Arts

Colleges,

(3) 4. Govern- 9,04,30) ) o eee 1,56,500 1,56,500
ment Profes-

sional

Colleges.
B.—SECONDARY —

(4) 1. Govein-
ment Sec-
ondary
Schools—

(a) Secon- 34,98,200 31,95,360 ... .-« 117,000 85,000 2,02,G00

dary

School

for Boys. _
(5) b) Secon- 12,16,200 1,95,700 ... ... 45,000 12,000 58,000
dary Schools

of Girls,

(6) 2. Direct  4,10,00,000 21,50,000 .. - 1,40,77,000 30,00,000 £,70,77,000
grant to
non-Govermn
ment
Secondary
Schools
recurring

C.—PRIMARY —




1970 § LfST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 181
FOR GRANTS

(1) (2) 3 @ () (6) (7 8)
Rs. Rsq Rs. Rs.  Rs, Rs. Rs. : Rs.

(1) 1. Govern-  2,97.300 D3O St 18000 1000 19,000
ment
Primary
Schools,

(8) 2. Direct 55,000 60,000 ... .. 41,450 41,450
Grant to ‘
non-Govern
ment Pri-

- mary Schools.

(9) 3. Grants 5,000 6,80,000 ... .. 12,00000 1200000

to Local
Bodies for
Primary
Education.

(10) 4, Grant  9,77,24,000 .. .o ..  70,00,000 70,00,000
to State £ T A
Elementary
Education
Board,

D—SPECIAL—

(11) 1. Gove-
rament
Special
Schools—

{a) Normal or 3,68500 81000 bes oy 11,000 3000 14,000
Training g i
Schools

(12) ld) BaSIC 24,02,600 2,36‘000 e ]'20’000 20’000 1,40'000 ,
Schools,

(13) () Trai- 80,0005 i - sermz 2,000

ning Colleges
and Schools
(ii) Basic
Training
Colicge,

1,000 3,000




182 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS {25th March

FOR GRANTS
(1) (2) ()N (6) N (8)
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rsg Rs Rs
(14) (iii) Trai- 9,24,100 555,350 - .. 45000 30,000 75000
ning Schools ,
(15) f) Practi- 69,800 40,800 T et 3:000 2,000 5,000
sing Schools
16) 2) Direct 5,80,000 30,000 87,000 87.0000
Grant to
non-Govea
rnment
Special
Schools
F—GENERAL—
17) 1) Direction=—
3, Allowances  2,51,006 15,000 .. ... 30,000 6,000 36,000
and
Honoraria
18) 2) Inspection=
1. Pay of Officers 4.37,000 1,11,40C .. o= 50,000 % 50,000
(19)3. Allow: 724900 2,18,000 ... 94,000 25,000 1,19,000
ances and
Honoraria,
20) 4. Conti-  1,09,000 36,650 -+ . 30,000 - 30,000
ngencies
23} 3) Scholar- 89,90,460 78,600 ... - 44,17,000 4,28,756 48,45.756
ships
22) 4) Miscellaneous-—
¢) Other Miss  5,19,000 G000 Lanal v 282,194 2,82,794
cellaneous
chargesq

23) d) N, C. C. 20,40,560 3,05850 ... ... 6,55,000 27,000  6,82,000
Scheme,

j &



1970 3

FOR GRANTS
(1) (2) €) (€Y (5) (6)
Rs, Rs, Ry, Rs, Rs,
24) g) Adult 6,00,000 84,000 30,000
Social
Education,

25) (i) Improve- 3,50,000 70,000
ment of
Library
Service,

26) (j) Promo-

tion of
Hindi in Non-
Hindi spea-
king areas
27) 1) Main-
tenance of
Community

Develop-
ment Blocks.

28) p) State

Institute of
Education,

15,00,000 ...

4,45,000 40,000

1.00 000

Degvelopment 240,000
Sehemes
(Fourth Five
Year Plan)—

Art, 275
Schemes—
B—2—Seeon=

dary b)

Grants-in-aid
o non-
Government
Colleges,
Secondary
Schools for
maintenance

40,000
— 50,000
0 aaN12,000
3,000
2,60,000

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

(7
Rs.

5,000

4,000

3,000

1.000

183

(3)

35,000

44,0.0

53,000

13,000

3,000

2,60,000



184 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS3 '

(n (2) “5(3) 4) (5) - (6) ()] 3)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. RS. Rs,

of Hostzl
Building
2velopment
Bchemes
outside the
Plan—Cen-
trally Spon-
sored
Schemes
2. Scholar=
ships—
d) National 1,91,700 791,700

Scholarships.

€] Merit = 9,000 e 9,000

Scholarships
for Children

of Primary
and Secon-

dary School
Teachers.

- T 303,57,09 57,6506 3,61,23,200

TOtal ave ces ae

TR TRt e i)
EXPLANATORY NOTES

quired to meet the expenditure an addi-

1. The amount is re
tional Dearness Allowance of Rs.20.

2. The amount is required to meet the pay of th :
and staff of the Non-Government Aided Colleges i_ncludm_g

as
arrear Dearness Allowance as recommended by the D

Commission.

3. The amounts of Rs. 2,500, Rs. 1,00,000, and Rs. 54,000
Allow-

e teachers

are to meet the expenditure on. additional Dearness



1970 § LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 185
FOR GRANTS

ance of Rs. 20, deputation of teachers in Mathematics and
English and the arrear contribution to Gauhati University for
1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively.

4. & 5. The amount is required to meet the expenditure on
additional Dearness Allowance of Rs.20.

6. The amount of Rs. 1,45,77,000 is required to allot grants
to Non-Government Secondary Schools including Dearness
Allowance for the teachers as recommended by the Das
Commission and the loss of free income for the Free Educa-
tion Scheme for Girls, and the amount of Rs, 25,00,000 is

required to meet the expenditure on additional Dearness
Allowance of Rs, 20.

7. The amount is required to meet the expenditure on
additional Dearness Allowance of Rs. 20.

8. The amount is required to sanction arrear pay to Lower

Primary School teachers which was previously met from

the Plan Budget but for the normalisation of the Scheme

this has to be met from the Normal Budget.

9., The amount is required to allot fund to the District

Councils for meeting the pay and allowances of the Lower
Primary School teachers in the Hills District.

10. The amoun of Rs, 25,00,30) is required for giving

ex-gratia relisf of the Lower Primary Schools teachers at

the rate Rs.6 per month for the last quarter and the amount

of Rs. 45 lakhs is required to mest expenditure on additional
Dearness Allowance of Rs, 20,

11,12, 13,14 & 15. The amount is required to meet expen-
diture on additional Dearness Allowance of Rs. 20.

16. The amount is required to meet shortfall in making



186 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March
FOR GRANTS

payment to all the Aided Sanskrit Tols and Madrassas
which were previously paid from Plan Budget.

17. The amount is required to meet expenditure on addi-
tional Dearness Allowance of Rs.20.

18. The amount is required for payment of compensation
claim by the Tetired Deputy Inspector of Schools, Shri J.
Barua,

19. The amount is required to meet expenditure on addi-
tional Dearness Allowance of Rs.20.

20. The amount is required for meeting the committed
miscellaneous charges under different Inspectorates.

21. The amount of Rs. 4,28,756 is required to pay stipends
and special scholarships 10 Tribal studeuts reading in
Secondary Schools. The amount of Rs. 1,17,000 is required
to pay the deputation allowances, etc., to the teachers
deputed for Normal training. The amount of Rs. 3.00,000
is required for award of Scholarships to students reading
in the Sainik Schools, Goalpara which was previously met
from the Plan Bndzet. The ‘amount of Rs. 37,00,000 is
required for award of Post Matric Scholarships which was
previously met from the Plan Budget but for the Norma-
lisation the amount has to be provided in the Normal Budget.
The amounts Rs. 2,54,000 and Rs. 46,000 are required for
renewal of the Scholarships which are to be met from the
Normal Budget only the fresh scholarships will be met from
the Plan Buaget.

92, The amount of Rs. 30,000 is required for payment of
grrear advertisement chbarges. The amouat of Rs. 2,52,794

is required for regularisation of the Advance from Conti-



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 187
FOR GRANTS

ngency Fund already sanctioned as a grant to the Sainik
School, Goalpara during the Current Financial Year,

23. The amount of Rs. 82,000 is required to meet expendi-

ture on additional Dearness Allowance of Rs.20. The

amount of Rs. 6,00,000 is required for holding the various -
National Cadet Corps/Camps and for payment of arrears
refreshment, washing, cleaning and meonthly honoraium.
24.. The amount is required to maet expenditure on addi-
tional Dearness Allowance of R5s,20.

25. The amount of Rs, 20,000 is

required to meet the
different  miscellaneoys

expenditure of all the district
Libraries, and the amount of Rs. 24,000

the expenditure on additional Dear

26,27 & 28. The amount ig r
ture on addition

is required to meet
ness Allowance of Rs.20.

equired to meet the "expendi-
al Dearness Allowance of Rs. 20.
B. 2 (b) The above amount ig required to

deserving non-Government secondary

having sufficient numbper of students be
Tribe (Plains) for

including hostels.

give grants to
schools and colleges
longing to Scheduled
Construction of School/College buildings
As the original provision is quite
qute the additional amoynt of Rs. 2,60
available from savings under the State Backward Class
Sector Plan for 1969-70, Hence the Supplementary Demand,
(2). (d) The amount is required for aw

vard of fresh National
Scholarships during 1969-7¢ which was not provided in the

Budget for 1969-70. The amount is fully re-imbursed by
Government of India,

inade-
000 has been made

2 (¢) The amount is required for award of fresh merit
scholarships for teachers children during 1969-70 which was



138 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

not provided in the Budget for 1969-70. The amount is
fully re-imbursed by Government of India.

NO. 15
Shri Joy Bhadra Hagjer to move :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, T
beg, Sir, to move thatan additional amount of Rs. 69,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in course of payment during
ending 3lst March, 1970, for the administra-

the year
tion of the head <28 _ Education—E—Technical Education”.
Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assem.— ... ... 07,21,000
bly
I(.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now required, .. .- 69,000
[II.—Sub-head under which the Supple-
mentary Demand will be accounted for—
G-ant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and e PSRN
Spb-heads ~ Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule Geperal Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
() (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra, RS, Rs,
Normal-Tech-
nical Institu-
tions —
1 Govern-
ment Profe-
ssional

College

=
—



1970 )

(1)

(a) Assam
Enginceiring
College
Gauhati

(b) Jorhat
Engineering
College

2. Govern-
ment Special
School.

(a) Technical
Education.
i) Industrial
School
P.O.W. Insti-
tute, Jorhat,
ii} Civil
Engineering
School
Caubhati,

iii) Silchar
Polytechnic
iv) Now-
gong Poly-
techaic,

v) Girls Poly-
technic

Gauhati.

3. Direc-
tion—
Headquarter
staff for Tec-
hnical Educa-
tion.

3. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria.

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS

(2)
Rs

9,97,500

8,23,300

5,34,300

4,79,850

3,41,600

3,72,200

91,450

45,000

Total oo

(3)
Rs

een

s

otte

(6)
Rs

15,000

12,000

12,000

12,000

€,000

6:000

2,000

4,000

69,000

{7)

Rs

CLIS

185

(8)
Rs

15,000

12,000

12,000

12,000

6,000

6,000

2,000

4,000

¢9,000




190 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANT3

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount is required due to the enhance-
ment of Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance.

No. 16

Shri Chatrasing Teron to move 8

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 22,36,550
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “29.—Medical”.

Rs.

1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 4,82,27,8000

II—Additional grant voted by the
Assembly during the year, 4,25,712

Additional amount now required 22,36,560

TiI—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth  Total
General Schedule General Schedule Genera! Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) 3 (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rsa Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL—
1. A—DMedi-
cal Estab-
blishment

(c) Expendi
ture in



1970 ) LIST OF

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

191

FOR GRANTS

(1) (2) 3

Rs, Rs,

4
Rs,
connection
with Mizo
Hills Distur-
bances.

2, B—Hos-
pital and
Dispensa-
ries.

(a) Ordinary
Dispensares

3, Allow-
ances and
Honoraria
4, Continge
ncics

(f) Establish
ment to
Primary
Health
Unit.

(g) “ontri-
butory
Health
Servics
Schema,
(m) Indi-
genous 8ys-
tem of
Medicine,

10,000 3,50,000 ...

8,70,000  7,20,000

40,03,500 15,64,700

30,37,117  5,50,000

4,66,446

1,0,4970 o~

(p) Expan-
sion of
district and
Subdivisional
Hospitals
(@ E.S L
Scheme

92,120

660000 ... -

a0

LU ey,

(5) (6)
Rs. Rs,

(7N (8)
Rs. Rs,

1,10, 05 .. 2,46,383 2,46,383

2,30,545 1,50,145  1,50,145

86,805 86,805

6,56,935 45,712 7,02, 647

oer 51,120 51,120

= 3,300 3,300

4,300 o 4,300

v 169,160 - 1,69,160



192

(1) () (3) (4)

Rs. Rs, Rs.

D —Medical
Colleges and
Schools —
(d) Assam
Medical
College
Hospiial
Dibrugarh—
2. Pay of
establish-

ment 5,04,794

3. Allow-
ances and

Honoraria

(g Medical
College
Hospital
Gauhati.
(k) Establish-
ment of
Gauhati
Medical
College.

Development
Schemes—
(Fourth Five
Year Plan)
II.—Other
State Plan
Schemes—
.3, Granty
for Medical
Purposes=—
(b) Subsidy 75,000 %

676000 - o i

23,76,575 ... Ve

20,92,759 .

(5)
Rs

ey

sann

LIST_OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS

(6)
Rs,

94, 00

2,81,900

3,98,000

28,400

15,000

{25th March

@
Rs,

asen

(%)
Rs, T J

94,400

2,81,900

3,98,000 ' |

28,400

15,000



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 193
FOR GRANTS

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) ()
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

B

to Chandra
Nath
Lakshmi
Dhar Chest
Hospital at
Tezpur,

(1) Subsidy ok pote AR 5,000 #5000
to Ram

Krishna

Mission at

Kokrajhar,

TOMAL,.  joesrs iisss 18 Leskl bone i BIT075515915,20.04 5 22 BGI5E0

- EXPLANATORY NOTES

A. (e)—An additional amount of Rs. 2,46,383 is
required for payment of pending bills for Medical Stores
from Medical Store Depot and more amount is required for
current year for giving Medical Aid to Progressive Protected
Village Center in Mizo Hills. No budget provision for the
purposé could be made for non-receipt of information in
time from Mizo Hills while preparing the original Budget.

B. (a) 3. Allowances and Honoraria,—An additional
amount of [Rs. 236,950 is required to meet the usual
allowance and for payment of pending bills for Medical
Stores. Provision could not be made adequately while
preparing the original badget due to non-receipt of informa-
tion in time from Mizo Hills.

B. (f)—An additional amount Rs, 9,56,935 is required
owing to shortage of original grants to meet the requirment
and also for the sanction of ad-hoc Dearness allowance for




194 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [25th March
FOR GRANTS

the payment of bills for Medical Stores. The provision has
proved inadeequate as the proposed budget was reduced by
Government at the time of its finalisation.

An additional amount of Rs. 45712 is required for
absorption of the normalised Blocks staff in the Hill
arreas as - sanctioned by Gorvenment and for the ad-hc
Dearness allowance sanctioned by Government.

B. () —An additional amount is required to meet the
pay Rs. (32,800) Allowances and Honoraria including Ad-
hoc Dearness Allowances sanctioned by the Government,
(Rupees 18,240) of the staff.

B. (m)and (p).—An additional amount of Rs. 7,600
is required to meet the Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance sanc-
tioned by the Government.

B. (q)-—An additional amount of Rs. 1,04,643 is
required to meet the pay, Allowances and Honoraria and
the amount of Rs. 64,497 for Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance.

Originally budget provision was made for five Emp-
loyes Scheme Insurance dispensaries only normalised by
Government in their letter No. HLB. 265/67/14, dated 2sth
February 1968 but later Government in their Ietters No,
HLB/ESI-11/68/32, dated 13th August 1969, HLB/ESI-
11/68/33, dated 13th August 1969, HLB/ESI-11/68/34, dated
18th August 1969, HLB/ESI-11/68/35, dated 18th August
1969 and HLB/ESI 11/68/31, dated 13th August 1969 norma-
lised some more dispensaries. Hence the budget provision
pI‘OVed inadequate.

D. (d) 2. and 3.—An additional amount of Rs,
3,76.300 is required to meet the pay and allowances of the

ey e e =



1970 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS = ' 195
FOR GRANTS -

staff including ad-hoc dearness allowance sanctioned by the
-‘,, Government.

D. (g)—An additional amount is required to., meet
the pay (Rs, 68,000) allowances and honoraria (Rsf._3,3’0,680)
including ad-hoc dearness allowances sanctioned by Govern-
ment.

D. (k)—Additional amount is required to mest allow-
ances and honoraria including dearness allowance (Rs.
28.400) sanctioned by Government,

: C, 3, (b)—Additional grant is required for giving more

grant~in-aid to Chandra Nath Lakshmi Dhar Chest Hospital,
(1)—The amonnt ig required for giving grant-in-aid to
Ram Krishna Mission Hospital g Kokrajhar.

3 NO. 17
Shri Chatrasing Teron tq move ;

On the IeCommendation of the G
beg, Sir, to move that an additional am
be granted to the
charges which will ¢q
the year ending
tion of the head

overnor of Assam,
ount of Rs. 6,32,800,
Minister-in-chargc to defray certain
me in the course of payment during
31st March, 1970, for the administra-
“30.—Public Health—I—Public Health?,

S Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 2,43 93 500

IL—Additional grapg voted by the Assembly 12,23.000
during the ' year. g

Additional amount noy required ., v 6,32,800
I1I.—Sub-head under which the Supple- ’

mentary Demand will be accounted for—



196. LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

FOR GRANTS

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and =5
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) t4) (5) (6) (7 €))]
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,
NORMAL
A-Public

Health Estt,
(a) Superin~
tendence
and other
Estt,

3. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria.
(c) Mater-
nity and
Child Welfare
Scheme—

3- Allow-
ances and

Homnoraria.

(f) Anti=

Leprosy

Scheme =

3. Allow- 63,500 4800 . oue
ances and
Honoraria.
(t) Expendi-
ture in
coanection
with Mizo
Hills dist=
urbances,

9,93.000 1,384,940 ...

2,00,000 1,20,500 .. -

v 80‘303 [ =-1)

1,76,000 24,000  2,00,000

49,000 61,000  1,10,000

10,000 s 10,000

1,13,000  1.13,000



1.970] - LIST OF SUPPLEMEN-FARY DEMANDS 197
FOR GRANTS : ;
(1) (2) (9 (€] (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(u) Health 34940  %,080 12,000 12,000
statistics
(C) Expense
in Con-
nection with
Epidemic
Disesases, —
(c) Epidemie 7,08,920 69,670 ... 1,0,000 ...  1,60,000
Units : Gt out iy
E. Pasteur
Institute —
3. Al'ow- 66,100 7,800 7 8§00
ances wnd
Honoraria,
Total e - ~ . 4,22,800 2,10,000 6,32.800

EXPLANATORY NOTE

@) , 3, (c), 3, (f), (WB. 3—The additional amounts are
required for sanction of new ad-hoc Dearness Allowances
as sanctioned by Government.

The a_dditioﬁal amount of Rs. 1,13,000 is required to
meet the pay and allowances of sanctioned staff in connec-

tion with Mizo Hills disturbances and also due to sanction
of Ad-hoc Dearness allwance by Government.

An additional amount of Rs. 1,380,000 is required for
payment of bills for purchase of medicine and chemical in
connection with preventive measure undertaken to guard
against outbreak of epidemic consequent upon flood in the
Plains District of the State, and also due to sanction of ad-
hoc Dearness Allowance by Government.




198 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th Macrh
FOR GRANTS

No. 18

Shri Mahendra Nath Hazarika to move ¢
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 4,62,600
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the head
«31,—Agriculture—II.—Fisheries.”
Rs.
1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... --- 26,36,300
II—Additional grant voted by the
Assembly during the year,
Additional amount now required . 4,62,600

III—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additivnal amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and ;
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Area> Areas
() (2) 3 @ (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. R g T Rs. Rs, Rs.
NORMAL
A,—Direction
3. Allow- 25,500 10,500 10,500
ances and
Honoraria.
B.—District
Qrganisa-

tion—

{



1970 ]

\1)

3. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria.
C.—Training
Research,
Mark’e!ing
and Trans-
port Organis=
sation—

e) i) Fish
Ssed Pro-
duction,

(ii) Induced
Breeding
(iii) Spawn
Collection
(f) Fish
Storige and
Distribution.
(g) Training
in Fisheries
Administra-
tion and
operation.
(h) Fish
Farming

(i) Reverine
Fisheries

(j) Applied
Research....
(k) Marke-
ting and
Transport.
D.—Develop
ment and

- Supervision—

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS <-#

(2)
Rs

52,580

22,680

5,040

27,290 .

56,080

1,99,060
32,590

13,716

15,168

(3)
Rs

1,65,500 30,000

12,024

37,200

FOR GRANTS

(4)SESN(S)
Rs Rs

LLLS are

® O
Rs : ‘Rs

39,000 5,000,

4,200

2,700
1,000 gl

1,400

1,900

16,400
15000 o
5,700

6,000

1,100 .

199

" (®
Rs

44,000

5,300

2.700
1,000

1.4C0

1,500

16,400
15,000
5,700

6,000



200 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS,

e (2 (3) (4) (5 (6)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Ks Rs,

(a) Survey 17:280) e et g 1,200
of Fisheries
and collec-
tion of
statisties,

(b) Fisheries
Information,
Development
Schemes
(Fourth Five-
Year Plan)—
11, —Other
State Plan
Schemes—

D 3,—Deve-
lopment of
Fisheries—

2, Dapart-
mental Fish
Seed Far-
ming,

3. Develop- 2,00,000
ment of Beel '

Fisheries.

4, Assistance
to Fisher-
men Co-
operative
Societies.

3. Develop-
ment of
Riverine
Fisheries.

12. Agsistant
to Pisciculs
turists.

05356k 16,500

1,50.000. 1,00,000 .. - 1,50,000

30,000

43,000 e 32,000

52,000 43,000

55,000 30,000 —

[25th Mazch:

(7) (3)
RS. RS-

15200

1,50,000

30,009

32,000

socn 481001[1

45,000 30,000 75,000

Total ase

£ 4,26,500 36,100 4,62,600




1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMEN ARY DEMANDS 201
FOR' GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Normal.—The extra budget provision of Rs. 1,27,600 is
required for payment of additional Dearness Allowance
sanctioned vide Government letter No.FEG.99/67/-Pt/262,
dated 2lst January 1970 and also for payment of pay of
the staff’ as the amounts provided in the budget is found
not adequate.

Development Schemes,—The additional amount of Rs.
3,35,000 is required (1) for preparatory work in construc-
tion of nurseries and also for purchase of equipment to
augment the Fish production in the State, (2) to complete
the work on natural fisheries in different districts where the
work is in progress, (3) to meet the increased demand of
assistance to the genuine Fishermen Co-operative Societies
and private Fish Farmers in the State to take up piscicul-
ture in the right line which will improve the economic
condition of the Fish Farmers. The additional allocation
has been made from over all plan savings. Hence the
Supplementary Demand.

NO. 19

Shri La_kshmi Prasad Goswami to move :

On the recommendation: of the Governor of Assim, I
beg, Sir, to move thaian additional amount of Rs, 26,280
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending 31st March, 1970, for the administra-
tion of the head ¢32—Rural Development”.



202 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th Macrh

FOR GRANTS

Rs

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 24,37,2.00
Ii;—Additional grant voted by the Assembly  12,23,000

during the year.

Additional ;amount now required
1II.—Sub-head under which the Supple-
mentary Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
. during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) ) (5) (6) (N
Rs; Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL
A-Direction
State Origi-
nisation—
3. Allow- 89,330 Tatys sids 6,120
ances and
Honoraria-
B-Superin-
tendence—
(2) Regional
Organisa-
tions—
3, Allow= 3,000 st PR 480
ances and
Honoraria.
(b) (i) Sub-
Divisional
Organisas=

tion—

26,280

Total

(8)
Rs,

€120

480

P
.,fs‘-f\\



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEM ANDS 203
FOR GRANTS

() @ E T IR (D ) e 5
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

3. Allow- 40,500 2155400080 o 4,080 1,680 5,760
ances and

Honoraria.

(ii) Internal

Auditors.

2. Allow- 67,000 C Tl 5,040 5.0.0
ances and

Honoraria,

(iii) Mahku-

ma paris-~

had.—

2. Allow- 42.000 e w000 8,580 s 8,880
anees and

Honoraria,

Total R . 24,600 1,680 26,280

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Government have very recently sanctioned additional
Dearness allowances to the Government servants, with effect
from 1st " September 1969. As this increased expenditure
cannot be accommodated in the existing budget grant, provi-
sion has to be made by Supplementary Demand.

No. 20

Shri Lakshmi Prasad Goswami to move s
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional ameunt of Rs, 899,900
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head ‘“33.—Animal Husbandry”,




204 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March
FOR GRANTS
Rs.
1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,71,15,600
II—Addifional grant voted by the 4,35,300
" Assembly during the year.
Additional amount now required - 8,99,900

III—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally
voted by the

Supplementary
grant voted by

Additional amount
now required

Assembly tke Assembly
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7) 3
‘ Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs,
NORMAL—
A, Superin-
tendence =
3. Allow- 1,11;43075:26,35081 s % 14,000 3,300 17,300
ances and
Honoraria,

B, Veterinary
Education
and Rese-
arch -

(a) Cattle
Nutrition
Scheme B.C,
P,P. Scheme,
Fodder Farm
and Hay Ma-
king Centre,




} -

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS

(1) (2) @3). (@) (%) (6) (N
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

3. Allow- 30,620 oeo e s 5.400 -
anoces and

Honoraria.

(c) Livestock

Research

Station,

(i) Disease

Investigation

Section,

3, Allow- 14,400 e o et 2,500
ance and

Honoraria -

{d) Veterinary

Field Assis®

tant Training

Institute.

3, Allow- 10,330 m e 1,700 el
ance aand

Honoraria,

C. Subor-

dinate Hstab-

lishment—

3. Allow= 223,000 65,650 . ... 42,700 6,500

ance and
Honoraria.
D. Hospitals
and ‘is-
pens iries.

(a) Establish=
ment, of ~
Veterinaty
Hosritals,
Dis -usaries
Mo "

Vete™ “aey
Dijs; = saries,

205

8
Rs
4000

2,400

1,700

49,200




206 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

) (2)
Rs.

Vaccination
and rRural
Animal
Husbandry
Centre.

3. Allow-
ance and
Honoraria.

4; Continge= 2,12,000

ncies

(b) Biological
Products
Section =—

3, Allows
ance and
Honoraria-
(c) Rinder-
pest Eradica
tion
Scheme—

3, Allow-
ance and
Honoraria,
B, Breeding
Operations—
(a) Cattle

Breeding
Operations—

3, Allow-
ances and
Honorarias
(b) Key
Village
Scheme=
(ii) Key
Village
Sche ne and
AL Centre.

FOR GRANTS

€) (4)
Rs, Rs.

4,17.800 1,195,110

37,300

6,400

(51 (6)
Rs RS,

93,600

1,00,000

2,300

9,800

. 5,500

[25th March

(7)
Rs.

(8)
Rs,

15,400 1,09,000

700

1.00,000

2,300

9,800

6,200

-4



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 207

(1) (2)
Rs.

3, Allow=  1,77,500
ance and

Honorarla.

(c) Feed and

Fodder

Develop=

ment—

3, Allow- 12,560
ances and
Honoraria.

(d) Scheme 8,00,000
taken over
from C, P,

Department.
(e) Cattle
Development
Schcme.—

‘3, Allow- 16,250
ances and
Honoraria,
(f) Scheme
Sponsored
by L C, A;
R.=—Cross
breeding of
Cattle in
hilly and
heavy rain-
fall areas,—

3. Allow- s
ances and
Honoraria.
F,~Miscel-
laneous—

3,65,500

7,500

eme

FOR GRANTS
3 @ (5)
Rs, Rs, Rs.
7,140

(6) (7N (3)
Rs, Rs. Rs.

36,500 1200 37,700

9004 Aikews 2,800

48,300  17¢0 65,700

2,800 . 2,800

1,200 1.200



208 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th Maerh
FOR GRANTS

(D (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) ) ®)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,

(a) L vestock g%

farm

(i) Upper
Shillong
Cattle farm —,

3, Allow- —
ances and
Honoraria,

(ii) Khana-

para Lives-

tock Farm —.

3. Allow= 8,000 = B Tt 12300 1,300

ance and :

Honoraria,

(iiiv  Barpeta -
Livestock

Farm —.

3. Allow- GO0 et 1,600 . 1,600
ances and

Honoraria.

(iv) Estab- s
lishment of

Poultry

Development

Scheme—.

8,570  wen oo 1,100 1,100

3 Allow- 51,500 11,320 L T 11,900 1,000 12,9060

ances and

Honoraria.

(v) Dibru-

garh Lives- el
tock Farm—,

2. Allow- 7: 300 o4 o S84 1.660 eed 1,600

ances and
Honoraria-



~ .

1970 ]

v1)

(vi) Esta-
blishment
of Jorhat
Livestock
farm |

2. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria,
(vii) Ghoon-
goor Lives-
tock Farm—.
2, Allow-
ances and
Honoraria,
(viii) Now-
gorg Dairy
Farm—.

2. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria,
{ix) Estab-
lishment of
Sheep and
Goat farm at
Dhubri and
Diphu inclu-
ding H. Q.
staff. =

3. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria,
(x) Tezpur
Livestock
Farm.—:

3. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria,

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS
(2) (3) (4) (5)
Rs Rs Rs Rs
5,750 .
/
6,700 S e oy
7.7C0 Ee
4,630 1120 v
4 840 ey o e

(6) )
Rs Rs
1,100 -
1,100 Sae
£,500 o
600 3,200
1,000

209

2y
Rs

1,100

1,100

1,500

3,800

1,000



210 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

(1)

(xi) Poult-
ry farmat
Gaubhati
(Birubart)-

3. Allow-
ances and

Honoraria.

(zii) Pou-
ltry farm
at Upper
Shillong.==
2. Aliow-
ances and

Honoraria.

(xiii) Duck
farm, Sili-
kuri (Sil-
char)—-.

2. Allow-

ances and
Honoraria.
(xiv) Duck
farm at
Joysagar.--
2. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria,
(xv) Poul-
try farm
at Tezpur-,

FOR GRANTS

(2) (3) @E(5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.

7.240 1.300
2,900

4,100 e

Di580 e wee . o SEES00

[ 25th Macrh

(7)
Rs.

400

(8)
Rs.

1.300

400

700

509



1970 ]

(1)

2. Allow-
ance and
Honoraria.
(xvi) Pig-
gery Deve-
lopment
Scheme
including
Pig Farm,
2. Allow-

ances and
Honoraria.
(xvii) Es-
tablishme-
nt of Po-
ultry farm
at Garo-
Hills.—

2. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria-
(xix) Pou-
Itry farm
and Duck
farm at
Hajo—

2. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria,
(¢) Gosa-
dan Sche-
me

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 211

FOR GRANTS

(2) (3) (4 ==(5) (6) (7) Ss(a)

Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. U i?s.
2,920 500 500
2,340 8,660 55 55 ‘e 500 1,900 2,400

3,300 - 500 300

12,900 .... eee 2,400 --- 2,400
15,000 ... 600 ks 600



212
(1

(d) Grants-
in-aid —
(vii) Gran-
ts to
Assam Ag-
ricultural
University.
Develop-
ment Sc-
heme (Fo-
urth Five-
Year Pl-
an)—
1I. Other
state Plan
Scheme—
D. 3. Hos-
pitals and
Dispensa-
ries—
(b) Esta-
blishment
of Veteri-
nary Dis-
pensaries.
E 3. Breee
ding opera-
tion—
(b) Sche-
me tak
over from

(2)
Rs.

1.000

FOR GRANTS
(3 (4)
Rs, Rs.

50,000 1,32,000

LILL)

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

(5)
Rs

(25th March

(6) (7N ®

<

Rs, Rs. Rs. A
15,000 15,000 -ﬂ .
)
50,020 50,000

5,00,000 « 2,00000 s



pS

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND3 213
FOR GRANTS

(D (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. RS, Rs,

Commun-
ity Project
Depart-
ment,

H. 3. Wor-
ks—
Original
Works—
3. Constr- 45,000 --- we 85,000 --- 85,000
uction of
building
for Inten-
sive Eggs
and Poul-
try Produc-
tion cum-
Marketing
Cenfres
under Cr-
ash Prog-
ramme. \

7. Constr-  sse e e - 1,00,000 .- 1,00,000
uction of

building

for est:bli=

shment of

Key Village

Blocks.

Total 8,46,100 53,800 8,99,900




214 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th Macrh
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATO .Y NOTE

1. An amount of Rs 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh) was
required for purchase of medicines and appliances to control
various diseases of animals due to aftermath of the flood.
This is in regularisation of the advance from the Conti-
ngency Fund.
2. The other amounts under various heads under Normal
are required for meeting the recently sanctioned ad-hoc
dearness allowances, vide Finance Department office memo-
randum No.FEG.67/Pt.[262, dated 21st

January 1970.

3. The amount of Rs.2,50,000 (Rupees two lakh and fifty
thousand ) under D3 (b) and E3 (b) has been allocated to
this Department by Planning and Development Department
out of Savings from the annual Plan, 1969-70, vide No. PWR.
415/69, dated 14th February 1970. Out of the above amount
a sum of Rs.50,000 ( Rupees fifty thousand) under D3 (b) is
required to meet the expenditure for acquisition cost of
land for Veterinary Dispensary at Dhubri. As the process
of acquisition of proposed land was not completed in time
no provision could be made in the budget.

Another sum of Rs. 2,00,000 ( Rupees two lakhs ) is
required under the head E.3 (b) due to inadquate provision
for the scheme under Normal Budget.

4, The amount of Rs. 1,85,000 ( Rupees one lakh eighty-
five thousand ) is required under H.3—Works due to wrong
provision made in the Budget under Dairy Development

instead of under Works. The excess provision under Dairy



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 215

FOR GRANTS

Development under Grant No.53 and No.101 will be surren-
dered in due course.

Hence the Supplementary Demand.

S .

NO. 21
Shri Lakshmi Prasad Goswami to move : :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, !
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 3,07,430
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during

the year ending 31st March, 1970, for the administra-
tion of the head ¢34.—Co-operation™.

e Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 1,24,94,900

I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.

Additional amount now required

. 3,07,430
IIl.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
- > during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule Gerneral Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Asrea
(1 (2) (3) @) =®) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
NORMAL ‘
A.—Direc-
b Rion ==
o (a) Provi-

ncial Orga-
nisation—



216 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 2 th Marcﬁ
FOR GRANTS

» 2 (3)7%44) ) (® () = )
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. = Rs, Rs. Rs.

3. Allow- 1,43,670 28,542 -.- ... 10,910 3,000 13,910
ances and

Honoraria.

B.— Supe-

rintend-

dence—

(a) Regio-

nal Orga-

pisation —

3. Allow- 1,83,200 67,860 ... -..
ances and 23,040 4,560 27,600

Honoraria.
(b) (i} Sub-
divisional
Organisa-
1ion—
3. Allow-  15,20,935 3,50,752 -« ... :
ances and 2,30,280 34,560 2,64,840
Honoraria,
D.—Mis-
cellane-
ous—
Farming
_organisa-
tion—
3. Allow- 51,920 050 0 o
ance and
Hono-
raria—

Total  ¢_oo ir v oo 2,65,410 42,120 3,07,430




19701 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 217
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The total amount of Rs.3,07,430 is required for meeting
the expenditure on account of Dearness allowance sanc-
tioned by Government as per circular letter No. FEG.
99/67/Pt[262-A, dated 21st January, 1970.

No. 22

Shri Mahendra Nath Hararika to move ¢

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 5,32,590,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head ““35.—Industries Sericulture & Weaving”.

Rs.
1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ...  82,51,000
II—Additional grant voted by the

Assembly during the year,
Additional amount now required — 5,32,590
III—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixtn Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schesdule
Avreas Areas Areas
(1) (2 (V)= (@S (6) (N )
Rs. Rs, Rs. ®s, Rs. Rs. Rs,
NORMAL—
A—Dirce- -

tion



218 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS

(1 (2) (3)
Rs, Rs.

(a)—Provi-
neial Or-
ganisation,

(i) 3. Allo-
wances
and Hon-
oraria.

{ii) 4. Con-
tingencies
B—Regio-
nal Orga-
nisalion—
(a) District
Headqu-
arter Staff.

(iii) 1. Pay
of Officers
(iv) 2. Pay
of Establi-
shment.

(v) 3. Allo-
wances and
Honoraria

(vi) 4. Co-
ntingencies
C—Subdi-
visional
Organisa-
tion.

1,36,000 12,430

50,000 6,430

66,404 25,380

2,46,258 186,439

1,59,880 60,770

96,800 21,200

4)

Rs.

oo

adae

(3) (6)

Rs. Rs,

14,500

10,000

4,750

9,000

o 23,000

5,000

[ 25th Macrh

(7 (3)
Rs. Rs,
700 15,200
10,C00
- et W
9,000
9,000
5,000



. "

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 219
FOR GRANTS

(n (2) (3)
Rs. Rs;
(a) Subdi-
visionnal
Staff—

(vii) 3. All- 66,560 27,680
owances

and Hono-

raria.

(viii) 4. 54,600 16,450
Contingen-

cies.

D—Rural

Organisa-

tion—

(%) 2. Pay  7,12,1622,35087 ...

of Estab-
lishment.

() 3. All-  3,92,000 1,81,280 ---

owances
and Hon-
oraria.

(xi) 4. Co- 95,600 33,000 ...

ntingencies
E-(IV)(a)
Training
Classes—
(xii) 3.

Allowances 1,15,820 66,760 ...

and Hon-
oraria.

() (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs, Risi® = Rs,

12,240  15,C00 27,24D

8,000 5,000 13,000

e 2,21,500 52,000 2,73,500

30,000 40,000 70 000

30,000 5,000 35,000

40,000 20,900 60,900

Total—

.-3,93,990 1,38.600 5,32,590




220 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES
(i) An additionat amount of Rs. 14,500 will be necessary
for payment of enhanced Dearness Allowances as sanctioned
by Government to the officers and Staff under General

Areas.

An amount of Rs., 700 will be necessary for Payment of
enhanced Dearness Allowance as sanctioned by Government
to the officers and staff under Sixth Schedule Part “A”
Areas.

(i) An additional amount of Rs. 10,000 is essentially
required for meeting the expenditure of enhanced house
rent and to clear pending bills of different parties to meet
charges postage stamps and chareoal, etc.

(iii) The post of Weaving Superintendent of Kokrajhar was
normalised from Adhoc Plan Schemes for which the sum of
Rs. 4,750 is required.

\iv) Due to normalisation of Adhoc Plan Schemes the
expendijure af Assistants and 14 Fourth Grade officers are
to be met from Normal Budget.

Hence an additional amount of Rs. 9,000 is necessary-

(v) The amount is necessary to meet the expenditure on
enhanced Dearness Allowance.

(vi) This expenditure is to be met from Normal Budget as
posts have been normalised from Adhoc Plans Schemes. A
sum of Rs. 5,000 is essentially required to meet obligatory
contingent expenditure of the different district offices and for
entertainment of cisual employees.

(vii) The amount of Rs. 12,240 is required to meet the



»

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 221
FOR GRANTS

expenditure of enhanced Dearness allowances for the staff
under General Areas as sanctioned by Governmeat.

An amount of Rs. 15,000 will be 1ecessary to meet

expenditure on enhanced D:arness Allowance and other
Allowances of the staff under &Sixth Schedule part “A”
Areas. :
(viii) An amount of Rs. 8,000 and Rs. 5000 are essentially
required under General Areas and Sixth Schedule part “A”
Areas for meeting obligatory contingent expenditure due to
Noermalisation of Adhoc Plan Schemes.

(ix) The Pay of Sericultural Demonstrators has been fixed

in the Revised Scale of Pay, 1964. So to meet the obliga-

tory charges on pay in enhanced rate a sum of Rs.2,73,500
is required.

(x) Due to the reason stated above the Allowances and
Hounoraria have consequently leen increased. Hence an
additional sum of Rs. 70,000 is required under Allowances
and Honoraria to meet obligatory charges, i.e., Dearness
Allowance, etc.

(xi) The amount necessary as obligatory chargesto meet

the pay and allowances of 27 casual employees from the
contingencies. :

(xii) Rupees 40,000 under geueral Areas and Rs.20,900
under Sixth Schedule Part “A” Areas is required to meet
expenditure on enhanced Dearness Allowances and increased
expenditure under Trainees as stipend, etc.

No. 23
Shri Lakshmi Prasad Goswami to move

o

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,



222 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs 35,46,960
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will coms in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head ¢37—I—Commuaity Development Projects, National
Extensions Service and Local Development Works”.

Rs,

[.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2,60,47,200
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly - 14,60,000

during the year.
Additional amount now required 35,46,960

I1T.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplensentary
voted by the grant voted by Additional
Assembly he Assembly amount now
durir g the year required
Minor and
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sigth General sixth  Total
Schedule ~ Schedul Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (A TACT (4) (3=, 5 (6) (7) (8)
Rs RS Rs- RS RS RS RS
NORMAL—
A.— Com-
munity
Develop-
ment
Projects—
Supervi-

sion



"

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS

(1) {2) (3 (4) (5) (6)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

{ii) Direc- 5,71,200 Seae meen S ERAISN0()
torate of

Commu-

nity

Projects,

B.—N.E. 2,10,000 3,385,000 --- --- 11,880
S.—Add-
amount
transferred
from A-3-
C.. Ds
Projects—
(b) Stage
1 Blocks —
Block
Headquar-
ters.

{c) Stage 50,00,000 18,15,000
IT Blocks

Block

Head-

quarters i

Dev. Sche-

mes—

Fourth

Five Year

Plan—II—

. Other State

Plan
Schemes—
A-3-C. D:
Projects

223

(7 (8)
Rs. - Rs.

15,120

- 11,880

30,03,520 1,45,440 31,438,960



224 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

M

(b) Stage

I Blocks—

Block
Head-

quarters.
Dsduct—

Amount tran-

sferred to B-
N. E, S.

(c) Stage II
Blocks—
Block Head
quarters.
Deduct —
Amount

transferred to
B— N.E.S.

Healtn and

Rural Sanita -
tioa=Depart-
mental FExp-
enditure.
Communica=
tion Departs
mental Ex-
penditure.

Total

NORMAL—

[ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 3)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs Rs, Rs. Rs.

.. 7,30,000 11,880 11,880

3,99,000 9,95,000

(-)2,10,000 (-)2,80,000 ... (-)11,880 e (—)11,880

4,383,960

1,03,85,000 31,00,000 .. 3,38,520 1,45,440

(~)92,80,000 (-)19,20,00 ... 3,38,520 (-)1,45,440 (-)4,83,950

1,42,500 1,42,500

4,52,000 ..

10 4¢ 000 *12,50,000 .... 2,28,500 2,28,500

30.30,520 5,16,4.0 35,46,960

EXPLANATORY NOTES

ioned
(1) Rs. 5,10,960—Government have recently sancl:101:tmS
additional Dearness Allowances to the Government servants.

with effect from Ist September, 1969.

As this increased ex-



bu | 5

1970 ] LIST CF SUPPLEMENTARY DEVANDS 225

FOR GRANIS

penditure cannot be accommodated in existing Budget

" Grant, provision has to be made by Supplementary Demand.

-2) Rs. 26,65,000 - Estimates for Rs. 92,80,000 were su-
bmitted for provision in the Pudgst for 1969-70 to meet
cxpenditure involved in increased expenditure on mainten-
ance of block staff in the revised scales of pay, Dearness
Allowance and Travelling Allowances including Contingencies
in respect of Stage I and Stage II Blocks, expenditure on
Contingencies in respect of 67 Stage II Blocks, maintenance
of Vehicles and maintenance of buildings, pay and allowances
of .69 Gram Sevikas and 23 drivers under Ap;lied Nutrition
Programme, mainintenance of 23 UNICEF Vehicles, 50 per
cent Travelling Allowance and Dearness Allowances of
Presidents and Vice-Presidents and members, of Anchalik
Panchayats and expenditure on Staff and Contingencies in
respect of 51 posts Stage II Biocks. But an amount of Rs,
50,00,000 only was provided. The existing provision was
inadequate to meet the increased expenditure during the
year. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

Development Schemes

FHealth, etc.,, and Communication—The additional
amountis required to meet the expenditure for undertaking
the priority programmes for rural water supply and Comm-
unjcation Schemes during the current year. The original pro-
vision is quite inadequate. The amount of Rs. 3,71,000
has been allotted by the Cevelopment Commissioner for
Hill for the implementation of the Schemes during the cu-
rrent financial year as State Plan Scheme. Hence the Su-
pplementary Demand.



226 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

NO. 24

Shri Lakshmi Prasad Goswami to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 6,20,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administra-

tion of the head ¢“37.—II—Community Projects, Development

projects National Extention Services, etc.—C—Local Deve-
lopment Works”. 5

Rs,

I.—Grant priginaliy voted by the Assembly ... Nil
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly -
curing the year,
Additional amount now required we  6,20,600
111,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Supplementary
Grant originally demand voted by Additional
voted by the the Assembly amount now

Assembly during the year required

Minor and General Sixth General  Sixth  General Sixth Total

Sub-heads Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (&)= (D) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Develop-
ment Sc-
heme€ (FO'
urth Five
Year Pl-

an)—



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEM ANDS 227
FCR GRANTS

0) @) (3) @) (5 (6) @ )

Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs Rs. Rs. : Rs.
II. Other

State Plan
Schemes—
Water
Supply—
Well Co-
nstruction
Progra-
mme—Gr-

ants-in-aid. gl .- 220,000 --- 2,20,000
Pilot Pro-

Sty o -« 4,00,000 --- 4,00,000
ject, -
gation, etc.

Total .- 6,20,000 ... 6,20,(00

EXPLANATAORY NOTES

The Well Construction Programme for supply of
drinking water in Rural areas of the State wasa Centrally
Sponsored Scheme. Now it has been converted to State
Plan Scheme. Provision fcr this could not be made in the
current year’s Budget for want of allocation. As the Scheme
is a .priority programme and a continuous one, Planning
and Development Department has alloted a sum of Rs.2-20

lakhs for it from the provision of Rs. 39°20 lakhs
under the Head Loans and Advances, etc,

made

I—Loans te
Municipal Corporation and Municipalities—Development

Schemes (Fourth-Five Year Plan)—II—Other State Plan
Scheme 2—Loan under National Water Supply and Sanita-
tion Programme under Public Health Department. Hence
necessary provision in the current year’s Budget through



2238 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS ( 25th March
FOR GRANTS

supplementary demand is required.

Planning and Development Department has agreed to
divert a sum of Rs.4,00,000 out of the total Community and
Development Plan for allocation of Rs.60,00 lakhs to com-
plete the coatinuing schemes under the Rural Man Power
Prosramme. The Government of India did not allot any
funds for incomplete works and asked the iState  Govern-
ment to complete the projects from the State Plan allocation.
Hence this demand is to regularise the advance from
Contingency Fund.

No.25

Shri Biswadev Sarma to move :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that 2n additional amount of Rs.1,200,
only be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending 3lst March, 1970, for the administration
of the head “38—Labour and Employment—I—Labour”.
Rs.

[.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly --- 18,21,600
I[.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the year.
Additional amount NOW required .. i 1,200
TIL. —Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount

voted by the Demand voted by required
Assembly the Assembly




-

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 229
FOR GRANTS

Minor and

Sub-heads Sixth Bixth Sixth
General Scheduls General Schedule General Schedule Total
areas Areas Areas

\1) (2) 3) @) (B (6) A ®
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

NORMAL—

B—La-

bour

(c) La-

bour

Court

under the
Industrial

Disputes

Act—

(i) La- 50,830  cenices oaee 1,200 e 1,200
bour

Dourt at

Dibrugarh —

Total 1,200 1,200
EXPLANATORY NOTES

Allowances and Honoraria ¢

A sum of Rs.1,200 (Rupees one thousand and two
hundred) only is required for payment! of Dearness allow-
ance to the Officer and staff of this Department as sanctioned

by Government.
No. 26

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi to move :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I



230 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [25th Match
FOR GRANTS .

beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 31000,
be granted to the Minister-in charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administra-
Hion of the head head ‘38—Labour and Employment-ll—

Factories.”
Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 3,91,200
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now required
TII,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

31,000

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount nOW
Assembly “the Assembly required
_during the year
Minor and b cnoo B e
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth pixth ©
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Asrea
8
e 00w 0 Y
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NORMAL—
C—Facto-
ries—
®) H=
Inspecto-
rate of El-
ectricity.—
1. Pay of 24,240 ... iRAIT ane 29,000 10 6,000

Officers



\

‘Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move

1970) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 231
FOR GRANTS

(D (2) (3) (4) (5) (8) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs, Ks, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

2. Pay of | 42,050 e UIRSE ARG AslAGRDT L. 44000
Establish-
ment
3; Allow- 35,000 e e eee 16,000 ... 16,000
ances and :

Honoraria
4. Conti- 20,000 5,000 5,000
ngency

Total — 31,000 ... 31,000

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Items No. 1,2, 3, :—The additional amount is required
to meet the Pay and Allowance of the Chi:f Electrical Ad-
viser and his staff which were created towards the latter

part of the year 1968-69 and for which no provision could

be made in the Budget for 1968-69. The increase is also

due to release of arrear Dearness Allowance and grant of
Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance as well as final fixation of pay
of Chief Electrical Adviser.

Item No. 4: The additional amount is urgently reg-
uvired for purchase of 2 insulation Meggers and 2 Earth
Meggers which are badly needed for carrying out our
spection and testing works which brook no delay.

NO. 27

in-

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 42,215,
be gfanted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges




232 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANT3

which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “39.—Miscellaneous Social and Development Organi-

sations—Statistics—I—Dirctorate of Statistics.”
Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. -~ 20,88,700
il.—Additional grant veted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now required 42,215
IIl.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voled by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) 3 @ 6 (6) @) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs- Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs,
(A) State
S tatistics —
5. Pay of 7,11440 65460 .- - 14,540 6,750 21,290
Establis-
hment
3. Allow- 3385730 62,300 --- --- 2,880 120,70 14,950
ances
and Hon-
oraria.

4. Con- 84300 13,370 --- - 5,183 792 5975
tingencies

Total— 22,603 19,612 42,215




19°0] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAN )3 233
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(A) 2. The amount of Rs. 14,540 is necessary for pay-
ment of pay of 8 Sub-Inspectors of Statistics of 8 newly nor-
malised blocks for which no provision was made originally
and the amount of Rs. 6,750 is necessary for paym->nt of p2y
of 3 Sub-Inspectors of Statistics of 3 newly normalised blocks
for which no provision was made previously.

3. The amount of Rs.2,880 is necessary for payment of

other allowances of 8 Sub-Inspectors of Statistics for 8 newly
pormalised Blocks for which no provision was made
originally.

The amount of Rs.12,070 comprise of (a) Rs.3,240 as
special compensatory allowance for the staff of Mizo District
originally not provided in the budget ; (b) Rs.6,950 as newly
sanctioned ad-hoc Dearness Allowances for the staff of the
| 4 Hills Districts for which no provision could be made
; : earlier ; and (c) Rs.1,870 as other allowances of 3 Sub-Inspec-
i tors of Statistice of 3 newly normalised blocks for which

- no provision was made earlier.

4. The amount of Rs.5,183 comprises of (@) Rs.3,183 for
meeting expenditure on enhanceement of rsat of offices of
the Statistical Officer, Nowgong sanctioned vide Govera-
ment letter No.PWR.315/62(123, dated the 25th June 1959 (b)
Rs.2,000 as Miscellaneous contingencies of 8 newly mnor-
malised  Blocks. The amount of Rs.192 is required as

Miscellaneous Contingencies 1ot the 3 newly normalised
blocks.
Hence the Supplementary Demand.




234  LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

FOR GRANTS

No. 28

Shri Bimala Prasad Chsliha to move : |
On the recopmendation of the Governor of Assam, 4‘,

n additional amount of Rs. 20,900,
-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head «39 —Miscellanz0us Social’laad Davaloymental Organisa-
tion—Other Miscellaneous Organisation——-lll——Planning Orga-

I beg, Sir, to move that a

be granted to the Minister

nisations (State)”.
Rs,
1—Grant originally yoted by the Assembly 8,12,100
1—Additional grant voted by the
Assembly during the year. .
Additional amount now required — 20,900
III-—-Sub-head under which the Supplementary A
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary
yoted by the grant voted by Additional
Assembly the Assembly amount 0OW
during the year required
Minor and
—_— —_—_— 3 . ——
gub-heads General  Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Tota!
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) 2y a3 (4) (5) (6) (7 (8
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs' " g
NORMAL— 2
]
p.—Eva- .h
Juation :

Unit of



P~

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 235

FOR GRANTS

) (2) (3) 4) ) (6) (N (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. R3, R3. Rs,
Planning
Depart-
ment—
Pay of 61,980 O hesicah 941
officers
Allowances 10,000 STt an el 01659 19,659
and Hon-
oraria.
Total = 20,900 .. 20 900

EXPLANATORY NOTES
Pay of officers—There was change of incumbents of two
posts during the year. Their pay was higher than those
for whom provision was made in the budget.
Allowances and Honoraria.-—The additional amount is
required for payment of enhbanced Dearness Allowances
as sanctioned by Government and also for compensatory and
winter allowances, A sum of Rs.6,000 is required for
Travelling allowance as the officers of the Directorate of
Evaluation have to go on tour frequently.

No. 29
Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move:

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 22,650
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain ch-
arges which will come in the course of payment during the

year ending 31st March, 1970, for ths administration of the
head “39.—Miscellaneous—Social and Development Qrgaii-



235 LIST OF SUPPLEMEN TARY DEMANDS - [ 25th March

FOR GRANTS

sations —(IV.— Diresto ate of Advertisiag and Visial Pud-

licy).”

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 31,17,700
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the year.

Additional amount NOW required 28,650

[11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the Grant voted by now reqlied
Assembly Assembly during

the year

Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth
General Schedule

Sixth Sixth  Total
General Schedule General Schedule

Areas Areas

(1) (2) {2) (€)) (5) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs,

Areas

(7) (8
Rs, Rs. R
A, —Direc-

torate

of Advert-

ising

and Vi

sual pu-

blicity

(a) Pub-

licity—

3.Allow- 2,25,100 71,330
ances and

Honoraria.

(e 0,000 51,000 *

~ |

4



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DBMANDS 237

FOR GRANTS
(n (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 8)
= Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
P B.—Other 1,92,800 24,700 ... ... 1,650 1,650
Miscellan-
eous
Schemes.
Total 22,650 wiil722:650

EXFLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount is required due to enhancement
of Ad-hoc Dearness Allowances vide Government letter No.
. FEG. 99/67-Pt/262, dated 21st January, 1970.

No. 30
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi to move :

- On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, L
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 10,00,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the head
«39—Miscellaneous—Social and T evelopmental Organisa-

- tions—Miscellaneous—(V.—Directorate of Housing) ete”.

Rs,
I.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly - 11,94,800
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly R
during the year.
Additional amount now required ... ... 10,00,000
JII.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally  Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now

Assembly the Assembly required
uring the year



238 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANTS e

Minor and General Sixth General  Sixth General Sixth Total

Sub-heads Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas

(1) 2) 3 ()™ (D) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deyvelop-
ment Sche-

mes

(F »urth

Five Year

Plan—

II—Other

State Plan

Schemes—

B.—Low,

Income

Group

Housing

Scheme—

5.-Works-

7,—Pay- 1,25,000 -~ oo 10,00,000 --- 10,00,000

ment of
Subsidy
under the
Subsidised
Housing
Scheme for
Plantation
Workers.

B - e cioe s eyt o - - 10000007 o0 10,00.090 .

EX-PLANATORY NOTE

A sum of Rs. 10, lakhs is required to be ptrovided for
giving subsidy to the deserving Tea Estates for construction
of residential quarters for tea labourers. The entire

+



.

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 239 -
FOR GRANTS

amount is likely to be available from the Government of
India for the purpose.

NO. 31
Shri Abdul Matlib Majumdar to move ¢

On the recommendation of the Governot of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.4,02,133,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray  certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration
of the head *“39.—Miscellanecous Social and Developmental
Organisations—Other Miscellaneous Organisation —VI—Djrec-
torate of Social Welfare. etc”.

| Rs.

L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly --- 58,78,900
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the year. - siek R RO

Additional amount now required .. .. 402,133
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary :

Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount

voted by the Grant voted by required

Assembly the Assembly
Minor and during the year

Sub-heads Sixth Sixth S S the

General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
areas Areas Areas

(1) (2) (3 (4) (5) (6) (7) ()
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. R-.

Miscellane- 14,47,329 1,060,045 --- --- 198,578 3,555 2,02,133
ous Direc+

torate of

Social

Welfare—

Normal—



mm—

240 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS

(89 - (@) +(3) 4) (3)

Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.

B. Deve-

lopment

Schemess

(Fourth

Five Year

Plan)—

H—Other

State Plan

Schemes

—C. 3.—

Contribu-

tion— 2
Grants to
District.
Regional
Council
for financ~
ing their
own Plan
for rural
Water
Supply.,
Road,
Commu-
nication.
etc,

27,00,000

[ 25th Marchk

(6) (7} (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs,

2,00,000 2,00,000

™ Total 27.90,000

1,98,578 2,03,555 4,02,133

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A.I1. Probation staff—
(by District and Subordinate Offices :

v



—

-

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 241
FOR GR .NTS

1. Pay of Officer.—Due to resignation of the District Pro-
bation Officers as District Social Welfare Officers by the
Government and enhancement of their scale of pay a total
sum of Rs.3,520 is required for payment of arrears to the
officers both in General and Sixth Schedule Areas.

2. Pay of Establishment.—Due to deputation of Assistants
from the District Offices for training in accounts in the
office of the Accountant General, Assam, substitutes had to

be taken for running the office works and henw a sum of
Rs.1,510 is required on this account.

3. Allowances and Honoraria.—Due to grant of ad hoc
Dearness Allowance by the Covernment and also due to
undertaking of tours by District Social “Welfare officers
under the ovders of the courts, the Travelling Allowance is
to be paid to the Officers both in General and Sixth Sche-

dule areas and hence a total sum of Rs.17,000 is required to
meet the deficit.

XII. Maintenance of Central Destitute Home, Meherpur,
Silchar.—The per capita expenditure per inmate per month
sanctioned by Government of 'India is Rs40. There was
1,128 inmates at the 'time of preparation of ‘budget and the
strength has now gone upto 1,193 inmates. On ‘this basis,
the total requirement during the year comes to 'Rs.5,72,640
but a provision of Rs.4,50,000 has been made “in the - budget.
As the Government of India issues sanction for -admission
from time to time, the actual requirement of fund on account
of maintenance of Central Destitute Home, Meherpur,
Silchar. could not be foreseen while preparing the budget.

The amount of Rs.2,72,957 obtained - by ‘Supplementary



242 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

Demand during the earlier session of the Assembly represents
regularisation of the drawal from the Contingency Fund
during the year 1968-69.

Therefore. a further sum of Rs. 1,22,640 is required
for expenditure on this account during 1969-70. The entire
expenditure is borne by the Government of India.

XIII, Grant of Cash doles to the displaced persons living
outside Home/Infirmaries.—Due to raising of the rate of
grant of case doles to the displaced persons living outside
Homes/Infirmaries from Rs.18 to Rs.21 per dolee per month
by the Government of India and also due to fresh grant of
cash doles by the Government an additional expenditure of
Rs.14,323 is required to be paid during the current finan-
cial year. g

The entire expenditure is borne by the Government
of India.

X1V. Scholarship for Physically Handicapped—During
the year 1968-69, 80 scholarships were awarded to the
physically handicapped students, whereas during current
financial year, Government sanctioned money enough only
for 64 scholarships. In addition to renewal of 64 Scholar-
ships it s considered very essential to sanction another
30 scholarships to deserving students during the current
financial year 1969-70 as, otherwise, the students would
not be able to centinue their studies. Therefore, an
additional ~amount of Rs.15900 is required for the
purpose.

xV. Grants-in-aid for the purpose of Celebration of
Gandhi Centenary.—The amount represents expenditure in

4~



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 243

FOR GRANTS

connection with establishment cost of the office of the
Gandhi Centenary Celebration Committee.

As the provision in the original budget proved
inadequate the amount of Rs. 26,840 was obtained from
the Contingency Fund to meet the increased expenditure
and hence the Demand to regularise the advance.

B. The amount is required to give grants to Mikir
Hills District Council for financing their Model Village Sc-
heme during the current financial year. The original provi-
sion being inadequate an additional amount of Rupees two

lakhs has been made available from the overall Plan Savings.
Hence the Supplementary Demand.

NO. 32

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move s

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 1,24,200,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head ““39.—Miscellancous Social and Developmental Organi-
sation (VIII—Town and Country Planning Organisation).

Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 41,42,300
1I.—Additional grant veted by the Assembly
during the year.

Additional amount now required 1,24,200
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

tope

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly

during the year



244 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March
, FOR GRANTS

Mincr and

Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule ""‘__A :
Areas Areas Areas

() (2) B (@) (5) (6) (7) )
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs,

Develop-
ment Sc-
hems (Fo-
urth Five
Year PI-
an)—
II.—Other
State Plan
Schemes—
Town and
Country
Planning
Organisa,
tion—3—
Urban
Develop-
ment
"Schemes. 11,00,000 16,00,000 .- .-- - 1,24,200 1,24,200

Total  11,00,000°16,00/000 ... - - 124200 1.24,200

EXPLANATORY 'NOTES
The above amount is re'q'uiréd for  giving grants to
District Councils including Shillong Municipal Board for
Urban DeVelopment Works during the current financial year. )
The original provision being in-adequate ‘the -additional
amount of Rs. 2,84 lakhs (Rupees two lakhs eighty four



1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 245
FOR GRANTS

thousand ) has been made available from the overall savings

B Hence the supplementary demand.
B =

—— No. 33

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move:
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
bee Sir, to, move that an additional amount of Rs. 94,399,
be granted to the Minister-in charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administra-
tion of the bhead head “39—Miscellaneous—Social and
" Developmental Organisation ( IX—Tourist Organisation)”.

Rs.
I.- Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 1,74,500
II.—Additiopal grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now .required ... ... 94.899
JII.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the 'Assembly required
« during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) 3) @) () (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Bs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Develop- - oo 94899 ... 94,899
ment
Schemes—
Fourth
Five Year

Plan—



246 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANTS

(D (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs, Ks, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.

II. Other
State Plan
Schemes—
Other
Eharges==""=
1. Deve-
lopment

of Tran-
sport
facilities
and Tou-
rist Orga-
nisation.

Tatl R 01 09) . 04,890

EXPLANATORY NOTES -

There are only two Elephants in the Kaziranga Sanc.
tuary at the present which are under the contro] of Forest
Department. But these have been considered too insufficient
to cater to the needs of the Tourists and visitors of the
Kaziranga Sanctuary which are gradually increasing. Due
to shortage of Elephants, tourists ( foreigh and home ) have
regularly been refused visit in the Sanctuary by Elephants.
As such, the Tourism Department had to take an advance
of Rs.60,000 from the Confingency Fund for purchase of
six elephants including elephant gears in order to cater to
the nseds of the Tourists and visitors in conducting their
sightseeing inside the sanctuary.



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 247
FOR GRANTS

The present Supplementary Demand is, therefore
only for regularisation of the above advance taken from
the Contingency Fund.

The Golf course at Shillong is maintained by the
Shillong Club Ltd. It is on the verge of closure due to
financial loss. The Gymkhana races which were also con-
ducted by the Shillong Gymkhana race Club under the
Shillong Club Ltd. have already been closed down due o
above reason. If the playing of Golf is also closed down,
it will have adverse effect in the promotion of tourism in
this State in general and in Shillong which is one of the
most beautiful Hill Stations, in particular. The Shillong
Club Ltd. have already sustained a loss of Rs.34,899 'during
the last four years from 1965 to 1963 in maintenance .of
the Golf Course.

It has been decided that the Shillong Club should be

given a subsidy for maintenance of the Golf Course so as
to attract tourists.

The Supplementary Demand, is therefore, necessary

for subsidising the above loss sustained by the Shlllono
Club Ltd.

No. 34

Shri Lakshmi Prasad Goswami to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 14,600,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the



248 LIST OF SUPPLEMEBNTARY DEMANDS (23th March
FOR GRANTS

head 39.—Miscellancous Social and Development Qrgani-

sation—Miscellaneous—XII—Dairy Development.”
Rs.

1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 51,08,000

II—Additional grant voted by the

Assembly during the year,

Additional amount now required 14,600
III - Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Demand will be accounted for—

Grant origina_tlly Supplenientary
voted by the grant voted by Additional
Assembly the Assembly amount now
during the year required
Minor and
guhb-heads General Sixth General Sixth m Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(N (20 (3 (4) ) (6 (7) (8)
Rs Rs Rs- Rs Rs Rs Rs
NORMAL—
D iiry
Develop- .
ment and
Milk
Supply
Schemies—
3. Allow- 52,000 14250 - - 11000 3,600 14,600
ances
and Hon-
Oraria-

Total = -t o - 11,000 3,600 14,600

By —



190] LIST 2OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 249
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTE

An additional amount of Rs.14,600 is necessaay for
meeting the Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance recently sanctioned
vide Finance Department Office memorandam No.FEG/—
67-Pt./262, dated 21st January, 1970. Hence the Supple-
mentary Demand.

No. 35

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 2,82,38,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “44.—Irrigation and N.E.D. Works and 100.—Capital

.Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage

Works”.
Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 5,56,43,100
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly

during the year.

Additional amount now required o3 2.82,38,000
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount

voted by the Grant voted by now required

Assembly Assemb'y during

' & year



250 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DZMANDS
FOR GRANTS

Minor and

[ 25th March

Sub-heads Sixth

Qeneral Schedule General Schedule General Schedule

Areas

(N (2) (3)
Rs. Rs,

44.,—Irri-

. gation,
Navigation,
Embank-
ment and
Drainage
Works
financed
from
Crdinary
Revenue
(Non-Com-~
mercial)
Normal—
C.—Main-
tenance
and Re-
pairs—

1. Ordi- 10,00,000
nary

Sixth Sixth Total

Areas Areas

(4) (5) (6) £7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

20,000 20,000

2. Flood  65,00,000 10,000 --- ... 45 00 gog 98,000 45 98,000

Control

3. Major 2,00,000
and Me-

dium

Projects.

«o+  1,10,000 84,368 1,94,368



el

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 251
FOR GRANTS

(1) 2) (3)
RS;_ RS.

Irrigation

5. E. Esta- 73,86,646 oo ... .

blishment
6. H. Con-
tribu=
tions—

Payment 3,500 e S

of contri-
bution
towards
employees’
State Insu-
rance
Fund.

7. 100.—
Capital
Outlay on
Irrigation,
Naviga-
tion, Em-
bankment
and Drai-
nage
Works
{(Non-Com-
mercial)—
Develop-
ment Sche-

mes)
Fourth
Five Year
Plan)—
Flood

4 (9

Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs,
4, Minor 35,00,000 85,000 :-- .-

(6) (7 (8)
20,00,000 1,15,000 21,15,000

55,000

8,632 8,632



252 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS

[ 25th March

\1) (2) 3 @ ) (6): == (®

Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

Control.
e ]
Centrally
Sponsored
Schemes
outside the
State
Plan—Ih~
tensified
investiga-
tion
Schemes
on Irriga-
tion.
Power and
Flood
Control—
(a) Study |
of the ‘
Flood Hy-
drology of |
the Brah-
maputra
Basin-

(b) Inves-
tigation of
the Cha.-
mpamatz
and Pogla-
diya Irriga-
tion'
Schemes.

Total

1,59,94,700

oooooo

.- 2,0257,000

9,90.000 ...

2,02,57,000

9,90,000

219,20,632_3,17,36

2,82,38,000




1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEM iNDS 253
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. & 3. There is no budget provision for Sixth Schedule
( Part A ) Areas. Hence the Supplementary Demand to
meet the expenditure.

2. & 4—The budget provision has fallen far short of the
barest minimum requirement for maintenance of the works.
Expenditure has to be = incurred in connection with the
maintenance of these works where found unavoidable.
Hence the Supplementary Demand to meet the expenditure.

3. Budget provision ‘at column 2 is quite insufficient.
So Rs,1,10,000 is required to meet the expenditure.

5. (a) Allowances and Honoraria.—Frequent tours to flood
affected areas and inspection of works had to be made.
Further, important discussions and meetings had to be atten-
ded in New Delhi. As such the provision of Rs 19,000
already made under Travelling Allowance is found inade-

quate. Hence the Supplemeatary Demand of Rs.20,000 to
meet the expenditure. :

(b} - Contingencies.—Expenditure upto December, 1969
exceeded the Budget provision.

Demand of Rs.35,000.

Hence the Supplementary

6. The additional amount of Rs.8,631,63 is necessary
for pm ent during the current financial year to meet the
actual demand. So, an additional amount of Rs.8,631°63
is required to be provided by Supplementary Demand.

7. Additional amount of Rs.2,02,57,000 is required for

Flood Control Schemes. The money has been found within
the overall State Plan Ceilings. '



254 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY *‘DEMANDS (25th March

FOR GRANTS

8. The amount is given by the Government of India
very recently as loan for undertaking investigation Wo ks
as a measure: of providing employment opportunities for
engineers.  Secondly, the results of ;these investigations
will be utilised in preparation and execution of the Schemes
in near future. Hence tue Supplementary Demand.

No. 36

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional ‘amount of Rs. 6,56,40,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the head
50 —Public Works, etc., (excluding Establishment, Tools and

Plants)”.
Rs

I,—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 16,19,31,100
II.—Additjonal grant voted by the Assembly 2,950,840
during the year.
Additional amount now required ' ... 6,56,40,000
1II.—3ub-head under ‘which the “Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally = Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now

Assembly the Assembly required
during the year

Geaneral Sixth Genzral -+ Sixth - General Sixth Tota)

Minor and
Schedule Schedule Schedule
SHpiesd Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (€)) (@RS (S)P(6) () (8)
Rs. Rs. RSFEESRSSSRE; Rs. Rs,
NORMAL—
A_--Orgi~

nal Works=



1970 ]

(-

{b) Comm- 2,26,45,000 50,000

unication
Ordinary
Roads—
Expendi-
ture in
connection

der Areas-

Border
Road De-_
velopment
Board
works.
Roads of
Strategic -
Importan-
ce.

B, Repa-
ifs— -

1 Bu11d1—
ngs—
Voted
Five Year

Plan—

Under Art.

275 :
2. Comm-"*
umcatlonsv

Voted
Five Year
Plan

Under Art. 25,00.000 20,30,000 ...

285 e1n
Porder
Road

Total

2 30, 00 »000 41,00,005 ...
I3 00 000 12,00 000

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 255
FOR GRANTS

(2) 3) @ (5 (6) ) (8)

Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs.

5,27,12,000°35,27,12,000

40,00,000 o T33.00/00D - 33,00,000

3,00,0€0 | 1,060,600 4,00.000
2,00,00? ons 2,00,0C0

40,00,000 5,50,000 -
15,00,000 1,55,600 ...

3,00,000 1,9G,000 «es - ~ 50,000 50,000

9,00 000 4,25,000 13,25,000
18,00,000 4,32,000 22,32,(00

4,250,000 4,50,000 8,75,000

. 5,00,0000 - 45,46,00 45,4 ,000

. - 69,27,000 5,87,15 000 6,56, 0,000




256 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS3

4

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A.—Please See Appendix ‘A’.

B. Repairs—

1. Buildings—Due to increas: in the number of buildings in
the State and soaring cost of labour and materials, the exis-
ting provision under “B—Repairs-buildings-Normal, Five Year
Plan and Act 275” proved to be quite inadequate to meet
the demand of the Divisional Officers. Hence, the Supple-
mentary Demand to meet the additional requirements.

B. Repairs—

2. Communications—Due to increase in Completed Road
mileage and traffic in the State and enhanced cost of labour
and materials, the existing provision under “B—Repairs—
Communications— Normal, Five Year Plan and Art 275
proved to be quite inadequate to meet the demands of the
Divisional Officers. Hence the Supplementary Demand to meet
the additional requirements.

NO. 37

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move s

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assanl,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.10,60,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment dur-irlg-
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration
of the head “50.—Public Works—Tools and Plants and

Establiéhment”.
Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly - 2,96,54,600



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 257
FOR GRANTS

Rs.
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
- Additional amount now required 10,60,000
I1I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the Grant voted by pow required
Assembly the Assembly
Minor and during the year
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (51 (6) @ @
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs*
A. Direc-
tion—
(a) Chief
Engineer
and Secre-
tary.—
3. Allow- 6,00,000 .- g 76,000 ... 176,000
ances and
Honoraria,
(c) Supe-
rintending
Engi-
neer.—
3, Allow- 3,05000 -+ .. - 1,50,000 .- 1,50,000
ances and
Honoraria.

B. Charges



258 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

FOR GRANTS

\1) (2) (3) .(4) (5 (6) (N (8)
Rs Rs-"Rs Rs & &.Rs Rs Rs

on cons-
truction—

(a) Execu-

tive—

3. Allow- 37,00,000 18,59,000 --- --- 4,34,000 2,50,000 6,84,000
ances and '

Honoraria.
Deve-
lopment
Schemes
(Fourth

Five Year
Plan) —
II—Other
State

Plan—
Schemes—
B—Char-
ges on
construc-
tion—

4. Con= -«
tingencies

Total

2,56,979 --- < - 1,50,000 1,50,000

6,60,000 4,00,000 10,60,000

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This amount ( Rs.9,10,000) is >required to nieet the
connection with payment of additional

expenditure in
sanctioned

Dearness Allowance to Government Servants as
vide Memorandum No. FEG. 99/67-Pt./262-A dated 2{st

January 1970.

& EEL )



- N

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 259
FOR GRANTS

The Development works in Mizo Hills area has been
taken up extensively and unless 6 Nos. of Jeeps with 4 trai-

lers are provided with the officers concerned for super=
vision of the works, the progress of the works in Mizo

Hills cannot be expected to be satisfactory and hence, it
is decided to provide them with adequate number of Jeeps.
for speedy execution and supervision of works. The amount
will be met by effecting surrender of an equivalent amount
from the provision under the head *“103.—Capital Outlay—
etc.—Ordinary Roads—(Plan) —Sixth Schedule” and thus,
it will have no additional financial implication.

NO. 38
Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 15,30,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year

ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “53.—Ports and Pilotage.”

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 35,54,700
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 7,600,000
during the year.
Additional amount npow required -~ 15,30,000
. III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary © Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly

-duri:;g the year



260 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

FOR GRANTS
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) @) (5) (6) (7 ®
Rs. Resi Rs.- . RS, Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.—Other
Ports—

C. Taking 9,14,800 ... 7,00,000 --- 14,70,000 -.- 14,70,000
over Maj-

or ferries
from

B W...D,

D. Esta-  1,38,800 - 20000 - 20,000
blishment ’

Charges.

Bt Inland - 1365750005 Shakiess 6o £30:000. . -+ 30,000
Water

Transport

Administ-

ration

F. Inland 88,350 -.. e e 40,0000 - 10,000
Water Tr-
ansport
Crew Tr-
aining
Centre.

-

5 A - . ‘_-——____.__..———"_*‘“‘
Tolal  “or- B, T o S ERGIAD 0 2 +115,30,000

— ——

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An additional amount of Rs. 14,70,000 and Rs. 60,000
are required for running and maintenance of 11 ferries and

.
- -
1 -

7



b

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS ° 261
FOR GRANTS

payment of arrear Dearness Allowance to the Inland Water
Transport staff respectively.

j.“_";(a) As per decision of Government the following five
ferries in the river Brahmaputra were taken over from the
Public Works Departments with effect from Ist April 1969
in addition to six major ferries already taken over with
effect from Ist April 1968.

(1) Dhubri-Fakirganj Ferry.

(2) Desangmukh-Matmora Ferry.
(3) Dibru-Kachary-Oriamghat Ferry.
(4) Dibru-Sissi-Machkhowa Ferry.
(5) Morkongsellek-Laikajan Ferry.

At the time of submission of normal budget for 1969-70
estimates amounting to Rs. 9,14,80) only for six major
ferries were included in the budget. The expenditure required
for maintenance and running of the above mentioned five
ferries could not be included in the Budget. So this amount
of Rs. 5,70,700 is necessary for the purpose. MOreover, Fhe
equipment and ferry appliances received from the Public
Werks Department were found to be inadequate to meet
the demand. A number of engines of the engined  boats
had to be overhauled. Similarly a number of Marboats had
to be repaired.

(b) Another amount of Rs. 8,99,300 1is required for
running of the following six major ferries. AR a.n:lount.of
Rs. 9,14,8C0 was provided in the budget for these six ferrieg
which were foual to bs inadsquate for this Purpose.



LIST OF SUPPLEMENIARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

262
FOR GRANTS ,

(1) Sadiya-Saikhowaghat.

(2) Dibru-Burisuti—Sonari-

(3) Neamati-Kamalabari.

(4) Tezpur-Silghat.

(5) Gauhati North Gauhati.

(6) Jogighopa-Pancharatna.

(c) A sum of Rs. 60,000 is nccessary for payment of

arrear dearness allowances and Ad-hoc dearnsss allowances.

No. 39
Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, |
beg Sir, to, move that an additional amount of Rs. 7,3].830
be granted to the Minister-in charge to defray certain

charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administra-

tion of the head “57—Road and Water Transport Scheme-

A-Road Transport-I-Working Expenses.”
Rs.

- L.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 2,48,17,300
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 6,41,0%0

during the year.
Additional amount now required b ol 15830

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Supplementary Additional

Grant voted by amount now

the Assembly required
during the year

Grant originally
voted by the
Assembly

{ot

Rl



TN

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 263
FOR GRANTS

Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General bSchedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (Deg@)= (iR (6) (7) 3)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
A—Direc-
tion—
3. Allow- 1,15,500 ... -« 20.300 s 20,300
ances and
Honoraria
B.—Opera-
tion—

Sectione=e 147,500 < ol iSaa6 (307 e 3,76,130
1—Goal- :

para-Saik-
howaghat
Service

SECHOn=FHISIIS00 i . - 16 DADE A 04D
I—Pandu : :

—G@Gauhati
Shillong
Service.

Sectians 80700 T s .. CTHEEHG
IIT—Dhu- i 2
bri—Jogi-

ghopa

Service,

Section— 973400 .. x .

TV—Shil. <.+ 23,040 23,040
long-Jowai-

Khliehriat

Service

including

Shillong

Tamabil

Route,



LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th Mareh

FOR GRANTS

(3) ) (5 (6) (N (8)
Rs Rs

264

(B0 ()
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

Section— 38,89,500 78,720 .- 78,720

V—Gau-

hati-Tez-

pur-North

Lakhim-

pur

Service. :

Section—  9,13,100 . 21,480 - 21,430

VI—Sil-

char-;

Badarpur=

Karim

ganj-Hai-

lakandi

Service

Section—  9,04,600 13,680 .- 13,680

VII—Gau-
hati-Bar-
peta Ser-

vice.
Section — 5,27,600 11,760 --- 11,760

VIII—Sil-
char—
Aijal
Route.
Section—  8,38,700 ... 8,100 6,32990 14,160
IX—

Cherra-
Shillong

14,160

LA



=t

1970} LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 265

FOR GRANTS
(D (2) 3 @ (5 (6) a 8)
Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
Gauhati
Service—
Cement
Transport
cell,
Total 7,31,830 - 7,31,830

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An amount of Rs.4,88,000 is required to mest the
expenditure under Allowance and Honoraria due to payment
of ad-hoc Dearness Allowance sanctioned by Government
with effect from 1st September 1969 vide their letter No.
FEG.99/67 Pt/262 dated 21st January 1970. gi

B. Section I—An__amount of Rs.2,43,830:0) is required
to meet the expenditure under the respective heads for
operation of the new routes viz., 1. Sibsagar-Namrup via
Sonari and Dileghat 2. Suffry-Tinali-Kakatibari Bhojo Sonari.

No. 40
Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury to move :

'On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 5),09,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which' will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “64 -Famine Relief”,

Rs;
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 3,28,22,020
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 2,00,029

during the year.



266 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS |2ith March
FOR GRANTS

Additional amount now required ... 50,00,000
_III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally  Supplementary Additional
vo:ed by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required

during the year

_General Sixth General  Sixth General Sixth Total

Minor and
Sub-heads Schedule Schedule Schedule
Arcas Areas ~ Areas
(1) (2) (3 (4) (5) (6 @) ()
- Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. ' Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.—Fam- |
ine Relicf
I.—Ordin-
ary—
(a) Relief = 2,45,00,000 5,10,000 ... 2,00,000 50,00,600 .. 3000,000
Works X
MEO Al 230 e, s i 50,00,000 . 50,00,000
EXPLANATORY NOTES

Restoration Work by the Public Works Department (F.
C.&.I.) Wing.—The Budget Provision of Rs. 150 lakhs under
the head 64.—Famine Relief—A.— Famine Relief—I.—
Ordinary (a)—Relief Works—(iii) Restoration work by the
Public Works Department (F.C. & 1. ) Wing: ( General ) is
idsufficient  to meet the requirement of fund in connection

with restoration works damaged due to heavy flood in 1969
in the Plains Districts of Assam. And moreover, there

are still a huge some of liabilities for works carried out last
year, which are to be cleared up during this financial year



#5657

1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 267
FOR GRANTS

(1969-70) An additional amount of Rs. 50 lakhs as agreed
upon by the' Government of India is therefore, essentially
necessary to meet the minimum requirements of fund for

meeting the liabilities as well as the unavoidable expenditure
during the current financial year.

Hence the Supplementary ‘Demand for Rs. 50,00,000
under the above sub-head.

No. 41

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi to move :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 1,50°000,

be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges

which will come in course of payment durin

g the year ending
the 31st March,

1970, for the administration of the head
—Pensions and other- retirement benefits and 120—
Payment of commuted valye of Pensions”.

, | : Rs,
1—Grant. originally voted by the Assembly ... 1,21,31,600
[I—Additional - grant voted by the

Assembly during the year,

Additional amount ' now required —. 1,50,000

ITI—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Su Pplementary

grant voted by Additional
the Assembly

voted by the

Assembly amount now

during the year required



268 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March _
FQR GRANTS

Minor and
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth  Total

Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas

o) (2) 3 €)) (&) (6) (7 (3)
Rs Rs Rs Rs s Rs Rs

“120.=
Payment
of Com-
muted

~ value of
Pensions’’-

(a) Pay- 3,00,000 --. cee - 150,000 .-+ 1,50,000
ment in
India

Bothli 7 0 (RmRTER 0., S T T 50000 44 ;50,00

EXPLANATORY NOTES

As the existing provision of Rs. 3 lakhs was found
inadequate to meet urgent and unavoidable demands, an
amount of Rs. 1,50,000 was taken as advance from the
Contingency Fund in the month of December last. The
above Supplementary Demand is now required to regula-
rise the said advance taken from the Contingency Fund.

No. 42

Shri Mahendra Mohan Choudhury to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 7:36,270,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges



.‘-, e

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 269
FOR GRANTS

which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the

head “70.—Forest”.
Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted b the Assembly 3,78,32,500
1l.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly 2,86,39,539

during the year.
Additional amount now required 7,36,270
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
" Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
votea by the Graat voted by now required
Assembiy the Assembiy

during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth hixth dixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
- Areas Areas Areas
(n (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) 7) (8)
Rs. . Rs. Rs. Rs. - Rs, Rse Rs,
NORMAL—
A.—Gene-
ral Direc-
tion—

3.—Allow- 150280 34,940 --- ... 18,000 2,880 20,880
ances and

Honoraria.

B. (a) Con-

servancy

and
Works—



270 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY D3IMANDS
FOR GRANIS
(D (2) (3) (4)
Rs. Rs.

VIII.—Mi- 3,45,4)0 29,620

scellaneous
C. (a) Esta-
blish-
ment—

[ 25th March

(8)

Rs.

4,440 60,000

3. Allow- 16,98,990  2,58,850 -+ ... 1,63,320 32,520 195,80

ances an_d
Honoraria.

4. Contin- 3,48,400 45,000

gencies
Develop-
ment
Schemes—
Fourth
Five Year
Plan—
11.—Other
State Plan
Scheme—
B. 3.—Con-
servancy
and :
works—
VI. Com-= 300,000 2,20,000
munication

and
Buildings.

v]I. Orga- 20,13,000 3,08,000 -

pisation

Improve-
me nt, etc.

Vil Mis-

celis 1e=
ous-

1,50,000 29,800 1,79,820

39,400 39,420



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

271
FOR GRANTS

(1) () (3) L) (S)RRR(6) (7) (3)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,

Nature 10,02,000 --- 50,200 6,800 56,800

Conserva-

tion,

C.-3.—

Grant-in-

aid to

District

Council—

Plantation

Teak -« 56,000 94,750 94,750

Cons-

fruction
of buil-

dings cve 70,000 . ocee e+ 24000 24,000
Matc-

hwood .
Plantation pact T 6,000 6.CC0

Total~ . o SEFHT L LERs e 4 d1H08072,955190 536,270

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Normal.—The amount of Rs.2,81,520 is required for
payment of additional Dearness Allowances (at Rs.20 per
mensem with effect 1st September, 1969 to 28th February.
1970) to the Staff of the Forest Department as per Govern-
ment Order No.FEG.99/67-Pt/262 dated 21st January, 1970.

VI.—Communication and Buildings.—{i) Communication

(Roads and Bridges).—Rupess 1,50,000 is required for

imp-ovement of (i) Jamuguri—Harupani Road, (ii) Mera-

pani—Nagaribill, (jii) Chumagkhati—Sissopani including



272 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [25th March
FOKR GRANTS

bidge, (iv) Amguri—Chandanpath and Construction of Road

from Chuntia to Newlangfa including Bridges.
(1iv Construction of Buildings.—Rupees 29,800 is requir-
ed for construction of one Assistant Conservator of Forests

Quarter at Mizo District.

Vil. —Organisation Improvement, and extension—(vi)

Forest Protection.—(1)Rupees 60:000 is required for purchase
of Arms Ammunition, Motor Boat under the scheme.

(vii) Intensification of  management.—(2) Rupees 16,000
is required for payment of pay of staff under the scheme

Intensification of Management.
(vii) Teak  Plantation.—(3) Rupees 14,625 is required

for Teak Plantation -7) Acres inGaroHills.

(x) Minor Forest Products (Medicinal Plant).—(4) Rupees
2,775 is required for creation of 2 Acres of Ipeca® Plan-
tation in Khasi and Jaintia Hilis. -

VIIL.—Miscellaneous.—(jii) ~ National Park and Wild
Life San:tuary.—Rupess 50,000 is required for purehase of
one Truck and 0,2 Projsctor in Ocneral areas.

(vii) Logging Training.—Rupees 6,800 is required for
training of Sta T 4 Nos. at Sukna,

C.—3.—(c) Grant-in-aid to District Council.—Plantation
Teak.—Rupees 94,750 is required for creation of Teak
Piaptation in Mizo District and maintenance of 1510 Acres
and Payment of pay of 20 Nos. of staff. ;

Con_struction of Building.—Rupees 17,000 is required
fpr Jowai and Rs.7,00) is required for Garo Hills for Divi-
sional Forest Gfficer’s Residence.

Matchwood.——Ru . . | s
ppees 6,000 is required for preliminary
Works of Matchwood i, Garo Hills. 2



5

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 273
FOR GRANTS

NO. 43
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy to move

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.39,17,200,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during

the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration
of the head ““71.—Micellancous—II—Donation for charitable
purposes, etc.”

RSO :
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly --- 93,95,200
IL.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year. 58,382:47
Additional amount now required 39,17,200
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the Grant voted by DOW required
Assembly the Assembly
Minor and during the year
¥ .
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
() (2) (3) (4)28C5) (6) (7) ()
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs Rs Rs, Rs

NORMAL—

B, Dona- 1 70,000 20,400: = ien 20T 241035 IOy
tion for

charitable
purposes.



LIST OF >UPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

214
FOR GRANTS3

(2) 3) (4) (5) (¢) n (8)
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs
D. (a) 7,08,800 44,780 3:19,013: ... 3,19,013

\1)

Circuit

and Sess-

ion Hou-

ses.

E. (i) Irr- 20,,000 .- 17,152 e 17,152
ecoverable

temporary

loans and

advances

written off. _
H. Grants- e 2,54.000 2,54,00)

n-aid and
icontribu-
tions—(vii)
Grants-in

aid to the
District

Councils.

J. Misce-
llaneous +e« 45,00,000 --- .., . 32,86,000 32,86,000

and unfor-
eseen ch-
arges—
Expendit-
ure in con-.
nection
with Mizo
Hills dis-
turbances.

= ]
Tota - 3,77,200 35,40,000 39,17,200

———




&v‘

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 275

FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES
B. Additional amount of Rs. 41,035 for general Areas
is required for meeting

the increased expenditure in conn-
ection with diet charges,

transport charges, etc,, of non-
clrminal lunatics and also for payment of pending bills.

D. (a) (1) The amount of Rs. 2,63,250 was advanced

from Contingency Fund, for immediate payment of the

Calcutta Municipal Corporation Bills and M/S Expert Sy-

ndicate Bills relating to the Assam House, Calcutta. Hence,

the Supplementary Demnand for regulation of the advance.
(ii) Another sum of Rs. 55,763 is necessary to meet the
increased expenditure on increased Dearness Allowance
expenditure, such as furniture, pay
of casual emplyees, Electric bills and telephone Bills.
E. () The additional amount of Rs. 17,152 is required
for effecting adjustment of the loan to be written off as

the grantees could not pay the amount on account of their
premature death,

and other Coatingent

H. (i) (Rupees 2,00,000 ) “The amount was required to
sanction as grant-in-aid to the North Cachar Hills District
Council to meet the cost for its normal administration.
This being an unforese2n expenditure, necessary provision
in the budget could not be made. As the amount was
required immediately and could not wait for provision
through Supplementary Demand, so, it was taken as advan-
ce from Contingency Fund. One lakh in 1968-69 and one
lakh in 1969-70. Hence the Supplementary Demand to
regularise the advance.

(ii) The amount of Rs. 20,000 is required for sanction-



276 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

ing grant-in-aid to the Pawi-Lakher Regional Council to
‘enable it to meet the deficit on the cost of its normal
Administration  during the year 1969-70. Such grant is
considered essential in view of its difficulties for levy and
collection of its revenue due to the disturbed condition pre-
vailing in the district. The expenditure is therefore unfor-
eseen, and as such necessary advance had to be taken from
Contingency Fund. Hence the Supplementary Demand is

for regularisation.

(iii) The amount was required for conducting the Ge-
neral Elections to the Mizo District Council and the Pawi-
Lakher Regional Council. For holding the elections, the
expenses are no-rmally payable by the District or Regional
Council, but the District and Regional Council concerned
are not in 2 position to meet such expenses in view of
the fact that they have not yet been able to collect their
revenues properly due to abnormal situation prevailing in
the district. This being unforeseen expenditure, no provision
could be made in the current year’s budget and as such

gvance of Rs. 34,000 was obtained from the Contin-

an a
gency Fund to meet this immediate expenditure. Hence
the demand 10 regularise the advance.

j. The amount of Rs, 32,86,000 is required for issue of
Rehabilitation grant in the Mizo Hills District to the pe-
ople in grouped af‘eas includiug. the Enlarged Loop Areas.
The pudget prOViSIOIl. being already exhausted, the Supp-
[ementary Demand 1s necessary. This amount is already

re-imbursed by Government of India.




1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 277
FOR GRANTS

NO. 44

Shri Ramesh Chandra Barooah to move g

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs 45,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head <71.—Miscellaneous—VIl—Schemes of Control of

Cloth and Yarn.”
& Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 49,700

1I,—=Additional grant veled by the Assembly
during the year.

Additional amount now required 45,000
III,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary ---
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule ‘General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (B €4)ir5,65) (6) (7) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs,  Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs®
Expendi-
ture 1n
connec-;
tion with
the Sche-
mes of

Control



278 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25thgoreq

FOR GRANIS
(D (2) B @ () () ™) ®)
Rs. Rs, Ks, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
of Cloth
and Yarn
B—District 33,968 7,667 e ... 36,098, 8,902 45,000
Establish-
ment.
Total ... -+ 36,098 8,902 45,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount is required to meet the Pay and Allow-
ances of the Textile Staff for the months of June, July and
August, 1969. Provision for three months upto May, 1969
only was made in the Budget for 1969-70, in anticipation
of this Scheme being abolished after that Speriod, But the
final decision was taken on Ist September, 1969. There-
fore the amount was taken as advance from Contingency
Fund to cover the expenditure on account of pay, etc., for
that period. Hence the Supplementary Demand to regul-
arise the advance taken from the Contingency Fund.

No.45

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg Sir, to, move that an additional amount of Rs. 1,73.632
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain

charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administra-
tion of the head “71—Miscellaneous-——IX—Civil Defence.”

Rs.
[.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 30,05,100



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DBMANDS 279
FOR GRANTS
Rs.
I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now required 1,73,632
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule Geperal Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas\ Areas
(1) @ . Q) 4) ... 6 (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
A.—Civil :
Defence
director-
ate—
1. Pay of = 38,510 .- 2,900 .+ 2,900
Officers ---
2. Pay of 44,600 3,200 3,200
Establish-
ment 0
3. Allow- 18,000 - - 55000 - 55,000
ances &
Honora-
ria
B.—Air
raic_l Prec:
autions—
1. Payof 43,710 . = ‘ :
Officers e B0 SO0
2. Pay of 1,01,100 19,100 19,100

Establis-
hment:--



230 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March
FOR GRANTS

(D ) EIRET Y S(5) = (6) ) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs.”" Re, = Rs&. — “""Rs,

S A llow=2"=5 90,0003 ==& -2 ... 20,000 - 20.000

ances &
Honoraria
1ii)—Mis-
cellane-
ous-(6)-
Expendit-
ure on

Miscell-
aneous

Purposes

(e) Misc- 10,000 --- - e+ = 36,532

ellaneous

7. —Cent-
ral Traini-

ng Institu-
te —

2eePayrol xi | 15320 wovtis . o 9,400  --- 9,400
Establish-

ment....
4. Contin- 25,000 --- - 23,500 --- 23,500

gencies ...

36,532

Total 573,632 = " 1,713,632

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A.—1. The additional amount is required to meet the
arrear pay and higher pay of the Junior Staff Officer due

to fixation of pay in the revised scale.

2. Pay of the Driver and Peon of the State Home Guards
Commandant is drawn from the Directorate according
10 revised clasification by Accountant General, Previously



-

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 281
FOR GRANTS

this was shown under Home Guard.

3. The additional ‘amount is requiredito meet the Travelling
allowances to the trainees deputed to Nagpur. Previously
this was shown under the Home Guards side. Additional
fund is. also required to meet the demand for enhancement
of Dearness -Allowances and release of arrear Dearness
Allowances by Government.

B.—1. The post of the Deputy Controliers are transferable
and therefore, cannot be estimated properly at the time of
budgetting. The additional demand is due to posting of
Sepnior officers as Deputy Controllers.

2. The additional amount is required to meet the increased
expenditure on office staff and other Civil Defence Instruc-
tional - Staff. Regular provision in the Budget could  not
be made as the Revised Scheme from Government_of India

was received by the State Government in May, 1969.
3. Due to frequent .inter-district transfer and - deputation of

instructional staff for training purpose, there is increased
expenditure on Travelling Allowances. The- increase is also

due to enhancement of Dearness Allowance and release of
arrear Dearness Allowance by Government.

“(iii) The additional amount of IRs.36,532 is required to

defray the expenditurs of some pending bills in connection
with hiring of vehicles for use of army during the emer-
gency, 1962 which will be re-imbursed by Covernment of
India later on and which could not be provided for in the
budget earlier due to delay involved in processing the bills,
etc., by the authorities concerned.

7 CENTRAL TRAINING INSTITUTE—
2. The additional amount is required to mest the increased



282 11ST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

expenditure 01 staff on  account of Revised Authorisation
by Government of India. Regular provision could not be
made as Government of India’s sanction was received by
the State Government in iMay, 1969.

4. The additional amount is required to meet the increased
t of boarding allowance to the trainees and other training

cos
equipment as authorised by Goverament of India.

Hence, the Supplementary demand.
No. 46
Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi to move :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, 1o WOVE that an additional amount of Rs. 10,00,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 3lst March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “96 —Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Deve-
lopment (I—-Investment in other Commercial and Industrial
undertakings i
Rs,
1,— Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,97,43,000
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.
Additional amount now required .. 10,00,000
[11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary
yoted by the grant voted by Additional
Assembly the Assembly amounftnow

during the year required



1970 ]

Minor and
Sub-heads

()

PDevelop-
ment
Scheme—
(Fourth

Five Year
Plan)
II—Other
Ntate Plan
Scheme—

14. Assam

Govern-
ment Cons-
truction
Corpora-
tion Ltd.
(Purchase
of Share
by Govern=
ment).

General
Schedule

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS

283

General Sixth
Schedule
Areas

Sixth

Areas

4
Rs-

(3
Rs

{6)
Rs

aed T aww e 10,00,0093

General

sixth Total

Schedule
Areas

(7 (8)

Rs

10,00,000

Total ces

10,00,000

- 10,00,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An amount of Rs.10 lakhs is required for the purchase

of share of Assam Government
Ltd. by the Government.

Construction Corporation
The Corporation is experiencing

financial difficulty tn execute the works allotted to them
py various departments amounting to several crores of



284 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANTS

rupees. Therefore, for executing the works of various
Departments an advance of Rs.10 lakhs was granted from
the “Contingency Fund” to the Corporation. Hence, this
Supplementary Demand is for regularisation of the advance

of Rs.10 lakhs.
No. 47

Shri Biswadev Sarma to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 1,50°000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 3lst March, 1970, fof the administration of the
head “96.—Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic
Development——(III——Other Miscellaneous undertakings)’’-

Rs.

{—Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 35,08,300

TI—Additional grant voted by the
Assembly during the year,
Additional amount now required - 1,50,000

[II—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
pDemand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount NOW
Assembly the Assembly required

during the year

Minor and  General Si ‘ o G vond T
ino neral Sixth  General Sixth~ General SIXth Total .

Sub-neads Schedule Schedule Scheduie
AFCAS Arcas ) Archs



1970 ]

(2)
Rs.

(1)

Develop-

1T ent
Schemes—

(Forth

Five Year

Plan)—!
Cottage

Indus-

tries—II.—
Other State
Plan Sche-
mes—(1)
Share
Participa-
tion to
Assam Go-
vernment
Marketing
Corpora-
tion to
assure
market for
S.S.I and
for Export
Promotion

5,000

(3)

Rs.

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR: GRANTS

(4)

Rs.

(5) (6

K. Rs.

1,50,000

(7)

Rs.

(8)
Rs.

1,50,000

Total

1,50,000

1,50,000

_EXPLANATORY NOTE

Jwing to cut in the Plan provision for Cottage Indus-
trie- tor the year 1969-70 a taken provision, of Rs.5,000 only



236 LIST OF_SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS  (25th March
FOR GRANTS

could be ‘made under this Sub-head. Assam Government
Marketing Corporation Ltd. who ‘were facing financial
difficulties requested Government to provide them with at
least a sum of Rs.1'50 lakhs immediately to enable them to
meet their day to day expenses. Hence the additional
amount of Rs. 1,50,000 from the Contingency Fund was
provided which has now to be regularised by this Supple-
mentary Demand.

No. 48

Shri Bimala P‘rasad‘ Chaliha to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 67,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “103.—Capital Outlay on Public Works outside the
Revenue Account”.

“RS.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 6,47,74,200

I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year,

Additional amount now required .+ 67,000

I1I —-Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally : supplementary - Additional amount

Grant voted by ®  now required
the Assembly
during the year

voted by the
Assembly



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

AN

NTAI 287
FOR'GRANTS
Minor'and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth -Sixth Total
General Schedule General'Schedule - General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3 4 (5) (6) 7) (9)
\ Rs, Rs, IR ““Rs.” “Ra. Rs. Rs.
Develop- ' '
ment
“Scheme
(Fourth
Five Year
Plan)—II.
—Other
State Plan
Scheme—
A.—3— 3.86,000 2,00,000 ... ... 67,000 67,000
Original
“Works—
(a)—Build-
“t ings-Mis-
- cellaneous
Depart-
ment.
Total --- 67,000 67,000

EXPLANATORY NOTE
Please see Appendix ‘A’

NO. 49

Shri Chatrasing Teron to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of ~Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 10,00,000

"be: granted to'‘the ” Minister-in-charge to-defray ' certain



288 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

charges which will come in the course of payment during

the year ending the 3Ist March, 1970, for the administration
of the head ¢109.—Capital Outlay on other works outside

the Revenue Accounts’.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly --- 10,00,000
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year. iy
Additional amount now required -« 39,17,200
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the Grant voted by pow required
Assembly the Assembly
Minor and during the year
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas “Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs Rs, Rs. Rs*
“Develop-
ment
Scheme—
(Fourth
Five Year
Plan) II.—
Other State
Plan
Schemes—

A-4—Esta- 25,00,000 Seat Sy e S 10,00,000 tees 10,10,000
blishment -

of the two

Medical 4§

Colleges™.

Total sse egel e £.110,00,000: s+2:::10,00,000




1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 289
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount of Rs.25:00 lakhs provided in the current
year’s budget for expenditure for the construction of buil-
dings in the two Medical Colleges of Gauhati and Silchar
is not sufficient to cover the payment to be made to the
Contractor (Asfam Government Construction Corporation)
Architect, etc., for works done.

It has also been necessary to make Ad-hoc payment
to the Assam Government (onstruction Corporation for
purchasing materials like steel, cements, etc., to expedite
construction of two Medical Colleges.

NO. 50

Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move 2

o

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 8,21,500,
be granted to the Miﬁister—in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 3Ist March, 1970, for the administration of the

head “Q.—Loans and Advances, etc.—I.—Loans to Municipal
Corporation and Municipalities’.

Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 52,20,000

IL.—Additional grant veted by the Assembly
during the year.

Additional amount now required e 8421500

[I[.—Sub-head under which the supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—



290

FOR GRANTs

Graant originally
voted by the
Assembly

Minor and

Supplementary

grant voted by

the Assembly

during the year

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

[ 25th March

now required

Sub-heads

General

(1)

Loans and
Advances
by the
State Go-
vernment
Normal—
Loans to
Local
Fundsn
Private
PartieS»

etc.—
Loans to
Tocal
Bodies/
Munici-
palities
and Town
Commit-
tees.
Develop-
ment
Schemes—
&Fo urth

'Slxth
Schedule
Areas

(2)
Rse

4,00,000

(3)

R

Je

Sixth

Sixth

General Schedule General Schedule

Areas

(6)

Rs.

8,00,000

Areas
(7)
Rs,

Additional amount

Total

(8)
Rs*

4] 8,00,000



1970 ]

(n (2)

Rs,
Five Year
Plan)
II.—Other
dtate Plan
Schemes—

Loans to
Munici-
palities—
Loans to
Local
Bodies/
Munici-
palities
and Town
Commi-
ttees—1—
Loans in
Cash—
Loans to
Shillong
Municipal
Board for
Water'
Supply/
Urban
Develop-
ment.

LIST

OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 291
FOR GRANTS
(3) 4) (5) (6) (7 ()
Rs. RS TReis 7 - Revieg Rys Rs,

21,500 21,500

Total

8,00,000 21,500 8,21,500

An amount of Rs. 8 lakhs

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(Rupees eight lakhs) is pro-

posed to be sanctioned to Tinsukia Development Authority



29) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

as loan for implementation of their schemes (1), Land deve-
lopment and Sale schemes at Subachini area and (2) Land
Acquisition and Development and construction of house for
a Market place at Hijuguri, Tinsukia. The loan is proposed
to be sanctioned to the said Development Authority out of
the Loan obtained from the life Insurance Corporation of In-
dia As the life Insurence Corporation loan was actually re-
ceived in April, 1969, there was no time to make provision in

the original budget. So an advance of Rs. 8,00,000 (Rupees
eight lakhs) was taken from the Contingency Fund for this
purpose. Hence the Supplementary Demand to regularise the
said advance from the Contingency Fund.

The above amount is required for giving loans to
Shillong Municipal Board for Water Supply Schemes/Urban
Development Works during the current fiancial year. The
original provision being inadequate the additional amount
of Rs. 21,500 (Rupees twenty-one thousand five hundred)
has been made available from the overall plan savings.
Hence the Supplementary Demand.

No.b51

Shri Chatrasing Teron to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg Sir, to, move that an additional amount of Rs. 5,88,300
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain

charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administra-

tion of the head “Q.—Loans and Advances, etc.—III.—Loaas
to Autonomous District Councils, etc.”



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 293
FOR GRANTS

Rs.
I.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 1,00,000

II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.

Additional amount now required e 9,88,300
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
voted by the Grant voted by amount now
Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
; ~ Areas Areas Areas
(D ) () 8@ =2 (5)=E(6) (7) (®)
Rs. Rs. = oiRshT SR stmRcy Rs, -~ Rs.

Loans and
Advances
by the
State Go-;
vernment-
Normal—
Loans to
Local
Funds,
Private Pa-
rties, etc.=
‘Loans to
District -+ 3,00,000 3,00,000
Council.
Developm- -
ent Sche-

mes (Fou-



294 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS (25th March
; FOR GRANTS

§)) (2) (3 @Yo} 1:(5), 1(6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs% a4 RS, Rs. Rs. Rs,

rth Five-
Year Plan)

II.—-Other

State Plan

Schemes—

Loans to

L.ocal Fun-

ds, Private

Parties,

etc.—

Loans to

Autono- -« 1,00,000  eee ... .o 288,300 2,88,300

mous Dis- 5
trict
Councils.

Total 5,88,200 5,838,300

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A loan of Rs. 3.00 lakhs was sanctioned to the Mikir
Hills District Council to enable it to make up the gap be-
tween its revenue recéipts and expenditure on normal ad-
ministration during the current year. This being an unfor-
eseen expenditure, necesary provision could not be made in
the current year’s budget. As the necessity of the fund was
very urgent and could not wait for provision through
Supplementary Demand. The amount was sanctioned as
advance from Contingency Fund. Hence the Supplementary
demand to regularise the advance. :

The above amount is required for giving loans to



—r—

T ST

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 295
| FOR GRANTS

1970 ]

District Councils for construction/improvement of markets
and transport facilities during the current financial year.
provision being inadequate the -additional
amount of Rs. 2,88,300 (Rupees two lakhs eighty-eight thou-
sand three hundred has been made available from the
overall plan savings. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

The original

No. 52

Shri Biswadev Sarma to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I

beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 2,84,200,
be granted to the Minister—in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 3Ist March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “Q.—Loans and Advances, etc.—VI—Industrial Loans’’.

Rs,
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 5,01,000
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.,
Additional amount now required ... 2,834,200
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the granLvoted by Additional
Assembly the Assembly amount now
during the year required
Minor and
Sub-heads General ~ Sixth “General Sixth General »dixth  Total
~ Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas



296 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
= ¢ FOR GRANTS

M

Develop-
ment Sch-
emes (Fo-
urth Five
Year Plan
II.—Other
State Plan
Schemes—
Loans for
Develop-
ment of
Cottage

Industries- -

Loans to
Cottage

290,000 1,00,000

and Small

Scale Indu-

stries.
II.—Ce-
ntrally Sp-

onsord Sc-

hemes—
Loans to
Cottage
and Small
Scale In-
dustrics

under
Rural In-

dustries
Projects-

Total

15,000 10,000

4
Rs Rs Rs:

[ 25th March

(6) (7 (8)
Rs Rs Rs

2,00,000 2,00,000

o0 36,800, 47,400 48,200

o 296800 47,400 2,84,200




1H20%) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY D:=MANDS 251

FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The provision of Rs.2,90,000 under the detailed head
“Loans to Cottage and Small Scale Industries” has since
been exhausted. For payment of Loans cases already
approved by the Loan Board, this additional sum of
Rs. 2,00,000is now required. Additional fund of Rs.2,00,000
will be met from the saving under other schemes in the
Cottage Industries Plan for the current year.

The amount of Rs.25,000 provided in the budget was
based on previous year’s allotment. Government of !India
has since increased the allotment and accordingly the State
Level Committee has approved Rs. 51,300 and Rs.57.,400
respeetively under General and Sixth Schedule Areas.

Hence the proposal for Supplementary Demand.

No. 53

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 3,75,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1970, for the administration of the

head “Q—Loans and Advances, etc.—VIII—Educational
Loans”.

Rs.
1—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 5,00,000
II—Additional grant voted by the '

Assembly during the year,
Additional amount

now required 3,75,000



298

III—Sub-head under

LIST OF sUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS

which the Supplementary

[ 25th March

be accounted for—

Demand will

Grant originally
yoted by the
Assembly

Supplementary
Grant voted by
the Assembly

Minor and
Sub-heads

1) (2)
Rs

Develop-
ment
Schemes—
(Fourth-1
Five Year
Plans)
11.—Other
State P.an

so e

- Schemes—

Loans 1o
Local
Fund,
Private
parties,
ete., Mis-
cellaneous
Toans and
Advances.

TI1.—Cen- -

trally
sponsored

__—'_'__-
General sixth

during/the /year

Sixth
Schedule
Areas
(5)
Rs

General

Schedule
Areas

(3)
Rs

(6)
Rs

)
Rs

1,25,000

2,50,000

Additional
amount now
required

——————s

General Sixth Total

Schedule

- Areas
(7) (8)

Rs Rs

e 125,000

3,50,000



»

1970 ] _ LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DiMANDS

259
FOR GRANTS
(D (2) 3) @ &) () (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Ks. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Schemes—
National
T.oan
- Scholar-
ship
scheme. I :
Total 3,75,000 .-+ 3,75,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES
11. An amount of Rs. 1,25,00 for granting loans to students

for higher studies was wrongly provided for under the Sub-

head ‘‘Scholarships” subordinate to the major head “28.—

General -Education” ( Grant No. 23). The amount could not

be re-appropriated to the proposed head as this is not per-

missible under the rules. As such, the amount had to be

surrendered ‘and a corresponding amount provided under the
appropriate head of account by taking an advance form the
contingency Fund, to meet the demands for giving education-

al loans to students during the current year for higher stu-
dies in various fields of education.

Hence this Supplementary Demand to

regularise the
advance from the Contingency Fund.

III. The amount is required for award of fresh National
Loan Scholarships during 1969-70 which was not provided

in the Budget for 1969-70. Government of India have already
released the amount for the purpose.

NO. 54
Shri Bimala Prasad Chaliha to move :

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 21,25,000



300 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 3lst March, 1970, for the administration
of the head “Q.—Loans and Advances, etc.—X.—Housing
Loans™. :

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 13,48,000
1I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year. .
Additional amount now required - 21,25,000
III.— Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional a.mount
voted by the Grant voted by pow required
Assembly the Assembly
Minor and during the year
___——-——'__—'__'
Sub-heads " Sixth Sixth Sixth TotaE
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
$)
(1) ) 8y =)o (D) (6) (7 ;s,
Rs. Rs, Rs.. Rs Rs. Rs.
Develop-
ment
Scheme—
(Fourth
Five Year
Plan)
II.—Oth-
er State
Plan
Schemes—
Loan to
Local Fu-
nds, Priva-
te parties

etc.—



f §

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEVANDS

301
FOR GRANTS
) (2) (3 4 ) (6) (7) (8)
Rs Rs Rs: Rs Rs Rs Rs
1. Loans 1,00,020 2,00,000 1,25,000 .- 1,25,000
under the
Low In-
come Gr-
oup Hous-
ing Sche-
mes,
2.-Ti0ans< .-25:0000 - ..x e asirt- 203005000 22 20,001000
under the
Plantation
Labours:
Housing
Schemes
Total - eee - vec o 21,25000  ---  21,25,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. An amount of Rs.1,00,00 originally has been
provided in the Budget for 1969-70 under the sub-head
“Loans under the Low Income Group. Housing Scheme™.
The existing Grant is however found to be insufficient and
hence a sum of Rs.1,50,00) has been diverted to this Sub-
head from the provision made under the Scheme “Subsid
sed Housing Scheme for Plantation Workers” as there is no
scope of this amount being spent during the year ending
31st March, 1970 due to want of valid applications from
the Planters. The diversion has been approved by Planning
and Development Commissioner vide his letter No. PWR.
31/69/16, dated 20th November 1969,



302 LIST OF sUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

{ 25th March
FCR GRANTS

The corresponding grant under the Plantation Laboyr
Housing Scheme is being surrendered.

2. A sum of Rs.20 lakhs is required to be provided
forJgiving loan to the deserving Tea Estates for construction
of residential quarters for tea labourers. The entire amount
is likely to be available from the Government of India for
the purpose.

No. 55

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathy to move 3

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs, 5,00,000,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 3Ist March, 1970, for the administration of the
head “Q—Loans & advance, etc—XIII—Advances to Govern-

ment Servants, Assam Financial Corporation, etc”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 55,10,000
11.—Additional gfant voted'_by the Assembly
during the year.
Additibnal amount now required 5,00,000

111.—Sub-head under which the Silpplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additiondl-amount
voted by the Grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly !

during the year



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

FOR GRANTS

303

Minor and

Sub-heads Sixth

S1xth tixth Total
General: Schedule General Schedule GeneralfSchedule

Areas Areas Areas

(1) (2) (3 4) (5) (6) 7 (8
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rse

Loans and
Advances?
by State
Govern-

ment— ~

NORMAL—

Advances

to Govern-

ment
Servants—

Rehabili-

tation

Advances .-+ 5,00,000 25,00,000

Total 5,00,000 —.... = 5,00,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

For granting Rehabilitation Advance to Government
Servants whose house were damaged by floods in the Dis-

tricts of Cachar, Sibsagar and Lakhimpur an advance of
Rs. 5,00,000" was taken from Contingency Fund.

The present Supplemcntary Demand is to regularise

Fund.



304

== 00810 e o Q0ETO0L

S99 uonensigsy £
s L ODSSRIIE e . 008I81T sdwe)g 9
€ 07986°8C 0vT18 = 0 00WLAIRT sonnQ
pue S9Xe], uoﬂuo pue Ma_H. SaJeg €
‘4 09V°TTP1 09L°SL "t 00L9YEl SO[OIYS A UO SaXB] b
009°L8°0F 009°L8°0Y Senn( 9sIoXH 9)BIS €
I 008°80%1°C  00O°LE'D "t 008 1L°60°T :+ ONUOAYY pueq g
008°€1‘T 008°CT'¥ x®) uonelod
=10D ueq) I9Y)0 QWOIUY BSOXE], |
.w.m -wm -w.m .m-m .w.m
(L) ) (9! () (€) S (1)
Ieak
uoIssas aq) Suninp
Juasaxd oYy Alquuassy
als pueIs ul 10J payse sy) £q pajoa A1quuassy
Jo Aleny |ia se jueld junome o) £q paloa eIn
ON  MSEIUEID  BUOHIPPY  [emonippy fjjeuiSiio ueiy  pesy Jolepy Jo roN

NOISSHS INHSHYd FHI NI 310A OL
Aa>SV 4V ATHNHSSY HHL HOIHM SINVID A¥VINTANATIINS
4O INACAYV HHL SAVHH YOIVIN gHL A9 ONIMOHS INFAWHLV.LS

«Vs LINHWHILVIS



305

009°91VL

€0TILEY

00£°€6°CT

007981

8E€L06°9T°T

099°68°¢€6

001°8£°0C

68L°86°11

00L'LT 61

000°0T 61
00T 0L E

£
ser .y

8€9°97°9
098'90°%

0CO0E'T

65558

000°LE Y

009'96S

spef 91
darsnf Jo uonensialwpy Si
ghliifg] sJUN020Yy pue

juomysiqeisy PNy ‘pund  [80T
—A—UonensIuImpy [e1usD i

SpI0o9y puE] Jo 100X
—* AI—Uonensiuiupy [eouad €I

000°.665
06E°€6°CT

007°98°T fs

uoNRIISIUITPY
J10IISI(] PUE SISUOISSIWIIO)
—[[[— UoneNsIIWpY [ePudD (1

00179°01°T

oownwﬁnmw S90IJO pagoe)ik pue JBLIL]AIdIS

—[[—UONE)SIUIWPY [e1eUdD T[]
$19)SL. I]N pde s9183S JO SpPBaH
—'[—uonensiujwpy [eloudn Qf
006CI'L ™ oINE[SISOT

TONI—)--0Ime[SI3a] AI0IIIA],

uoru() pue ojelg quaweried 6
00L067T - e o1nB[SISe]
9)8IS—"g-—soIn}e[sifo] AIOJIIQT,

uolu) pue qelg ‘usmiBIlIR

00I°80°6L  weer



306

SI
14!

soee

€1
cl

I

Y
(L)

NCO‘06°L9

007°€8°¥8¥C  00T°€T I9°C

00€°€9°LT

00L°09°CI

00L°L8
000°T19

00L'€™*7

00L‘LTT

00069

00L°09°L
00021

006°99°v9°CT  000°9%°¢

.
9)

ﬂJqdduum
Ajreuy [iim
11 S8 JUBID)

.
()

uoISSIs

yoasaad oy
ul JOJ poys»

sg jueid
[BUOYEPY

-+ 000°T7°L9

-~ 00Z09%EC T

00€°€9°LT
000°00°S

(oo y) uonesnpy ¢

(1rrou0n) uoneonpy €T
.-+ sjuounIeda(y SOUIA pue dUnualg 7z
+++SOLI2JI0T]  9)B)S JO 9)BIOIOMLQ—A V 1T

000°6C  O0L‘P uopensuIwpy  [RdIOTN 17
000°Cl'9 - SOINSES]N pUE SiySrom
— [II—siuamireds snosue[aosIpy (7
00L°cE°T IQUOISSITIWO)) JpeIy |
—[[—siuowiedsq SNOSUEB[RISIA 4]
vonesiuesTQ s3uUIAeS [eUOnEN
00/°LTT — T—sjusuniedacg STIOQUE[[JOSTIA] ST
0C0°0S 006 OLHSTL o a01j0d LI
Rk R
Ivaf
o) Jurnp
£|quassy
3y Ac DOlOA  £[quuassy
VpHL oyl £q paina - juelp
[BUONIPPY  Ajjeuwisizo quesy  pesy Jofepy Jo oN

‘Pyuc O....I.ad\,: rHZ HA mfﬁéﬂ.ﬁm



307

9¢C

$C

L4
£C

rems

(4

| 4
0¢
61
31

pas

L1

9T

006°8T°1

00T°CTY

- 008°TT8T

000°029

€9Tps01°E

000°01°€
000°T5°€9
065¢8°L8

00€°70°8T°1

00RNCH 8T
08¥°€9vT
006°86°0¢
001°3L°80F
000°91°¢6

00€¥ST9°T
TL0'06°80°S

P

000°T¢€
00T‘1

000029
096°9%°G¢

065°7¢‘S

0Ep'LO°E
006°66°8
082°9C
00979

D))nlﬁnW

A

095°9€°CT

TR

000°09°1

00€°6Ey

see

006°8T°1
00T°16°€
009°12 81

['N

00T°LY 09T

000°01°¢
000'15°€9
000°15'T8

006 767CT
009°ST°TILT
00T LEYT
00£°9€°9T
001°3L80°

00s‘ce‘c 0057806

000°CT°TT 005 86°EY™T

TILSTY  008°LTT8Y

L3

sIo[I0g wWied)§ Jo 10902dsu]
EIEDE?EEM pue Inoqe] O

43 i $O110)08]
— ] jusmfoidmy pue INoqoT 6¢
o e anoqe]

— 7—uswAoidwy pue MOGET BE
syyiop Juamdofeaeq 1890 LE
'039

‘syo0lo1g 1ustidoraasd Aunwwo) 9¢
v sOLISTPUT Jo(RIN— JI]— SQ1ISNPUT SE

mo_bmswﬂ 280110 —"[[—SSINSNPUT $€
guraBop\

pue oInjnoliog— [—SseInsnpu] €€
uonelado-0) ¢

Aipueqsny Jewiuy 1€
juowdopaas [rINY 0F
Ser1eysly 67
oIm)notsy 8T
Jurroouisuyg
qeel onqng—II—uWIedH 21atd Lt
o YIEOH ONqnd—T—UHESH MANd 9T
TedtpaNl ST

(XY} soe

e veee

ae eso ses



308

[£3 L60'0L'SO  €ETT0Y
0 008v6°1C  000°00°01
6T  0SEO'IE 0S9°7T
-+ 000°00°C
8¢C 000°€E"8 006°0T
00Ly
LT ST60E°1T S1Z‘ty
-+ Q0L°68°CTS
(L) (9 (<)
uol§sas
Jussasd om
"als puels Ul 10] poyse}
Jo £euy imm st juwad
‘ON 1 se JuUBID _ﬂdomuﬂﬂmu.{

790'68°C  006'8LSS -+ QIEJIOM [EI00S JO 93eI0IRNIG—TA Ly
COSPETT SUISNOR Jo 91eI0J0RIN([—A OF
000°LI‘IE -~ AmoIqng [ensiA pue
SUISIIDAPY JO 91BI0I0RII—AT St
000°00°C == T (STITH)
: uoneses1Q  Sulute]d—7I] V bi
s 001CL'8 ... (o1e1g) wonesiuesigy Suruuelg—TT v
OOL ¥ 1 .. - SONShBIS [BNA—'T] ¢}
00L°88°0C - SONSHBIS JO 91BI00AIIA—'] 74
00L 68°CS - UONESIESIQ Jejusn
-d0JeAQ(] pUR [RID0S ‘SNOUR[[RISIIA]
Sulier] pue juswiordmy
—AJ—uowiojdwy pue Inoqeqy 5%
(7) (€) (2) (1)
1wk
sy Funnp
Klquassy
a1 Aq pajoa £1quias-y 1UBID)
unowy o1 £q prjoa Jo -on
[BUOMIPPY  AjeuiSiio quesn peapy dolepy [eLiag

PIVOD .V, INHWHLVLS



309

OF  00Z°TC°08°C  000°00°0S 000°C0°T 000°CZ8TE == "t Jeyey eulwmeq @S
6€  0TTO0619°T  0€8°1E'L  060°4 79 O0E'LI'SH'T

*»  $o8URdxXy FumyIo )\ — Y —SoWAOS
Jodsuery Io1ep\ PU® pPROY 8¢

8€  00LP8°LS C00°0E'ST © 000°00°L 00LpS‘se - ofejo[id pue suod LS
LE 009P1°LOE  000°09°0T - 009°bs‘96°T T O]9 jue[d PuUe S[00[,

pue judwysIiqelsy sYIoM orqud 96
9¢ 0b6°19°8L LT 000°0¥°95°9 0¥3 06T O001°1€°61°9T == "519

‘(syue[d pue S[0O] pue JuWYSI]
-qeisg Sulpnjoxg) syIOM orqud SS

¢€  O00T'T8'8E'S  (000°SETET = 00I°EH95‘S =+ 910 ‘SYIop oSeuresq pue syuow

-UuBqUE ‘UONBSTABN] ‘UONBSLII] $6

yE  009°TTIS  009°%1 000°80°TS . ... jomdofoasq AIBIg—'IIX S
e 009°€0T 009°COVT. .see oo j1odsuel] pafood— IX TS
"t 00pSL 00F°SL we oo syduosnuBpy JUSIOUY JO
UONB[SUBL], PUB UONBAIISIIJ—X TS
5 66£°69°S 66876 Jii 00SPLy  »ee «+-  UONESIUESIQ ISLINOT—X] (S
ze 00599ty  00TYCI GOETTH T ol 11 g uonesiuesIQ
: , I : guruue[d ANUnoD) UMOI—IIIA 6¥
000 'SLT 000°GLT  wos oo o pieog SUSULIY

pue siofieg ‘SIIPIOS—'IIA b

e




310

000°S0%9

cp. *dLp.TSLOLEE T COT°LI6E "OLp-TE'RS COTSH'EO  °°°

“ 001°68°Y

e ANNHTI70

W 6£-591°SS°E8%E
= 000°99°0S

1P 009°18CT'T

sy
L) (9)
Q\UJ H-.ﬂ_ﬂ“w
30 Kjreuy (s
11 §B-JUBID)

000°0S°T

.3_
()

UOIsSas
juasaid oY)
ur 10J payse

se jueid
[euUOnIppy

oo 0005049

oseo LETR]

019 ‘suonnqrunuop

pre-ur-sjueI)—JI[—SNOdUe][0SIAf 99
010 ‘sasoding, 9jqelliey) Ioj

SUORRUOQ—]I—SNOSUE[SISIA! 59

oo *0)9 ‘slouoslid: 21el§ JO 1Unodde

U0 2InJIpuad¥g—]—SNOSUR[[RISIA] 9

.

UONBAIISUO)) [LOS— [I—1S2I0] €9

$)89104 79

Sunullg pue Alsuoneis 19

*019 ‘sygouRg

JWOWINY IYIO PUB TOISUL{, 09

00T 687
000°¢1°29 =
'd6E.S6E98°C 005 TESLE *** i
saes OOOnwmuOm cse
(e Oown.ﬂm”.—Nn‘—.‘ ves
'Sy sy
() (€) @)
1eak :
o1 Suninp
Alquiass
o1 Aq.pajoA A1quuassy
Jjunowe oY) £q pajoa

[euonIppy  AqjeuiSuo wues)  pesy Jofepy

PIOO—V,, INHINHLV.LS

9]

jueIn
JO0°ON



<l

seee

000°00'9¢

000
000°00°S

TEL'BLIE
0C0°0€

00L*¥6

000TS°S

00€ 78°65°T

00T°00°€T

p0pR

L

7€9'€L'T

000°SY

P

pees

rewi

posy

s 1018389 PUE yuawaAoxduwy [RImno

-119% JO SOWIYdS U0 AeINO rende) LL
aoh o000 -O#O nmhmﬁ.ﬁoa

000°00°9¢

-pue] 03 uonesuadwo) JO juewiAed 9L
547 sjuamied ponyred-21d SL
000°T seSIeyy ATeurpioBIXd L

00000 ™ g sjuowudissy pue
suorjesuadwo) SNOAUR[[AISIN 120 €L
001°60°0€  "ooudjR(d [IAID)—"X [ —SN0dUB[[2STAL TL

000°0€ sagleyy) Uedsas0fu() PUe
SnOoUEBJ[eIS N — TIJA—SuoUE[IeSIAL 1L

00L°6Y wigx pue o[y uo
ornypuadyg—[IA—SNOAUEJ[PISHAL 0L

000CSs sd1ysIB[0YOS

. pue Sururel], [edIUlIdL
poOUBAPY—IA—SNOAUEB[[2SIAL 69

00E TR 6G L == wes syosiad paoefdsip UO
oxn)Ipuadxg—A—SNOIUE[[AOSIAL 89

00T°00°¢T - " *U018S3010D

oory pue uorey 91 JO onsst uo
9y npuadxg —A[—SNOSUETROSTAL L9




312

ﬂ-.-

7
8v

Ly

217

(L)

‘ars

-oz

00v¥1°16 -
0000079 0000001 "™
00T T¥'87°9  000°L9
00£°8S°9€ 000°0S°T
000°SL VI X Sl
000°€¥°LO°T © 000°00°0T
| '$¥ ‘Y
© (S) ()
1eak
uoIssas o) Sunnp
yoasaad oyl Klquossvy
puels  Uf 10} poysej oW £q pajoa
freug pa - SE jueld junowy
[euomppy

) S JuRI)  |RUOHIPPY

0057116

000700%S .

00ZPL LY 9
00£°80°G€

000 SLPT

000°€V°L6°1

.
(€

Lquss-y

o) £q pejoa
LjjeuiSio juRIb)

‘Plued V., INHWHLVL

. '

919 “p10dsuelf,
10jeM pue peoy Uo LepnQ ende) €3
..-0]0 ‘S)I0M 19710 UO Ae[InQ [euded 78
JUNOJOY ONU9oAdY 29U} oSpIsino
SYIOM oHqng uo AepnQ [ende) 18
Surjejrspun) SNOJUEB[[ID
SIN IO —"TII—AepnQ [eude) (8
$a1}91008  2ATIRISd0-0)
ur JuamWsAU—"T[—AepnQ [ende) 6L

“h 12 "ssuwyelIopun)
[ELIISNPU] PUB [RIOISWIWOD) I9YI0
Ul JUomSaAUT——AepnQ jende) g/

—juswdo[eAd orwouoog
pue jeunsnpuy ue LepnQ rende)

(7)
(1)
JUEID
Jo"ON
ol
pesH rieA [el133



313

(43

IS.

0S

007'S8°L

UUETYLT

000°0€

00£°88°9

000T1°9¢

00S°1#°09

000°00°00°
006°10°90°S T

00Z48°C

00£°88°S

000°9

000°10°SH

00€°T9°LY

000°0¢

000°00°T

000°C1°9€

000°0C°TS

SUBOT [BISNPUT—'[A—1USTIUISAOL)
9Jelg 9yl AQ seoueapy pue SUBOT 76
*SAI)9100S u>ﬂmuoﬁo

-0) 0] SUROT— A-—lUATIUIAACH
0181S o1 AQ sdoueApY pue SUBOT °[6
*s100fo1g Ajunmuwo))
I9puUn SUBOT—'AJ—1UOWUIA0D)
o1elS oY) £q seourApy Pue suBOT 06
*S[IOUN0)) 1011SI(] snowou
-0)ny 0] SUROT—'J[[—1UoUIIA0D)
01elg 9] AQ S90UBAPY PUB SUBOT 63
*019 ‘sUBO]
[BIN)[NMOLIG Y — [[—)UAWUIA0D)
J1v)S 9y} AQ Sa0UBAPY PpUB SUBOT 83
(UL voe .moﬂ_.
1jedorungy pue uworerodio) Jed

-IoIunjy 01 SUBO —‘[—)UualliuI2A0D)

91BIS oYUl AQ S90UBAPY PU®R SUBOT LY

000°00°00°T ---punyg Aousgunuoy) o) wonerrdorddy og

006'S6'S0°GT -+

" g

Suipel], JULWUISAOL) JO
SQWAOS 9eyg o Aepng [eide) ¢§
sisalog wo AepnQ [eide) 8

w



314

12

13"

(L)

‘0N

000°¢L V€

- 000°0€°0T

000°GL’S

00°00°68

. 9
S

(9)

ﬁaw_m
Ajeuy [[im
J1 88 JUBID

nﬁN

[

000°C

000°SL ¢

.mm
(<)

TOoTS8as
yuoasaid o)
ur 10j payse

se jue1d
[euonippy

.3_
)

ek
am Surrap
Lrauwiassy
oy} £q pajoa
junowe

[euonippy  Ajjeuidiio wei)

PIUOd—V,, INHNHLVLS

OoomwwﬂmH cpon LA L L] o0 \ mmmOA
SUISNOH— "X~—1UWUIA0L) 9)vIS
9yl Aq saduUBApPY pue SuBO 96
OOO«OMnON LLLT] saes T -OHD nmc.ﬁo_\H
uonesii) pung uepien
B — "X[—1UoUWUI2A0D) 91EB])Q
o) AQ SOOUBAPY pUB SUBOT Gg
00000° SUBOT JeUOLIBONDPT
—TIJA—1uUsWUIA0D) 9)&)g
oYl AQ SOUBAPY PUR SUBOT t6
000:00'68 'suosiod paoerdsiqq
0] SUBOT—'JJA—1USWUIA0L)
o1e1g 9} AQ DUBAPY pPUB SUBOT ¢4
8y
(€) @) ()
Kquiassy puen
a1 £q PajoA JooN
pesy Jofepy feleg



315

9

oove

ELIT]

o e

epe

'd9g.722'68°19'LS*1 9E€‘6£’08°91 "d92.987°8T'8Y 009'1Z°61°01'1
C00°00°C <o+ 000007
/
000°59‘ o oo 000°S9P
000°00°C .- 000°00°C
000°01°09 000°00°S 000°01°SS
0CD°00°LT’S 000°00°L1°S

[e10L,

*S90UBAPY
pue sueoT] s10auB[j3oSIA
— TAX—102WUIA0D o1e1s

o) Aq wooag:\ pue SUBO] 701
. *soLI)SNPU]
y001s-04 17 jo jusmdoered 10]
BUBOT—AX—1UdWUIIA0D) 91%1S

oyl Aq s2ouBAPY PuB SUBOT 101
sefegoned

a
a
°

vose ose

0] SUBOT— A[X—IUSIUUIACD) 9IS
o) Aq seouBApPY PUE sueoT Q0T
*0]9 ‘$1TPAISG JUATUINAOC O}
SO2UBAPY— T[] X— 1USWUIA0D)
21vIS 91} £q SP0UBAPY PUE SUTOT 66
‘preog A1mornod(g o1
SUBOT— X —1USWUIA0D) 9IBIS
oy} Aq seouBApPY puUR SUBOT 86
'sarnsnpuy Iofey
0] SUBOT—'[X—1UdWIUISA0D)
018§ oY) Aq SSOUBAPY puUB SUBOT L6

cose ELLL]

-



116 LIST CF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ e S
FOR GRANTS

No.1
Rs.

“9 —Land Revenue’
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation

Act. 2,000
II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year
Additional amount now required cer .- 26,678

IIT.— Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

Amount originally Supplementary Additional amount
included in the Approriation pow required
Appropriation Act during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas Areas Areas
() 2 3) (4) (5) (6) mn o
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs.
“J. Works— .- i s £:06.678 wo DEGTS
(a) Origi-
nal
Works—
2—Land
Records
Total ™= - PR e 66T v S 96,678

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount is required for meeting the extra cost of
land acquired for the construction of Circle-cum-Tahsil office
at Chapor as per Court’s decree. The owners Shri Nikhilendu
Das and others were awarded compension for Basti lands



1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 317

FOR GRANTS
at Rs.2,600 a bigha by the Collector. On appeal by the
interasted parties, the learned Assistant District Judge raised
it to Rs.5,000 a bigha.

No. 2
“11—Taxes on Vehicles”
Rs.
1—Amount originally included in the Appropriation
Act. Nil
II—Supplementary Appropriation during the year s
Additional amount now required . 221

III—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

Amount originally  Supplementary Additional
included in the Approprition amount now
Appropriation during the year required

Act

Minor and  General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total

Sub-heads Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
1) 2) i3) (4) (5) “©) @M (8
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs
A= Chat e D) s 221
ges for
collection
under
Motor
Vehicles
Act

lotal 221 . 121




318 LIST OF_SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

_ EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount of Rs. 22025 paise was required for pay-
ment of a decretal amount in Civil Rule No. 102/68.
The amount was advanced from Contingency Fund as there
was no fund for the purpose. Hence the Supplementary
Appropriation to regularise the advance.

No. 3

“18 Parilament State/Union Territory Legisla-
ture—B.—State Legislature”

Rs.
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation” 61,500,
Act. : '
IL—Additional amount included in the Appropa- ...
tion Act :
Additional amount now Trequired 1,200
TII.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
~ Appropriation will be accounted for—
Amount originally : Supplementary .. Additional
included in the Appropriation amount now
Approprition during the year required
JAct
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule Gereral Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
P ) P (s o ) il (0 e (13 ®)
R 5 Re = Rer “WRs, RS- =Rs, -, . Re
B.—State
Legisla-

slature—



1970] - LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 319
FOR GRANTS

B.—1.—

Legislative

Assembly-

A Pay of

Speaker,

Deputy

Speaker

and

Member,

—(Char- 21,000 --- 1,200 ... 1,200
ged)— 5043

Total 1,200  --- 1,200

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount is required on account of pay
and allowances of the Deputy Speaker for the rest of the

financial year due to revision of pay of the Deputy Speaker
with effect from Ist April, 1969.

NO. 4

“18 Parliament, State/Union Territory Legislatures—

C—Elections”.
Rs,

L.—Amount originally included in the Appro-
priation Act.

II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year.
Additional amount now reciuired 123
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
~ Appropriation will be accounted for—

Amount originally Supplementary.
included {n the Appropriation ‘Additional
Appropriat.on during the year amount now
Act

required



320 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

FOR GRANTS
Minor and
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Scizdule Schedule
Areas Areas Arcas
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs: Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
C.—III,—
Expendi-
ture on
Bye-Elec-
tion to the
House of
People and
State Legis~
lature —
4,—Conti-
ngecies—
(Char-
ged)— 123 123
Total e DA 123 123

EXPLANATORY NOTES
Being the decretal amount to be paid to M/S. Mahabir
Motor Parts, Dhubri on account of requisition of vehicle
and repairing thereof for use in the Bye-Election in Garo
Hills in 1963 (State Vs. Mahabir Motor Parts, Dhubri suit
No.175/66 and execution case No.36/67) an amount of

Rs.123 was outstanding. Since no provision in the Budget
under charged head was made, the amount of Rs.123 had

to be obtained from Cotingency Fund for payment to the
party concerned. This requires to be regularised by Supple-
mentary Appropriation.



1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 321
FOR GRANTS :

No. 5
19.—Generai Administration—[l.—Head of State
and Ministers”’. ]

Rs.
\I.——AAmount originally included in the Appropration 3,50,4000
ct. :
11.—Supplementary appropriation during the year
Additional amount now required 21,560
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the year
Minor and
—___%L—“
Sub-headé Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
eneral  Scheduje General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) 3 @ ) (6) (7 (€]
Rs. RS S R R ot Rs. Rs. Rs*
A.—Heads
of State .
and Minis-
ters—
A.—3. Staff
and Houes-
hold of
the Gover-
nor—
(a) Mili-
tary Secre-
tary and



322

(D (2) (3)
Rs. Rs,
his esta-
blish-
ments—
3. Allow-
ances and
Honoraria. 2
A.—4. Ex-
penditure
from
Contract
Allowance
(Charged) -

A—>5
Tour
Expenses
(Charged)
A.—10.
Medical
facilities
to the
Governor,
his family
and staff
(Charged)

22,600

34,920

71,260

18,000

(4)

Ks.

(5)
Rs.

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS

(6) (7
Rs, Rs.

2,760

6,3C0

10,000

2,500

[25th March

sreas

(8) x
Rs.

2,760

6,300

10,000 *

Z,500

21,560

21,560

Total

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A,—3. Allowance

of Rs.
owance sanctioned by

< and Honoraria—The additional amount .,
2,760 is required to meet the Ad-hoc Dearness All-
Government recently.

s

> |



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 323
FOR GRANTS

A.—4. Contract Allowance.—The additional amount of Rs.
6,300 is required to meet the excess expenditure of high
cost of maintenance of Motor cars and also to meet the
Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance of Rs. 720. The balance amount
of Rs. 5,580 will be meet from the savings of 1963-64. The
utilisation of savings in earlier years to meet increascd
expenditure in subsequent years is permissible under proviso
(2) of paragraph 7 of the Government of India (Governor’s
Allowances and Privileges) Order, 1950.

A.—5. Tour Expenses.—Of the additional amount of Rs.
10,000 which is required, the Ad-hoc Dearness amounts to
Rs. 2,560 and the balance of Rs. 7,440 will bg meet from
the savings of 1950-51 under A.—3. Staff and Household
of the Governor with the approval of the President which
is permissible under proviso (2) of paragraph 7 of the Go-

vernorment of India (Governor’s Allowar}ces and Privileges)
Order, 1950,

A.—10. Medical facilities to the Governor, his family and

Staff. —The additional amount of Rs. 2,500 has become

necessary on account of increasing expenditure on medical
treatment and also to meet the Ad-hoc Dearnes Allowance

of Rs. 240,
No. 6

“19.—General Admiristration (ll—Secretariat
and Attached Qffices)”’

Rs.
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation
Act. 3,39,100

II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year



324 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

Rs.

Additional amount now required = ... .+- 40,240
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Appropriation will be accounted for—
Additional amount

Supplementary
pow required

Amount originally,

included in the Approriition
Appropriation Act during the year
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule Gensral Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas$ Areas Areas
() () (€)) (4) (5) (6) (7) (3)
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs.
oo 3395110 5. I8 SEEEN0910 40,240
Public Ser-
vice Co-
mmission.
Total et % S eI P Aok dedd: 40,240 40,420

EXPLANATORY NOTES
C. 2—Public Survice Commission (Charged)—

Pay of EstOblishment.—The additional amount of Rs.
5,540 is required due to (i) promotion made to the posts of
Superintendents and Upper Division Assistant against leave
vacancies (ii) deputation of 1 Upper Division Assistant for
Accounts training, and (iii) appointment of 1 Lower Division
Assistant and 2 Typists from June, 1969, for which no pr-
ovision was made in the Budget,

Allowances and Honoraria.—(1) The additional amount
of Rs. 1,000 is required to clear up the pending bills relating

to medical treatment.

i SO,



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 325
FOR GRANTS

(2) The additional amount of Rs. 11,000 was required for
payment of Remuneration to Paper Setters and Examini-
ers, etc. This additional amount was provided by taking
advance from the Contingency Fund. Hence, the Supple-

mentary Appropriation is for regularisation of the advance
taken.

(3) The additional amount of Rs. 500 is required to meet
the Travelling Allowances of Establishment.

(4) The additional amount of Rs. 10,000 is required to
meet the additional Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance sanctioned
by Government and also due to the appointment of 1 Lower

Division Assistant and 2 Typists from June, 1969, for which
no provision was made in the Budget.

Contingencies,—(1) The additional amount of Rs. 1,000 is
required to meet the expenditure due to the increase of the
number of office telephones and residential phones for officers.
(2) The additional amount of Rs. 1,200 is required to
clear up the pending bills relating to supply of Liveries to
the Grade IV employees.

(3) The additional amount of Rs, 10,000 was required for
payment of advertisement bills, etc. This additional amount
was provided by taking advance from Contingency Fund.
Supplementary Appropriation is for regularisation of that
advance.

No. 7

“19.—General Administration—-IlI[—Commissioner
and District Administration.,”

_ Rs.
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropria-
tion Act.



326 LIST OF SUPPLEM INTARY DEMANDS {25th March

FOK GRANIS
Rs.
II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year.
Additional amount now required 2,000
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Appropriation will be accounted for—

Amount originally Supplementary Additional emount
included in the Appropration now required
Appropriation during the year

Act.
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixtn Lixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (9 4 (5) (6) 7) (3)
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs

E.—Dis-
trict Admi-
nistra-}

tien—
E—1 (a)
General
Establish-
ment—
2.Pay of
Establish- |
ment X hoy
3. Allow- [*** oo S T 2,000 4,000
ance and
Honora-
ria,

Total  wsqcigd o0, 11 Lef vl gt o eue 1 000




1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 327
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount of Rs.2,000, was required to meet the
p: expendifure towards payment of arrear salaries in Supreme
y Court appeals against judgement in Civil Rules No. 343
and 344/68, as per orders of the Supreme Court for admission
of the appeals field by the State Government. As there was
no provision in the current year’s budget, the amount was
provided by taking an advance from the Contingency Fund.
Hence this Supplementary Appropriation to regularise the

advance.
No. 8
“21,—Administration of Justice”
: Rs.
b 1—Amount originally included in the Appropria-
tion Act. 10,17,500
v II—Supplementary Appropriation during the year
Additional amount now required — 59,900
III—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—
Awmount originally  Supplementary Additional
included in the Approprition amount now
Appropriation during the year required
Act
Minor and S o S
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth Geaeral Sixin Total
‘Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
\1) 2 3 (4) (5 © (8)
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs  Rs Rs
" A»,"—' High

Court—



328 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANTS3

(L (2) (315 4y = () (6) (7 {8y
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, Ry Rs.

1. Pay of 3,13,900 R e, 28,300 .- 28,300
Officers

(Charged)

2. Pay of 4,18,720 18,100 --- 18,100
Establish-

ment

(Charged)

3. Allow- 1,89,800 11,000 .- 11,000

ances and
Honoraria
~ {Charged)/

4. Contin- 95,990 ek e 2900 s 2,500
gneices |

(Charged)

Total e S50:0007 T 50,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

. Pay of Officers. —(a) An additional amount of Rs. 24,500
is required to meet the expenditure for pay of the 4th
Judge of the High Court as provision of the same could
not be included in the original budget proposal since the
4th Judge was appointed later,

(b) An additional amount of Rs. 3,800, is required to
maet the expenditure for pay of the additional post of
Superintendent newly created by Government with effect from:
Ist September, 1969.

2. Pay of Establishment.—An additional amount of Rs,
18,100, is required to meet an extra expenditure in connec-



1970 ) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 329
FOR GRANTS

tion with the pay of some posts of staff newly created by
Government.
- 3. Allowances and Honoraria.—(a) An additional amount of
Rs. 7,000, will be required to meet the expenditure for pay-
ment of remuneration to Copyists due to enhancement of
the rate of remuneration of copyists by Government.
(b) An additional amount of Rs. 4,000, also is required to
meet the expenditure for medical treatment of the employees
of the High Court and their families as Government have ex-
tended medical treatment to the families of the Govern-
ment servants also.

4. Contingencies.—An additional amount of Rs. 2,500, is
i also required to meet the expenditure for payment of
arrear pay and dearness allowance to the casual employees.

No. ©

28.—Education (Technical)

- Rs.
[.—Amount -originally included in the Appropriation Nil.
Act.
IL.—Supplementary Appropation duriag the year
Additional amount now required 200
IIl.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

i Amount originally  Supplementary Additional
- included in the Appropriation amount now
Approprition during the year required

Act



230 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth sixth Total

General Schedule Gereral Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areis Areas

(1) (2) 3) (@)= (9)=(6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs.

3. Direc-
tion-
Headqua-
rter

staff for
Techical,
Educa-
tion.

4, Conti-
ngency—
—(Char- ede o 200 .- 200
ged)—

Total o) TN 200

= 3ad

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amount was provided by an advance from Conti-
ngency Fund for payment of dectetal amount in the High
Court case against late Shri I. N. Hazarika ex-Director of
Technical Education and this Supplementary Appropriation
is in regularisation of the advance.

NO. 10
«29—-Medical
Rs,

1.— Amount originally included in the Appro- Nit
priation Act.

i
[



"

1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 331
FOR GRANTS

Rs.
II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year.

Additional amount now required 655
1II.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

Amount originally Supplementary
included in the Appropriation Additional
Appropriat.on during the year amount Row
Act required
Minor and
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Tota
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Arcas Areas
(1) OESHOPENOE G (O @
' Rs.  Rs, RS RS SRS, Rs. Rs
B. Hos-
pitals and
Dispensa-
ries (a) .
Ordinary
Dispensa-!
ries (Cha- ey GoSEEsats
rged)
Total L 7 5 655“"—"‘“6'5-5
‘——-_'-—-

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The additional amount of Rs. 655 was required to satisfy
the decree of the Courtin Suit No 1950/63, M/S Photo Cige
Stores Versus State of Assam in the Court of Small Courses
Calcutta. As there was no provision in the budget and ag
the decree paid to be satisfied without dely, an advance from
Contingency Fund was taken to meet the eXpenditure,



LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

332
FOR GRANTS

Hence the Supplementary Appropriation to -regular\ise the

matter.
No. 11
“30.—Public Hesalth—I—Public Health”
Rs.
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation
Act. Nil.
1I.—Supplementary, Appropriation during the
current year
500

Additional amount now required

IIT. — Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

Supplementary
Approriation
during the year

Amount originally Additional amount
included in the pow required

Appropriation Aect

Minor and
Sixth Sixth

Sub-heads Sixth
General Schedule Generai Schedule General Schedule Tota)
Areas Areas AreaSs

(3) (4) (5 (6) (7) (3)

(1) (2)
Rs, Rs. Rs.

R Rs, Rs., Rs,

C—Expen-
ses in con-

nection

with Epi-

demic

Discases :

(a) Mala=  «ss o0 500 .- 500

ria (Cha-
rged).

Total ‘ .50(‘) _ 560'

)



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 333
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

- The amount is required to satisfy the decrged amount
M of the Money Suit No 93/1968 on account of house rent.
= There is no budget provision and also the payment is urgent.
Hence the Supplementary Appropriation.

No. 12
“31—Agriculture
Rs.
1 1. Amount originally included in the Appropriation Nil
;’ A e
_3 2. Supplementary appropriation during the year
‘ 3. Additional amount now required 507
' 4. Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted—
‘li"' Amount originally Supplementary Additional amount
’ included in the Appropriation now required
= Apprpriation during the year
p Act
Minor and
Sub-heads ~ Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General  Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
(Part A) (Part A) (Part A)
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2 3 @ 6) (6) (7) (8
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs®
1. NO]_‘[]'.]_al Sk o oue 507 56 507
F—Agri-
cultural
Experime-
- nt and
Reserch
" (i3 (b)
e Sced Farm
: Scheme— , P _ S
| TOTALE N b TR oy o e SOF 507
‘F

}
%



334 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS {25th March
FOr GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An amount of Rs. 507°00p. was advanced from Conting-
ency Fund to make payment of amount of Rs. 316 25p.
being the decretal amount as additional compensation and
Rs. 190:75p. as interest thereon at the rate of Rs. 6 percent
per annpum from the date of acquisition of Iland up to the
date of payment to the Court vide judgement order, dated
10th September 1968 of the Court of the Assistant Distr ct
Judge Jorhat in L. A. Misc. Case No. 96 of 1966 for acq-
uisition of land for seed Farm at Jagduar by the Agriculture
Department. Hence the Supplementary Appropriation to
regularise the amount, the amount taken from the Contin-

gency Fund,

No, 13
«“33.Animal Husbandry”
Rs.
1—Amount originally incluled in the Appropria-
tion Act. Nil
[I—Supplementary -Appropriation during the year %
Additional amount now required 1,000
[II—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—
Amount originally  Supplementary Additional
included in the Approprition amount now
Appropriation during the year required
Act :
Minor and
Sub-heads  General Sixth General  Sixth G:neral Sixth  Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(Part'A) (Part A) (Part A)

LAreas Areas Areas



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

335
FOR .GRANTS
) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (N (®)
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs
Normal—
A—Supe-
rinten-
dence
4 —Con-
tingencies
(Charged). o 1,000 oee 1,000
‘Total 1,00 o 1,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

An amount of Rs.1,000 is required to recoup the
“advance taken from the Contingency Fund for péymént of
the amount to Shri B. K, Das, Deputy Director of Animal
Husbandry and Veterinary Department as per order of the
Honourable Supreme Court in connection with Civil Appeal

No. 1561—1563 (N) of 19569, State Vs. Basanta Kumar Dag
and others.

No. 14
“44.—Irrigation and N.E.D. Works and 100—Capital
Outlay on LN.E.D. Works”

Rs.
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropria- Nil
tion Act.
II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year.
Additional amount now required <. 400

III.—Sub-head wunder which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—



336 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

Amount originally
included in the
Appropriation

Act.

Minor and

[ 25th March

FOR GRANTS
Supplementary Additional amount
Appropriation now required

during the year

Sub-heads

General

(D (2)

Rs.

100.— Capi- --

tal Outlay
on Irraga-
tion, Navi-
cation,
Embank
ment and
Drainage
Works
(Non-Com-
mercial)
Develop-
ment
Schemes
(Fourth
Five Year
Plan)
Flood Con-
trol.

Total

Schedule
(Part A)

Sixth Sixth Sixth

General Schedule General Schedule
(Part A) (Part A)
Areas Areas

Total

Areas

(3) (4 (5) (6) )] (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. : Rs. Rs.

400 400

400 400




1970 ] LIST OF sUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 337
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The sum of Rs.400 is rejuired to meet the decretal
amount lecreed by District Judge, Darrang in Misc. Case
(L.A.) No. 10/1968.

No. 15
¢ 50—Public Works” (Excluding Establishment

and Tools and Plant)
Rs.

I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation 87,000
Act.
IL—Supplemzntary Appropriation during the year S903S5
Additional amount now required o IS B Sy
1II.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

/ mount originally Supplementary Additional
included in the Appropriation amount now
Approprition during the year required
Act
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth sixth Total
General Schedule Gereral Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(D (2 (3) @ O 6) (7 (3)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
B.—Repa- 57,000 --- 3,235 ... 1,53,454 --- 1,53,454
irs—Bui-
Idings
TOtal 2.0 s eoe Fiv)e 1,53,454 sleie 1,53’454

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Due to increased cost of labour and materials, the existing
provision is found to be quite insufficient to maiatain the



338 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DE VMANDS [ 25th March

FOR' GRANTS

buildings in Raj Bhaban properly. Recently Government of
India have raised the limit and hence the need for Supple-
mentary Appropriation.
No. 16
«“50—Public Works” (Establishment and
Tools and Flant)

Rs,
I— Amount originally included ia the Appro- 40,300
priation Act.
II.—Supplementary Appropriation durinz the year. &
Additional amount now required 28,058
1I1.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation “‘will be accounted for—
Amount originally Supplementary
included in the Approprition Additional
Appropriat.on during the - year amonunt now
Act required
Mir ¢1 and
Sub-heads General Sixth ° General Sixth General cixth  Tota!
. Schedule 3cazdule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
€)) (2) (3) @) = (6) (7) (8)
Rs. RSt RiSEREERIG - = <Rl Rs. Rs,
B.— Char- 17,000 ton -« 4000 4,020
ges on , &7
Construc-
tion—(a)-
Executive
3—Allow-
ances and
H9nor-
aria.
E.—Tools  eee s SR e 4. 4 ()8
Sedide 4,058 24,058

Total T R T

‘N

6



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEM 1ND3 339
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount of Rs. 4,000 (Rupees four thousand)
is required to meet the expenditure in connection with
the payment of additional Dearress Allcwarnce as san-
ctioned by Government. Hence the Supplementary Appro-
priation.

An amount of Rs. 24.058 ( Rupees twenty-four thou-
sand fifty-eight ) was taken as advance from the Continge-
ncy Fund for satifaction of a decree passed by the Hon’ble
High Court in .a money suit between one H. P. Agarwalla
and the State of ‘Assam. The Supplemsntary Appropriation
is for regularising . this advance.

NO. 17

« 57—Road and Water Transport Schemes—
A—Road TranSport——l-—Working Expenses”

I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation =
Act. Nil.
II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the
year
Additional amount now required 6,467

III.—Sub-head under which the' Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

Amount . originally Supplementary Additional amount
included in the Approriation DOW required
Appropriation Act during the year
Minor. and
Sub=heads Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule  General Schedule Total
Areas Areas

Areas



340 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March

FOR GRANTS
() (2) (3) (4) (5 (6) (7) O)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rg Rs. Rs. Rs:: &8
B-__ope_ GO e e Trale soe 6,467 S 6:467 '_‘:};j
ration Se-
ction V—
Gauhati—
Tezpur
North La-
khimpur
Service
(Charged)
Total R e e e GG = e~ G40
EXPLANATORY NOTES
The amount bzing the decretal amount in Money Suit
No. 26 of 1965 was met by taking advance from Continge- .

ncy Fund in the year 1967-68. Hence the Supplementary
Appropriation to regularise the advance.

No. 18

“70 - Forests™

Rs.

I.—Amount originally included in the Appropria- Nil

tion Act.
II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year.

Additional amount now required zat 221
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Appropriation will be accounted for— —

Amount originally Supplementary Additional amount

included in the Appropriation now required L

Appropriation during the year
Act.



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 341
FOR GRANTS

Minor and

Sub-heads Sixth Sixth

: Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule General Sch

edunle
Areas Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4 (%) 6 7 (8)
Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs,
NOR-
MAL—
C. (a) Es-
tablishm-
ent—
Conting- e 221, 221
encies
Total 221 S 221

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Rs. 220'25P was taken as advance from Contingency
Fund for payment of some decretal amounts. Hence the
Supplementary Appropriation to regularise the advance,

No. 19
““7Z1.—Miscellaneous—II—Donations for Charitable
purpose, etc’’s '
R's

I—Amount originally included in the Appropria-

ticn Act, 75,50,000
II—Supplementary Appropriation during the year

Additional amount now required . we 9,481
[II—Sub-head under which the Supplementary

Appropriation will be accounted for—



342 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25thiMarch

FOR GRANTS
Amount originally  Supplementary Additional
included in the Approprition amount now
Appropriation during the year  required
Act
Minor and
Sub-heads General Sixth General  Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(D (2) (3) 4 () (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
NORMAL—
J.—Mis-
cellaneous
and Un-
foreseen
Chargzs—
Allowances
to Civil
Servants
out of em-
ployment
(Charged)iists, v saRgisk - R e 9481 .. 9,481
Total ey T T U e 9,481

EXPLANATORY NOTES

In terms of Supreme Court’s Order in C.M.P. No.
2473 of 1969, the State Government have got to deposit
arrears in respect of Salary, etc,, of the respondentin term
of decree appealed against. The Supreme Court further
ordered that the respondent will be entitled to withdraw the
money by furnishing Security to the satisfaction of the
Registrar, High Court of Assam and Nagaland within six



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEM ANDS 343
FOR GRANTS

weeks. Hence the amount (Rs. 9,480 10 p;) had to be
obtained by an advance from Contingency fund and the

Supplementary Appropriation is for regularisation of the
said advance.

No. 20

“27.—0ther Miscellansous Compensation and
Assignments®

Rs.
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation 20,600
Act.
IL.—Supplementary appropriation during the_year
Additional amount now required 161,630

III.—Sub-head under which the Sy pplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

Amount originally Supplementary Additional amount
included in the Appropriation NOW required
Apprpriation during the year :
Act
Minor and 3
—_———.—._ __*-_'._—.._ Lo
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
General Schedule Genera] Schedule General Schedyle
Areas Areas Areas
(1) )] G @ (5) 6 (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. * Rs, Rs. Ré:— "Ry Rs
A, Assign- 20,550 - =it 15617680 1,61,630
ment,
Compensa=
tions, etc.
Total L A e b 1,61,620 1,61,630




344 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The amount of Rs. 60,863:29 P. was required for
payment of enhanced compensation as decreed by the Lower
Assam Districts Judge, Gauhati. The Cellector ( Subdivi-
sional Officer, Mangaldoi) was instructed to satisfy the
decree under Executive Instructions 124 of the Land Acquisj-

tion Manual. Hence the Supplementary Appropriation to
regularise the expenditure.

The amount of Rs. 1,00,766'44 P. was required for
payment of enhanced compensation as decreed by the Courg
(District Judge, Cachar). Although appeal was field in the
Hon’ble High Court of Assam and Nagaland against the
judgement and decree of the Lower Court, the Hon’ble
High Court has passed orders to deposit the decretal amount
by 10th December 1969 against security. As there was ng
fund available for the purpose during the financial yeyr
1969-70, advance from the Contingency Fund had to pe
taken to satisfy the Court’s decree within stipulated date,

Hence the Supplementary Appropriation to regularise the
advance fiom the Contingency Fund.

No. 21

“109.— Capital outlay on other works Outside
the Revenue Account”

Rs,
I~ Amount originally included in the Appro-
priation Act.
II.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year.
Additional amount now required ... 3,703
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—




19°0] LIST OF'SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

145
FOR GRANTS
Amount originally Supplenientary L atiaat
included in the Appropriation Additional .
Approprmuon during the year amount now
Act required
Mincr and
Sub-heads General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth  Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Areas Areas

(N (2) (3) @  B) (6 (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. RS RS rR S Rs. Rs.

C.—Acq- 3,700  .-- 3,700
uisition

of Iand

for Relief

and Reha-

bilitation

(charged).

Total . 3,7005==354 3,700

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The State vaefnment' acquired 7 bighas and 2 lesas
of land at Balurchar, Dhubn in the D1str1ct of Goalpara
for settlement of 49 dlsp]aced fam1l1es from East Pakistan.
The cost of land was assessed Rs. 24,4200:00 by the collec-
tor and the Government of India accorded sanction ‘to the

amount, /But the land owners were not satisfied w1th the
assessment and went to the court for a decree. Accordmg
to the decree of the court, the value of the land was raised
to Rs. 28,120 and as such it is necessary to pay to the par-
ties an additional amount of Rs. 370000 which was'not

foreseen earlier. Amount will ultimately be treated as a



346 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS [ 25th March
FOR GRANTS

loan to beneficiary migrant families and will be borne by
he Government of India just like other loans to the

migrants.

«124.—Capital Outaly on Schemes of
Government Training”

Rs.
I.—Amount originally included in the Appropriation 2,000
Act. >
IL.—Supplementary Appropriation during the year 2085
Additional amount now required 16,759

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Appropriation will be accounted for—

£mount originally Supplementary Additional
included in the Appropriation amount now
Approprition during the year required
Act "
Minor and
Sub-heads Sixth Sixth Sixth Total
Genperal Schedule Geperal Schedule General Schedule
Areas Areas Areas
(1) RIS RO R @SSR () (T (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
A—Grain
Storage
Scheme— 4
Section 11— h
(a) Expen-
diture on
Directora-

No. 22 . &%

te Establi- o3

shment



1970 ] LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 347
FOR GRANTS

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (N (8)
Rs Rs Rs ,RS Rs Rs Rs
and purch-
ase of rice,
paddy, etc., 1,000 16,759 --- 16,759
Total 16,759 --- 16,759

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount of Rs. 16,759 (Rupees six-
teen thousand seven hundred and fifty-nine ) only was reg-

uired to satisfy the decrees of the Court, the details of which
are given below—

(a) (Rs, 5,501) The amount was required for payment of

decretal amount including cost of the money suit No.

209 of 1965 and money execution case No. 11 of 1968 in
the court of Assistant District Judge, Dhubri.

(b) (Rs. 2,142). This amount was required for pay-
ment of the decretal amount including cost and execution of
the money suit No. 50 of 1967 and money execution case
No. 459 of 1968 in the Court of Munsiff, Sibsagar.

(¢) (Rs. 2,389.) This amount required for payment
of the decretal amount including cost of the monsy suit

No. 69 of 1968 and money execution case No. 2 of 1969 in
the Court of Munsiff, Jorhat.

(d) (Rs. 6,727, ) This amount was required for payment
of the decretal amount in money execution case Nos. 50,51,
52 of 1968 in the Court of Munsiff, Sibsagar.

As the provision in the Budget was iradequate and as
the Decree had to be satisfied without delay, advances from
the Contingency Fund were taken to meet the expendi-

ture. Hence the Supplementary Appropriation to regularice
the advances taken from the Contingency Fund.



248 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS { 25th March
FOR GRANTS

STATEMENT ‘B’
Statement showing by the Major heads the amount of

Supplementary Statement of expenditure charged on the
Consolidated Fund of the State during 1969-70.

Amount origi- Additional amount Amount as it -:'é‘é“.g
5 nally included  Amount pro- now  will finally S5
Z  Major heads in the Appro- vided during 1equired, stand, & &
= priation Act.  the year, “5_ g; %
Z 2
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6. -(7)
Rs, Rs, Ks. Rs.
1. Land 2,000 26,678 28,678 1
Revenue
2. Taxes 271 5 i
on Vehi-
cles
3. Interest 13,84,23,600 ... -t 13,84,23,600 ...
on debt
and other
obliga-
tions.
4. Appro- 2,56,01,000 LOL, 2,56,01,000 ---
priation
for red-
uction or
avoid-
ance of
debt.
5. Parlia- 61,500 1,200 62,700 3
ment &
State/
Union

Territory

4




1970 )

(1)

(2)

Legisla-
tive—B—
State
Legis-
lature.
Parlia-
ment &
State/
Union
Territory
Legisla-
ture--C—
Election,
General
Adminis-
tration--I
~Head of
States &
Ministers.
General
Adminis-
tration—
I1I—Secre-
tariat and
attached
offices.
General
Adminis-
tration—
III-(;om-
missioner
and Dis-
trict Ad-

" ministra=

tion.

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 349

FOR GRANTS

@) (@) (5) (6) (7
Rs Rs Rs: Rs

123 123245 4

3,50,400 = 21,560 3,71,9601 5

3’39,100 seo 40,240 3,09’340 6

2,000 2,000 7



350 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS

nm @

10. Adminis=
tration of
Justice

11.‘ POlice

12. Educa-
tion (Te-
chnical).

13' Medi"
cal

14, Public
Health—
I—Public
Health.

15. Agri-
culture

16. Animal
Husba-

" ndry

17. Com-
munity
Develop-
ment
Projects.

18. Irriga-
tion,
N.E.D.
Works
& Capi-
tal outlay
on

FOR GRANTS

STATEMENT B—(contd)

(3) “4) (3)
Rs. Rs. Rs,
10:17:500 = reces 59,900
11,000 57705
C 200
655
500
e 507
see aaw 1 ,000
3,000
sas Cis 400

[ 25th March

(6) (N
Rs.

10,77,4%0 3

16,7175
2009

655 10

500 11

507 12

1,000 13

3,000

400 14

i



19704) LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS 315

FOR GRANTS

STATEMENT B—(contd).

(1) (2) (3) (4) (%)
Rs Rs Rs
I.N.E.D,
Works.
19. Public 87,000 3,235  1,53,454

Works
Develop-
ment (ex-
cluding
Establish-
ment and
Tools and
Plant).
20. Public 40,300 = 28,058
Works,
Establish-
ment and
Tools and
Plant, etc.
21. Road and 6,467
Water
Transport
Schemes,
etc,
22. Superan- 80,000 & "

nuation
Allow-
ances and

Pensions
23. Forest "Mi

24, Don- 75,50,000 9,481
ations
for Cha=
ritable
purpos-
€s.

(6) (7)

2,43,689 15

68,358 16

6,467 17

80,000 ...

221 18

75,59,481

9




352 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS

STATEMENT B—(contd).

@ (2 (3) 4) ) (6)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

25. Gran- 5,00,000 5,00,000

ts-in-aid

Contribu-

tions, etc.
26. Other

Miscella-
neous
Compen-
sations
and Ass-
ignmen-
ts.

27. Capital
Outlay
onP. W.
outside
the Rev-
enue Ac
counts.-

28. Capi-
tal Out-
lay on
other
works,
etc

29. Capi- 2,000
tal Outay
on Sche-
mes of

- Govern=
ment
Trading.

30. Repay-
ment of
Debt.

20,600 161,630 1,82,230

92,213 92,213

3,700 3,700

16,759 18,759

1,19,81,52,100 ..- i1,19,81,52,100

[ 25th March

(7)

4

20

21

22

°dd

Total - 1,37.22,11,10) 1,01,16575 534,054 1,37,28,77,219"75




353

0] pre-ur-sjuein — D310
Jo Lem £q wipup ..um,mwhﬂuﬁw
Jo JusmuIsA0n) 11eg) SEALY
oy Aq pas o[npayos
-Inquurer aq M g IXIS SHIOM
aImipuadxs oaInue ‘D' I19p pieog judll
YL °0L-696] Su -un edys -dofeaad-peod
=LIND I011ISK(T S[[IH -ng 109foad 1opiog —SeaV
OZI ul Nedysng £q 1ImsIa 1opIog [t UOn
joelord £q porinour OZIN Ul -00Uwod UL 9IM)
9q 01 armipuadxo speolr Jo -Ipuadxg speoy
foy) 9yepommodoe JUSWOAOI AIeuipi0— M
01 A[uo AI1essaoou -dwy/uon ‘O V—a18IS—SI
SI ﬂomm.;o.a AT, OoonNHNan ooonmhnhmnm cen -Onnsuo) ‘I -OM oﬂ@d&.'@mt
Sy Sy Sy Y SY Sy
(6) (3) (L) » (© @ (€ @ (1)
aperw aq pInoys
Suu Surtino San  Surund volsiaold 941 yoIgM
(sa1oN | mop -Imoay -a1u0N | [e10] -no3y =-3I-UON] | §2WAY0S Jopun peag-qng
A1ojeue(dxy) sydemay Jo amjeN pue IOUIN ‘IO[eJAT
0L-6961 UL

oxmipuadxs Jo SJBWISH  °1S0D 9)RWIN JO 9JRTIISH
0/L-696L Jo) 186png syl ul pepnjcul eq o1 pascdodd SawWsL DS Mau JO0 8nNpauUds
Vs XIANEddY

) ; o

e | - R &



354

IsouISuy JolD
10al01d o) jo jual
=2110b21 [rmyoe Ay

s® 1911 papraoid
9q jou p[noo jun
-otie oy ‘UOISIA0
-1d sty 1oy Ajissad
-oU 97} 90UdY pue
198png Aelg oy
ysnoiqy ssed 03 seq
n ‘Kredoxd 21eIS
uo J9dUISU J2ID
ooloxg ey Aq pair
-nour Sureq aImypu
-adxe o[} SY "juow
-UI9A0D) Q1EIS o)

6)

(S2ION |

S| |
(8) ()

.mm
(9)

Suir  Suimo
=100 QI-UON

-
()

oy Sarimo
| 1R101 -n29y -21-uoy |

‘S 'Sy

(<) (@) @

4]
SpEW 2q pinoys
uoisiaoad sy3 yoigm

[e107],
somanog

£30y8UR|dXE) S rRURY

lopun peay-qng

Jo amjeN pue J0Urip a.—o_.mz

0L-6961 Ul 21n}
-puadXd JO Sjewnsy - 9509 9)pWHN JO arew)sg

(‘prwoo)—..v,, XIQNIdd W



355

01 pIe-UL-SIueIn) Jo
Aem  £q erpuy jo
JuownIoAon) o) Aq
pasInquuiar oq Jiim
aImyipuadys oInua
SUL "0L-6961 3ul
“p JOMISIA SIITH
OZIjN ul Yedysng
308fo1d £q porinour
oq 01 oaimyrpuadxo
9y} 9)EpOW0odL

01 AJuo A1essa0ou ()00 9%’

st worstaoxd oty

0,61 ‘Arenigad W19 00°Z1°LTS " 000°CILT'S

paep *¢L/€L01 (IT)
I D4 "N 0/
JIOT) OpIA paure)

=0 U95Q SBY 90Ul

=INOU09 $30UBUILY)

-uswaeda(g I}
0} MOUY 30U SBM

000°9%°S¥

ees

Speoy H@mﬁom

"TeWION *.PRIOA
—SUOI}BOIUNWIOD
—siredoy—g—2a181s
—SjI0M 91qd—0S

SYIOAM Ppleog juld
v odofossg peoy Ieplog—IEIoL

*S¥

sy

sy

SY

!mm

ey



356

o) jo Juawalmb
-1 Tenjoe Ay} Se
Iorpres papraoid oq
qo0u Ppjnoo junowe
oy, “uorsiaord

SIY} J0oJ A)I8So39U 1]}
oouoy pue 198png
ojels oy} Hsn
-o1y) ssed o3 seq M
‘fy1odoxd oye1g UO
soourSug Jory) 103l
-0xd o) Aq pexrnout
Suroq st oxnppuad
-Xo 9y} sy ‘juslt
-uI2A0D) 91B1g 2yl

(6)

(s330N I

'Sy 0 SRS (RN (R (I 5
(8) Y Q)T (e () H(E)

Sunr foino Suiy  Sopuno

|el0], -In03y -aI-UON | [el0y noay -a1-uopn |

flojeur|dXg) syletay

0L-6961 Ul oIny

-IpuadXas jJo 9JeWIIST 1500 dlewmnn jo

("PIN0O)—.V,, XIANAIIV

(@)

SOWADG
Jo axmjeN

ojRWIIST

&

(D
opew 2q p[noys
uoisiaoxd agy gorgm
Ispun pesy-qug
pue IOUljN <Jofejny



357~

=INoJ, oy} jo juom
-opoxdwr o) M
Pajoouuos yIoM
1UaZIn o) .wﬁm«
-N09xa Jo asodind
o} oy juommued
-9 wWsHnoy, 9y}
£Aq pung KouosSun
-UopH woij udyel
90UBApE 013 9SIIB[
-ngox 0} parinbal
SI 30NOWE  SIYT,

‘0L61 “Areniqd g
qi9 patep ‘OL/EL/OT
(D -0d oN ‘0/N
I13Y) opIA pauleiqo
Uoaq sety. 20URLIND

-u0d Pouruly)

sJuannredag Syl 01
UMOU] 10T SBM| 190U
-13ug JoHD103forg

&
£

- Sjud

-yeda(g snoou®]
~J29s N —SS P
(®) ‘M'0—¢€'V
-samroyo§ Ue[d 91elS
sepo—JI—(ueld
180X 9ALT W)
—soumayog juauwdo]
-0AQ([—IUN020Y
anmanady 9}

*2IOYO

je 05poT  opisino SYIOM

jsumor € Jo  orqnd uo ABpnO

000°£9 -+ 00029 000L9 -+ 000°L9 UOHONISUOD 1eadeD —E0Tss
*STOIRoUN WO

000°9¥‘Sy ==+ 000°9F°C —siedoyy—g—Ie10L
Rk ) | Y | searitiony sy :




358

T agtiihic . s il

U ‘pasijeuy uaaq
Peq OL-6961 Ieak
o) J0J 128png oy
omn YA £q 696T
‘Alenuef Ul juswr
=)1edo( WSLINOJ, oy}
Kq peAleddr pue
Q061  I0qmada(g
Jo pus oy} sple
-MO0) PISI[BUT 219m
Qiewnsd pue sueyd
aystabail oY) jo ton
-eredold ‘A'M’d
o} Aq dn umeurp
oewurise Jad se
000°L9'sd JO 13800
P3RS U} 18 eI
-0T[0 18 98P0 ISI

Sy sq ST LSRIRESA T HS

i(6) ® W 0 © » © @
Suur  Fuirmo Sunr  Sannnd
(S910N | 1eof ~IN03W 9I-uON | [B10] -no9y -aI-moN | SOmaNIS

£101p0E |AXF) SYIBWY Jo aImjeN
0L-6961 UI aan)

-IpuadXe Jo jewsy 3500 opEWININ JO S)RWNSH
~ (pwod)—..y,, XIANAdV

(1)
9PEW 2q pInogs
uolsiaoid oty Jogm

Pue Iourpy ‘Iofepy



359

Juswiuisn0on o) AQq

-Ipuadxa Inud Ay J,
‘103pnq sJeaf 109
~LINd a1) JO UOIBs]
-Uuzly of} 1338 A0
PIAIS0aI UQ3Q 2ARY
91BUINSO 9Y) 0} BIpUY
JO jusmuaA0n) Jouorn
oues [eIOUBUY pue

[eaoadde [eduyoa ], 000°00°0Z

(6961 ‘109

-WOAON] TIGT porep
“LL8T (DD ‘ON
owajy Jusuniedag
doupuIg Iopun pop
-I10008 UOI)OUES 9PIA)
pung Asuafunuo)
WOIJ QJUBAPY o1
9sLIE[nZal 0] puew
-9 A1gyuamaiddng
9sIf} 90USH ‘punyg
£ouegunuoy) 9y} wWo
=1J Q0UBApPE 9y} Sur
-urejqo Aq uede} oq
0) pey SBY 9SIN0D
=91 ‘uU29sarojun pue
quagdin Sureq JIom

4

]

-nhvvﬂo>n
—[eIdudD
soueyrodwr

(-g/SV/4IS ‘ON oiBoens jo
qgor) III UOHo9g spEOy-—suon
0/96 0% 0/3y OIW  ~EOMUINIIWOD
woiy peoy Hnd  (Q—MOYV
-1epeg-issed jo  EIS—SIIOM

v+ 000°00°0T 000°L8“PL *++ 000°L8 VL juomeaoIdmy °y ongnd—O0S»

000°L9 "

000°L9

ase

$ [el0],




360

»

od

"BIPUT

JO JUSWUINAOLY

£q pauonoues pre-ut
-SjueIs 9y} jsurede
parsnfpe A[eyemnn

9q [IIA golgam aim

-Ipuedxe [eniur oy}
19901 01 A1BSS909U

Ap ST 393png 91€)§
o) a1 uorsiaoxd oty

pue ‘pIe-ul-sjuvIn
Jo Aem  Aq. ®IpUT JO
1% LE Sy
(e ()
-, (s910N | le104

K101euR[dYg) SyIeWY

5o S SR

Sunr  Surnmo

-In0dy -al-uoN | 1e107, -no9y -ei-uop |

oy
) (9) (S)

Jo

000°00°ET """ 000°00°€E 000°TES " 000°IEPS IuomwaAoldw] °T

R S | ;
(7)iaet (E) () . )
SpeW o
o Burnund q prnoys

Uoisiaord o gorgm
samWaYdy

0L-6961 Ut eIy
-Ipuadxa JO ojemnsy

(‘pyuoo)

Japun ﬁmu_ﬁlﬂﬂ.w

Jo elmiEN  puUB JOUI ‘Iofejy

1500 SjeWNIN JO JemiisH

« Vs XIANAIAV



361

000°00°cE -+

000°00°€€

5y

sy

Sy

SprROY
o18a1eng —IB10],

‘(6/SV
/418 "oN 9of)
peos indigpeg
=1emof SUoqIys
Jo 0/8p 01 9/9
o[lta WOJI)y Uon
<Jod prOl ®[BLX
-egy Saof[Iys Jo

\



362

'SeldULSUNUOD) —§ —od
~Nje[s18o7] 9elS. pue 9fdosJ jo
9SNOH 9} 0}, UONOI[9-24A UwO

sainpuad¥g—III— D—uon

‘6961 1Sn3nyY -09[g—))—SQIMIR[SIZe]  ATOILIT

od ¥ 00.€z1 ‘puz parep 69/1 (ID) D' 00-£T1 -9, UOTU[)/3)e)§ VWOWRIIRI—QT,, OL-69/I1
10y 39[01Y3A JO01OTA]
6961 ‘Toqueod( ITI Ispun UOIOJ[[09 10] S93Ieyo
padLeq) 7 00-1zg Porep 0L-69/11 (II) "O'E'd ST-00C —V—SO[OIYeA UO SXBI—"T] (L-69/pC
"SY sq
(L) () (G) (7) (€) @ 0
w gREBE® »>9B>
5 SEESRT.RE
R SEEZE 9333
¢ 22898 Fago
SR286 5RE, pauoIouEs 05150y
5858 PgBg 2oupApE o Jo
= m D.m. <4 D..w.m_o. uorjoues Joajep pue Jaqmunp] Junowy *3)9 .m@mon.o,:w pue loulpy .._O?Z ‘oN [erog

Alguessy eyl Ag
joeseyl uonesioyine 3juenbesgns pue se|ny pundg AdusBuiiuc)
wessy eyl 40 6 einyg Jepun 0/L-696L PUe ‘69-896L ‘89-L96L Bulnp
pund Asuebuijuo] Ui w4} pejuesb seoueApyY 88Ul Bulmoys juswislels

«th, XIANAddV



363

PAOA € (0,869'92%

PaBIRYD | 00.000'7

‘0L61 ‘Arenuegp

Pigz Payvp VO/0L/€ (DD 4
'6961 *1oquadacy

W7 PABP v+ 697 (I1)'D°d

6961 ‘A

00°000°0¢

0 .000°C

PAOA" L0 0.098'90'F WIET P8P 69/01/VO (I1) *2'd°d 00.005°C

padreq) 9 opzioF

P9IOA S 00.688°58 % PaIEp %\: vy (111 'D'd 0068858y

6961 ‘111dy

WIT PABP 69/01/vO (I1) *0°H'd 0000012

‘6961
‘19QUI09( TI0E

4

L
R

ottt e sopuRSURUOD P 0L-69/1¥

BLICIOUO pPUB $20UBMO[[Y ‘€

\ JuauysijqeIsy Jo Aed °C

—JuaUIysI|qe)sy [eIduaL) (B)

I'd—uonensiuiwpy 101

pue srauolssuuwo ) —|111
—uonensIumWpy [eleuan—6T1,, 0L-69/€€

'PeqRIOPAH ‘elpu]
Jo aBojfoo Pris oANBISIUIWPY
oy ul  sI301jo SOV/svI Jo
gurures] (1A) snO9UB[[ROSIN ¢—
D—SNOJUB[ISIN—"0)  (Sad1o
payoe)ly pue  JBLIRIRIaS—]]
— NORBNSIUIWPY [BILOD—61,, 0L-69/1
~goIssImu
-0D) oo_ﬁom 93:& "g—S9omo
pagoeny @um 1B} BI0dS—][
—UOBISIUIUPY Eoﬁofzu E.%\wm

.mom.ﬂmso aosoﬂm 139310
[-—D—oinje ,mmwﬁ. Ar0jiaie
aoEEUEw JUIWRIIEd—81,, OL-69/LE

-
P



364

IIN

PoSIeyD) o1 ¢g9 parep TIN oN (ID) DH 9duBulq ¢C9

"6961 ‘1940100 IE]

pediey) ¢ 00T PAIBP ‘0L-99/8y (I) ‘wpd (1) OFL 00T

"F961 aungp

sorresuadsi(y A1eurpio
(v) Salreswadsiq pue 1eydsofy
H—[BWION—[BIIPIN—6T,s 0L-69/1S
B:sorousd
~UnjuoD—p—uoneonpyg [0
~luqoay, 103 geig Iayrenbpeayy
—UuonssIIq—¢—uonesnpyg
[B2IUY0a | —H —uoneonpg —9z,, 0L-69/b7
'sogIey) SN0dUB[0SIIA
IO (9)—snosuejraosipy )

o ¥I00:002'€2'19'€ WOE  PAIBP 69/67/AMd (I1) D' 00 ¥6LTS'C —IPIUsD—"d—uoneonpg—gz,, (L-69/F

*0L61 'Arenuep

POIOA €T 00-00L°09°L WIEL PNEP €1/69/06T “X°1L'J 00.00L09°L
() (9) (S) (+) (€)
= g >
FERELE  uic
B B2 25 B2
B SSioge 9
5 a4 2B S8 98B
B BESECSS S5 o7
[} O =] (=]
E w sl ..m W [N
e mm Mn : M.MW 2 pauofisues
Er8rcaed
& 5 @B 87 uonouss jo aey puw BguWi N  1unomy
L

«t, XIANIIdV

*019 §9119)30
91e1S JO 9BI0I0AITJ—A —IUsw

-edoq SnOSUBIROSIN —9z,, 07-69/6¢
(9) (1)

J=818ayy
oY Jo

213 ‘6p2I-qug pue DU doley ‘o jensg



365

PRIOA I§ 1AM

'6961
20q0J0Q PIg PalEp
‘04-69/5/MS(ID) 0" 0¥8'9C

‘0L61 Aienugoq 1S
PoloA pz 000°0z°9  polep “AC-0L/89 ' 00000

i 6961 ‘Taquigydag puzg
POIOA 07 006'66°S  PoIp ‘0L°69/¢ ‘'O'd 00000

‘ 6961 ogmioydeg
pafireqsy €1 000%

‘6961 1Sndny

peBIEND 71 L0 WOT PAWR0LG9—dD (D D € 408

r

%
i.'q_

puzZ PP OL69/E D

Jo  912103021(—]A—UONESIY
=830 SNOSUE[SIN IO
uones|uesIQ reyuemdojrasd
PUE [E1908 ‘SNOAUE[POSIN—8E,s 0L %\om
o2 ‘wonyednuy ‘sioof
«0XJ 10[Id~—5FI0M yupmdo[oA
=] [e00—D~—91° SN
s102f0rg ANUNWWOD—II—LEs 0L=69/SY
*saloUaZUIIUO )
—p—onuoy Kipueqsny [EW
Uy [RIny put UONEUIIOBA
‘sorapsuedsiq A1RA - O[O
soresuadsiq pue S[EdsOH
“£19A Jo Juawysiqeisg—(®)
—~salaesuadsip pue [endsof
q—Aspueqsny [eWIOY—EE  0L-69/L1
"(paBaeyp) seroues
UNuo)—p—eduepusIuiIadng
—y—Kipueqsny [ewIOV—e€E 04-69/61
QWIS W
peog () () YoIessoy pus
AIELIAETE e | _aasxsu«mw<im
—JBUION-~[—IMMOLE Y —T[¢  0L°69/8

’
"~
7

e [



366

*UONBSIUESI(y ISLINOY PUL "SI
-1[To8J' ‘1Iodsurij i jo yuswmdojea
-9V "[—oWsYOS - UR[ " 21BIS
TRPO—TI—(ue[d " I8aX faAlg
UInog)  sowoyss§ Juowdo[oAa(T i«
—(uonesmesig" sIno~-Xy)
"6961 ‘TOQUIRAON TI6T —uonesiursiQ [eruewdoAs(
PAJOA’ €€ 66376 1 DPAEP ‘69/LL8T(1):DH 00009 | pue'perods ishooueEoSIALge,, 0L-69/L6

*AIRpaju)) |
lypuen 30. ‘uoneIge[eo Joj pres
~UI=JURIO)—~ [RWION—OIBHI M -
[EI00§ JO 3)1BI0J0IIg—SNOoduE]r
“TO3SIJA 1 {7039 ‘DaBJIOM JBIOOS

) (©) (v) (€) (@ 1) -
=3 = g2 >
® 87 &8 M wg B
B pB,.82 PEgo
B 22252 8835
m BEEd8 dago
o @ m G = .mu.. m & m. : .
“p&go 3B pouorjsues 107515043
EcBZ 5523 soueApE : om0
Bopbd B< ™0 p : g
Sx e S % uopoues jo MEp pUBEAGENN junowy  0)3:sPeayrqag pueItomrA A0l - ‘oN jeuag
L]

«fh, XIANAddV *



367

‘0.61] »E:Eum
W81 P3P “02/191 (D “ad  000's¢ -
OL6T Kienigeg
|D¥1 Pa3ep *L1/39/zL, (1) 99 0000
g bl ‘601 WNENY

POAOAS €0 100" L1'e | wip pasep “08/99/L01 (I @8 000'00'T

6961 U2IRIAL

ez Parep ‘o9/101 (1) g9 000°00°1
‘0 61 Alenuef

10/0) 04/sL (ID) DFEA  0ST'E€I'Z

6961 19qWOACN TIg
PAIBP 0L-69/7/904 (11) 04 $2.022

: hg

PaBiend g1 gz

: ‘6961 13quadey
PAAOA 1 000°0S°T-

'895T Arenuep
PadIeqD) 41 L9b'9

‘6961 Anf

peSeyD 9T gc0'8z I porEp 69/0c/amd (I1) DI 8S0'7C

ISIE PABP- I 4d 69/11 *dINA - 000°05T -

WL PP ‘89/L9/1Tp. (ID).-D°'d T8.995°9

—0(%= 0L/59] 6#+
~0Q— 0L /691881
- o@— 0L/69/71

<ilounoy 19HISI 01 ple
=Ul-Sjuery  (IA)—suonnqu;uoly pue
Ple-ul-5]uBiD) =[] ~ | 0}5 ‘sasodind  o[g
~BILIBYD 10 UONBUO— [[—'OSIA —1L,, 69/89/TL
‘S9SNOH SUOISSIag pUB IMON) (B) (f—
033 “uUONBUO(~=]] ~ SLOAUT|RISYN = TL  OL/6O/HT>
"SI0 0SB U UO]) e —JUSTHYSI]
=QEISH ()} D—[BWION —810301/~ (L  0L/69/LT
« BIpOy uljuawAeg
(B) swoisuag JO onjeA PIMWMOD:~JO
ImoWwAeg Oz PUE 032 SHOISUB4~ G9s, (L/69/8E
‘oojasog ind
=W e qlaon-IndzZsf—peye—A —
001035 = no:m._uﬁolmlmumaunxm Bany

Gt L R AT |

j lHOB'HluHOQmﬂmhh UNQ.MIT<[PM&S

-3Y0S J0dsuRI] - J2)EM PUB PBOY=)S SOSLIMLE
“Jueld

ﬁﬁa 8{001=H ~ (SIUB[q; PUB_ S[OOL

pue JuSlsiQeISH)~ SIOM  olgnd~— 05 0L-69/



363

"6961

13qUSsec] [0 paiep

POSIBYY 0% 069°19°1 ‘04=69/1 W1 (I1) "OFd pp-09L00" T

"6961 19903190 WIOT

pOIGA  pb 00'SH  PoIEp ‘(1) 89/p01 (IX

) ‘0Fd 000°Sy

‘6061 18quisides ILT

pasieo 61 1866

pawep ‘go/0see (I1). "OHd 010806

53
(€)

pationouEs
souBANE

(L) @ © \2)
—d e S8 P
® RoEsh 3,08
B aEpas 558s
amwmm sg < g
B Bogef Sade
mmm..mn_ E28 w
ing Wlm
.m.“._,m.m, mvmw HOROUES JO 1Ep PUB ISUMAN IuNOW YV

_=07) SNOSUR[[OOSIN IO ~9L,s

“T0T1es
~uadwo) ‘usmuBissy—y—
§1rewausissy pue suoyvsued
0L/69/e€
"justystq
+B)SH JOLISIJ—g—UBX pue
Yio[y Jo [oljuoyy Jo semay
“0§—[[A—SnOsUL[EOSIN —1L 0L/69/62
(pasieyD)
wswiojdws Jo 100  1UBAISS
1AL O} 89suUBMO|[Y seBiByd
US683I0JU) PUB ‘OSIA—f—
'0}0 WONBUOL—TI ='OSIN—TL 0L/69/2C

@ (0

1836186
ot JO

'a3e ‘BPUSL-qRy pue 10U ‘Jofel  ON [eNeg

s XIANTdIY



369

PA0A 9% 000°00°01

6961 ‘Amf
PIOA LY 000°0S‘T WZI Parep ‘6/69/0€ DIA

"6961 I°quisydeg

PIET PABP 69/6ST1 LA 00°00°01

-gorjowoid 31od¥g

10] pue °[°S 'S I0j 1IN
omnsse o) uonerodio) SUI}
-9 IBIA JUdWUIA0D) wessy
0} uonedmonied s1eys (5)
— sowoyds Ue[g d1els BP0
—J1—satnsnpuy ofenod (veld
JBD X OAT] i) SOweyIS U
-dojora(@ sSuryelIopun snodu
~B[[OOSTA  IOYIQ—T[[—IUW
-dojoAo(g oIOU0dH PUE LIS
-npuy wo A¢pnQ Tended—9e6
‘Juom

-UI0AOD) Aq 21eys JO S
-ind °py7 uonerodio) uUONd
-NIISTOD JUSTUIIACY) WESSY
——p[—sowonog UB[J 918IS
QPO—[I—(Ue[d 180X 9AL]
)Inog) sowaydos Iusmwdof?d
~A9(—SSUDelIspuUn [erISnp
-U] pUB (eIWMWO)) IAYI0
ul uﬁuﬂbmoh?aHllH.ludmam
~O[9Ad( JIWOUOdY pUE [BLIIS
-npuy uo Arpno renden—og,,

000°05°T

gl AR Y
’ 7

0L/69/0

0L./69/0z



B

370

91v10300JI(J UO sanypued
-xgq (8)—II co:uoml.uauaum
2581018 EEOEdimme
6961 15081V -p1], JUOUISA0D) JO SAWITOS
poyep “69/06se (1D "DEA 105 w0 Aepng NGED—HTL, OL—69/ST

-qyuotujledo( . SMOSUE[D

-0STAl — SSuTpIIng (e) —s3jI0M
[eUISIQ—¢ ~y—sowayos Ueld
a1eyg 1oqQ—II—(UEld I189A
oALJ [IINOY) OwW3(oS JuawW
-do[2A2(@—1UNO0IDY dNUSAY

: . 16961 ‘I9QUISAON - , oy 9pIsyno. SYIOM  Orqnd
DOIOA  8F 000°LY TW6T PRIP ‘69/LLST (1) ‘D4 000°L9 vo AepnQ [eHded—¢€0k., O0L—69/LY
Y S .
() 9 (©) () (€) (@ 49
gports® »>9B>
g SEEER 3wt
BB Ba oEBE
B SEEEE w3<lB
= 0 m i B 2 H...l -
° Bea2os 282
Yo e A g v panonoues 1318180y
B au wm m 53 90TUBADE oy Jo
R ‘*  § uonouss jo 2jep PUE J2QUNN] JUNOWY ‘010 ‘speey-qug pue IOUIA ‘aoley -ON [BLIdg

«, XIANHddV




371

6961 “30q
~wojdag iG] og) PP

PAOA €6 000'sL'e  “Ad 69/p1vT (1)'O4 000%STT

6961
‘IoqUIQAON UICT 911
PAIOA TS 00088°c  pa1ep ‘I/69/cy (1) 'dd 000°00°C

6961 ‘194
~mI202(] Y] oY} PAIEP

PAIOA 05 005128 ‘0L-69/L/"dDL (11)'DFd 000°00°8

'0L61 ‘Arenuef iG] PoIep

“o/n  69/6ppy (1) DA LTL9

"6961 1sN3NyY pUZT palep

“o/n 69(089z. (I1) DA T¥IT
. ‘6961
‘raquiaydeS YIZT PA3ep

“o/n  69/v18T (1) Odd 68€T

poSIeyD 7z 6SL91

—Sueo] yeuoneInpg —IIIA —
"0} ‘S00UBADY puB SUBOT—0  (L-69/8I
"[founo)) JolISI
0} sueoT—*0)9 sonded ojearid
punj [ed07T 0] SUBO[—[BUE
=ION —'3)2 ‘syiouno)) JOLISI
snowoumny 0} SUBOT—J[[[—
"0J9 ‘500UBAPY PUE SUBOT—'Q) (0L-69/0€
'SOONIWIO]} UMO],
pue  sanfediomniy/sarpog
]800 0} SUBOT— [BUION—($91)
-[fediorungy  pue uonelodion
[edrorunjy; 0} SEBOT—])—"9)9
‘sooUBAPY PUEB  SUBOT—O 0L 69/SE

od 0L—69/Sy
od 0L—69/6
og 0L—69/91

*019 ‘Apped ‘9oLl JO
sseqoind pue JUAWYSI[qeISH

.0

P =



372

(

PRIOA SS  000°00°S

-
—

sYIRUIY
20UBAPE 97}
ainjipuad

(9)

O

-X3 3uisuoyine 3sIf

puRwWa(@ AIBlUoW
-3[ddayg 03 sousIapy

ysuiede

uoneudosddy

Kxeyusmrajddng
10 puBWR( Are}daw
-a1ddng jo junowy

—_
v
~—"

uonoues Jo 2j8p pue JaguinN  1UNOWY

01 ‘monerodio) [eruBULY
WESSY °SIUBAIDG  JUSWUIOA
“0D 9U1 01 SAOUBAPY—I[TX
=010 ‘SOOUBAPY PUB SUBOT]

"6961
‘IOQUIBAON - 197 o)
P18 ‘01/69/€T°dINA. 000°00°C

"SIIpNIS IAYSIY IO Sjuapmig 03
SUBO[—SI0UBAPY pUE  sUBO]
SMOSUBI[IISIA[—010  “sonred
SreAlrd ‘spunj [edsog o3 SUBOT
—SQUIdYDS Ue[d 9eIg IO
—I—UB[d Ieax oAl U
N0 J—SsaWaydg justudojoss(y

) (€) (@)

pauonaues
J0UEBADE

13 5pRAY-gng pue somiy Ialen

.nmuv MNHQ Zm&”nMJw

0L-69/1¢

(1)

1918130y
ayi jo
'ON (el



